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CONDITIONS OF SALE
BIDDING

(1)	 By entering bids either in the room, by post, email, fax or phone the bidder accepts the following conditions of sale.
(2)	 The purchaser of the lot shall be the highest bidder (subject to a reserve if any), as determined by the auctioneer.  When identical absentee bids are received then the 

first bid received takes precedence so it is in your interest to bid early.
(3)	 The lots will be offered at the Auction at one bidding step above the second highest absentee bid received.
(4)	 Bids from people unable to attend the Auction are treated with the utmost confidence and handled by the Auctioneer in incremental steps.  All the lots will be sold 

at one step above the second highest bid. Example:  If a lot is estimated at $100 and bids of $110 and $300 are received the lot will be sold for $120 to the bidder 
who placed the bid of $300 providing there are no other bids on the floor at the Auction. Postal bids will be rounded up to the  nearest bid step. Example If a bid of 
$105 is placed the bid will be increased to $110, a bid of $310 will be increased to $320 and so on.

(5)	 Bidding incremental steps: 
 
		  Up to $100	 steps of $5                       	      $1000 to $2000         steps of $50

       		  $100 to $300	 steps of $10		       $2000 to $5000         steps of $100
       		  $300 to $1000	 steps of $20		       $5000 and above      steps of $200

(6)    Estimates in the Auction Catalogue are conservative prices.  Some lots will sell for less than estimate, others more.
	 Please note the majority of lots have Reserve prices.  The reserve price is normally three quarters of the estimated price.  However this is not mandatory on all lots.  

Any bids entered at less than 60% of the estimated price are respectfully declined and will not be entered into the Auction. 
(7)	 The Auctioneer reserves the right to withdraw or re-offer any lot, group lots together, refuse any bid or refuse admission to the viewing area or Auction Room to any 

person.
(8)	 New clients should send references, credit card details or enclose a deposit in advance of the sale.  Bids from minors are only accepted if there are adequate guarantees 

from parents or guardians.
(9)	 Agents bidding on behalf of undisclosed clients do so on their own responsibility both for the payment and safe delivery of lots.

PAYMENT PROCEDURES

(1)   (a) Room buyers – payment is due on the day of the sale  
       (b) Postal bidders – payment is required within 7 days of receipt of invoice
(2)	 A 19.25% Buyer’s Commission (inclusive of GST)  is added to the price of each lot
(3)	 Payment by Visa or Mastercard is accepted.  Note a 3% administration charge applies
(4)	 Costs for packaging, postage and insurance are added to all purchases that are sent to absentee bidders.
(5)	 Late payment – a charge of 3% per month or part thereof is made.  Refer to clause (6)
(6)	 Failure to pay – The Auctioneer is entitled to re-sell the lot either publicly or privately and the buyer is then responsible for any deficiency. 
	 The Auctioneer may also proceed against the buyer for breach of contract.  Accounts not paid within 14 days of receipt of invoice will be charged a 3% late payment 

charge (clause 5) as well as an additional $10 accounting fee and a new invoice will be mailed.

DESCRIPTIONS

(1)	 Descriptions in the Auction Catalogue are made with the greatest care and to the best of the Auctioneers ability.  However they are not to be taken as statements of 
fact.  Corrections to catalogue descriptions will be read out prior to the commencement of the Auction.

(2)	 Illustrations form part of the lot descriptions. Lots cannot be rejected for features visible in illustrations, margins, centering, or perforations 
(3)	 Lots are available for viewing prior to the Auction at Edlins of Canberra (office/shop premises).  Any viewer who damages any item is liable for the estimated value 

of the lot.  Please take care when viewing, particularly breakable or fragile items.
(4)	 Lots are sold as correctly described and genuine, unless indicated to the contrary, or sold ‘as is’.
(5)	 Lots that are proved to be ‘not as described’ must be returned within 5 days of receipt in the same condition as received.  If items are altered in any way the buyer 

forfeits his/her right of return unless the Auctioneer has agreed in writing to such alteration (immersion in water or chemicals, removal of hinges/remainders, addition 
or removals of  marks of any kind).

(6)	 No lot can be rejected if the buyer, or his/her agent has inspected the lot prior to the Auction.
(7)	 Collections, accumulations and lots including undescribed material are not returnable for any reason.  Any items described as having defects or described as ‘poor 

condition’ are not returnable, particularly breakable or fragile items.

GENERAL

(1)	 The Auctioneer shall not be liable for any default of the purchaser or vendor.
(2)	 The contents of this Catalogue are copyright and cannot be reproduced in any shape, way or form without written permission of Edlins of Canberra.

STAMP CODES AND ABBREVIATIONS USED IN THIS CATALOGUE

xx	 mint unmounted o.g. 	 MUH	 mint unhinged 	 dec	 decimal		  seln	 selection
x	 mint hinged/hinge mark 	 MLH	 mint lightly hinged	 m/s	 miniature sheets 	 stkbk      	 stock book
(x)	 mint no gum 	 M  	 mint 	 cert. 	 certificate		 inclds	 includes
o	 used 	 FU	 fine used	 accum	 accumulation	 (  )	 number of items
c	 covers (cvrs - in text)	 U	 used	 misc 	 miscellaneous	 coll	 collection
a	 accessories 	 S	 specimen 	 hag	 hagner		  pop	 post office pack
pc	 postcards 	 FV	 face value	 sprgbk	 springback	 lge    	 large		

	     ps    	 postal stationery 	 imprt	 imprint 	 CV	 catalogue value	 SC	 Scott		
    	     L	 literature 	 pr	 pair	 ltd ed	 limited edition	 SG	 Stanley Gibbons

		  alb	 album	 blk	 block		  Mich	 Michel
	  

COIN AND BANKNOTE ABBREVIATIONS AND GRADING TERMS USED IN THIS CATALOGUE

GEM	 gem unc	 VG	 very good	 std	 standard		  RSC	 Roman Silver Coins
CHU	 choice unc	 G or g	 good	 coll	 collection	 	 KM	 World Coin Cat.	

   	     UNC	 uncirculated	 Pr	 proof	 accum	 accumulation	 RIC	 Roman Imperial Cat. 
CFU	 crisp flat UNC	 B/M	 bag marks	 Cat	 catalogue		 P	 Pick Banknote Cat.
EF	 extra fine	 a	 about or almost	 RAM	 Royal Aus. Mint	 R	 Renniks Cat.
VF	 very fine	 FV	 face value	 Sear	 Romain Coins & 	 Mc	 McDonald catalogue
F	 fine	 CV	 catalogue value		  Their Values Part I, 	
					     II and III
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LARGE CARTONS &  ACCUMULATIONS	 2447  to  2495
BOXES/SHOEBOXES/TINS OF STAMPS	 2496  to  2551
THEMATICS	 2552  to  2561
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End of Coin, Banknote and Stamp Auction
	 Next Auction Saturday 7 February 2015, Closing date 
	 for Vendors material 9 January 2015

WANTED FOR AUCTION
All Stamps Coins Banknotes & Collectables
We are currently accepting consignments 

for our next Public & Postal Auction No 201
Auction items required Before 9th January 2015
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 Lot	                                        Description	                                 Est 
 No.		                                                                     $ 

 Lot	                                        Description	                                 Est 
 No.		                                                                     $ 

Collectables Auction
Commences 9:30am Saturday

BOOKS & EPHEMERA
1		 Australasian Edition of Webster’s International Dictionary of the 	            
	 English Language, published by G & C Merriam Company 	           
	 Springfield Mass USA in 1904, in good cond for its age (very heavy) 	 100

2		 Book Abram Rutgers “Birds of Australia”, illustrated by John Gould, 	        100
	 published in 1967 
3		 Book Charles Dickens “David Copperfield”, illustrated by Frank 	        360
	 Reynolds c.1914 
4		 Book Dorothy Wall “Blinky Bill”, published in 1935 	 220

5		 Book Edna Walling “A Gardener’s Log (First Edition) with dust 	        120
	 jacket, published in 1948 
6		 Book Lewis Carroll “Sylvie and Bruno Concluded” (First Edition), 	        180
	 published in 1893 
7		 Book Omnibus “Our Darlings” c.1922 	 100

8		 Book Q (A.T. Quiller-Couch), “Fairy Tales Far and Near”, published 	        100
	 in 1895 
9		 Book W Robertson “Coo-ee Talks”, published in 1928 	 110

10	 Box of Dictionaries, incls Webster’s published 1913 (old but in 	            
	 reasonable cond), The New Standard Illustrated Dictionary, pub 	            
	 C.1930s, Webster’s New World Dictionary of the American 	       100
	 Language, pub 1966, Children’s Dictionary, pub 1979 and Use the 
	 Right Word - A Modern Guide to Synonyms, pub 1969 (5)

11	 Seln of Biggles books by Capt W.E.Johns, “Biggles Sweeps the 	            
	 Desert”, published in 1950, “Biggles Second Case”, published in 	           
	 1951 and “Biggles Goes to School”, published in 1952, all with dust 	 100
	 jackets (3) 

12	 Seln of books, incls Mark Twain “Extracts from Adam’s Diary”, 	            
	 c.1905, H.G. Wells “First and Last Things”, published in 1908, H.G. 	            
	 Wells “The History of Mr Polly, and the War in the Air”, c.1939 and 	       100
	 Jules Verne “The Wonderful Travels: Around the World in Eighty 
	 Days” (4)

JEWELLERY/PRECIOUS GEMS
13	 10ct gold Holden pendant with 34 diamonds, val $4500, handmade 	 1600

14	 10g .9999 Suisse gold bar pendant in 14ct gold surround 	           
	 with a 9ct rose gold anchor chain, total weight 19.6g, chain 	     800

15	 14ct white & yellow gold diamond ring with 4 main 	           
	 diamonds (0.60cts), shoulders are set with 10 round 	           
	 diamonds (0.52cts) & each edge of the top of ring is bead 	  2750
	 set with 15 round diamonds (0.60cts), total weight 10.8gms 

16	 14ct natural emerald, diamond ring, val $2100, size T 	 1200

17	 14ct gold bracelet with diamonds & topaz decoration, 	        
	 weighs 11.1 grams 	 600

18	 14ct yellow five stone diamond ring, one piece stirrup set, 	        
	 colour H/I purity Si2, incl valuation certificate 	 500

19	 14ct rose and green gold ring with synthetic pink/red ruby in 4 	        320
	 claw setting, weighs 5g, size ‘R’ 
20	 18ct yellow gold diamond ring with one fancy yellow 	           
	 diamond 2.2 carats, SI2 clarity, surrounded by 12 brilliant 	           
	 cut diamonds (1.2cts), GVS, includes GIA certificate & 	  2000
	 valuation report $28,900 	 0

21	 18ct platinum, diamond ring with 25 diamonds, centre 	        
	 diamond is colour ‘E’, 88 VS pts, value $13800, size ‘Q’ 	 5500

22	 18ct white gold diamond ring, has one brilliant cut round 	           
	 diamond (0.80cts) with 8 princess cut diamonds (0.43cts) 	     4400
	 on shoulders, total weight 4.58gms 

23	 18ct gold flexible mesh bracelet with safety catch on both 	           
	 sides of a box clasp, 19cm long, 2cm wide & weighs 62.1 grams	     3400

24	 18ct white gold & diamond ring, 20 small round diamonds &	        
	  9 baguette, val $6300, Cole E-F, size R 	 3000

25	 18ct yellow gold curb chain, 79cm long, weighs 47.6g & has 	        
	 a spring loaded padlock type clasp, classic man’s chain 	 2200

26	 18ct 2x white links and 2 yellow links alternating gold chain 	           
	 with yellow crucifix pendant, weighs 33.6 grams and is 	           
	 58cm long with crab claw clasp, unusual and very attractive	  1900

27	 18ct yellow gold citrinine & diamond ring, marquise cut 	           
	 citrine weighs approx 2.5cts & is surrounded by 44 pave-	     1800
	 set diamonds (approx 0.44cts), total weight 9.68gms 

28	 18ct yellow gold hugs & kisses bracelet OXOX weighs 29.3 	           
	 grams and is 18cm long and has a box clasp with an over 	     1600
	 the top safety latch 

29	 18ct yellow gold chain crucifix, weighs 27.3g and is 58cm long 	 1500

30	 18ct gold ring with sweep curved shoulders, single 	           
	 solitaire diamond 4.31mm, .030 carat g/h Vs2 quality, 	     1200
	 see certificate 

31	 18ct yellow gold natural white crystal opal pendant with 3 	        
	 brilliant cut diamonds set in white gold, weights 3.3g 	 1100
32	 18ct bracelet with rose white & yellow alternating links, is 	           
	 18cm long and weighs 19.6 grams with a box clasp and 	     1100
	 safety latch on the side 

33	 18ct yellow gold & white opal ring surrounded by 12 small 	        
	 diamonds (.12ct), size ‘S’, weighs 7 grams 	 1000

34	 18ct white gold ladies dress ring, multi diamond setting 	        
	 with .70 carat in total, certificate supplied $2850 	 900

35	 18ct white & yellow gold diamond ring, has one round 	           
	 centre diamond surrounded by 8 smaller round diamonds, 	           
	 centre diamond approx 0.10cts, smaller diamonds approx 	  900
	 0.20cts, total weight 3.54gms 

36	 18ct yellow gold 6 diamond ring, 3 x 15pt, 3 x 5pt, valuation 	        
	 $1800, size N/O 	 750

37	 18ct yellow gold, white opal ring, weight 8.6 grams, size 	        
	 V/W, very pretty oval faced ring 	 700

38	 18ct white gold diamond band, alternating brilliant and 	        
	 baguette cuts, 9 diamonds in total, incl valuation certificate 	 700

39	 18ct white gold diamond wedding band, 22 diamonds, 	        
	 modern brilliant cut, incl valuation certificate 	 700

40	 18ct triple stone diamond ring J-Fall parallel spear point 	           
	 flow setting, 0.25ct centre diamond GH Si2, incl valuation 	     600
	 certificate 

41	 18ct yellow gold three stone diamond ring, J-Fall, 3 0.15ct 	        
	 parallel setting with valuation certificate, SI2-PL 	 600

42	 18ct gold bracelet weighs 10.6 grams and is 19cm long, 	        
	 very unusual type of links 	 600

43	 18ct white gold diamond engagement ring, VS modern 	        
	 brilliant cut, 31 diamonds, incl valuation certificate 	 500

44	 18ct white gold diamond ring, VS .10ct, new condition, modern 	        450
	 brilliant, size ‘M’, incl valuation certificate 
45	 1900 sovereign pendant in 9ct gold surround on a 9ct gold 	        
	 anchor chain, total weight 14.5g 	 550
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 Lot	                                      Description	                                     Est 
 No.		                                                                       $

Lot	                                        Description	                                 Est 
No.		                                                                    $ 

46	 1906 sovereign pendant with 9ct gold surround & chain, 	           
	 total weight 26.3 grams, chain 15.9g & surround 2.4g, chain 	     1000
	 53cm long 

47	 1957 Sovereign (UNC) in 18ct mount, total weight 11.9 gm 	 500

48	 21ct yellow gold chain, 60cm long, weighs 18.6g, delicate 	        
	 but dense plait, unusual 	 1200

49	 22ct yellow twist gold chain “S” hook clasp, weighs 32g & 	        
	 is 66cm long 	 2200

50	 22ct yellow gold bracelet, 18cm long, weighs 16.7g & has a 	           
	 box clasp with a safety clip on either side, unusual 	     1200
	 designed links 

51	 22ct yellow gold decorative Indian style bangle, weighs	        
	 15.1 grams 	 1200

52	 22ct yellow gold neck chain, 69cm long & weighs 15.9g, has	        
	  an ‘S’ hook clasp 	 1100

53	 22ct yellow gold rope chain, 57cm long with an ‘S’ hook 	        
	 clasp, weighs 12.3 grams, very bright & clean 	 900
54	 9 carat Rose Gold Sovereign case and chain, weight 41 grams	 600

55	 9ct gold belcher chain, 45cm long & weighs 37.4g, has heart	        
	  shaped clasp decorated with 7 small diamonds 	 1200

56	 9ct gold anchor neck chain, weighs 31.3g and is 69cm long, 	        
	 very nice clean chain 	 900

57	 9ct gold flat linked chain, crab claw clasp, weighs 11.7g & is	        
	  44cm long 	 500

58	 9ct rose gold neck chain, 47cm long and weighs14.5 gram, nice 	        400
	 clean item 
59	 9ct yellow gold neck chain, 70cm long with crab claw clasp, 	           
	 a substantial man’s gold chain without being too chunky, 	     2100
	 weighs 75.6g 

60	 9ct yellow gold, amethyst and 14 diamonds (0.3cts) 	        
	 pendant, the amethyst weighs approx 7.36cts, total weight 	 600

61	 9ct yellow gold elephant bracelet with a swivel crab claw clasp, 	        250
	 weighs 9.3g and is 18cm long 
62	 Austrian 4 ducat gold coin pendant in 14ct gold surround 	           
	 with an especially unusual & pretty 18ct gold 69cm long 	     1600
	 chain which weighs 8.2g, weight of 4 ducat & surround 

63	 Box containing .925 silver jewellery, some items need 	        
	 repair, just over 1kg (100+) 	 800

64	 Box containing .925 silver jewellery, some items need 	        
	 repair, over 1.7kg (100+) 	 1400

65	 Box of costume jewellery including teddy bear pendant on a chain 	            
	 with moveable arms & legs; mainly a variety of necklaces with 	    150
	 some bracelets and a vintage daisy wheel  (15) 
66	 Brooch made for Melbourne Exhibition 1888-89, threepenny bracelet,	            
	 dog-tag from 1943 florin, 2 x 3-coin brooches & silver mail coin purse (6)	   100

67	 Chunky 18ct yellow gold flower decorated rectangle faced 	        
	 ring, size ‘W’ in very good condition 	 800

68	 Chunky 9ct yellow gold wrist chain, weighs 56g and is 	        
	 20cm long, has a box clasp with a safety latch on one side 	 1500

69	 Cuff links made from 2 x 1989 1/20th oz .9999 gold kangaroo	           
	  coins set in 18ct gold, total weight 12.8 grams, coins 3.1103	     500
	  grams & setting 9.6897 grams 

70	 Delicate 9ct yellow gold chain with pearl pendant, weighs 4.7g in 	        250
	 total & is 45cm long 
71	 Gentleman’s mainly 9ct white gold ring with yellow gold & 	        
	 a small diamond to add interest, size ‘X’ & weighs 13.5g 	 500

72	 Gold mourning bracelet made from 1910M sovereign with gold mounts,	            
	 black velvet strap & 9ct clasp, scarce (*After Victoria’s husband Albert	            
	 died, she adopted sombre mourning attire until her death in 1902, the	       400
	 fashion lasted in the Colonies for several more years), rare - see photo

73	 Half Sovereign Ladies Ring, 1909 English Half Sovereign in 9ct Gold	        300
	  claw mount, total weight 6.8 grams 
74	 Ladies 18ct gold ring solitaire 6 claw setting with .45 carat 	           
	 brilliant cut diamond and $3200 current valuation certificate 	     900

75	 Ladies 18ct yellow gold solitaire, twisted upswept setting 0.25 	        400
	 carat diamond with valuation certificate $1400 
76	 Large shoebox with an interesting assortment of costume jewellery &	            
	  other items, shell necklaces, cigarette boxes, small tins etc, most	           
	 in good wearable condition, other pieces need total reconstruction, (qty)	 100

77	 Men’s 18ct bracelet 22cm long, 8mm links, 52.7g total 	        
	 weight, box clasp very strong 	 2400

78	 Men’s 18ct gold bracelet, very heavy 131g, large chunky 	        
	 links, 33cm long with box clasp, beautiful condition 	 4500

79	 Men’s chunky 14ct rose gold ring with large blue stone, 	        
	 weight 15.7 grams & size ‘U’ in very good condition 	 900

80	 Men’s chunky 18ct yellow gold wrist chain, 24cm long, 	           
	 weight 94 grams & has safety catches on either side of 	     5100
	 latch, in very good condition 

81	 Men’s chunky 9ct gold oval shaped opal ring, weight 8.3 	        
	 grams & size ‘Y’, in very good condition 	 500

82	 Men’s silver chain chunky necklace, 56cm long, weight 51gm 	 140

83	 Princess cut Diamond VS21, E, 0.71 carat with valuation 	        
	 certificate, no. FSB70258 - see photo 	 3200

84	 Shoe box with assortment of vintage crystal type jewellery inclds 	            
	 necklaces, ear rings (a particularly beautiful floral spray brooch) 	    160
	 and a pendant on a chain (10 items) 
85	 Shoebox of interesting costume jewellery, most are ready to wear,	        100
	  some needing minor repairs, mixed cond (qty) 
86	 Solitaire diamond ring 18ct platinum single diamond with 6 	           
	 claw basket setting, round brilliant cut at 1.41ct, ‘H’ size, 	     7000
	 valuation certificate included $17199 

87	 Sterling silver jewellery incl large peacock brooch and clip-on ear 	            
	 rings with articulated fanned tails, medium & small brooches 	            
	 depicting Thai dancing figures (c1940s marked ‘Made in Siam’), 	       220
	 drop ear rings, man & donkey charm and a geometric designed 
	 pearl & sterling silver necklace  (7)

88	 Very pretty 14ct rose gold neck chain with heart shaped links and 	        440
	 a crab claw clasp weighs 8.5g and is 63cm long 
89	 Yellow 21ct gold chain interwoven with white gold ball 	           
	 chain, weight 13.8 grams, 56cm long with ‘S’ hook clasp, 	     1000
	 very pretty, fine, delicate and unusual piece of jewellery 

90	 Yellow gold twist chain, 22ct, 250cm long, 38.5 grams, ‘S’ 	        
	 hook clasp 	 1900

WATCHES/FOBS/CLOCKS ETC
91	 14ct Waltham USA hunter fob watch, HIM engraved on front,	           
	  Illinois Watch Case Co, Elgin USA, working order, incl 9ct 	     1600
	 fob chain & certificate 2950 - see photo 

92	 18ct Omega ladies watch, top part of case 18ct 	 1600

93	 Assorted watches & bracelets, Geneva nurses watch, Impulse 	            
	 quartz ladies watch, very pretty enamel quartz matching watch, 	            
	 ring, ear rings and pendant on a chain; marcasite watch & 	       160
	 matching bracelet with 2 other watches and matching bracelets (7)	  
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94	 AWW Waltham Mass rolled gold Fob Watch Star Dennison	           
	 case no 177174, enamel face with separate seconds dial, 	     2800
	 48cm tapered link 9ct fob chain weighing 15.3gm, working order

95	 Breitling men’s watch A13335 Chrono Colt Automatic, 	           
	 original bakelite box with paperwork and presents as a 	     2200
	 new watch, serial no 11111 
96	 Fob watch - rolled gold, Gents Traveller by Waltham USA,
	  separate seconds, crownwind, with 66.6gm 9ct fob chain 	 1200
	 and t-bar, working order

97	 Bulova Accutron men’s wrist watch, tuning fork movement	           
	  360 Hz, the world’s first electronic watch, very collectable, 	     900
	 perfect condition & working order, c1960s 
98	 Fob watches, damaged, not working, missing parts, 3 rolled
	  gold 1 x 15ct & 2 silver, Elgin, Inwajeco hallmarked, 	 400
	 interesting lot (6)

99	 Ladies gold watches, mixed variety, 18ct, 9ct, SGP, some 	           
	 working, Omega, Orator, Seiko, mainly antiques, good variety (7)	     1600

100	 Ladies Skagen wrist watch in original box, Timex ladies gold 	            
	 coloured wrist watch new, Oneida men’s water resistant wrist 	    100
	 watch & ladies very old silver watch (4) 
101	 Longines ‘Flagship’ gold watch in as new condition, ladies 	        
	 wrist watch in original box, spare bands - see photo 	 1000

102	 Men’s retro Tiffany automatic wristwatch in working order with 	            
	 date display, water resistant, stainless steel and new leather band 	    100
103	 Omega de Ville men’s quartz wristwatch, not working, needs 	        100
	 attention but worth repairing 
104	 Omega Geneve ladies watch with retro mesh band, gold plated, 	            
	 stainless steel back, some wear on bank, slight scratch on face 	    200
105	 Omega Swiss made gold plated unisex wrist watch in case 	 240

106	 Rado gents watch with diamonds on dial, RRTP $2850, near new	 1150

107	 Rolex men’s Oyster wristwatch, 1960s style with leather 	        
	 strap, working condition 	 800

108	 Rolex Oyster Perpetual Submariner, men’s 30cm, in 	        
	 original box with paperwork, certificate etc, RRP $7000+ - 	 2800

109	 Unisex Quartz watch with gold/silver coloured weave band, still in 	        110
	 jeweller’s case with outer box 
110	 Vintage 18ct gold full hunter pocketwatch by JH (Jesse 	           
	 Hallam of Coventry). Hallmarked Chester 1883 on dust 	           
	 cover, on 15ct fob chain 58.5g, 57cm long, with valuation 	  3500
	 certificate for $7700 

111	 Waltham 14ct gold full hunter fob watch encrusted with 	           
	 22ct gold nuggets, Fahys Montauk guaranteed 50yrs with 	     8000
	 chain & valuation certificate $10625 - see photo 

SPORTS MEMORABILIA
112	 Arnotts tin of Don Bradman 2008 $5 UNC coin ‘The Don’, 1996 $5 	            
	 The Ashes PNC, 1997 Aust Legends PNC, 2001 The Don FDC, 	            
	 Bradman Collection collector cards complete set ‘Australian 	            
	 Legend’ & ‘Greatest Hits’, 2001 $5 coin, set 4 maxi cards, set 2 	   240
	 maxi cards & other Bradman collectable items (18) plus Tooheys 
	 Ltd Billiards and Snooker by Walter Lindrum

113	 Barcelona framed 1992 Cover signed by Linley Frame, 	           
	 Nicole Stevenson (Br medal, Women’s 200M Backstroke), 	           
	 Matthew Dunn and Phil Rogers (Br medal Men’s 100M 	  1000
	 Breastroke) and Martin Roberts, scarce - see photo 

114	 Don Bradman framed FDC with $5 coin & original signature, only 10	        400
	  made, scarce 

115	 Don Bradman framed FDC with $5 coin and original signature - only	        400
	  10 made, scarce 
116	 Framed autographed print “25 Years of Canberra Raiders 1982-	        100
	 2006” with 25 signatures 
117	 Large variety of sports and association fob medallions, all 	        
	 9ct gold and hallmarked, total weight 54g (11) 	 900

TRAINS & CARS
118	 Box containing 15 boxed Models of Yesteryear, all in excellent 	        250
	 condition, various makes, etc (15) 
119	 Classic Collectables Castrol Perkins Race Team Year 2015 VY 	        200
	 Commodore no. 401/750, new in original perfect packaging 
120	 Classic Collectables Holden VK Commodore 1986 Bathurst winner, 	        200
	 no. 3059/3500, new in original perfect packaging 
121	 Classic Collectables Jamie Whincup’s Year 2011 Sucrogen 	            
	 Townsville 400 Team Vodafone VE series II Commodore no. 	    200
	 1173/1250, new in original perfect packaging 
122	 Classic Collectables, Craig Lowndes’ Year 2011 Sucrogen 	            
	 Townsville 400 Team Vodafone VE series 11 Commodore, no. 	    200
	 861/2950, new & in original perfect packaging - see photo 
123	 Collection of Models of Yesteryear, 10 boxed models in excellent 	        200
	 condition, all different (10) 
124	 Collection of Models of Yesteryear, 8 boxed models in excellent 	        160
	 condition (8) 
125	 Models of Yesteryear, 12 boxed models in excellent condition, all 	        240
	 different, nice collection (12) 

ARTWORK & ENGRAVINGS
126	 Carlos Barrios “Maddi” 	 980

127	 Cedric Emanuel “At the Water Trough” limited edition 50/50 	 920

128	 Cedric Emanuel “Merriman Street, The Rocks” limited 	        
	 edition 13/50 	 920

129	 John Hingerty “At the Ford” oil painting 	 540

130	 John Hingerty “The Leaning Gum” 	 540

131	 John Hingerty “Tranquil Moorings” 	 700

132	 John Olsen “Bondi Icebergs” 2007 limited edition 22/35 	 4500

133	 John Olsen “Robert Littlewood”, etching signed lower right 	 1400

134	 Large original painting, provenance from Greek Embassy, 	           
	 features female portrait from waist up, 91cm x 69cm nicely 	     500
	 framed 130cm x 103cm 

135	 Large original painting, provenance from Greek Embassy, 	        
	 features female portrait in reclining position, 110cm x 	 500

136	 Norman Lindsay “Life in the Temple” limited edition 393/550 	 1100

137	 Norman Lindsay “Virginity” limited edition 408/550 	 1300

138	 Pro Hart “Study for the Trappers” limited edition 30/100 	        
	 hand coloured etching 	 800

139	 Robert Dickerson “Enticing Thoughts” original artwork, 	        
	 frame size 60cm x 72cm, artwork size 28cm x 35cm 	 7500
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CRYSTAL & GLASSWARE
140	 Shelf of cabinet containing 3pce Walther glass set (fruit bowl, 	            
	 serving dish, platter), 3 crystal bowls, glass dessert set, etc (13) 	    100
141	 Shelf of cabinet incl 17 Bohemia crystal glasses, 6 piece Bohemia 	            
	 crystal bowl set, 8 piece frosted iced tea set, etc (63) 	    100
142	 Shelf of cabinet incl 7 piece glass & ice bucket set, assorted 	            
	 drinking & dessert glasses, Visla cocktail pitcher with stirrer (36) 	    100

PORCELAIN & CERAMICS
143	 1964 Wedgwood Sage green jasperware bowl with classical 	        440
	 freeze 19.5 cm width 
144	 American Eagle decorator plate series by Franklin Mint inclds Amber	            
	 Waves of Grain, Forever Free, The Promise of Freedom, Wings of	            
	 Glory, Above the Fruited Plains, On Freedom Wings, Wings of	       220
	 Majesty, Freedom of Flight & Lord of the Canyon (9) - see photo 

145	 Blue Moon 14 piece pottery set (made in USA), incl coffee mugs, 	            
	 baking dishes and serving dish plus glass bell shaped decanter 	    100
	 with stopper (16pcs) 
146	 Lladro 1994 figurine “Spring”, 31 cms high 	 600

147	 Lladro 1997 male “flamenco dancer” no. 6444 	 1250

148	 Moorcroft “Pomegranate & Bird” vase, 21 cms high 	 1500

149	 Moorcroft 1996 “Strawberry Thief” lidded bowl 	 440

150	 Royal Doulton c1930s “Wild Pansy” coffeeset, muffin warmer (17 pieces)  420
151	 Royal Doulton Stoneware vase c1887, plums & grapes on 	        
	 blue glaze, 24 cms high 	 500

152	 Shelley garden urn design 4 sets of c/s/ps & sugar bowl in 	        
	 as new condition, very pretty & delicate (13 pieces) 	 500

153	 Spode dinner set new in box, mid 80s, 8 x cups, bowls, plates etc 	        250
	 (32 pieces) 
154	 Wedgwood jardiniere Portland blue jasperware with classical 	        440
	 frieze 18cm high 
155	 Wedgwood Portland Blue jasperware lidded biscuit barrel 	 500
	  Circa 1900

SILVERWARE, ETC
156	 Shelf of cabinet containing silver plated tableware (made in 	            
	 England), cake serving tray, cheese & pate knife set, salad spoons	    80
	  & serving tongs (14) 
157	 Shelf of cabinet incl boxed napkin rings (4), 6 piece coaster set, 	            
	 serving platters & serving dishes with glass inserts (11 pcs/sets) 	    80
158	 Shelf of cabinet incl coffee pots (2), tea pot, sugar bowls (2), milk 	            
	 jug, butter dishes (2), serving tableware set & cake serving 	    100
	 baskets (12 pieces silver, 5 glassware) 

MISCELLANEOUS COLLECTABLES
159	 Collection of all different collectable teddy bear ornaments, lovely 	        200
	 lot if you are keen on “teddy bears” (56) 
160	 Dark wooden box 135mm x 20mm x 15mm containing fold up brass 	            
	 gold scales produced by A Wilkinson Kirkby, near Liverpool, circa 	    250
	 early 1800s 
161	 Sovereign cases, two 14ct gold and one silver, good cond, 	        
	 hallmarked (3) 	 1400

162	 Vixen Astronomical Telescope, large custom 80m, 45 	           
	 degree erect image diagonal, Pentax K ‘T’ ring, camera 	           
	 adapter on wooden adjustable tripod, all paper work and 	  150
	 receipt for $975.00 original purchase price

 RARE WINES & COLLECTABLE PORTS
163	 1984 Penfolds Grange Hermitage 	 500

164	 1988 Penfolds Grange Hermitage 	 500

165	 1998 Wolf Blass Cab Sauvignon Yellow label included in one dozen	        120
	  mix of red wines (12) 
166	 1999 Penfolds Shiraz Cab included in one dozen mix of red wines (12)      120
167	 2000 Penfolds Shiraz Cab included in one dozen mix of red wines (12)      120
168	 2001 Penfolds Magill Estate Shiraz, rare (3) 	 250

169	 2002 Penfolds Bin 28 Kalimna Shiraz, 1996 Penfolds Old Vine 	        120
	 Barossa Valley Grenache-Mourvedre Shiraz (2) 
170	 2006 Hill of Grace in wooden box no 12461 	 500

171	 2006 Penfolds Bin 138 Shiraz Grenache Mourvedre (3) 	 120

172	 2007 Penfolds Grange Hermitage 	 500

173	 2009 Penfolds Bin 128 Shiraz Coonawarra included in one dozen 	        140
	 mix of red wines (12) 
174	 One dozen different red wines, ideal time to buy for Christmas (12) 	        120
175	 One dozen of mixed white wines mostly 2009-2010 vintage (12) 	 100

PHONECARDS
176	 5 binders of early phonecards, plus one pack in carton, mint and 	            
	 used, values to $50, many packs limited editions, incls Boats, 	            
	 Trains, Cars and People, noted Canberra, NT and WA packs, also 	       120
	 incls other countries, good lot requires inspection (100s) 

177	 Accum of Aust phone card packs and loose cards, approx $1000 	            
	 FV of packs from Paytel + National Show cards, Pay phonics, etc, 	    400
	 some nice thematic cards in this lot (qty) 
178	 Australia 30 diff phone card packs (incl State, Custom, others, etc) 	        400
	 in album, FV $500 (30) 
179	 Australia 40 diff phone card packs (incls State, custom card packs,	        340
	  etc), FV $500+ (40) 
180	 Australia 40 diff phone card packs (incls State, Custom, Chip, 	            
	 Magnetic, etc), nice lot for the collector or reseller, FV $530+ (40) 	    360
181	 Australian and world phone cards in packs and loose, majority 	            
	 mint, from many countries, very high retail value (approx $1200, 	    400
	 used not counted), viewing will reward (qty) 
182	 Coca-Cola collector cards in large album, in sets beautifully	           
	  presented in pristine cond, which incls some very rare 	           
	 cards, for Coca-Cola collectors a rare opportunity to own 	  500
	 this magnificent coll, viewing is a must (290) 

183	 Dinosaur set of 3 ($2, $5 & $10), multi-hole used cards presented 	            
	 in Dinosaur Ltd Ed phone card packs, although phone cards 	            
	 enclosed in each pack are not Ltd Ed cards, the presentation is 	       100
	 colourful & expected retail for each set would be approx $6, suit 
	 reseller (35 sets, 105 cards)

184	 Germany, ltd ed album beautifully presented for World Cup USA 	            
	 1994 as issued, cards in pristine cond, this set rarely seen for sale	    150

185	 Japanese cards in two albums, excellent range of thematics, etc (600+)     160
186	 World cards in 2 large albums, countries incl Austria, South Africa, 	            
	 Ireland, Portugal, Croatia, Malaysia, Mexico and many more, great 	    180
	 lot (500+) 
187	 World cards in album, incls China, Mexico, Canada, South Africa, 	            
	 Malaysia, GB, USA, Disney thematics, many mint plus many sets 	            
	 with some rare cards included (170+) plus Switzerland coll earlies 	       200
	 to more modern in Ultra Pro album, many sets and good assortment 
	 of cards L & G to chip (230+) (400+)
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188	 World cards in album, incls Golf, Tennis, Basket Ball, very high 	            
	 retail from many countries,  ex dealers stock (many mint cards) (200+)	    150

189	 World cards in large album, 40 diff countries, maximum of 8 cards 	            
	 per country, 99% no duplication, great lot for collector or reseller (320)	    150

190	 World cards in large album, 40 diff countries, maximum of 8 cards 	            
	 per country, 99% no duplication, great lot for collector or reseller (320)	    150

191	 World cards in large album, 99% all diff, many countries in excellent	        150
	  cond (qty) 
192	 World phone cards in packs and loose, majority mint from many 	            
	 countries, some very nice items for the keen collector (qty) 	    320

CIGARETTE & TRADE CARDS
193	 1905 Interesting Buildings, 1912 Fish of Australasia (Capstan), 	            
	 1937 Wild Flowers 2nd series (Wills), 3 complete sets of 50 in 	           
	 mostly excellent condition in cigarette card pages incl 2 rare sets (150)	 250

194	 1905 Interesting Buildings and 1912 British Empire Series (Wills, 	            
	 Capstan), 2 rare sets of 50 in see both sides cigarette card pages, 	    200
	 excellent cond (100) 
195	 1906 Wild Animals of the World (Wills) 42 of 50 cards in large 	            
	 cigarette card pages, very rare cards, CV £6 per card, all good or 	    130
	 better condition (42) - see photo 
196	 1907 Time and Money in Different Countries, 1912 British Empire 	            
	 Series, 1915 Britain’s Defenders (Capstan/Specialities), 1937 Our 	           
	 King and Queen (Wills), 4 complete sets of 50, one on pages, all 	 240
	 excellent cond, 3 rare sets (200) 

197	 1907 Time and Money in Different Countries (Wills Vice Regal) and 	            
	 1933 Derby and Grand National Winners (John Player), 2 rare sets 	           
	 of 50 in see both sides cigarette card pages in exec cond (100) 	 200
198	 1907 Time and Money, 1910 The World’s Dreadnoughts (Wills 	            
	 Capstan) and 1938 Railway Equipment (Wills), 3 complete sets (50,	    200
	  25, 50) in pages, excellent cond (125) 
199	 1908 Flag Girls of all Nations (Vice Regal), 1908 Products of the 	            
	 World, 1917 Shakespearean Series, 1923 Struggle for Existence, 	            
	 1925 Racing Caricatures, 1936 National Flags and Arms (John 	            
	 Player), 6 complete sets (50, 25, 25, 25, 50, 50), all VG (Caricatures	   250
	 good), in cigarette card pages, some good early sets (225)

200	 1908 Australian Jockeys Standard (Snider and Abraham), complete	            
	  set of these rare cards, excellent condition for age in see both 	    240
	 sides cigarette card pages (50) 
201	 1910 Old English Garden Flowers, 1923 Gardening Hints, 1923 Wild	            
	  Flowers, 1929 English Period Costume, 1938 Garden Hints (Wills), 	            
	 1939 Wild Flowers (Gallagher), 6 complete sets (50, 50, 50, 25, 50,	       250
	  48) in cigarette card pages, mostly excellent (Garden Hints good)(273)

202	 1910 Old English Garden Flowers, 1915 War Pictures, 1925 Ships’ 	            
	 Badges, 1924 Merchant Ships of the World (Wills/Specialities), 4 	           
	 rare sets of 50 cards all in VG to excellent cond (200) 	 250
203	 1910 Aviation (Wills Capstan), complete set of 75 in see both sides 	            
	 cigarette card pages all VG or better cond, rare to get full set  (75)	    200

204	 1911 Australian and English Cricketers “Series of 59” (no 51 to 59) 	            
	 Vice Regal and 8 cards from NZ issue English Cricketers 1926 (photo)	           
	  (Wills), very rare cards in excellent cond in cigarette card pages (17)	 200

205	 1911 Ceremonial and Court Dress, 1936 Motor Cars and 1937 	            
	 Motor Cars (John Player), 3 complete sets (25, 50, 50) in pages, 	    200
	 mostly excellent cond (125) 
206	 1912 Fish of Australasia (Vic Regal), 1915 War Pictures (Wills 	            
	 Specialities), 1923 Miniatures, 1935 Kings and Queens of England 	            
	 (John Player), 1938 Garden Flowers (Gallagher), 5 complete sets 	       270
	 (50, 50, 25, 50, 48), excellent cond in cigarette card pages (223)

207	 1912 Fish of Australasia (Capstan), 1913 Alpine Flowers, 1924 Do 	            
	 You Know, 1925 Flower Culture in Pots, 1926 Wonders of the Past	           
	  (Wills), 5 complete sets of 50, 5 early sets in mostly excellent 	 240
	 condition in cigarette pages (250) 

208	 1912 Types of the British Army (Wills Capstan) and 1917 Colonial 	            
	 and Indian Army Badges (John Player), 2 complete sets (50, 25) in 	           
	 see both sides cigarette card pages, Capstan set VG with couple 	 160
	 fair, Players all excellent (75) 

209	 1913 Royal Mail (Wills Vice Regal), complete set of 50 in see both 	            
	 sides cigarette card pages, rare set in generally excellent cond (50)	    200

210	 1913 Royal Mail (Wills Capstan), complete set of 50 in see both 	            
	 sides cigarette card pages, scarce set in VG or better condition (50)	    180

211	 1914 Overseas Dominions Canada (Wills),  1923 Characters from 	            
	 Dickens (John Player), Wild Flowers (Wills), 1928 The Nations 	            
	 Shrines (Wills) & 1939 Cycling (John Player), 5 complete sets (50, 	       250
	 50, 50, 25, 50) in cigarette card pages, all excellent condition (225)

212	 1914 Cries of London 2nd Series, 1923 Characters from Dickens 	            
	 and 1935 Kings and Queens of England (John Player), 3 sets (25, 	    220
	 50, 50) in cigarette card pages, exec cond (125) 
213	 1914 Roses 2nd series (Wills) complete set of 50 in see both sides 	            
	 cigarette card pages, 99% are excellent condition (50) 	    100
214	 1915 Gems of Belgian Architecture (Wills), 1915 War Pictures 	            
	 (Wills Specialities), 1924 Merchant Ships of the World, 1937 Our 	           
	 King and Queen, 1938 Speed (Wills), 5 complete sets of 50 in 	 240
	 cigarette card pages, excellent condition (250) 

215	 1915 Britain’s Defenders, 1915 Victoria Cross Heroes and 1927 	            
	 Household Hints (wills), 3 complete sets (50, 25, 50) in see both 	    200
	 sides cigarette card pages, excellent cond (125) 
216	 1916 Merrie England Studies (Wills Three Castles), complete set of 	            
	 40 in see both side cigarette card pages, very rare set in generally 	    160
	 VG condition (40) 
217	 1917 Shakespearean Series (John Player), 1923 Gardening Hints 	            
	 (Wills), 1932 Wild Birds (John Player), 1933 Garden Flowers, 1936 	            
	 Wild Flowers (Wills), 1938 Cricketers (John Player), 6 complete 	       260
	 sets (25, 50, 50, 50, 50, 50) in mostly excellent cond in pages (275)
218	 1923 Gardening Hints (Wills), 1929 Curious Beaks and 1930 	            
	 Cricketers (John Player), 3 complete sets of 50 in see both sides 	    200
	 cigarette card pages, all in excellent cond (150) 
219	 1924 Merchant Ships of the World (Wills), 1023 Struggle for Existence,	            
	 1924 Natural History, 1925 Dogs, 1935 Sea Fishes & 1939 Uniforms	            
	 of the Territorial Army (John Player), 6 complete sets (50, 25, 50,	       240
	 50, 50, 50) in cigarette card pages, excellent condition (275)
220	 1924 National History, 1929 Hidden Beauties (John Player), 1923 	            
	 British Born Film Stars (Ardath), 1937 Our King and Queen (Wills), 	            
	 1936 Tennis, 1937 RAF Badges (John Player), 6 complete sets (50,	       240
	  25, 50, 50, 50, 50) in excellent cond in pages (225) 

221	 1924 Merchant Ships of the World (Wills), 1936 Motor Cars (John 	            
	 Player) and History of the Motor Car / Wild Birds in Britain (Brook 	           
	 Bond), 4 sets of 50 cards in pages, mostly excellent cond (200) 	 200

222	 1924 Birds Beasts and Fishes (NZ), 1924 Flowering Trees and 	            
	 Shrubs (Wills), 1929 Dogs by Wardle, 1938 Cricketers (John 	           
	 Player), 4 complete sets of 50 in pages, mostly excellent (200) 	 200

223	 1924 Flowering Trees and Shrubs, 1927 Household Hints (Wills), 	            
	 1929 Dogs - Scenic Background and 1934 Cricketers (John 	           
	 Player), 4 sets of 50 in see both sides pages, excellent cond (200) 	 200
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224	 1925 Railway Engines (Wills NZ), 1924 Natural History, 1926 From 	            
	 Plantation to Smoker, 1927 Wild Animal Heads - transfers (John 	            
	 Player), 1937 Dogs (Wills), 1938 Film Stars 3rd series (John 	       240
	 Player), 6 complete sets (50, 50, 25, 50, 50, 50), excellent cond in 
	 cigarette card pages (275)

225	 1926 Roses, 1938 Air Raid Precautions (Wills), 1928 Flags of the League	            
	 of Nations, 1936 National Flags and Arms, 1938 Cricketers, 5 complete	 250          
	  sets of 50, all in excellent cond in cigarette card pages (250) 

226	 1926 Football Caricatures by Mac, 1928 Footballers, 1928 and 1929	            
	  Footballers 1928-29 (John Player), 3 complete sets (50, 50, 25 )in 	           
	 see both side cigarette card pages, mostly excellent cond (125) 	 200
227	 1926 Cricketers Caricatures by RIP (John Player), 1928 The Nations	            
	  Shrines large and 1938 Garden Hints (Wills), 3 complete sets in 	           
	 pages, mostly excellent, some VG (50, 25, 50) (125) 	 120

228	 1927 Engineering Wonders (Wills), 1937 The Navy (Park Drive), 	            
	 1934 The Story of London, 1937 The Story of Navigation, 1938 In 	           
	 Town to Night (Churchman), 5 complete sets (1 x 48, 4 x 50), 	 240
	 excellent cond in cigarette card pages (248) 

229	 1927 Game Birds and Wild Fowl, 1931 Wild Animals’ Heads, 1932 	            
	 Dandies, 1935 Aviary and Cage Birds (John Player), 4 complete 	           
	 sets of 50 in cigarette card pages, VG to excellent cond (200) 	 240
230	 1928 Cinema Stars 1st and 2nd series, 1934 Radio Celebrities 1st 	            
	 and 2nd series (Wills), 1935 Famous Film Scenes, 1936 Film 	           
	 Episodes (Gallagher), 6 complete sets (25, 25, 50, 50, 48,48), 	 250
	 excellent cond in cigarette card pages (246) 

231	 1928 Footballers, 1928-29 Footballers, 1934 Cricketers, 3 complete 	            
	 sets (50, 25, 50), excellent condition in cigarette card pages, rare 	    250
	 sets (125) 
232	 1928 Romance of the Heavens, 1933 Garden Flowers, 1934 	            
	 Safety First, 1935 The Reign of HM King George V, 1936 	           
	 Household Hints (Wills), 5 complete sets of 50 in cigarette card 	 240
	 pages, VG to excellent cond (250) 

233	 1928 Footballers (John Player) complete set of 50 in see both sides	        120
	  cigarette card pages, excellent condition (50) 
234	 1929 Cricketers 2nd Series, 1937 Dogs (Wills) and 1937 Howlers 	            
	 (Churchman), 3 complete sets (50, 50, 40) in pages, mostly 	    220
	 excellent cond (140) 
235	 1931 Military Head-Dress, 1936 International Air Liners, 1937 RAF 	            
	 Badges (with and no motto), Military Uniforms of the British Empire 	           
	 Overseas (John Player), 5 complete sets of 50, all excellent in 	 250
	 cigarette card pages (250) 

236	 1931 Poultry (John Player) complete set of 50 in see both sides 	        100
	 cigarette card pages, excellent condition (50) 
237	 1932 Test Cricketers (BDV) (Godfrey Phillips), complete set of 38 in	            
	  VG cond plus 20 odd cricket cards incl some early rare cards in 	    240
	 cigarette card pages (58) 
238	 1933 Dogs - Wardle full length (John Player), 1935 Champions 2nd 	            
	 series, 1937 British Birds, 1938 Racing Scenes, 1938 Garden 	            
	 Flowers, 1938 Butterflies and Moths, 6 complete sets (1 x 50, 5 x 	       250
	 48), Dogs in good cond others VG to excellent in cigarette card 
	 pages (290)

239	 1933 Derby and Grand National Winners (John Player), Garden 	            
	 Flowers (Wills), 1936 Sights of Britain (Senior Service), 1937 	            
	 British Birds & 1930 Army Badges (Gallagher), 5 complete sets (50,	       250
	  50, 48, 48, 48) in cigarette card pages, all excellent condition (244)
240	 1935 Kings and Queens of England (John Player), complete set of 	            
	 50 in see both sides cigarette card pages, excellent condition (50) 	    100

241	 Aust WWI Recruiting Posters, set of 10 with reverse adhesion F-	            
	 VF & Vesta copper advert piece (Wills) c1900, Havelock Tobacco 	    220
	 & cigarettes, good condition 
242	 Box of mixed cigarette cards incl Wills, John Player, Ogden’s, 	            
	 Lambert & Butler. Various quite rare cards with high CV (250+) 	    120
243	 Collector cards in box, complete sets of Commander in Chief, the 	            
	 Three Stooges cigarette cards, phone cards, Shell project books 	    180
	 complete, etc, nice clean lot (100s) 
244	 Large shoebox with a mixture of cigarette & trade cards, 	           
	 appears an old accum of loose cards, sets and part sets, 	     800
	 viewing will reward as better sets noted (2000+) 

245	 Lge shoebox which appears to be mainly trade cards but 	           
	 did note a few cig cards & collector cards, massive 	           
	 assortment that needs time spent to sort, inclds tea cards,	  500
	  sporting issues (1500+) 

246	 Old film box containing numerous cigarette cards from different 	            
	 manufacturers incl Wills, Ogden’s, Lambert + Butler, Schub etc plus	           
	  sets of Wills Garden Hints in old Churchman’s cigarette box (200+) 	 100
247	 Shoebox containing large collection of cigarette cards on pages in 	            
	 albums & loose, no sets but good variety and inclds some rare 	    240
	 cards (400+) 
248	 Small box of mixed cigarette cards (Morris, Ogden’s, Churchman, 	            
	 Wills, Player) various titles some rare, also complete set of Wills 	    120
	 Railway Equipment 1938 (200+) 
249	 Small tin containing various cigarette cards. Noted Ogden’s, Guinea	            
	  Gold, Lambert & Butler, Old Wills. Some rare themes (Billiards 	    100
	 Beatles) etc (150+) 

PICTORIAL POSTCARDS
250	 Carton of postcards mostly older style but inclds some modern & a 	            
	 small amount of advertisement cards, some good thematic style 	    400
	 cards inclds postally used & unused (500+) 
251	 Lge shoebox with over 300 postcards, most appear to be pre 	            
	 1940, inclds Aust & world, nice clean lot generally in very good 	    400
	 cond (300+) 
252	 Old and modern postcards including some advertisement cards (1500+)    200

MEDALS
Australian Military Medals

253	 QSA/ WWI Group of 4,  QSA, 4 bars Cape Colony, Transvaal, 	           
	 South Africa 1901, South Africa 1902, to Pte G Ricketts 	           
	 Middlesex regiment, service Number 6040, Australian 	           
	 service during WWI 1914-15 Star, War medal & Victory 	           
	 medal to WO2 George Ricketts, service no. “2” AIF 7th 	   1500
	 Batallion,  all correctly named very low service number 
	 worthy of further research - see photo
254	 Set of WWII quality replicas professionally mounted, 39 Star/Pacific 	        150
	 Star/War Medal/Aust Service Medal (4) 
255	 WWI pair War Medal and Victory medal to Air Mechanic 2nd class 	        250
	 Richard Leslie Edwards no. 1743  Army Flying Corps A.I.F 
256	 WWI/WWII group to Captain Horace Gordon 3526 Aust Army, 1914-	            
	 18 War Medal Victory medal correctly named to A-Cpl H Gordon 22 	            
	 BN AIF, 1939-45 Star, Pacific Star, 1939-45 War Medal, 1939-45 	            
	 ASM, the Stars unnamed Service medals correctly named to 	            
	 VX51911 H Gordon plus group 4 contemporary minis WW1 pair & 	            
	 WW2 War medal & ASM + set shoulder & collar titles GNR Gordon 	  400
	 left Aust with 13th FAB on 5/7/15 & ret’d to Aust 15/5/19, includes 
	 WW2 nominal Roll Service Record which states rank at Captain EF 
	 - see photo
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257	 WWII Group 5 to NX160063 R Ferguson, Defence, War, Aust 	            
	 Service medal all engraved, also in group is QEII Navy Long Service	           
	  Medal (good cond) R 28207 MEI, R Ferguson, unusual group, 	 300
	 Robert Ferguson served during the war in Darwin (5) 

258	 WWII service medal group of 4 to VX69012 JP Gleeson, comprising 	            
	 1939-45 Medal and Star, Pacific Star and Aust Service Medal, 	            
	 named on ASM and Pacific star, extremely fine (4) Sold with copy 	            
	 of basic service record. Gleeson was a published poet (‘Every 	   100
	 Mother’s Son, 1939), and co-author of books on Tropical 
	 Impermeable Uniforms for the ADSS in Victoria.

World Military Medals
259	 New Zealand WW2 Group 5 1939-45 Star, Italy Star, Defence 	            
	 medal, War medal 1939-45 & NZ 1939-45 Service medal, all named 	    180
	 to 461696 WG Jamieson II NZEF, court mounted (5) 

MILITARIA
260	 Japan, miniature katana, sword smith’s apprentice piece c1900, 	            
	 superb bronze scroll design saya, tsuba and hilt, sword quality 	    100
	 blade finished with sharp edges, scarce 

Australian Badges
261	 29th Infantry Battalion (the East Melbourne Regiment), oxidised & 	        110
	 enamel, pair collar badges, lugs intact - see photo 
262	 Collar badges 1930-42, South Gippsland 22 Infantry x 2, New 	            
	 England Regiment 33rd Btn x 2, 43rd Btn Hindmarsh Regiment x 6, 	           
	 47th Btn Wide Bay Qld Rgt x 2, 49th Stanley Regiment x 4, 57th 	 180
	 Merri Regiment x 2, all mounted on board (18) 

Australian Militaria
263	 2002 Australian War, Boer War coin set, 2oz pure silver 	        160
	 kookaburra, 1oz pure silver medallion & replica medal 
264	 Pocket brass binoculars as issued to Aust & British Officers 1914-	        150
	 18, winding fold-out mechanism, superb cond, scarce 
265	 Sands of Gallipoli 90th Anniv Medallion Set, contains 6x medallions, 	        100
	 sand from Gallipoli and ACMF rising sun 
266	 Sands of Gallipoli 90th Anniv Medallion Set, contains 6x medallions, 	        100
	 sand from Gallipoli and ACMF rising sun 

World Militaria
267	 Boer War artillery bugle, copper & brass with Royal Artillery badge 	            
	 with Victorian Crown, the handle bound with red cord and acorns, rare	    180

268	 Boer War chocolate tin Happy New Year from Queen Victoria 	        250
	 1900, in original condition, rare - see photo 
269	 Box with a nice accumulation of Aust and World badges etc, noted 	        140
	 7 Rising Sun badges (27) 
270	 Germany Post Pak box of German WWII material incl 2 books SS 	            
	 Regalia by Jack PsA, German Military by Ron Mansion, Swastika 	            
	 Flag (1.8 metres x 410cm), 4 armbands, 4 postcards, one copy of 	            
	 pencilled sketch of Hitler, 4 photos of German Troops with 	          
	 description in German, Iron Cross 2nd Class, Non comm ganh 	 400
	 shoulder strap worn 15/5/34 to Oct 34 (scarce Eastern Front 
	 medal, Standard Eagle, plus patches, etc (30+ items)

271	 Germany, WWI Submarine clasp in Tombac, by Walter Schidt, 	 200
	  scarce, gVF
272	 Germany, WWII Tank assault clasp with plaque for 75 	        300
	 engagements, rare, EF 
273	 Percussion pocket pistol 50 cal, c1840, Top of Frame 	           
	 “Mauer” stamped “John Biassett”, 321 High Holborn, 	           
	 London, scroll engraved barrel tang, Brit proofs to 	         
	 underside of frame, good profile, full working order, good 	 1000
	 strong action, licence not required in ACT, Vic or WA

274	 Percussion pocket pistol, 50 cal c1845, lock plate marked 	           
	 “Smith” &” London”, British proofs to underside of frame, 	           
	 screw barrel, star engraved, trigger guard, good profile, 	         
	 full working order, good strong action, licence not 	 800
	 required in ACT, Vic or WA 
275	 Percussion pocket pistols cased, matched pairs by T 	           
	 Tonks as engraved, 50 bore 2½” oct barrels, foliate 	           
	 engraved centre hammers, clear markings, fine 	           
	 chequered bag grips, good profiles, full working order, 	           
	 good strong actions (1action tight), accessories incl case 	   2500
	 with key, mould barrel key, oil bottle flask, Eiey Cap tin, 
	 c1850, licence not required in ACT, Vic or WA

276	 Trench art WWI, belt form bracelet hinged (working) made from 	        80
	 drive ring of artillery shell 
277	 Tub of Aust + World WWII and 1950-60s buttons and pips, some 	            
	 buckles with WWII USA Marines insignia, good condition (100+ items)	    100

Coin Auction
Commences 10:00am Saturday

BOXES & TINS OF COINS
278	 1984 proof $1 coin (7), 1995 $1 sterling silver proof, 1988 $10 	            
	 silver proof, 1986 $10 proof SA, 1987 $10 proof NSW & 1985 $10 	           
	 proof Vic, 1992 $5 proof Int Year of Space (2) & 2003 $5 Rugby 	 240
	 World Cup (15) 

279	 1995 Aust Endangered species numbat (Piedfort), 2008 Christmas 	            
	 Is Aust Territory 50th anniversary $1 1oz silver coin, 1993 $1 silver	            
	  proof Brisbane Coin Fair issue, 1988 $5 & $10 proof coins, 1988 	       200
	 proof set, box includes 25 other items mainly $1 UNC coins (30)
280	 8 different Canadian proof coins in original cases; with Australian 	            
	 proof piedfort $10 birds (4); ACT $10 proof; $5 UNC Australian 	            
	 2004; 1983 UNC RAM set; Aust Post 200yr commem stamp & coin 	       250
	 set plus 1970 50c Captain Cook (22), all in cases, plus more (quantity)

281	 Accum inclds 2006 Wedding coin collection (no outer box), 	            
	 Reserve Bank of NZ $5 coins (2), 1992 $5 Year of Space (2), 1990	           
	  $10 proof coin & qty of other items (27), note some items contain 	 200
	 minor packaging faults (33) 

282	 Accum of Aust ½ds in 2 x Bantex albums 1916-1964, noted KGV 	            
	 ($2), 1945Y (18), 1946 (24), 1947 (35), 1948 (78), 1949 (29), 1950	            
	  (36), 1951 (3), 1951Y (38), 1951 PL (74), 1952 (6), 1953 (86), 	       120
	 1954 (69), 1955 (33), 1959 (73), 1960 (122), 1961 (202), 1962 
	 (45), 1963 (98), 1964 (170), VG-UNC (1300+)

283	 Accum of RAM products incls proof sets 1989, 90, 91, 98, 99 and 	            
	 2001 (no outer boxes), 1990 $10 silv proof Cockatoo, 1984 proof 	            
	 Dollar (2), 1988 silv proof $10 Comm Games (2), no outer boxes, 	            
	 State Series $10 silv UNC coins 1986, 87 (2), 88 (2), 1988 $5 Al/Br 	            
	 Parliament House proof (2), 1989 Masterpieces in Silver, 1966 1st 	      400
	 Decimal mint card, 1980 mint set with dbl bar 50c, 1986 & 87 mint 
	 sets & last $2 coin & first $2 Note set, plus cats (26)

284	 Arnotts tin cont 4 Aust proof sets (1969 x 2, 1973), 1987 UNC 	           
	 RAM set, 4 Canadian silver dollars, 3 Aust Wildlife dollars, 3 	           
	 kangaroo silver $1 proof, 10 kookaburra silver (some 	         
	 proof), some UNC ($1 x 4, $2 x 2, $5 x 3, $10 x 1), and several 	 500
	 medals & commems

285	 Australia KGVI Pennies in canvas bag, average condition (1000) 	        150

286	 Australia KGVI Pennies in canvas bag, average condition (1000) 	        150
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287	 Australia KGVI Pennies in canvas bag, average condition (1000) 	        150

288	 Australia KGVI Pennies in canvas bag, average condition (1000) 	        150

289	 Bag with 20kg copper coins mainly Australian but some US & UK, 	            
	 mostly damaged or very dirty but noted one 1925 damaged penny, 	    200
	 mainly pre dec (2000+) 
290	 Bag with 20kg copper coins mainly pre dec Australian but some 	        150
	 foreign, mostly damaged or very dirty  (2000+) 
291	 Bag with 20kg copper coins mainly pre dec Australian but some 	            
	 foreign, mostly damaged or very dirty, could be anything in here, 	    150
	 vendor states unchecked (2000+) 
292	 Bag with 20kg copper coins mainly pre dec Australian but some 	            
	 foreign, mostly damaged or very dirty, could be anything in here, 	    150
	 vendor states unchecked (2000+) 
293	 Bag with 20kg copper coins mainly pre dec Australian but some 	            
	 foreign, mostly damaged or very dirty, vendor states unchecked 	    150
	 (2000+) 
294	 Bag with 20kg copper coins mainly pre dec Australian but some 	            
	 foreign, mostly damaged or very dirty, vendor states unchecked 	    150
	 (2000+) 
295	 Bag with 20kg copper coins mainly pre dec Australian but some 	            
	 foreign, mostly damaged or very dirty, vendor states unchecked, 	    150
	 could be anything (2000+) 
296	 Bag with 22kg copper coins mainly pre dec Australian but some 	            
	 foreign, mostly damaged or very dirty, vendor states unchecked 	    160
	 (2300+) 
297	 Bank bag with 1000+ KGV and KGVI Pennies, about half  of each 	        200
	 monarch (1000+) 
298	 Bank bag with over 1000 Australian pennies, vendor states all 	            
	 KGVI which have only been sorted by monarchs heads and are 	    200
	 unchecked for dates and varieties (1000+) 
299	 Binder with 188 silver coins mostly foreign but some 	           
	 Australian, silver value approx $1000, noted some rare 	     1500
	 Tibetan coins (188) 

300	 Box accum of GB in album, farthings (8), halfpennies (68), pennies 	            
	 (69), brass 3ds (80), silver 3ds (24), 6ds (31 silver, 21 CuNi), misc 	            
	 modern crowns (13), page of modern 50p, 10p, 5p, 2p & 1ps, plus 	            
	 7 x album pages silver coins 3ds (22), 6ds (39), 1/- (63), 1/- cuni 	   160
	 (63), misc 1ds, farthings etc, VG-VF (100s)

301	 Box cont 10 sets of 2012 The Road to London stamp/coin sets 	            
	 (1oz .999 silver proof), comes with certificate, wooden 	           
	 presentation box and outer box, all in pristine cond, orig retail 	 400
	 $99.95 ea (10 sets) 

302	 Box of approx 5kg world coins, most in plastic flips, noted GB 1797	            
	  Cartwheel 1d, GB William IV 6d (rim damage), NZ 1933 3d & 1974 	            
	 $1, Canada 1968 $1, USA 1977 $1, Hong Kong 1876 1c, Cambodia 	            
	 1847 & 1880 ½ fuang (6), Guernsey 1858 4 doubles, etc, a well 	   140
	 above avg mix, lots of sorting, inspection will reward, VG-UNC 
	 (many 100s)

303	 Box of mainly RAM products, incls Sherwood pre dec florin set and	            
	  pre dec type set plus Aust proof sets (4), 1988 $5 Parl proof, 	           
	 1982 & 86 mint sets, 3x Greg McDonald hardback ed coin 	 140
	 catalogues, Sands of Gallipoli pen, etc (18 items) 

304	 Box of misc coins incl USA 1896 silver dollar beautiful patina EF, 	            
	 Grand Casino collector coin 1998-99 4 coin set & 6 medallions (11) 	    200
305	 Box of world coins in 2 x 2 mounts, previously priced over 20 	        100
	 years ago at $225 (112) 
306	 Box with 100 Australian 1986 RAM sets, sensational value 	        
	 for reseller (100) 	 1000

307	 Box with 2004 Sydney-Emden incls 1oz silver proof coin and 	            
	 replica medal, Rum Rebellion 1oz Holey Dollar + Dump, 2004 silver 	            
	 Railway proof coin, 35 th Anniv Moonwalk, 2004 50c silver proof 	            
	 student design, 2006 Kookaburra (gilded edition), 2003 Rugby 	   250
	 World Cup, 2004 Bicent of Tas, 1964 40th Anniv of the last Aust 
	 Penny (9)

308	 Box with 2kg quality assortment of world coins, incls VOC Duit 	            
	 1744 aEF, 1882 Mauritius 5c gVF (rough edges), Greece 10 Lepta 	            
	 1882A VF, Straits 1c 1872H gVF, 5c 1898 EF, Portugal XX Reis 	            
	 1884 VF, Egypt 5 Qirsh 1327/2 (1910) VF, 10 Qirsh 1327/6 (1913) 	   200
	 aVF, Latvia 1924 1 Lat VF, 5 Lats 1932 EF, Syria 50 Piastres 1929 
	 VF, overall Fine to EF (100s)

309	 Box with accum of Aust RAM products, incls proof sets 1981, 82, 	            
	 90 (2), 91 (2) & 99 (no outer boxes), mint sets 1982, 86 (2), 87, 	            
	 2007 $1 Kangaroo frosted UNC, $10 UNC coins incl 1982 Games & 	            
	 1985 Victoria, 1988 Bicent proof $5, also incls 50c coll of 7x 50c 	          
	 coins in perspex case (1966 silver, 1988 Tall Ships, 1991 RAMs 	 180
	 Head, etc), plus Greg McDonalds cats incl 1st edition (9 cats) (25 items)

310	 Box with Aust mint sets 1987 (3), 1988 (2), 1989 (2), 1992, 	            
	 Halley’s Comet folder (9), plus small coin album with world coins. 	           
	 Incls Crowns, USA Dollars, etc (60) and world coins in Red Lion 	 260
	 album (qnty) 

311	 Box with bulk seln of $5 bi-metallic coin-on-card - incl 1994 	            
	 Enfranchisement (53), 1996 Bradman (10), plus 1x 2000 Pharlap - 	    300
	 FV of coins alone is $320. (64) 
312	 Box with RAM proof sets 1975, 1983, 1985, 1987 & 1991, 1988 	           
	 $2 proof coin, 1993 silver $1 proof coin, 2000 Royal Visit 50c 	           
	 proof coin, 2000 Masterpieces in Silver Monarchs proof (5 	         
	 coins), 2005 $1 silver Kangaroo proof & 19 other items (29) 	 500

313	 Box with range of Royalty issues, incls 2002 silver proof Queen 	            
	 Mother Memorial coin (2), Queen Mother 2002 Celebration of her 	            
	 life, Queen Elizabeth 80th Birthday and 2003 Golden Jubilee of 	       200
	 Coronation plus Cent of Federation Holey Dollar + Dump (6 sets) 

314	 Box with State Series silver proof set of 8 coins (box in very poor 	            
	 cond), 9 set of packaged coin sets mainly Aust plus qnty of Mint $1	    200
	  coins and a few other items (qnty) 
315	 Cadbury’s Roses Tin with 1070 China One Yuan coins, FV $185, 	        150
	 6.51kg mostly UNC (100s) 
316	 Carton of Australian & World issues inclds 1985-1990 RAM proof 	            
	 sets (32), no outer packaging; 1988 Holey Dollar, New Zealand 	           
	 UNC sets 1977, 78, 90 & 91(4); 1992 NZ EXPO set of 4 x $5 	 400
	 commems (1991 World Cup, 1992 (2) and 1993) (42) 

317	 Carton of Perth Mint Products, mostly 1oz. Proofs inclds Moonwalk,	            
	  2004 Kookaburra, Eureka Stockade, Prince Henry, 2008 Aust 	            
	 C’Wlth Coat of Arms, 2004 Mawson x4, Golden Pipeline, Prince 	       300
	 William, 1/2 oz. Square Kooka, Ned Kelly Unc & 2005 Aust/NZ (14) 
318	 Carton with accum of Perth Mint issues incls 1988-1990 Holey 	            
	 Dollar/Dump sets in official book, Perth Mint ‘clock’, 2005 End of 	           
	 WWII (2), 2006 Duyfken, 2005 ANZAC plus 2005 Gallipoli (7) 	 200
319	 Carton with accum of world issues in albs, inclds GB, Europe, NZ 	            
	 & world & New Guinea type set, GB ½d coll in folder, 1915 to 1967	           
	  GB farthings in folder, 1915-1956 Hong Kong in type alb & 54 diff 	 250
	 countries on loose coin sheets (100s) 

320	 Carton with coll/accum in 9 albums, all Great Britain mainly pre dec, 	            
	 a little silver, massive accum with dupn in many albs, coins from 	           
	 early 1800s to QEII, close examination could reward (1400+) 	 400

321	 Carton with coll/accum of world coins in 6 albums, many countries 	            
	 inclds some silver, noted some Aust, useful Netherlands, GB, Asia 	           
	 Pacific Island & others, some crown size coins (800+) 	 200
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322	 Carton with RAM proof products, incls 2004 $5 silver proofs, 	            
	 Bicentenary of Tas (5), 2004 Selectively gold plated silver 	            
	 Kangaroo (3), 1964 Penny Anniversary, 2003 Sydney Mint Pattern, 	            
	 Adelaide/Darwin Railway, 2004 50c Primary School, Pope John 	   400
	 Paul, 1915 Galipolli plus 2006 50 Years of Television (15)
323	 Coin albums (3) with coll of Aust pre dec & decimal coins, many 	            
	 silver, some better coins noted, silver pre $3.60 post $5.70 & dec 	    200
	 approx $40 FV (500+) 
324	 Coin pages of better quality Australian pennies & halfpennies KGV-	            
	 QEII, the real finds are amongst the KGV1 pennies with many 	            
	 aUNC-UNC especially duplicated 1948 & 1949 pennies, halfpennies 	       400
	 incl 1927 gVF, 1962y UNC, etc, well worth inspection (39 pennies, 
	 12 halfpennies), F-UNC (51)

325	 Coll with world accum in 9 albs inclds some silver, biggest 	            
	 percentage of coins from QVic to QEII from smaller denominations 	           
	 to crown size, also noted some NZ & various other countries (1100+)	 400

326	 Figures of note, 2006 1oz gold-plated silver coin (4), Australia 200 	            
	 Years Commemorative medal album (3), 90th Anniversary WW1 2 	           
	 m/shees & $1 Commemorative coin, other mint products (22), a few	 300
	  have minor packaging faults, great value (30) 
327	 Folder with mainly Australian pre-decimal copper & silver 	           
	 coins, 92 florins, 93 shillings, 105 sixpences, 229 	           
	 threepences, 175 pennies and 374 halfpennies of all 	  500
	 Monarchs; plus 47 foreign coins (1104) 

328	 Money bag with over 1,000 QEII pennies (1,000+) 	 150

329	 Money bag with over 1,000 QEII pennies, (1,000+) 	 150

330	 Over 8.5kg GB pennies in canvas bag, mixture of different 	        180
	 monarchs (1000s) 
331	 Over 9.5kg of GB halfpennies in canvas bag, mixture of different 	        200
	 monarchs (1000s) 
332	 Peter’s ice-cream container with over 6kg GB halfpennies, various 	        140
	 monarchs (1000s) 
333	 Proof sets 1980, 82 (4), 83, 88, 89 & 90 (2), 2006 & 07 plus 1985 	            
	 (5), 1991 & 2003 mint sets, minor packaging faults, turned coins (19)	    300
334	 RAM & Perth Mint silver coins in box, incls 1988 $2 silv proof, 1988 	            
	 $10 Bi Cent silv proof, 1982 $10 Comm Games silv proof, 1993 $1 	            
	 Landcare silv proof, 1990, 91, 93 & 94 Bird Series silv proofs, 1956	            
	  - 96 Olympic Heritage silv coins Shirley Strickland & Betty Cuthbert,	          
	  plus Perth Mint 1988 Holey Dollar & Dump silv set 2 & 2010 Lachlan	 280
	  Macquarie silv proof coin 7.58oz or 235.94 grams pure silver (qty)
335	 RAM products, 1984 $1 Royal Aust UNC coins (6), 2010 50c 	           
	 150th Melbourne Cup UNC, various $5 coins inc Bradman, 	     600
	 Year of Space, 1988 Commemorative (108) FV $546 (115 coins) 

336	 Seln of Perth Mint issues, Authentic sand from Gallipoli, 5-coin 	            
	 silver proof set of 5 Discover Australia and the 2003 4-coin 	    180
	 Pioneers of Aust (3 sets) 
337	 Seln of PNCs 2005 Aust Open, Weary Dunlop, World Heritage with 	            
	 2005 GB 50c and Aust 50c (scarce), sheet of Nazi Poland 1941/44	            
	  Zloty stamps and 140 world banknotes, incls bundle of 100 British 	            
	 Armed Forces 10p notes, also GB 2003 Prince William 21st 	          
	 Birthday, set of 3 silver £5 coins, 2002 C’Wealth Games set of 4 £2	 200
	  coins, 2002 and 2003 GB proof sets, etc (qty)

338	 Tim Tam tin of mainly Aust proof silver coins, 2014 $5 Victoria 	            
	 Cross UNC, Cook Is set of 6x 1oz silv proofs, Cook Is set of 5 1oz 	            
	 silv proofs, David Jones $50 silv gift token, Tuvalu 1928 First Flight 	            
	 silv 1oz Map of Aust, $10 Qld silv proof, 4x Aust $1 silv proofs, 	          
	 noted 1992 Barcelona, 3x misc silv coins/medallions, plus 2002 	 400
	 Square Kooka silv proof and 2013 Tuvalu 50c silv proof (26)

339	 Wooden box with 4kg of PNG modern coins, one complete & one 	            
	 part 1937 collection of GB halfpennies, album with 8 GB medallic 	           
	 1st day covers, 1989 & 1990 GB proof sets, several British & Isle 	 280
	 of Man proof & UNC coin sets (100s) 
340	 Wooden box with red beige insert holding 1kg of silver 	           
	 coins, this is not purely a bullion group as all coins appear 	           
	 fully collectable, noted Switzerland 1 FR 1877 Fine, 1894 gF, 	  600
	 Prussia 2 Mk 1907A gVF, etc, VG - EF (160+) 

341	 World coins, useful mix in 4 Pringles containers, approx 13kg of 	        200
	 coins (many 1000s) 
342	 World coll in 3 albums & 3 loose sheets of world coins, tokens & 	            
	 medal, many silver coins noted, well worth a look (900+) 	    250

NUMISMATIC ACCESSORIES & LITERATURE
343	 Eagle mount boxes, used condition, great value at est (5) 	 75

344	 Large vertical coin cabinet with 50 x slide out small wooden trays 	        120

ROYAL AUSTRALIAN MINT PRODUCTS
345	 1982 $10 Commonwealth Games Brisbane with cert (4), 1984 $1 	            
	 First Year (2), 1988 $5 New Parliament House with certificate (7) 	    100
346	 1982, 1985 (2), 1986, 1987, 1988 and 1991 $10 proof coins, 	            
	 Anzac $5 coin, 1910-1964 Aust pre dec souvenir set, 1986 mint 	            
	 set, carded 50c coins, 60th Anniversary National Service, 	       150
	 Melbourne Olympics, 70th Anniversary Kokoda Trail inc $1 coins (27) 

347	 1988 3 coin & note set Melbourne Coin Fair issue & 1988 	        180
	 Bicentennial 3 coin & note set (2) 
348	 1988 3 coin & note set Melbourne Coin Fair issue, 1988 	        180
	 Bicentennial 3 coin & note set (2) 
349	 1989 Masterpieces 50 cent collection, 1988 Masterpieces (2), 1991	            
	  25th Anniversary of Decimal Currency, minor packaging faults (4) 	    300
350	 1989 & 1990 Holey Dollar & Dump solid silver and 2011 Royal 	        200
	 Wedding gold plated 50c silver proof coin set (3) 
351	 1989-1994 Birds of Australia piedfort collection in nice wooden 	            
	 presentation box, inclds 6 double thickness 40 grams each, proof 	    200
	 silver $10 coins (6) 
352	 1990 Anzac set of 2x $5 proof coins in box, 2004 $5 Syd to 	            
	 Athens UNC (3), $5 UNCs (4), Shores Under Siege set, 2007 APEC 	            
	 $1 UNC cased, Mary MacKillop medallion, Capt Cook silver 	            
	 medallion, RAM medallion, 2011 Royal Wedding medallion, 2013 	          
	 Lunar Coin Program 50c coin, set 50c, $1 & $2 UNCs in card and 	 100
	 1981 set of 6 UNC coins in plastic case, plus Queen Mother coin (17)

353	 1992 $1 Olympic silver dollar coin fair issue, 1993 Landcare $1, 	            
	 1994 Commemorative silver $1 and 1995 $1 silver, all coins are 	    200
	 silver proofs (4) 
354	 1994-1996 Australian Olympic Silver Heritage Series inclds, Murray	            
	  Rose $10 coin which appears to have partial gold plating (?), 	    400
	 unusual (6) 
355	 1996 $5 coin A Special Tribute to Sir Donald Bradman (10), 1990 	            
	 75th Anniversary Anzac $5 Comm coin (5), 1992 $5 coin 	           
	 International Year of Space (3) and 1988 Bicentennial Comm 	 120
	 medallion (total 19) 

356	 1999 $10 Past bimetallic proof coin, copper centre, pure silver 	            
	 outer ring in original box with certificate, scarce issue, perfect 	    160
	 packaging 
357	 2000 $1 Victoria Cross centenary UNC coin in presentation folder, 	        150
	 CV $295 
358	 2000 Victoria Cross UNC 	 140



EDLINS AUCTION 200 • 15

 Lot	                                      Description	                                     Est 
 No.		                                                                       $

Lot	                                        Description	                                 Est 
No.		                                                                    $ 

359	 2000 $10 Millenium silver proof coin plus 2001 $1 silver proof The 	        90
	 Present, both in case (2) 
360	 2001 Centenary of Federation finale $5 coin, 1oz silver coin, 	        240
	 holographic surface, perfect packaging, CV $395 
361	 2001 States & Territories UNC coin collection in official binder 	            
	 which houses coins from each of the 9 States & Territories & the 	    150
	 Cwlth 50c & $1 coins, UNC (20) 
362	 2002, 2003, 2004 and 2005 $1 silver Kangaroo proof coins (4) 	 150
363	 2003 to 2005 Fine Silver Year Proof Sets in superb condition (5) 	        300
364	 2003 Finale proof, 2x Year of Outback plus Eureka Stockade (4) 	        200
365	 2004 Fine Silver Proof Sets (4) 	 180

366	 2004 Adel-Darwin $5 silver proof, 2011 Rams Head Dollar 4-coin 	            
	 Mintmark and Privy UNC set (6), 2010 100 Years Aust Coinage 4-	            
	 coin UNC set (3), 2012 set of 4 Wheat Dollars UNC, sets of $1 & 	            
	 20c UNC  coins 2008, 10, 11 & 12 (2), plus 2010 & 2011 proof $1 &	   160
	  20c sets, Perth Mint 2009 Kooka and Koala silver 1oz coins in 
	 Perth Mint Show folder dated Aug 2009 (20)

367	 2004 fine silver 99.9% proof year set, only 6500 made, comes in 	        120
	 exquisite Tasmanian oak presentation box, cert no. 2978 
368	 2005 60th Anniversary of WWII, fine silver proof set, 6 coins incl 	            
	 commemorative 20c, 50c and $1 in wooden case (with some 	    200
	 marks on it), & has no outer cardboard packaging (6) 
369	 2006 Melb Comm Games 50c seln of 19 coins, retail $20+ each, suit	            
	  reseller, Hockey (5), Basketball (3), Netball (2), Weightlifting (3), 	    200
	 Cycling (3), Squash and Table Tennis (18) 
370	 2006 50c Selectively gold plated silver proof set, 2005 Selectively 	            
	 gold plated silver Kangaroo, 2003 Rugby World Cup, 2004 Steam 	    180
	 Railway plus 2004 silver Kangaroo proof (5) 
371	 2006 3-coin Melbourne Commonwealth Games proof + 3x $5 	            
	 issues (City of Sport plus 2x Queen’s Baton plus 50c Student 	    160
	 Design, Anniv of Moon Walk plus 2004 Steam Train (7) 
372	 2006 Figures of Note, silver proofs (3), plus Mary MacKillop Stamp 	        100
	 and Coin set ½oz silver coin and stamp set x 2 (5) 
373	 2008-11 Inspirational Australians series set of 5 inclds Mary 	        140
	 MacKillop, Steve Irwin and others, UNC (5) 
374	 2009 Kangaroo series, Special Edition Three Coin Set, Great	           
	  Australian Artists, features 3x silver proof pad printed $1 	           
	 coins with stands for each coin and housed in 	         
	 presentation box with C of A & outer box, all in pristine 	 1800
	 cond, CV $295 ea (10 sets) 

375	 2009 3-coin Kangaroo special edition silver proof sets (5), 	           
	 each set features great Australian artists (Harris, Done, 	           
	 Mombassa) in 1 troy oz .999 silver coins with coloured 	         
	 centres, comes with 3 small coin stands in a plush box 	 900
	 with numbered certificates (current CV $295 each set ) (5)

376	 2009 3-coin Kangaroo special edition silver proof set of Great 	            
	 Australian Artists in colour in a plush box as issued, all coins in 	           
	 .999 silver weighing 1 troy oz, current catalogue value $295 	 180

377	 2009 Kangaroo special edition silver proof set of great Australian 	            
	 Artists in colour in plush box as issued, all coins 1 troy oz  .999 	    180
	 silver, current CV $295 
378	 2010 fine silver proof year set, certificate no. 225 	 250

379	 2010 $1 ANDA release silver proof, 2012 Wheat Sheaf dollar silver	            
	  proof, 2013 Holey Dollar & Dump silver proof & 2013 $1 Korean 	    150
	 War silver proof  (4) 
380	 2011 Centenary of Federation set of 20c & 50c proof coins 	        
	 in presentation case, perfect condition 	 500

381	 2013 $2, $1, 50c, 20c, 10c & 5c silver proof coins housed in 	            
	 special presentation box including outer cardboard box and 	    200
	 certificate of authenticity (6) 
382	 2014 triangular $5 silver proof coin, Lest We Forget, low mintage of	        200
	  only 10,000 
383	 Box containing proof sets 1985 x 3, 1987 x 3, 1986 x 3, 1982, 	            
	 1989, 1992 $10 Penguin silver proof, 1994 $10 eagle, $10 state 	            
	 series, 1986 SA, 87 NSW, 85 Vic, 82 Comm Games $10 x 3, 1994 	            
	 $5 Women’s Enfranc x 5, 1988 $5 Par House, 1984 $1 UNC x 2, 	          
	 1986 mint set, 1984 mint set, 1992 $5 coin, 1996 Bradman $5 coin x	 280
	  2 & 1989 $10 silver coin, missing outer sleeves, boxes, etc (33)
384	 Box inclds 1977, 80, 82, 86, 87 & 88 proof coin sets, Birds of Aust 	            
	 Piedfort silver penguin & 1994 eagle $10 State series, 1985 Vic & 	            
	 1986 SA & 1988 $10 UNC silver, 1990 $5 Anzac coin x 2, $1 UNC 	       200
	 inc 1997 Kingsford Smith ‘S’ m/m, 1992 Outback ‘C’ m/m & 2006 ‘C’ 
	 m/m television, mixed cond (16)

385	 Box inclds 1977, 80, 86, 87, 88 & 95 Aust proof sets, 1990 $5 	            
	 Anzac, 1984 $1 UNC, 1994 $5 Women’s Enfranchisement, 1977, 	            
	 84, 86, 87 mint coin sets, 2008 baby coin set, 1994, 96 & 99 $1 	            
	 silver proof coin inc Last Anzacs $10 coins, 1986 SA, 1985 Vic 	   300
	 $10 silver Birds of Aust cockatoo 1990, proof sets missing outer 
	 packaging (20)

386	 Box inclds 1977, 84, 86, 87 Aust mint sets and 1985, 86, 87 x 2, 88	            
	  & 95 proof sets, 1990 Masterpieces in Silver Dollars, 1994 $5 	            
	 Women’s Enfranchisement x 3, 2001 $5 Don Bradman, 1984 $1 	            
	 proof coin, 1992 $5 proof coin Space, 1993 $1 silver proof, 1994 	          
	 $1 silver proof, 1999 $1 silver proof & Aust Endangered Species 	 400
	 $10 proof set (4 coins), some outside packaging missing (21)

387	 Box inclds 1984 & 86 mint sets, $1 silver proof 96 30th 	            
	 Anniversary, 96 Henry Parkes, 2008 & 2007 $5 silver proof, 1990, 	            
	 1985 & 86 $10 silver proof, 87, 88, 89, 90 & 91, 2003 $1 Korean 	       250
	 War silver proof, 1984 $1 UNC coin x 2, 2003 $5 UNC Rugby & 
	 2009 proof set, some sets missing outer packaging (18)

388	 Box inclds proof sets 86 x 3, 87 x 2 & 88 x 2 (no outside packaging	            
	  or certs), 84 $1 UNC, 84 $1 proof x 2, 2002 $1 Outback ‘C’ & 1994 	           
	 $5 Women’s Enfranchisement x 3, 1988 $10 UNC, 86 $10 UNC SA 	 140
	 x 2  (17) 

389	 Box incls 1986 SA $10 proof x 3, 1988 $2 silver proof, 1984 $1 	        130
	 proof x 3 & 1991 Tas $10 proof (8) 
390	 Box incls SA $10 proof x 2, 84 $1 proof x 2, 88 $10 proof x 2, 88 	            
	 $10 UNC, 87 $10 UNC NSW x 2 & 1994 Women’s Enfranchisement 	    180
	 x 6, a few with no outside packing (15) 
391	 Box includes 1982, 83, 84, 85, 86 & 87 proof sets (no outside 	            
	 packaging or certs), 1992 Penguin $10 proof, 1984 $1 coin UNC x 	            
	 2, 1988 $10 UNC, 1987 NSW $10 proof, 1982 Comm Games $10 	       140
	 proof, 1984 $1 proof, 96 $5 Bradman & 94 Women’s 
	 Enfranchisement (15) 

392	 Box of RAM products incls, 2004 the Journey Continues 3-	           
	 coin set, 2004 $5 Gold plated proof (3), C’Wlth Games 3-coin 	     700
	 set plus $50 Tri-metallic coin (6 sets) 

393	 Box with 1991 proof set and 2002 Wedding set (1st Year of issue) (2)	        160
394	 Private presentations of Federation 50c coins, 1966-2000 50c 	            
	 coins and 1901-2001 Centenary of Federation sets of 20c and 50c 	           
	 coins plus Sherwood $1 Coin/Banknote sets, mostly appear 	 100
	 aUNC/UNC (4 sets) 

395	 Seln incls 2003 Mint sets (2), 2008 “The Don”, 2003 Finale proof, 	            
	 2004 proof Eureka Stockade plus 2003 World Cup $5 UNC (8) 	    140
396	 Seln of 50c & $1 coins various m/marks and carded coins, incls the	        240
	  $1 Pirate Series (25) 
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397	 Seln of proofs incls, 2004 Adelaide/Darwin Railway, Bicent of Tas, 	            
	 Anniv of the 1964 Penny and the Sydney Mint 150 Years Pattern (4)	    200

398	 Seln of proofs, 2002 Adelaide-Darwin proof (2), 2003 Sydney Mint 	            
	 Pattern, 2004 Aust Penny (2), 2003 Holey Dollar + Dump plus 2005 	    300
	 Subscription Sydney Mint Half Sovereign (8) 
399	 Seln of proofs, 2003 - 2006 Kangaroo silver proofs, 1855 Sydney 	            
	 Half Sovereign plus Adelaide-Darwin Railway plus 2003 - 2005 	    300
	 Selectively Gold Plated Kangaroo proofs (9) 
400	 Seln of proofs, 2003 Finale, Korean war, 2004 Eureka, 2004 	        180
	 Tasmania plus 2x Army (6) 
401	 Seln of proofs, 2005 Sydney Mint $10 silver proof, 1923 ½d 1oz 	            
	 silver proof, 2006 silver Pillar Dollar (box scuffed), 2003 Holey 	    200
	 Dollar plus 2004 Royal Visit Florin (5) 
402	 Seln of silv proof coins, 2003 $1 Holey Dollar + Dump, 2005 $1 	            
	 Subscription, 2010 50c selectively gold plated silv proof and 	    120
	 2012 50c (4) 
403	 Seln of silver proofs, 2003 Rugby World Cup, 2004 Steam 	            
	 Railways, 2005 Sydney Mint, 2005 Sydney Half Sovereign plus 	    200
	 2005 1930 Penny (5) 
404	 Seln silver proofs, incls 2006 $1 Kangaroo selectively gold plated, 	            
	 2007 $1 Kangaroo selectively gold plated, 2007 $1 AAT Davis 	            
	 Station, 2007 $1 Sydney Harbour Bridge coloured, 2006 $5 Fire 	       240
	 Engines, 2007 $5 Year of Lifesaver and 2007 25th Anniv of 
	 Sydney Harbour Bridge (7)

405	 Seln silver proofs, incls 2006 Dame Edna, 2004 $5 Sydney-Athens,	            
	  35th Anniv First Moon Walk, 2006 QEII 80th Birthday, 2006 Melb, 	            
	 2002 & 2003 50c Accession and Coronation, 2008 $1 Year of the 	       220
	 Rat, 2011 Royal Wedding, 2010 $2,175th Anniv of Holey Dollar + 
	 Dump and 2005 Royal Wedding in case (12)

Proof Sets
406	 1966 pristine set - “one of the best” 	 500

407	 1966 proofs in later issue light blue case with steel frame, nice cond	        300
408	 1966-2014 complete set of superior quality proof sets, all 	           
	 with certificates and outer packaging, one of the best sets 	     2000
	 we have seen (47) 

409	 1969 with foams & certificate, lovely condition, the best we have 	        320
	 seen this year 
410	 1969 Proof set (5c turned) CV $350 	 200

411	 1969 Set (couple of turned coins) CV $350 	 200

412	 1969 Set. (20c faults). CV $350 	 200
413	 1969 - 84 Sets (complete) - Some come with certificates & 	           
	 foams - Coins in good cond - foams are marked as usual 	           
	 for the items. CV ranges from $25 to $350 - Most sets to 	  1200
	 1974 have a CV of approx $200 each. Total CV $1725. (16 

414	 1969, 1977, 1978 Aust proof sets, note 1969 set has turned coins 	        200
	 & some marks on coins (3) 
415	 1970 and 1974 sets (2) 	 180

416	 1970 Captain Cook Bicentenary (some spots), 1977 Silver Jubilee, 	        160
	 1979 & 1980 (some coins are turned) (4) 
417	 1970-2001 RAM proof set (19), 1970, 1971, 1977 (3), 1980 (3), 	            
	 1981, 1983, 1988 (5) and 2001, some missing outer cases (19) 	    400
418	 1971 Aust proof set in very good condition 	 180

419	 1972 set with turned coin & 1991 and 2000 sets (3) 	 320

420	 1973 rare proof set with foams & certificate, nice condition 	 160

421	 1973 Set - Lovely condition with certificate & foams. CV $240 	 160

422	 1977 (2), 1980 (4), 1981 (4), 1982 (4) & 1983 (4), some turned 	        320
	 coins, no certificates or foams (18) 
423	 1977, 78 (4), 79 (2), 80 (3), 81, 82 (12) and 1996 (24) 	 320

424	 1979-2010 sets (complete), all come with certificates & 	           
	 outer packaging, in immaculate condition, CV ranges from 	     1000
	 $25 - $295, total CV over $3000 (32) 

425	 1980, 81, 83, 86, 88 (2, one has no outside box), 89, 91, 92, 94, 95,	        400
	  2001, 03, 04 & 07, some packaging problems (15) 
426	 1980, 81, 82 (3), all without foams, 85, 88 (2, one without box), 89 	            
	 (no box) & 90 plus mint sets 1984, 85, 87, 88 & 94, mixed cond (15) 	    100
427	 1981, 83, 85, 86, 87, 91, 92, 95, 99 and 2002 RAM proof sets, 	            
	 minor outer packaging faults or occasional coin sightly turned, 	    360
	 useful lot (10) 
428	 1985, 1987, 1991, 1997, 2001 and 2006 sets (6) 	 240

429	 1985-1993 proof sets (21), in original cases but missing cardboard 	            
	 outers, a clean lot. 1985 (2), 1986 (3), 1988 (7), 1989 (3), 1991 (2),	    300
	  1992 (2) and 1993 (2) (21) 
430	 1988, 89, 91, 93, 99, 2000-02, all with outer boxes but some minor 	        400
	 faults on packaging  (8) 
431	 2000 Baby set (outer packaging is shop soiled), plus 2009 Wedding	        180
	  set UNC (2) 
432	 2000 Koala baby coin set, CV $295, scarce year, perfect 	        160
	 packaging 
433	 2002 Baby Proof Set and 2006 & 2008 Proof Sets (3) 	 180

434	 2002, 2003, 2004 and 2005 Baby sets (4) 	 300

435	 2005 Australian Baby proof set, current retail $350 	 230

436	 Range of proof sets 1989, 1991, 1993 & 2000, current retail over 	        300
	 $500, couple of packaging faults, cheap at est  (4) 
437	 Range of proof sets inclds 1986, 1989, 1991, 1993, 1995, 1997,	           
	  1998, 2000, 2001 & 2007, current retail value $1295  (10) 	     600

Mint Sets
438	 1966 & 1969 blue wallets, 1966 1 cent & 2 cent card, Peapes 	           
	 souvenir coin wallet & change over souvenir wallets, one 	     500
	 red and one green (6) 

439	 1966 card sets, coins toned, packaging faults (6) 	 100

440	 1966 - 2009 (ex 1996), some early sets have toned coins as 	        
	 normal (41) 	 500

441	 1969 scarce blue wallet, plus 1971, 1972 & 1973 all in original 	        300
	 wallets in above average cond for these sets (4) 
442	 1970 mint sets x 11 	 250

443	 1976 & 77 bulk mint sets inc 1976 (8) CV $40 & 1977 (6) CV $20, 	        300
	 total CV $440 (14) 
444	 1977 - 2008 (ex 1996), some sets have packaging faults and toned	        440
	  coins (31) 
445	 1977-82, 85-91, 94, 2002-2011 (23) 	 300

446	 1980 double bar variety mint sets (10) 	 180

447	 1982 sets (20) 	 200

448	 1984 sets, most have yellowed plastic covering (10) 	 180

449	 1984-87 and 2002, 2003, 2008, couple of minor packaging faults (7)	        110
450	 1985 sets, yellowed plastic covering (10) 	 180

451	 1986 & 1987 Aust mint sets, x10, ideal for resale, great value (20) 	        250

452	 1986 sets (10) 	 120

453	 1987 sets (10) 	 120
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454	 1993 Baby Error set, this set was withdrawn mid 1993 as it was 	            
	 found to contain artwork not attributed to the “Gumnut” creator May	           
	  Gibbs, the wording on the error set reads ‘A Special gift for your 	 140
	 new baby from the RAM’ 

455	 2008 Baby sets (retail $45 ea) (10 sets) 	 360

456	 2008 Year of Planet Earth sets (10) 	 180

457	 2008-11 plus 1995 Gumnut Baby set (5) 	 200

458	 2009 Sydney Show Edition, retail $45 ea (10 sets) 	 360

459	 2014 Baby sets, retail $45 ea (10 sets) 	 420

460	 2014 sets, with colour printed $1 coin, retail $32.50 ea (10) 	 260

461	 Carton with Wedding Collections from 2002-2006 (5) 	 200

Masterpieces in Silver
462	 1988 Masterpieces in Silver proof set of 4 coins, features 	        
	 $5, $2, $1 & 50c coins in sterling silver (10 sets) 	 750

463	 1990 “The Silver Dollars” Masterpieces in Silver, some packaging 	        240
	 faults (3) 
464	 1991 25th Anniversary of Decimal Coinage inclds 8 sterling silver 	            
	 coins (weight 69.87gm) & square RAM silver medallion, couple of 	    150
	 outside box packing blemishes 
465	 1991 25th Anniversary of Decimal Coinage, 8 sterling silver coins 	            
	 (69.879g) & square RAM silver medallion, excellent condition 	    150
466	 1991 25th Anniversary of Decimal Coinage, 8 sterling silver coins 	            
	 (69.87g) + square RAM silver medallion, couple of packaging issues	    150

467	 1992 Royal Ladies series commemorating the 40th Anniversary of 	            
	 the Accession of QEII, 4 coins plus medallion (scarce set) 	    220
468	 1993 The Explorers part one collection consists of 5 sterling silver 	        160
	 proof coins 
469	 1994 The Explorers, part 2, 5 sterling silver coins paying tribute to 	        160
	 Australia’s 1st human inhabitants 
470	 1995 Masterpieces Colonial Australia, 1996 Masterpieces Shaping 	            
	 a National Identity, 1997 Opening of the Continent & 2003 Port Phillip	    400
	  patterns, some packaging faults (4) 
471	 1998 Masterpieces in Silver, all the coins are struck in fine silver & 	        150
	 have proof finish 99.9 silver, 143.16gm 
472	 2002, 2003, 2004 and 2006, packaging in good condition (4 sets) 	        400
473	 2003 x4, a few small scuff marks on boxes (4) 	 300

474	 2004 boxes have a few small scuff marks (2) 	 160

475	 2007 Australian Art of the Twentieth Century set of 4 silver proof 	        100
	 coins plus plaque 
476	 2008-2010 Flying Through Time, a collection of 6 x $5 silver proof coins    300

Philatelic & Numismatic Covers
477	 100 Years of Quarantine (6), 2007 Sydney Harbour Bridge, 2007 	            
	 Bounding Kangaroo, 2009 Stargazing, 2010 Shanghai (2), 2008 	            
	 Beijing 3 coin set, 2012 Sydney Swans, 2013 Hawthorn, 2008 150 	            
	 Years of Football, 2008 Remembrance, 2010 Powered Flight, 2010 	   200
	 National Service, 2010 Girl Guides, 2010 Aust Remembers, 2010 
	 Burke & Wills, 2011 Presidnet’s Cup (22)

478	 2000 “For Valour” PNC with coin and stamp, scarce CV 325 	 150

479	 2000 “For Valour” Victoria Cross $1 coin and stamp PNC, scarce, 	        150
	 CV $325 
480	 2008 Quarantine (2), 2010-11 Ashes, 2011 Queen’s 85th Birthday, 	            
	 2011 Christmas, 2009 Ox, 2010 Shanghai, 2010 Powered Flight, 	           
	 2008 150 Years of Football, 2011 Royal Wedding, 2008 Rat, 1995 	 140
	 Aust Remembers & 2011 Bush Babies Kangaroo (13)

481	 2008-12 seln of 120 PNCs, incls 2008 Year of the Ox (20), 2010	           
	  The Ashes (Aust/England) (20), 2010 Year of Volunteers 	           
	 (20), 2012 Year of Co-operatives (20), 2012 Aust Open 	         
	 Tennis “2-coin” PNC (20) & 2012 The Road to London (20), 	 1200
	 original cost $2334 (120) 

482	 2010 Burke & Wills (2), 2011 Royal Wedding, 2011 Duntroon, 2011 	            
	 President’s Cup, 2011 Volunteers, 2012 Anzac, 2012 London, 2012	           
	  Tiger, 2012 Ballet, 2010 Girl Guides & 2010 Melbourne Cup (12) 	 140
483	 2011 Queen’s Birthday, 2012 Co-operative, 2011 Christmas, 2012 	            
	 London, 2011 President’s Cup (2), 2008 Hawthorn, 2011 	           
	 Remembrance, 2010 Aust Remembers, 2010 Tax, 2011 Duntroon &	 140
	  2011 Volunteers (12) 
484	 2013 World Stamp Expo, Melb Ltd Ed PNC - Last Day of Show	           
	  15 May 2013 (only 1250 were released daily on each of the 5	     500
	  days of the show with a limit of 2 per customer (5) 

485	 2013 Bathurst (3), 2012 Sydney Swans (2), 2012 Melbourne Park, 	            
	 1999 Older Persons, 2012 Anzac Day, 2012 Road to London, 2012 	           
	 Sumatran Tiger (2), 2012 Ballet, 2013 Hawthorn & 2012 Year of the	 160
	  Dragon (14) 

486	 2013 Black Caviar, 2013 Holey Dollar & Dump, 2012 London 	            
	 Olympics (2), 2014 Royal Christening, 2013 25th Anniv Parliament 	            
	 House, 2012 Sir Douglas Mawson, 2012 Ballet, 2012 Jubilee, 2008 	       140
	 Hawks, 2011 Volunteers, Bush Babies Bilby & 2012 Anzac Day (13) 

487	 Bush babies dingo, bilby, kangaroo, koala & sugar glider, 2010-11 	            
	 Ashes, 2008 Hawks, 2011 President’s Cup, 2010 Melbourne Cup, 	           
	 2012 Melbourne Park, 2010 Burke & Wills & 2010 Comm Coinage (12)     140	 

488	 Bushbabies dingo & bilby, 2012 Melbourne Park, 2011 President’s 	            
	 Cup (2), 2010 Melbourne Cup (2), 2010 Shanghai, 2010 Burke & 	           
	 Wills, 2010-11 Ashes, 2010 Coinage, 2010 Powered Flight (12) 	 140

489	 Seln of PNCs inclds Year of the Family (3), Aust Legends Bradman 	            
	 (2), Queen’s Birthday (2), Year of the Rooster (3), some with minor	    180
	  packaging imperfections (18) 

PERTH MINT ISSUES
490	 1992 $30 1 Kilo .999 silver Kookaburra coin in capsule 	 1000

491	 1992 $10 10oz .999 proof silver Kangaroo coin with outer box and 	        400
	 Certificate of Authenticity 
492	 1992-2007 set of 16 x 1oz $1, .999 silver Kookaburras, each 	        
	 1oz coin comes in plastic capsule (16 coins) 	 500

493	 1993 $30 1 Kilo .999 silver Kookaburra proof coin, comes in 	        
	 leather case with C of A, no 250 	 1000

494	 1993 proof 10oz silver Kookaburra, original box with certificate 	        400

495	 1994 .999 silver proof Kookaburra Kilo collection, comes in 	           
	 leather case with C of A, no 301, contains 1 Kilo, 10oz, 2oz 	           
	 and 1oz (the 10oz coin has natural toning), very limited 	  1600
	 release of 1000 sets 

496	 1994 $30 1 Kilo .999 silver Kookaburra coin in capsule 	 1000

497	 1994 10oz pure silver Kookaburra in capsule, UNC 	 280

498	 1995 $30 1 Kilo .999 silver Kookaburra coin in capsule 	 1000

499	 1996 $30 1 Kilo .999 silver Kookaburra coin in capsule 	 1000

500	 2000 $30 1 Kilo .999 silver Olympic proof coin, comes in 	           
	 special wooden presentation box with original foams and 	     1200
	 outer box 

501	 2001 Proof Large Coin silver coll with 1 Kilo, 10oz, 20z and 	        
	 1oz “Evolution of the Calendar” (5 coins) 	 1000
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502	 2001 Cent of Federation Bi-Metal Proof - 0.285oz. Gold - 0.346 oz. 	        360
	 Silver - Total Weight 19.6gm 
503	 2002 silver 2002 Coin Collection of 4 Coins, 1 Kilo, 10oz, 20z 	        
	 and 1oz in large black box (4) 	 800

504	 2002 Battle of the Coral Sea, 10oz silver proof of the 60th 	        240
	 Anniversary 1942 to 2002, no outer box 
505	 2002 Palindrome Coin Privy Mark 4 coin proof set with 4 diff privy 	        200
	 marks on each 2oz coins 
506	 2003 Proof large coin silver coll incls 1 Kilo, 10oz, 2oz, 1oz 	        
	 and ½oz “Evolution of Time” (5 coins) 	 1000

507	 2004 Royal Visit Florin, 2005 proof Kookaburra, Fire Engine, RAMSI 	        160
	 & Eureka Stockade (5) 
508	 2005 1oz .999 silver $1 Kookaburra coins in shrink-wrap roll	        
	  of 20, each coin comes in a capsule (20) 	 500

509	 2005 PGA Gold Silver Proof, 2004 Cobb & Co, 2006 Sydney Opera 	        200
	 House, 2004 Eureka Stockade & 2004 Royal Visit Florin (5) 
510	 2006 1oz silver coins for the FIFA Soccer World Cup in Germany 	        400
	 (3) plus Gold ¼oz and 2x 1/25oz (6) 
511	 2006 Discover Australia x5 silver 1oz coloured proofs, Evolution of	            
	  the Fighter Plane incls 5x 1oz silver proofs and Great Rail 	    300
	 Journeys x5 silver 1oz proofs (15) 
512	 2006 Figures of Note boxed set of 5x 1oz proofs plus 5 single set 	        250
	 of 5 coins (10) 
513	 2006-2008 Discover Australia set of 15 1oz silver proof coins in 3x	            
	  wooden cases in large cardboard box complete with certificates 	           
	 (all numbered 0814), minor packaging problems with cardboard 	 440
	 boxes (15 coins) 

514	 2008 the Early Governors of Australia, boxed set of 5x 1oz silver 	        150
	 proofs (5) 
515	 2012 $30 1 Kilo .999 silver Year of the Dragon coin in capsule 	 1200
516	 2012 $30 1 Kilo .999 silver Kookaburra coin in capsule 	 1000

517	 2012 1oz .999 silver $1 Kookaburra coins in shrink-wrap roll	        
	  of 20, each coin comes in a capsule (20) 	 500

518	 2012 1oz .999 silver $1 Kookaburra coins in shrink-wrap roll	        
	  of 20, each coin comes in a capsule (20) 	 500

519	 2012 5oz pure silver coin, Year of the Dragon, red coloured dragon	        400
	  comes in capsule 
520	 2013 $30 1 Kilo .999 silver Year of the Snake coin in capsule 	 1000

521	 2013 1oz .999 silver $1 Kookaburra coins in shrink-wrap roll	        
	  of 20, each coin comes in a capsule (20) 	 500

522	 Aust First Banknote silv proof, 2006 TV stamp and coin set, 2006 	            
	 50 Years of TV silv proof, Comm Games 2002 set 3x $5 UNCs, 	    100
	 NSW State Proof set of 3 coins (5 items) 
523	 Aust Post 200 Years Early Posting Box stamp AND coin set, plus 	            
	 First Post Office & Early Posting Box two-coin set, Aust Post two-	           
	 coin set Isaac Nichols, 2003 Coronation silv proof and 1993 $1 	 100
	 silver proof (5 items) 

524	 Australia Peacekeepers Proof 2 oz. Silver Proof Coin - total weight 	        200
	 10 ozs. (5) 
525	 Box of proof issues, 2003 Conquest of Everest, 2004 Kookaburra, 	            
	 2004 Eureka Stockade, Square Penny concept set plus silver Maple	    140
	  Leaf from Canada (5) 
526	 Box of proofs, incls 2005 Aust Open, 2004 Kooka, First Moon Walk,	            
	  Rotary, Fire Engines of the World (3), Cobb + Co plus Royal Visit 	    200
	 Florin 2004 (9) 
527	 Perth Mint Silver Proofs, inclds 1909/1910 Cent Florin Coll, “To Mars	        160
	  & Beyond”, PGA Championship & 2005 Aust Open (4) 

528	 Young Collector’s Space Coins set of $1 coins, Young Collectors 	            
	 2008 $1 Animal Coll, all UNC, plus Westpac Comm medallion (3) 	    100

	 MIS-STRIKES/ERRORS
529	 1944Y Penny 10% mistruck - see photo 	 60

530	 1949 penny die crack through nose of kangaroo, 1959 obverse die 	            
	 crack between A & K of legend extending into Queen’s hairline plus	           
	  a second 1959 penny with die crack/flaw in “BE” of Elizabeth, all 3	 200
	  coins UNC or better, CV $500+ (3) 

531	 1950 threepence struck off-centre 2mm rim lip, gVF 	 100

532	 1952 shilling off-centre 1.5mm slightly raised rim lip, aUNC 	 160

533	 1963 6d on wrong planchet, plus 1963 3d and 6d both bitten (3) 	        60

534	 1967 2c with e variety 	 90

535	 1976 50c coin split into two halves, a planchet error 	 100

536	 1988 2c struck on 1c, planchet, rare, UNC - see photo 	 120

537	 Complete set of decimal blanks 1c, 2c, 5c, 10c, 20c, 50c, $1, $2 	            
	 and $5, rare, almost impossible to obtain a complete set (9) 	    400
538	 Fifty Cents 2005 WWII Anniversary “Club Foot” on Pastor’s Leg die 	        60
	 variety quantity lot ex RAM mint bag BU (10 coins) 
539	 Halfpenny 1959 broad strike error struck outside collar 10% UNC 	        90
540	 Halfpenny 1960Y, struck off centre and inside collar resulting in a 	        90
	 high lip. An impressive error UNC 
541	 Halfpenny Hub Doubling varieties, 1953A obverse hub doubling left,	            
	  1953A obverse hub doubling right, 1954Y bevelled lettering 	           
	 hobbing, 1954Y obverse hub doubling. All scarce to rare (4 coins), 	 80

542	 Penny 1952A Perth different dies complete set with Normal 2, Titled	            
	  2, Pointed Serif on 2, Square Serif on 2, Wedge Base on 2. Hard to	    70
	  assemble as complete set Fine-VF (5 coins) 
543	 Penny 1962P struck through wire error. Imprint from piece of wire 	        60
	 extending across almost the entire obverse. aUnc 
544	 Penny blank planchet, most likely from Melbourne Mint. Unc 	 60

545	 Pre decimal blanks, ½d, 1d, 3d and 6d, rare (4) 	 200

546	 Seln incls USA Cent struck about 70% off centre, Aust 1922 1d 	            
	 partial brokage, 5c coin cupped, 1999 50c nipped at 7 o’clock, 1999	           
	  10c Blob on Tail, 1998 $1 Large Rabbit Ears and 2008 Rabbit Ears, 	 100
	 Fine - UNC (7) 

547	 Twenty Cents 1981 Canadian Mint 3½ claw in PCGS coin holder 	        90
	 graded MS64 Choice Unc 
548	 Two Cent planchet, almost likely from Melbourne Mint. UNC 	 60

DECIMAL COINS
549	 1966-2012 virtually complete decimal coin coll, incls all 	           
	 mobile press dollars from 2003, all scarce coins included 	           
	 such as Victoria Cross Dollar, 2002 Accession 50c, 2005 	           
	 Coat of Arms, etc, all superbly presented in 9x Eagle 	           
	 Albums and individually housed in Eagle Mounts, a definite 	   3400
	 no 1 set for any serious decimal collector or dealer, CV in 
	 excess of $8800 (100s)

550	 Blue album with coll of decimal coins, the bronze coins are a little 	            
	 patchy but the cupro-nickel issues seem mainly UNC with very little 	            
	 duplication, few if any Mint set only issues, 1c (24), 2c (22), 5c 	            
	 (36), 10c (34), 20c (39), 50c (45), plus 2 medalettes, incls 2001 	   400
	 State series 20c and 50c issues (100s)
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551	 Coll in brown album includes part sets ½d (69), 1d (69), 3d 	            
	 complete (ex 1914, 15 & 23), 6d (43), shillings (14) 1948-63, florins	            
	  (12) 1946-63, decimal coins face value $21, nice lot 1c to 50c, 	       400
	 most decimal issues UNC and all covering period 1966 to 1974 
	 (approx 400)

552	 Large bag of 1966 to 1980 cupronickel found in an old bank bag, 	        100
	 many useful dates, mostly UNC (300+) 

Twenty Cent Coins
553	 1966 20 cent Choice UNC 	 80

554	 1995 United Nations Mint Bag 500 coins UNC 	 1000

555	 1995 United Nations 20c coins in a Royal Australian Mint 	        
	 unopened bag of 500 coins, scarce UNC (500) 	 1000

556	 2001 Bradman Mint Bag of 500 Coins UNC 	 1000

557	 2001 Bradman 20c coins in a Royal Australian Mint 	        
	 unopened bag of 500 coins, scarce UNC (500) 	 1000

558	 2001 Sir Donald Bradman coins, CV $2100  UNC (approx 430) 	 400

559	 Seln incls 1995 UN (44), 2003 Volunteers (22), 2005 End of WWII 	        100
	 (60) and various dates (16), mostly UNC (142) 

Fifty Cent Coins
560	 1966 50 cent coins on coin page, better grade (30) 	 200

561	 1970 Captain Cook 50c coins, bulk lot, mainly aUNC-UNC (1000)	 700

562	 1977 Silver Jubilee 50c coins bulk lot in cloth bag aUNC-UNC (1000) 	 600

563	 1981 Charles & Diana 50c coins bulk lot in cloth bag, mainly 	        
	 aUNC-UNC (1000) 	 600

564	 1981 Charles & Diana 50c coins, bulk lot mainly aUNC-UNC (1000) 	 600

565	 1982 Commonwealth Games 50c coins bulk lot in cloth bag,	        
	  mainly aUNC-UNC (1000) 	 600

566	 1995 Weary Dunlop (63) and 2002 Outback (31) all UNC CV $600 (94)     140
567	 1998 Bass & Flinders coins in opened RAM bag, CV $1900, UNC 	        400
	 (approx 280) 
568	 2000 Royal Visit 50c coins in a Royal Australian Mint 	        
	 unopened bag of 400 coins, very scarce UNC (400) 	 1400

569	 2000 Millennium coins in opened RAM bag, CV $2400, UNC 	        
	 (approx 350) 	 500

570	 Box with a hoard of decimal 50c coins, all better grades 	           
	 inclds 200 of each 1970 50c Cook (aUNC-UNC), 1977 Jubilee 	           
	 (UNC), 1982 Games (UNC), 1981 Charles & Diana (UNC) & 2000	  750
	  Millennium (UNC from mint bag) (1000) 

One Dollar Coins
571	 15 Mint Your Own Gallipoli $1 coins, mint marks M x 5, S x 5, G x 5 (15)   130
572	 1966-1996 30th Anniversary of Decimal Currency in Australia, 	            
	 1927-1997 Old Parl House & 1998 Parliament House 10 Years On (3)	    100

573	 1984 - 2010 seln incls 1984, 92 Barcelona (CV $75), 1993S (2), 	            
	 1993C (2), 1994M, 1994S (2), 1995S, 1995C (4), 1996S (2), 1996C 	            
	 (2), 1997 dual set, 1997C (3), 1999S, 1999M (4), 2000 HMAS 	            
	 Sydney C, 2000 Army C, 2006C, 2009C, 2010C, with the inclusion 	   150
	 of the Barcelona $1 and the dual set, etc, this 32 item lot is value 
	 at est (32)

574	 1992 proof Barcelona dollar in holder ‘Women in Sport’, scarce 	        220

575	 2000 $1 Victoria Cross UNC 	 140

576	 2009 complete set of silver proof $1 Great Australian Artists 	            
	 Kangaroo series in display case with easels & CoA, total AGW 3ozs	    160

577	 2010 $1 Kangaroo at Sunset F15 privy mark silver proof coin, scarce	        120
578	 2010 $1 Kangaroo at Sunset F15 privy mark silver proof coin, scarce	        120
579	 2011 $1 Kangaroo at Sunset silver proof coin (2) 	 200

580	 Seln incls 2003 Suffrage (18), 2007 APEC (36), 2008 Scouting (7), 	            
	 2008 Mob of Roos (20), 2010 Girl Guides (16) and 2011 CHOGM 	    180
	 (22), all appear to be UNC (119) 

Ten Dollar Coins
581	 1982 10 x $10 Brisbane Commonwealth Games proof silver coins (10)	       150
582	 1989 -1994 set of 6 $10 silver proof coins, The Birds of Australia (6)	        120
583	 1989-1994 set of 6 Piedfort silver proof coins, bird series in wooden case  200
584	 1994-1996 Australian Olympic Heritage series, 6 coin silver proof 	        120
	 set $10 coin in case of issue (6) 
585	 2000 Millennium set with special overprints on the outside of the 	            
	 case and cardboard box, comes with a certificate signed by 	            
	 Graeme Moffit with RAM letter showing that this set is one of a 	            
	 hundred specially issued to commemorate the “Centenary of the 	   280
	 Passage of the Commonwealth of Australia Constitution ACT - 5 
	 July 1900”, rare

586	 Seln of $10 Uncirculated State series coins, 1985 - 1993 (9) 	 160
587	 Seln of silver coins, 1991 Tas proof and UNC, 1989, 92 & 93 Birds 	            
	 of Aust proofs (3), 1993 Birds of Aust Piedfort proof and set of 4 	           
	 Endangered Species standard proofs in long case, some 	 120
	 packaging problems (10) 

588	 Set of $10 UNC coins includes 1985, 1986, 1987, 1989, 1990, 	            
	 1991, 1992, 1993 and includes 1988 bicentennial $10 UNC coin (9) 	    130

PRE DECIMAL & DECIMAL MINT ROLLS
Australian Florins

589	 1944S and 1946 florins, UNC (40) 	 1400

590	 1944S florin, UNC (20) 	 750

591	 1944S florins UNC (20) 	 750

592	 1946 florin, UNC (20) 	 700

593	 1946 florins, UNC (20) 	 700

One Cent Rolls
594	 1973, 74 (4), 76 (2), 78, 79 (3), 80 (2), 81 (2), 82 (6) & 7 double 	            
	 tails unknown dates, note 1973 & 74 in Reserve Bank rolls, balance	           
	  of 1974 (3) in Bank of Wales wrapper, all others in RAM rolls (28) 	 300

Two Cent Rolls
595	 1978 (4), 79 (5), 80 (4), 81 (2), 82 (2) & 84 plus 1979 (3) in CBA 	            
	 roll, note 1978 (4) & 1979 (2) are in plain rolls, some with tape on 	    300
	 roll & broken wrappers (18) 

Fifty Cent Rolls
596	 1977 (2), 1979, 1980, 1981 Charles & Di, 1982 (4), 2001 & 2010, 	        250
	 some have tape marks or tears on wrappers (11) 
597	 1977 Jubilee plain wrapper, 1981 Charles & Di plain wrapper (2), 	            
	 1982 Cwlth Games RAM roll, 2004 Student Design plain wrapper (5 rolls)	   150

598	 1988 RAM 50c Bicentennial mint roll & 1988 $1 Bicentennial mint 	        150
	 roll. (2 rolls) 
599	 1989 50c RAM roll, scarce, not officially issued, hand rolled by 	        250
	 Commonwealth Bank, scarce (20 coins) 

ANCIENTS AND ANTIQUITIES
Egypt

600	 86 - 52 BC Egypt AR Tetradrachm Ptolemy XIII brother of Cleopatra 	            
	 Alexandria yr 16 = 65 BC plain head right Rev eagle, Ptolemeos 	            
	 Basileos (king) encrusted VF, plus Carthage/Sardinia 300 - 260 BC 	            
	 AE 19 head left Rev Horses head right ‘o’ in field 2007 NBC 2402B, 	          
	 SNG Carth 165 Fine plus unattributed AE copper 17mm 7.82 grams 	 120
	 helmeted head right Rev standing figure (3)
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601	 164 BC, Ptolemy VI Philameter silver tetradrachm of Paphos mint, 	            
	 diademed head of Ptolemy right, Rev, Eagle left, gVF/VF, rare 	    260
602	 305 BC, tetradrachm of Ptolemy I, deified head of Alexander the 	            
	 Great in elephant skin, Rev; Athena advancing left with shield & 	    400
	 spear (SV.169), good very fine, RARE - see photo 

Greek Coinage - Europe
603	 204 - 154 BC Spain, mint of Osca (the Celsitani) AR Drachm, 	            
	 Bearded head right Iberian letters behind Rev horseman galloping 	            
	 right with spear Iberian legend below aVF plus 194 - 146 BC 	            
	 Achean League of Tegea AR hemi drachm Obv Laureate head of 	            
	 Zeus r Rev large AX monogram between T - E Sear 3003 aVF plus 	      150
	 AR? Or possibly base netal forgery Antioch Tetradrachm 
	 Antiochus head right, Rev Athena sty holding Nike spear & shield in
	  laurel wreath Greek Antio, etc poor (3)

Greek Coinage - BC
604	 280 BC, Tarentum, Taras Didrachm (stater), boy riding dolphin right,	            
	  ‘TAPAS’ below, Rev; Cavalryman with shield riding horse left, 	    300
	 toned good very fine, SCARCE-see photo 
605	 336 - 323 BC Macedon AR Tetradrachm Alexander III (The Great) 	            
	 Obv head of Heracles right wearing lion skin headdress Rev Zeus 	            
	 seated left hldg staff & eagle BASILEOS in EX ALEXANDROU, delta	       200
	  or A under chair 16.95 grams 25.2mm GF  

606	 336-323BC Alexander the Great drachm, good very fine 	 250

607	 345 BC, Corinth, Didrachm (stater), Pegasos flying left, triskele 	            
	 below, Rev; Head of Athena in Corinthian helmet, Alpha & staff 	           
	 behind, star below (GCV-), toned EF, SCARCE- see photo 	 300

608	 415 BC, Athens, Attica, good style tetradrachm, head of Athena 	            
	 with realistic eye, Rev; Owl, leaf to left, AOE to right, good very 	    450
	 fine, RARE. see photo 
609	 500 - 450 BC Corinth AR Drachm Obv Pegasus with curved wing 	            
	 flying left, Q below Rev Athena (Chalnitis) head in incuse square 	    200
	 2.62 gm BMC 79 gFine 
610	 510 BC, Athens, Attica, early ‘Archaic style’ tetradrachm, 	           
	 crude head of Athena wearing Attic helmet, Rev; Owl with 	           
	 leaf behind, AOE to front (GCV.603), good fine, RARE early 	  500
	 type - see photo 

611	 Aegina (C.550BC) silver stater, plain-shelled turtle, R, Incuse 	        340
	 divided square, Very Fine rare 

Roman Republican Coinage
612	 126 BC denarius of T. Quintius Flaminius, Rev; dioscouri riding over	            
	  Macedonian shield, with denarius of C Allius Bala 92BC, head of 	            
	 Diana, Rev; Diana in big, plus denarius of M. Calidus Q. Metellus & 	       200
	 C.N Fulvius 117 BC, head of Roma, Rev; biga (Sear 223), good Fine
	  to Very Fine (3)

613	 211 BC, triens, head of Minerva right, 4 pellets above, rev: prow of 	            
	 galley with cabin, ‘Roma’ above, 4 pellets below (RCV 211), good 	    300
	 metal, rare, gVF 
614	 211-206 BC denarii, First head of Roma, x behind, Rev; dioscouri, 	            
	 dolphin - ‘ROMA’ below, from 2nd Punic war period, with a fouree 	            
	 of P. Natta, Rev; Victory driving biga, plus a Danubian copy of C. 	       150
	 Fonteius, degraded quadriga reverse, good Fine to Very Fine (3)

615	 83-82BC denarius of Q. Antonius Balbus, head of Jupiter, Rev; 	            
	 Victory in quadriga, with denarius of P. Clodius & M F Turrinus, 	            
	 head of Apollo, lyre behind, Rev; Lucifera stdg, also denarius 	       150
	 fouree of M. Volteius, head Venus, Rev; biga, Fine to VF (3) 

616	 Denarii from the Republic through to Faustina Junior including C.N. 	        150
	 Lentilus, last cracked & re-glued, fair - VF (4) 
617	 Denarius 82BC, Q Antonius Balbus, F 	 120

Roman Imperial Coinage - BC
618	 27 BC - 14 AD Augustus Quadrans, Lituus Simpulum (sacrificial 	            
	 vessel) Sear 514 gFine, 139 AD Marcus Aurelius as youth AE 	            
	 Semis Fair, 51 - 68 AD Nero AE copper as RIC 350 (closed temple 	       200
	 of Janus) pitted VF, 73 - 96 AD Domitian as Caesar C 629 pitted but
	  reasonable portrait gFine (4)

619	 37-36 BC Octavian, denarius bare head right, Rev; Priestly 	            
	 implements, good Fine, with Republican denarius of Q. Sicinius C. 	           
	 49 BC, head of Fortuna, Rev; Palm leaf and cadeus, wreath above,	 180
	  Fine (2) 

620	 Octavian Augustus, Emperor of Rome, bronze 2000 years 	            
	 commemorative medal 25BC-1975AD, facing bust from statue/B1-	    100
	 Mile-Nario (2000 years), as struck, superb styling 

Roman Imperial Coinage - AD
621	 238AD, Gordian III as, rev: Laetitia, gF 	 80

622	 138 AD Antoninus Pius, denarius Rev; Annona with Faustina Sr 	        100
	 denarius, Rev; Vesta, Fine to good Fine (2) 
623	 139- 180 AD Marcus Aurelius AE Orichalcum Sestertius, Obv; 	            
	 ‘AVRELIVS CAES ANTON AVG PII FII’, Rev; ‘TR POT XI COSII PP SC’	           
	  Spes lifting skirt, holding anchor gFine/ aVF - see photo 	 200

624	 14 AD Tiberius denarius reverse Livia seated, PONTIF MAXIM (the 	            
	 ‘Tribute Penny’ of the bible), good Fine; together with Augustus 	           
	 Denarius (holed) Rev; Lucius & Gaius Caesars, good Fine (2) 	 280
625	 14-24 AD, Augustus, as,Rome, bare head of Augustus right, rev: 	        120
	 large S.C Agrippa III Vir etc (RCV-), gF 
626	 146 AD Marcus Aurelius, denarius, Rev; Aequitas, with 	            
	 Commodus, denarius, Rev; Emperor on Curule chair, and Faustina 	    120
	 Jr, denarius, Rev; Juno, Peacock at feet, Very Fine (3) 
627	 196 AD Caracalla denarius, Rev; Trophy with 2 captives at base, 	            
	 with denarius of Elagabalus, Rev; Providentia, plus denarius of 	           
	 Severus Alexander, Rev; Salus feeding Serpent, good Fine to Very	 140
	  Fine (3) 

628	 218-247 AD Seln of Emperors AR Antoninianus of Elagabulus 	            
	 (Sear 2082), Gordian III, Rev; Gordian sacrificing over altar, with 	            
	 Philip I radiate, bust right, Rev; Fides, ‘MILIT’, plus Philip II draped 	       200
	 radiate youthful bust, Rev; Sol advancing (sear 2665) gVF- aEF (4)
629	 235 AD Maximinus I, denarius, Rev; Providentia, with Gordian III 	            
	 denarius (238 AD), Rev; Venus, Julia Mamaea (222), Rev; Juno, 	    100
	 Very Fine (3) 
630	 244 - 253 AD group of P AR Antoniniani incl Philip I with classic 	            
	 reverse of the slew wolf sucking Romulus & Remus Sear 2570, 	            
	 Philip II Radiate beardless bust Rev Philip II as soldier stdg left hldg 	            
	 spear & orb, TRAJAN DECIUS Radiate bearded head right Rev 	          
	 Fertility stdg left hldg purse & cornucopiae, Trebonianus Gallus Rev	 260
	  eternity stdg left hldg globe & phoenix Sear 2777 gVF - EF (4)
631	 250 - 268 AD & AE Antoninianii incls Herennia Etruscilla, Valerian I, 	            
	 Gallienus 3 diff incl Sear 2977 & 2945 plus Salonina wife of 	    220
	 Gallienus VG - gVF (6) 
632	 251 - 268 AD Ar & Ae Antoninianii incls Volusian Sear 2821, 	            
	 Valerian Gallienus S2959 var plus another Gallienus with reverse 	            
	 Pax Walking left holding branch & sceptre Salonina (wife of 	            
	 Gallienus) joint reign issue Rev Venus stdg right hldg sceptre & 	   250
	 child & Postumus billon Ant Rev Pax stg left Sear 3120, nice lot well
	  worth inspection gFine - gVF (6)

633	 268- 296 AD Seln of AE Antoninianus, Claudius II Gothicus x 2, 	            
	 (Sear 3201 & C 293), Aurelian x 2 (Sear 3258 & C 270), Probus 	            
	 Billon x 2 (Sear 3359 & 3364), also Probus with nice reverse type 	            
	 ‘SOLI INVICTO’ Sol in quadriga, plus Diocletian radiate, Rev; 	   150
	 Diocletian stdg receiving Victory on Globe from Jupiter gFine to aEF (8)
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634	 307 AD onwards, bronze minors of the family of Constantine (14) 	            
	 plus Follis of Maximianus (286 AD) and AE3 of Julian (354) Fine to 	    150
	 good Very Fine (16) 
635	 37-38 AD Caligula AE copper As Obv; Bearded head left ‘CAESAR 	            
	 AVG GERMANICVS CON M TR POT’, Rev; Vesta seated left, ‘SC’ 	            
	 either side, with 221- 235 AD Severus Alexander AE Orichalcum, 	            
	 Sestertius of 232 AD, Obv; Laureate head right ‘IMP ALEXANDER 	   240
	 PIVS AVG’ , Rev;Sol & whip ‘PM TRP X COS III PP SC’, VF (2)
636	 393 AD Honorius Siliqua, Rev; Roma seated, Very Fine, inclds a 	            
	 clipped Siliqua of Julian II (369 AD); AE3/4’s of Valentinian, 	           
	 Arcadius, Honorius, Constantius II, Magnentius plus Barbarous 	 150
	 imitations of the period (6), mostly Fine (12) 

637	 69 AD Domitian denarius, Rev; Minerva, with Trajan 98 AD denarius	        100
	  Rev; Pax standing, Good Fine (2) 
638	 81AD Domitian, as, rev: Mars with spear 	 100
639	 98-117 AD Trajan AE Dupondius, Obv; radiate head right, Rev; 	            
	 Emperor seated on Curule chair (Sear 1017 Var), pitted poor, plus 	            
	 138 - 161 AD Antoninus Pius AE Dupondius. Radiate head right 	            
	 Rev, Liberty stg holding pileus, Sear 1283 C263 nice VF, plus 165 	          
	 Faustina Jr Ae Dupondius, Rev Roma seated left with victory & 	 200
	 spear Obv pitted Fair, plus 172-92 AD Commodus Dupondius 
	 Radiate head right Rev Minerva poor (4)

640	 Balbinus (256) silver Antoninianus, radiate head of Balbinus right, 	            
	 reverse clasped hands, Concordia around, light digs & scratches, 	    300
	 rare emperor, gVF 
641	 Bronzes x20, mainly family of Constantine the Great (307-337AD), 	        100
	 F-VF (20) 
642	 Bronzes x20, mainly family of Constantine the Great (307-339AD), 	        100
	 F-VF (20) 
643	 Claudius (41) Oriolchum Sestertius of Rome, laureate head right, 	            
	 rev: spes Avgvsta, S.C. below (RCV-) rare, gF/F - see photo 	    200
644	 Claudius (41-54), oriolchum as, bare head left, rev: Two victories 	            
	 on pedestals above altar, DOMET;AVG below (RlC-), almost EF, 	           
	 superb portrait, some reverse digs but scarce - see photo 	 200

645	 Denarius 195AD, Julia Domna, EF 	 100

646	 Domitian (81-96) as of Rome, laureate head of Domitian right, rev: 	            
	 Moneta standing left with scales (RCV-), dark green patina, gVF 	    150
647	 Drusus (c23), large flan as, bare head of Drusus left, rev: S.C 	        200
	 (RCV-), rare, F 
648	 Faustina senior (e161) Sestertius, rev: Aeternitas seated holding 	        200
	 spear & victory, slightly encrusted gVF 
649	 Gold laurel leaf from the laurel wreath presented to winners of 	            
	 chariot races, gladiatorial contests etc, c96AD, 3/4 complete, rare 	    200
650	 Nero (54-68) as of Rome, bare head of Nero right, rev: Temple of 	        200
	 Janus, S.C (RCV-), scarce, gVF 
651	 Sestertius 161AD Faustina Junior, Postumous S5221, gVF 	 180

652	 Sestertius 180AD, Commodus Vict shield, gF 	 100

653	 Sestertius 180AD, Commodus, gF 	 100

654	 Tiberius 14AD as of Roma, bare head right, rev: Vesta seated 	        120
	 between large S.C (RCV-), green patina gF 
655	 Trajan (96AD) Sestertius, laureate head right, rev: Fortuna left with	        150
	  Cornucopia, SPQR: Optimo, Principi (RCV-), gF 

Byzantine Coinage
656	 522 AD follis of Justin I and Anastasias I, nummi of Justin II and 	        100
	 Justinian I, Poor to Very Fine (4) 

AUSTRALIAN PROCLAMATION COINS
657	 1730 Half Escudo (800 Reis), Johannes V (John V), Lisbon mint, 	            
	 date below bust (KM.218), light hairlines and friction to high points, 	    300
	 scarce, aEF - see photo 
658	 1731 8 Escudos (Johanna), Minas Gerais mint Brazil, bust of	           
	  John V right, mintmark M and date below (KM.139), ex IAG 	           
	 Auction 6/11/2010, extremely rare, lustrous, one of the 	  12000
	 finest known, Choice UNC - see photo 	

659	 1741 Pillar Dollar, 8 Reales, Philip V, Mexico City mint, M.F. Moneyer 	            
	 (KM.103), light peripheral toning, gVF - see photo 	    400
660	 1756 Pillar Dollar, 8 Reales of Ferdinand V, Mexico City mint, 	        
	 M.M. Moneyer (KM.104.2), scarce, gVF - see photo 	 500

661	 1769 Netherlands Gold Ducat, Utrecht mint, obv: Standing 	           
	 knight with sword and arrows, rev: Declaration (KM.7), ex 	           
	 Sterling & Currency 15/10/2010, some light hairlines, UNC - 	  1500
	 see photo 

662	 1783 Charles III 8 Reales, Mexico City mint, Moneyer F.F. 	        80
	 (KM.106.2), over 100 Chinese merchant marks, Fair 
663	 1787 George III Shilling, with semee of hearts (S.3746), ex Edlins’ 	            
	 Auction, 16/11/2003, lot 429, CV £280, scarce, full radiant lustre, 	    300
	 GEM UNC 
664	 1787 GB 1/- no hearts s3748, nice EF - see photo 	 200

665	 1791, rupee of Shah Alam II, year 19, Bengal,extremely fine 	 120

666	 1793 Netherlands Hollandia gulden, mm shield, gVF 	 150

667	 1794 Guilder, Utrecht mint, female personification of the 	           
	 United Provinces leans on bible on top of column (KM.73), 	           
	 ex Harlan. J Berle, Chicago, ex Edlins’ Auction, 9/11/2002, no 	         
	 wear but light friction to high points, lightly toned over 	 500
	 radiant lustre, a superb coin, aUNC - see photo

668	 1796 FM Mexico 8 reales Charles IIII, gEF/aUNC 	 500

669	 1797 George III Proof Cartwheel Penny, 10 leaves in wreath 	           
	 on king’s head (S.3777), CV £1150, lightest of friction to high	           
	  points, rare, superb glossy fields with radiant rainbow 	  2000
	 lustre - see photo 

670	 1798 George III fifth bust Guinea (S.3729), ex Sterling & 	           
	 Currency 19/01/2008, light hairlines in fields, rare, full 	     2500
	 radiant lustre, UNC - see photo 

671	 1798 Charles IV 8 Reales, Mexico City mint, F.M. Moneyer 	        80
	 (KM.109), over 50 Chinese merchant’s marks, Fair/Fine 
672	 1801R, Maria (1786-1800) gold half Johanna (4 escudos) 	           
	 jewelled headdress type, virtually flawless fields, rare, 	     3000
	 UNC with full lustre - see photo 

673	 1805R Brazil 6400 reis (½ Johanna) KM226.1, UNC  	 1200

674	 George III Cartwheel Twopences 1797 (7), poor to fine, edge 	        140
	 knocks & corrosion but useful for market reseller (7) 

HOLEY DOLLARS & DUMPS
675	 1813 Holey Dollar NSW 5/- Counterstamped on Charles IIII 	           
	 Mexico Eight Reales 1800FM (Mira-Noble unlisted dies 1/1 - 	           
	 A/7), even wear with good clear counter stamp on host 	           
	 coin, 1813 New South Wales, slight dishing of flan when 	           
	 struck, one of Australia’s rarest coins, extremely rare and 	   50000
	 the coin missing from most Australian collections, lovely 
	 eye appeal Fine/gFine - see photo



22 • EDLINS AUCTION 200 

 Lot	                                        Description	                                 Est 
 No.		                                                                     $ 

 Lot	                                        Description	                                 Est 
 No.		                                                                     $ 

676	 1813 The Holey Dollar Dump Fifteen Pence Type A/1, traces 	           
	 of original host coin on reverse, all lettering visible with 	           
	 good sharp Crown, a nice companion coin of similar grade 	         
	 to the Holey Dollar being offered for sale in this auction, a 	 5000
	 better coin than the illustration VG/aFine - see photo

677	 1813 Dump, countermarked centre punched from Spanish 	           
	 American 8 Reales, George III’s crown visible only 	           
	 (Mira.A1), poor condition, a heavy cut mark diagonally 	  1000
	 across crown, rare even in poor condition - see photo 

ADELAIDE POUNDS
678	 1852 Adelaide Pound type 2, key Australian rarity, well 	           
	 struck with strong crown & cross on orb, some minor 	     
	 surface scratches, EF - see photo 	 50000

679	 1852 Adelaide Pound type 2 - One of Australia’s very rare 	           
	 early coins this coin a nice grade without any blemishes 	           
	 and is sure to improve in value - good investment - VF - 	  17500
	

PATTERNS, TRIALS & TEST PIECES
680	 1852 Government Assay Office, Adelaide £5 32mm, milled, 	        
	 gold plated, restrike, possibly ex David Gee - see photo 	 5000

681	 1967 pattern crown ( or dollar) by Mezaros, swan flying left,	           
	  100 in branches, struck by Pinches for the Aust Coin 	           
	 Review, mint state with rainbow tones in original box with 	  1500
	 ACT leaflet apologising for delay in striking, RARE with 

682	 Bronze or copper 23mm milled piece “Testing R. Aust 	           
	 Mint” with Lion holding dies, double sided, the design is 	           
	 similar to the rev depicted in McDonalds 2014 Pocket 	         
	 Guide, page 127 where he indicates the value of this coin 	 20000
	 would be equivalent to the value of an average Sydney 

683	 Quarter Ounce Port Phillip gold coin replica by David Gee 	 560

	 AUSTRALIAN PRE DECIMAL PROOFS
684	 1955 to 1963, full set Australian Predecimal proofs, 1/2d to 	           
	 2/- in custom made case, all coins collected over many 	           
	 years by the vendor who was fastidious about the 	         
	 condition of the proof coins, this collection is one of the 	 50000
	 finest known (55)  - see photo

685	 1958 shilling & 1958 florin, both slabbed by NGC and graded 	        
	 as PF66 (2) 	 500

686	 1960 Halfpenny and Penny, both FDC (2) - see photo 	 1600

687	 1960 Perth pair, penny & halfpenny, penny die pressure not	        
	  correct & halfpenny slight toning (2) 	 800

688	 1961 Halfpenny and Penny, nearly FDC (2) - see photo 	 1500

689	 1961 halfpenny & penny, both developing rose like patina 	        
	 (2) - see photo 	 1400

690	 1961 Perth pair, penny & halfpenny, small spots on obverse	        
	  of both coins (2) 	 800

691	 1962 Perth pair, penny & halfpenny, nice lustre on both coins (2) 	 1000

692	 1963 Perth pair, penny and halfpenny, nice looking pair (2) 	 1000

Australian Pennies
693	 1956 Perth proof penny, scarce date, only 417 produced, 	        
	 light brown colour 	 5000

694	 1957 Perth proof penny, nice coin 	 600

695	 1958 Perth proof penny, nice colour 	 600

696	 1959 Perth proof penny, nice looking coin 	 600

697	 1959 FDC - see photo 	 500

698	 1960Y superb FDC 	 1000

Silver Proof Sets
699	 1955 Melbourne silver set minus 2/- (not issued), toning on	        
	  3d, 6d & 1/-, very scarce set 	 1500

700	 1956 Melbourne silver set, all coins toned, still a scarce set 	 1000
701	 1957 Melbourne silver set, minor toning on all coins 	 800

702	 1958 Melbourne silver set, toning on 3 lower values 	 1000

703	 1959 Melbourne silver set, minor toning on 3 lower values, 	        
	 scarce set 	 1500

704	 1960 Melbourne silver set,varying toning on all coins 	 600

705	 1961 Melbourne silver set, slight toning on 3d & 6d 	 600

706	 1962 Melbourne silver set, light toning on 3 lower values 	 600

707	 1963 Melbourne silver set, toning on 3 lower values 	 400

AUSTRALIAN PRE DECIMAL COINS
708	 1910-63 five sets of Aust threepences & sixpences in 	           
	 Dansco press-in album (no 1921 overdates), 108 coins in 	     800
	 each set (540 coins) 

709	 1910-64 complete set incld halfpennies (ex 1923), pennies 	           
	 (ex 1930), threepences, sixpences, shillings (ex 1933), 	           
	 florins (ex 1932 & 1934-35 Melb Centenary) in push-in 	  1200
	 albums, VG-UNC (361) 

710	 1911-64 set of halfpennies (ex 1923), pennies (ex 1930), 	           
	 threepences, sixpences, shillings (ex 1933), florins (ex 	           
	 1932 & 1934-35 Melb Centenary) in Dansco push-in albums, 	  1200
	 VG-UNC (363) 

711	 1963 6d (6) choice/gem & 1943s shillings EF/aUNC (12) (18) 	 120

712	 Black 3 ring binder with old Renniks pages (brass ring 	           
	 reinforcements) where the plastic has discoloured, 3d 	           
	 (95), 6d (77), 1/- (59) and 2/- (70), pre $17.40, post $9.40, 	           
	 mainly avg circ and few semi hard dates, no overdates in 	      600
	 3ds but incls 1914, 1915, 1942 Melb, close inspection will 
	 reveal some better quality coins VG-EF (100s)
713	 Collections of Aust halfpennies and pennies in 2 green Hendo coin 	        440
	 albums, complete (ex 1923 Halfpenny and 1930 Penny) 
714	 Dansco Supreme Type set in album, whilst it contains a 	           
	 majority of high grade coins, it has been assembled on a 	           
	 rarity basis as opposed to a grade basis, such as George 	           
	 VI ½d is 1939 roo, George V 1d is 1925, George VI 1d is 1946,	      
	  Crown is an EF 1938, it also contains a decimal page with 	 1000
	 an UNC 1966 set and 1969, 1970 Cook, 1977 Jubilee 50c, Fine 
	 - UNC (50)
715	 Eight slabbed coins, 1919 Half Penny graded MS62BN by 	           
	 NGC, whilst the remaining seven are by PCGS, 3ds 1942S 	           
	 MS64, 1943 MS64, 1943S AU58, 1948 MS64, 1949 MS64, 1951 	  760
	 MS63 and 1/- 1953 MS64 (8) 

716	 Florins 1911 & 1951, 6d 1942D x 2, 3d (8) 1910, 1916, 1921m, 	            
	 1922, 1926, 1927 x 2, 1936, pennies (7) 1912, 1919 no dots, 1920 	            
	 no dots, 1928, 1943, 1947 (metal flaw), 1950, ½d (3) 1911, 1933 &	       150
	  1943, 1970 and 1988 mint sets, millenium 50c x 35, Bradman 20c, 
	 mostly EF (lot)
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717	 Pennies (4), 1919 no dots, EF with traces of lustre, 1948, 1951 and	            
	  1952 with halfpennies (3), 1939, 1948 & 1951, all aUNC-BUNC (7) 	    100
718	 Replica 1923 ½d and 1930 1d (2) 	 150

Australian Halfpennies
719	 1911 choice 	 700

720	 1911 red/brown UNC 	 320

721	 1911 - 1964 (no 1923) in Dansco push-in folder, incl obverse 	        110
	 types, avg circ to aUNC (61) 
722	 1911 - 1964 (no 1923) in Dansco push-in album, incl obverse 	        110
	 types, F to aUNC (61) 
723	 1911-64 complete set in Dansco Supreme album, 1923 is 	        
	 VG/F, remainder of set VG - aUNC (59) 	 1400

724	 1912 mainly red near Choice UNC - see photo 	 500

725	 1912 red/brown UNC - see photo 	 400

726	 1914 scarce date, aUNC 	 300

727	 1915 scarce date in higher grades gVF - see photo 	 500

728	 1916 mostly brown with some red UNC 	 150

729	 1917 choice 	 800

730	 1918 six pearls and distinct centre diamond would normally indicate	            
	  a VF grade for this dark chocolate coin but lustre in the inscription 	           
	 and lack of contact marks in the fields indicates a much higher 	 220
	 grade, aEF 

731	 1918 key date with eight pearls and full centre diamond VF 	 100

732	 1918 cpl minor edge knocks, gVF 	 100

733	 1919 in PCGS coin holder graded MS64RB. Full mint red an 	        
	 outstanding coin Choice/GEM - see photo 	 750

734	 1919 UNC 	 300

735	 1921 UNC 	 350

736	 1922 full red brown and nice Choice UNC - see photo 	 450

737	 1922 UNC 	 350

738	 1923 halfpenny, 8 visible pearls, rare, EF - see photo 	 5200

739	 1923 halfpenny, superb coin, nice VF  	 4000

740	 1923 very scarce in higher grades, nice band, VF - see photo	 2500

741	 1923 high grade for this scarce issue, obv die crack V (five)	        
	  and D (deo), VF - see photo 	 1800

742	 1923 Key Date in PCGS coin holder graded VF35, nice 	        
	 problem free coin with near full centre diamond aVF - see 	 1450
	 photo 

743	 1923 scarce date, F - see photo 	 800

744	 1923 Replica Halfpenny gVF and 1937 Penny with model on the 	        300
	 obverse copy UNC (2) 
745	 1924 EF 	 250

746	 1926 reverse carbon mark else aUNC 	 100

747	 1926, 1930 both EF (2 coins) 	 100

748	 1927 reverse full red brown mint bloom, obverse with slight tone 	        250
	 UNC 
749	 1928 EF, 29 aEF, 34 and 35 both UNC (cleaned), 36 UNC, 1938 UNC	       120
	  (cleaned) and 1953 EF and UNC  (8) 
750	 1931 aUNC 	 500

751	 1932 red brown Unc 	 180

752	 1933 full red, old carbon mark removed below N on ONE, otherwise	        260
	  UNC - see photo 

753	 1933 mostly brown UNC 	 150
754	 1934 UNC 	 300

755	 1934 milk chocolate, UNC 	 260

756	 1936 glossy red brown UNC 	 125

757	 1938 & 1941, UNC 	 220

758	 1938 mostly mint red UNC 	 80

759	 1939 kangaroo rev, very scarce in high grade, cpl carbon 	        
	 spots, CHU - see photo 	 2000

760	 1939 Kangaroo rev, EF 	 150

761	 1939 Kangaroo rev, VF (3) 	 140

762	 1939 Roo, key date EF 	 120

763	 1940 choice UNC 	 500

764	 1941 red brown UNC 	 100

765	 1942 glossy red brown UNC 	 280

766	 1942Y glossy  brown UNC 	 100

767	 1942Y glossy  brown UNC 	 100

768	 1947Y, 1948Y, 1949Y nice group all UNC (3 coins) 	 90

769	 1952A in PCGS coin holder graded MS62RB, a nice coin with full 	        120
	 fresh mint bloom 
770	 1953A in PCGS coin holder graded MS 64 BN, superb full mint 	        100
	 bloom Choice UNC 
771	 1953A, 1954Y both with fresh full mint bloom Choice UNC (2) 	 80

772	 1953A in PCGS coin holder graded MS63RB, Choice BU 	 60

773	 1954Y in PCGS coin holder graded MS64RB, superb full mint bloom 	        120
	 Choice UNC/GEM 
774	 1961Y in PCGS coin holder graded MS64RB full fresh mint bloom 	        70
	 Choice UNC 
775	 1962Y in PCGS coin holder graded MS65RB full fresh mint bloom an	        140
	  outstanding coin GEM UNC 

Australian Pennies
776	 1911 full bright mint red Choice UNC - see photo 	 1000

777	 1911 mostly mint red UNC 	 350

778	 1911 - 1964 set in Dansco Supreme Album, complete set (ex 1925 	        400
	 and 1930) Fine - UNC (74) 
779	 1911 - 1964 set in Dansco Supreme Album, complete set (ex 1925 	        400
	 and 1930) Fine - UNC (74) 
780	 1911 - 1964 set in Dansco Supreme Album, complete set (ex 1925 	        400
	 and 1930) Fine - UNC (74) 
781	 1911 - 1964 set in Dansco Supreme Album, complete set (ex 	        150
	 1930), Fine to UNC (74) 
782	 1911-1964 Penny set (ex-30), Fine-UNC (74) 	 300

783	 1911-64 20 sets of pennies in Dansco push-in albums, 77 	        
	 coins in each set (ex 1930) VG-UNC (1540) 	 800

784	 1911-64 set in Dansco Supreme album, complete set (ex 1930), 	        500
	 F/UNC (74) 
785	 1911-64 set in Dansco Supreme album, complete set (ex 1930), 	        500
	 F/UNC (74) 
786	 1911-64 set in Dansco Supreme album, complete set (ex 1930), 	        500
	 F/UNC (74) 
787	 1911-64 set in Dansco Supreme album, complete set (ex 1930), 	        400
	 F/UNC (74) 
788	 1911-64 set in Dansco Supreme album, complete set (ex 1930), 	        400
	 F/UNC (74) 
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789	 1911-64 complete (ex 1930) in Dansco push-in album, 1925 has 	        140
	 corrosion/verdigris, all others aVG-EF (78) 
790	 1912 red/brown strong strike Choice UNC - see photo 	 900

791	 1912 mostly mint brown with some red UNC 	 400

792	 1913 hard date in better grades, VF 	 140

793	 1914 superb coin, one of the finest brown 1914 pennies, 	        
	 Choice UNC - see photo 	 5000

794	 1917 red/brown UNC - see photo 	 500

795	 1917 mostly mint red UNC 	 350

796	 1917 brown UNC 	 250

797	 1917 aUNC mark on reverse and two on obverse otherwise 	        140
	 brown/red - see photo 
798	 1917 lustrous aUNC 	 100

799	 1918 Key date well struck gEF 	 400

800	 1918 lustre traces, EF 	 220

801	 1918 small dig on reverse, gVF 	 110

802	 1918I Choice UNC - see photo 	 6000

803	 1920 dot above and below, rare aVF 	 200

804	 1920 dot above and dot below, gFine 	 130

805	 1920 Double Dot, Fine 	 120

806	 1923 UNC 	 1200

807	 1925 brown/red, tiny small rim ding at 7 o’clock on rev, gEF 	        
	 - see photo 	 2800

808	 1925 clear centre diamond & full 8 pearls, EF - see photo 	 1400

809	 1925 & 1946 gVF 	 200

810	 1925 halfpenny, eight pearls and centre diamond VF or better 	 180

811	 1926 Superb coin, UNC - see photo 	 2000

812	 1927 UNC 	 500

813	 1927 full glossy even brown mint bloom UNC 	 450

814	 1927 Indian Die (the rare one) est mintage of 25,000, full centre 	        200
	 diamond and rare in this condition, VF 
815	 1928, 1932, 1934, 1935 all with underlying mint bloom some with 	        250
	 mint red lustre EF-aUNC (4 coins) 
816	 1930 Penny, the King of the Rarities, gF-see photo 	 20000
817	 1930 Penny, a wonderful rare and collectable investment 	        
	 coin completely problem free, aVF - see photo 	 20000

818	 1930 Penny. A coin for the budget buyer that would easily 	           
	 fit in an average circulated penny set. Chocolate brown 	           
	 with good eye appeal and centre diamond. Has light pitting 	  11500
	 on both sides otherwise aVF - see photo 	

819	 1930 Penny reverse gVF but obverse corroded - see photo 	 6000

820	 1931 Indian and London Obverse. One of the toughest George V 	            
	 die pairings. Indian Obv rare with est mintage of 25,000. gFine-VF 	    130
	 (2 coins) 
821	 1933 EF 	 160

822	 1933/2 over date pennies, gFine - VF (20) 	 300

823	 1935 brown UNC 	 180

824	 1935 mostly red brown, small tone spot on reverse UNC 	 180

825	 1936 red brown UNC 	 150

826	 1936 glossy brown Unc 	 100

827	 1938 in PCGS coin holder graded MS64+BN Choice UNC 	 190

828	 1938 red brown UNC 	 100

829	 1941 K.G, UNC 	 400

830	 1941K.G full original mint bloom UNC - see photo 	 350

831	 1941Y, UNC 	 180

832	 1944Y glossy brown UNC 	 100

833	 1946 keydate, all nice grades, F/VF (50) 	 2000

834	 1946 Owner states grade aUNC with lustre, but viewing of 	        
	 the coin is essential as appears cleaned 	 500

835	 1946 scarce date, 4 coins one cleaned, F-VF (4) 	 240

836	 1946, 48 & 49 aEF - UNC (3) 	 300

837	 1947, 1948, 1949, 1950 mostly full mint red UNC (4 coins) 	 120

838	 1948 full mint red Choice UNC 	 75

839	 1948, 49 & 59 all choice to gem, CV $400, UNC (3) 	 200

840	 1949 better grade coins with some nice colour, suit reseller or 	        200
	 slabber, UNC - Choice UNC 
841	 1949 exceptional coin, gem UNC - see photo 	 200

842	 1950Y full mint bloom. UNC 	 180

843	 1951, 1958y & 1959, the 1st 2 Choice UNC, the last aUNC, $250+ (3)	       180
844	 1952 Choice UNC 	 80

845	 1953 mint red UNC 	 50

846	 1953, 1955, 1956, 1958 all with full red brown mint bloom UNC (4 	        120
	 coins) 
847	 1955 mint red UNC 	 50

848	 1956 mint red UNC 	 50
849	 1956Y full mint bloom UNC 	 50

850	 1957Y, 1958, 1958Y, 1959 (Key date), 1959Y, 1960Y, 1961Y, 	            
	 1962Y, 1963Y, 1964, 1964Y. Nice group all with full mint bloom, 	    190
	 some choice. UNC - Choice UNC (11 coins) 
851	 1958 in PCGS slab, graded MS64RB 	 120

852	 1959 Melbourne Mint key date, both coins with good hairlines, very 	        250
	 high CV, UNC (2) 
853	 1959 in PCGS coin holder graded MS63RD, a nice coin with full red 	        150
	 brown mint bloom Choice UNC 
854	 1959 red brown UNC 	 80

Australian Threepences
855	 1910 near Choice UNC, extra feathers on emu 	 200

856	 1911 aEF - see photo 	 140

857	 1912 Choice UNC with part of a drill hole at 12 o’clock reverse 	        400

858	 1915 Fine, 1926 nice feathers on Emu, gEF & 1928 VF (2) 	 120

859	 1915 Fine, scarce date 	 100

860	 1918 UNC 	 450

861	 1918 dark toned aUNC 	 100

862	 1919 UNC 	 450

863	 1921/22 nice clean over date, obv shows small horizontal 	        
	 crease, rare gFine - see photo 	 2500

864	 1923 aVF, 1924 VF+ (2) 	 140

865	 1925 spots, aUNC 	 200

866	 1926 UNC 	 360

867	 1926 & 1928 both aUNC (2) 	 260

868	 1926 & 1928 both aUNC (2) 	 200
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869	 1926 some toning on reverse otherwise fully brilliant UNC 	 200

870	 1927 aUNC 	 90

871	 1934 toned UNC 	 220

872	 1934 UNC -  see photo 	 170

873	 1938 gem 	 200

874	 1942 grey EF - see photo 	 400

875	 1942D, 1942S, 1943, 1943D, 1944S, 1948, 1949, 1950, 1951, 	        240
	 1951PL, 1952 UNC-BU (11) 
876	 1942D, 1942S, 1943, 1943D, 1944S an outstanding group all 	        150
	 Choice to GEM UNC (5) 
877	 1947 brilliant Choice UNC 	 180

878	 1947-64 threepences in box, no damaged coins, appears better 	        200
	 than average mix for box lot 580g+ (400+) 
879	 1953 Choice BU 	 100

880	 1953 in PCGS coin holder graded MS63 Choice UNC 	 100
881	 1953, 1954, 1955, 1956, 1957, 1958, 1959, 1960, 1961, 1962, 	            
	 1963, 1964 complete QEII set, some Choice UNC - GEM (12 coins) 	    190
882	 1954 Choice UNC 	 150

883	 1963 in PCGS coin holder graded MS66 superb GEM/FDC UNC 	 70

884	 1964 in PCGS coin holder graded MS66 superb GEM/FDC UNC 	 70

Australian Sixpences
885	 1910 UNC 	 280

886	 1910 aUNC 	 200

887	 1911 eight pearls aEF 	 125

888	 1912 scarce in this grade, magnificent coin, aUNC 	 1400

889	 1912 full centre diamond VF 	 180

890	 1912 aVF 	 80

891	 1916 lustrous VF 	 120

892	 1917 lustrous with eight pearls. gVF 	 200

893	 1918 scarce date, nice EF 	 1000

894	 1919 aUNC 	 260

895	 1921 gEF 	 180

896	 1921 with much original mint bloom EF 	 90

897	 1922 VF 	 180

898	 1922 with some obverse tone full centre diamond aVF 	 80

899	 1925 toned EF 	 120

900	 1936 near choice 	 400

901	 1936 full original mint bloom UNC 	 200

902	 1936 aUNC 	 70

903	 1939 gEF, 1940 aUNC & 1948 obv scratch, aUNC (3) 	 100

904	 1942 Choice UNC 	 150

905	 1942D, 1943D, 1945, 1946 nice group all Choice BU (4 coins) 	 180

906	 1942D, 1942S both Choice UNC (2) 	 90

907	 1945 Choice UNC 	 50

908	 1946 in PCGS coin holder graded MS64 Choice UNC/GEM 	 180

909	 1946 in PCGS coin holder graded MS63, Choice UNC 	 100

910	 1946 Choice UNC 	 100

911	 1946 lustrous UNC 	 70

912	 1946-1963 sixpences in Pascal sweets tin, no damaged 	           
	 coins apparent, appears to be better than average mix you 	     800
	 would expect to find in a box lot 2.8kg (900+) 

913	 1950 full original frosty mint bloom Choice UNC 	 125

914	 1950 UNC, 1956 UNC & 1958 Choice UNC (3) 	 100
915	 1952 aUNC 	 300

916	 1953 UNC 	 250

917	 1954, 1955, 1956, 1957, 1958, 1959, 1960, 1961, 1962, 1963. Nice 	        190
	 set UNC, mostly Choice UNC (10 coins) 
918	 1956 in PCGS coin holder graded MS64 Choice BU 	 280

919	 1956 Choice UNC 	 200

920	 1962 in PCGS coin holder graded MS66 superb GEM/FDC UNC 	 80

921	 1962, 1963 both in PCGS coin holders graded MS65, GEM BU (2) 	 60

922	 1963 in PCGS coin holder graded MS66 superb GEM/FDC UNC 	 80

Australian Shillings
923	 1910 with original old time toning aUNC 	 150

924	 1910 - 1963 complete set in Dansco Supreme Album (some 	        
	 KGV gEF - aUNC), VF - EF (49) 	 750

925	 1910 - 1963 complete set in Dansco Supreme Album, F - UNC (49) 	        300

926	 1910 - 1963 complete set in Dansco Supreme Album, F - UNC (49) 	        300

927	 1910 - 1963 complete set in Dansco Supreme Album, F - UNC (49) 	        300

928	 1910-1963 complete set, F-UNC (49) 	 400

929	 1910-63 complete set in Dansco Supreme album (missing 1933), 	        250
	 better grade later issues, F-UNC (48) 
930	 1911 well struck, Choice UNC - see photo 	 1600

931	 1912 lustre traces, VF 	 240

932	 1914 lustrous UNC or better - see photo 	 600

933	 1914 lustrous EF 	 120

934	 1915 soft strike key date, natural lustre in fields & lettering,	           
	  lack of feathers on emu & 7th & 8 pearls would normally 	     1000
	 indicate grade aVF but coin is a least EF - see photo 

935	 1915 Fine 	 100

936	 1915H lustrous VF - see photo 	 500

937	 1916, 1917 (2), 1926 & 1928, all VF or better & 1952 UNC, suit 	        200
	 reseller (6) 
938	 1921 star, VF 	 250

939	 1924 gVF 	 250

940	 1925 with brilliant mint bloom EF 	 90

941	 1927 mint bloom UNC/aUNC - see photo 	 420

942	 1933 aVF 	 400

943	 1935 GEM UNC - see photo 	 1400

944	 1935 aUNC 	 300

945	 1936 UNC 	 400

946	 1938 full lightly tone original mint bloom Choice UNC 	 150
947	 1938 UNC 	 100

948	 1939 UNC 	 300

949	 1939 toned aUNC 	 100

950	 1939 lovely reverse fair obverse with good eye appeal, aUNC - 	        100
	 see photo 
951	 1939 aUNC 	 100
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952	 1941 full mint bloom UNC 	 120

953	 1942, 1942S, 1943S, 1944, 1944S, 1946, 1948, 1950, 1952 nice 	        340
	 set UNC-Choice UNC (9 coins) 
954	 1942S, 1943S, 1944, 1944S UNC (4) 	 150

955	 1942S a beauty Choice/GEM BU 	 125

956	 1943 in PCGS coin holder graded MS63. full brilliant mint bloom 	        400
	 Choice BU 
957	 1943 key date UNC 	 150

958	 1943S, 1944S both outstanding coins Choice UNC-GEM (2 coins) 	 125

959	 1943s dark tone soft UNC, 1944s aUNC (2), 1944s UNC, 1953 UNC,	            
	  1957 toned/stain UNC, 1958 toned/stain obv aUNC & 1961 toned 	    120
	 UNC (8) 
960	 1943s (3), 1944s (4) plus 1946 UNC (8) 	 110

961	 1946 UNC 	 400

962	 1946 in PCGS coin holder graded MS63 fully brilliant, Choice UNC 	        140

963	 1946 full frosty mint bloom Choice UNC 	 100

964	 1946 Choice UNC 	 80

965	 1946, 1948, 1950, 1952 UNC (4) 	 160

966	 1946-53 shillings in sweet tin containing over 3.5kg (600+) 	 1200

967	 1948 brilliant Choice UNC 	 120

968	 1950 in PCGS coin holder graded MS63 fully brilliant, Choice UNC 	        150

969	 1950 Proof like Choice UNC 	 100

970	 1952 Light reverse tone, otherwise Choice UNC 	 60

971	 1953 a cracker! GEM UNC 	 150

972	 1953, 1954 both Choice UNC (2 coins) 	 120

973	 1954 UNC, 1955 aUNC, 1956 UNC (3) 	 140

974	 1956 BU 	 100

975	 1957, 1958, 1959, 1960, 1961, 1962, 1963 an outstanding run 	        150
	 Choice to GEM BU (7 coins) 
976	 1961 in PCGS coin holder graded MS66 GEM UNC 	 100

977	 1961 nice group of 10 coins Choice UNC (10) 	 75

978	 1962 in PCGS coin holder graded MS66 GEM UNC 	 60

979	 1963 in PCGS coin holder graded MS66 GEM UNC 	 100
980	 Seln of shillings 1939 (2), 40, 41 (5), 1942S (2), 1943S (2), 1944S 	            
	 & 1961 (3), some semi scarce dates here, Fine-UNC (16) 	    100

Australian Florins
981	 1910 aVF 	 400

982	 1910 aFine, nice coin with even wear 	 150

983	 1910 - 1963 complete set in Dansco Supreme Album, VG - 	        
	 aUNC (55) 	 1000

984	 1910 - 1963 complete set in Dansco Supreme Album, VG - 	        
	 aUNC (55) 	 1000

985	 1910 - 1963 complete set in Dansco Supreme Album, ex 	        
	 1932 and 1934/35 Melb Centy, (VG - UNC, but some KGV  	 600
	 better) (55) 

986	 1910 - 1963 complete set in Dansco Supreme Album, ex 	        
	 1932 and Melb Cent, (VG - UNC, but some KGV F - VF)  (55) 	 500

987	 1910 - 1963 complete set in Dansco Supreme Album, ex 	        
	 1932 and Melb Cent, VG - aUNC (55) 	 500

988	 1910 - 1963 complete set in Dansco Supreme Album, ex 	        
	 1932 and Melb Cent, VG - aUNC (55) 	 500

989	 1910-63 complete set of florins many coins in much better	           
	  grade, complete including 1932 and Melb Centenary florins, 	     1000
	 VG-UNC (57) 

990	 1910-63 two sets ex 1932, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary, 57 	        
	 coins in each set, VG-UNC (114) 	 800

991	 1912 strike slightly soft on King’s cheek, gEF-aUNC - see photo 	 2500

992	 1914 full band & traces of centre diamond, gFine & 1935 dark tone, 	        100
	 8 pearls aEF (2) 
993	 1914 gVF 	 100

994	 1914H key date,  centre diamond aVF 	 350

995	 1915H VF 	 280

996	 1917 with much original mint lustre aUNC 	 500

997	 1917 aEF 	 400

998	 1917 in PCGS slab graded AU58 	 400

999	 1917 some lustre gEF/aUNC 	 260

1000	 1918 EF 	 500

1001	 1918 VF 	 90

1002	 1925 lustrous aUNC - see photo 	 500

1003	 1925 EF 	 450

1004	 1925 gVF - see photo 	 180

1005	 1927 near Choice UNC - see photo 	 2000

1006	 1927 Canberra, 1934/35 Melbourne Centenary, 1951 	           
	 Federation and 1954 Royal Visit, all UNC (4) - see photo for 	     1000
	 Melb Centenary Florin 

1007	 1927 Canberra, 1934/35 Melbourne Centenary, 1954 Royal 	        
	 Visit, 1951 Federation, gEF-UNC (4) - see photo for Canberra 2/-	 500
1008	 1927 full mint bloom lightly toned UNC 	 500

1009	 1927 Canberra aEF, 1934/35 Melbourne Centenary with partial 	        400
	 wreath EF (2) 
1010	 1927 obverse aUNC 	 300

1011	 1927 nice eye appeal, aUNC - see photo 	 280

1012	 1927 Canberra x 6 EF/aUNC  (6) 	 160

1013	 1927 Canberra (2), 1943S, 1951 Jubilee (3), 1960 (2) & 1962 (4), 	        100
	 all EF or better (12) 
1014	 1927 Canberra group of 3 all with original light tone aUNC (3) 	        100
1015	 1927 Canberra, full mint bloom with original light tone UNC 	 90

1016	 1927 Canberra, aUNC & 1951 Federation UNC (2) 	 80

1017	 1928 aUNC or better - see photo 	 500

1018	 1928 EF - see photo 	 220

1019	 1928 aVF, 1931 EF (2) 	 100

1020	 1931 UNC - see photo 	 220

1021	 1932 key date, Fine - see photo 	 400

1022	 1932 trouble free coin, Fine 	 360

1023	 1933 Fine+ 	 150

1024	 1933 gFine 	 140

1025	 1934 gEF 	 200

1026	 1934/35 Melbourne Centenary, well struck with full wreath. 	           
	 Original old tone with full underling mint bloom Choice UNC	     750
	  - see photo 

1027	 1934/35 Melbourne Centenary, with strong wreath. Choice 	        
	 UNC - see photo 	 750
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1028	 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary, partial wreath, some surface 	        350
	 marks, EF 
1029	 1936 superb coin full original mint bloom, lightly toned,  	        
	 virtually bag mark free Choice UNC/GEM UNC 	 500

1030	 1936 Choice UNC - see photo 	 400

1031	 1936 proof like Choice UNC 	 300

1032	 1936 UNC 	 280

1033	 1936 some light spotting, UNC 	 200

1034	 1936 Fine, 1938 aUNC, 1942s gVF, 1944s aUNC, 1952 gVF (5) 	 120

1035	 1936 VF, 1941 aUNC, 1944s aUNC, 1947 EF (4) 	 100

1036	 1936 aUNC 	 100

1037	 1938 gEF plus 1939 gVF 	 300

1038	 1938 Choice UNC 	 180

1039	 1938 UNC 	 120

1040	 1939 EF - see photo 	 400

1041	 1939 Key date EF 	 280
1042	 1939 Key Date with some mint bloom EF 	 280

1043	 1940 Choice UNC 	 180

1044	 1942 Choice UNC 	 120

1045	 1943, 1943S both Choice UNC (2 coins) 	 160

1046	 1944, 1944S both Choice UNC (2 coins) 	 150

1047	 1944s in PCGS slab, graded MS64 	 120

1048	 1945 Choice UNC 	 180

1049	 1946 in PCGS coin holder graded MS64. Fully brilliant,  Choice 	        250
	 UNC/GEM UNC 
1050	 1946, 1947 both Choice UNC (2 coins) 	 150

1051	 1946-1963 florins in old grey cash box, no damaged coins, 	           
	 all appear to be better than expected in a box lot 2.5kg 	     750

1052	 1951 Light tone with fresh mint bloom UNC 	 125

1053	 1951 bag marks, aUNC & 1952 obv scr on hairline, UNC (2) 	 100

1054	 1951 Federation, 1954 Royal Visit both Choice UNC (2 coins) 	 75

1055	 1952 original mint bloom lightly toned on reverse UNC 	 125

1056	 1953 Choice UNC 	 80

1057	 1953, 1954 both Choice UNC (2 coins) 	 180

1058	 1953-1963 complete QEII set including 1954 Royal Visit UNC-Choice	       350
	  UNC (11) 
1059	 1956 UNC 	 140

1060	 1960 in PCGS coin holder graded MS66. Few florins grade this 	        350
	 high. Superb GEM UNC 
1061	 1961 in PCGS coin holder graded MS66. Highest grade for this 	        350
	 date. Superb GEM UNC 
1062	 1963 in PCGS coin holder graded MS65, a high grade GEM UNC 	 100

1063	 1963 in PCGS coin holder graded MS64, Choice UNC - GEM UNC 	 60

Australian Crowns
1064	 1937 VF or slightly better (50) 	 1200

1065	 1937 In Anacs slab ms64 UNC & 1937 & 1938 both aUNC (3) 	 400

1066	 1937 full mint bloom Choice UNC 	 250

1067	 1937 UNC 	 160

1068	 1937 aUNC 	 90

1069	 1937 aUNC 	 80

1070	 1938 aUNC - see photo 	 280

1071	 1938 EF 	 240

1072	 1938 nice EF/aUNC 	 200

1073	 1967 pattern crown (or dollar) by Mezaros, swan flying left, 	           
	 100 in branches, struck by Pinches of London for the Aust 	           
	 Coin Review, mint state with grey & rainbow tones in 	  1400
	 original box 

AUSTRALIAN GOLD NUGGETS
1074	 Natural gold nugget  1.0gm 	 60

1075	 Natural gold nugget  1.1gm 	 60

1076	 Natural gold nugget  1.3gm 	 80

1077	 Natural gold nugget  1.4gm 	 80

1078	 Natural gold nugget  1.4gm 	 80

1079	 Natural gold nugget  20.9gm 	 1200

1080	 Natural gold nugget  1.6gm 	 100

1081	 Natural gold nugget  1.7gm 	 100

1082	 Natural gold nugget  1.8gm 	 110

1083	 Natural gold nugget  1.8gm 	 110

1084	 Natural gold nugget  1.8gm 	 110

1085	 Natural gold nugget  1.9gm 	 120

1086	 Natural gold nugget  1.9gm 	 110

1087	 Natural gold nugget  2.0gm 	 120

1088	 Natural gold nugget  2.0gm 	 120

1089	 Natural gold nugget  2.1gm 	 130

1090	 Natural gold nugget  2.2gm 	 130

1091	 Natural gold nugget  2.2gm 	 130

1092	 Natural gold nugget  2.3gm 	 140

1093	 Natural gold nugget  2.4gm 	 140

1094	 Natural gold nugget  2.4gm 	 140

1095	 Natural gold nugget  2.4gm 	 140

1096	 Natural gold nugget  2.4gm 	 140

1097	 Natural gold nugget  2.4gm 	 140

1098	 Natural gold nugget  2.5gm 	 150

1099	 Natural gold nugget  2.8gm 	 170

1100	 Natural gold nugget  3.1gm 	 180

1101	 Natural gold nugget  4.1gm with loop 	 240

1102	 Natural gold nugget  4.2gm 	 250

1103	 Natural gold nugget  4.3gm 	 260

1104	 Natural gold nugget  4.3gm 	 260

1105	 Natural gold nugget  4.4gm 	 260

1106	 Natural gold nugget  4.5gm 	 270

1107	 Natural gold nugget  4.6gm 	 270

1108	 Natural gold nugget  4.7gm 	 280

1109	 Natural gold nugget  4.8gm 	 290
1110	 Natural gold nugget  4.9gm 	 290

1111	 Natural gold nugget  5.3gm  with loop 	 320
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1112	 Natural gold nugget  6.3gm 	 380

1113	 Natural gold nugget  6.6gm 	 400

1114	 Natural gold nugget 11.0gm 	 660

1115	 Natural gold nugget 12.6gm 	 760

1116	 Natural gold nugget 14.3gm 	 860

1117	 Natural gold nugget 21.5gm 	 1300

1118	 Natural gold nugget 31.8gm 	 1900

1119	 Natural gold nugget, large attractive nugget in presentation box 	            
	 from KCGM Gold Miners with C of A, weight 7.9 grams - see photo 	    400
1120	 Natural gold nuggets  3.5gm in display capsule (15) 	 210

1121	 Natural gold nuggets  3.6gm in display capsule (13) 	 210

1122	 Natural gold nuggets  3.9gm in display capsule (14) 	 240

1123	 Natural gold nuggett  2.4g 	 140

1124	 Natural large gold nugget 185gm Attractive large find from 	           
	 the Australian gold fields, very rare to find such large 	           
	 nuggets in recent times, weight 185g which equates to 	  10000
	 approx 6oz, gold very high purity, great investment - see photo 

AUSTRALIAN HALF SOVEREIGNS
Sydney Mint Half Sovereigns

1125	 1856 Sydney Mint Type 1/3 Mc 003a, lovely coin, very rare, 	        
	 gEF - see photo 	 25000

1126	 1856 Sydney Mint Type 1, rare date, CV $350, poor cond 	 240

1127	 1858 Sydney Mint, attractive coin, aEF - see photo 	 5000

1128	 1858 Sydney Mint, some small surface marks, VF - see 	 1200

1129	 1862 Sydney Mint Type 3, Mc 009 in PCGS slab, graded XF40,	        
	  nice EF - see photo on website	 12000

1130	 1864 Sydney Mint, Arabic 1, VG - see photo on website 	 400

Queen Victoria Shield Half Sovereigns
1131	 1871S Shield Reverse Type 1/1 Mc 014, nice example, VF - see photo      440
1132	 1871S Type 1/1 Mc 014, Fine and 1875S Type 3/3 Mc 017, stained, 	        440
	 aVF (2) 
1133	 1873M Mc 016 VF 	 500

1134	 1879S Mc 019 gFine 	 320

1135	 1880S Mc 020 Fine and 1887S Mc 030 VF (2) 	 600

1136	 1883S Mc 025 aFine and 1887M Mc 031 aVF, the second has a	           
	  small gouge behind the Queens neck, both scarce and 	     1500
	 high CV, cheap at est (2) 

Queen Victoria Jubilee Head Half Sovereigns
1137	 1887s Mc032a, some scratches, VF 	 200

1138	 1893M Mc 045 EF and gEF, both have marks in field on obv (2) 	 400

1139	 1893M Mc 045 aEF 	 200

Queen Victoria Veiled Head Half Sovereigns
1140	 1893S Mc 044 Fine 	 280

1141	 1897S Mc 049 EF - see photo 	 900

1142	 1897S Mc 049 VF 	 260

King Edward VII Half Sovereigns
1143	 1900S Mc 054 gVF 	 260

1144	 1903S Mc 060 gVF and 1906S Mc 062 aEF (2) 	 400

1145	 1906M BP Mc 063 EF - see photo 	 2000

1146	 1906S BP Mc 062 gEF, 1908S BP Mc 066 EF, 1908M BP Mc 067 	        
	 gEF and 1910S Mc 071 EF, CV $1100 (4) 	 800

1147	 1906S BP Mc 062 gEF 	 260

1148	 1908M Mc 067 and 1910S Mc 071 both gVF (2) 	 400

1149	 1908S Mc 066, 1908M Mc 067 and 1910S Mc 071, all gEF (3) 	 760

1150	 1908S Mc 066 and 1910S Mc 071, CV $780, both aUNC (2) 	 700

1151	 1908S Mc 066 aUNC and 1910S Mc 071 aUNC, CV $780 (2) 	 700
1152	 1908S Mc 066 the first EF, the other two gEF (3) 	 600

1153	 1908S Mc 066 aUNC 	 360

1154	 1910S Mc 071 UNC - see photo 	 900

1155	 1910S Mc 071 aUNC 	 360

1156	 1910S Mc 071 aUNC 	 360

King George V Half Sovereigns
1157	 1910S Mc 071, 1914S Mc 075, 1915S Mc 076 and 1916S Mc 079,	        
	  all gEF (4) 	 800

1158	 1911P Mc 073 aEF 	 300

1159	 1911S Mc 072 and 1912S Mc 074 both EF (2) 	 500

1160	 1911S Mc 072 aUNC 	 360

1161	 1912S Mc 074 gEF (4) 	 800

1162	 1912S Mc 074 aUNC 	 280

1163	 1914S Mc 075 UNC 	 270

1164	 1915S Mc 076, nice lot for reseller, UNC (8) 	 1500

1165	 1915S Mc 076 Choice UNC 	 300

AUSTRALIAN SOVEREIGNS
1166	 1899P - 1931P Full set of Perth Mint Sovereigns, all high 	        
	 grade, 1926 and 1927 are UNC, gEF-UNC (33) 	 18000

1167	 Set of 12 gold sovereigns 1912-31 Australian Prestige 	        
	 Collection by Downies 	 4000

1168	 Sovereign collector’s paperweight, 1930S gold plated cast of 9 	            
	 sovereign, Victoria Young bust shield reverses to George V St 	    50
	 George reverses, some edge bruising, VF 

Sydney Mint Sovereigns
1169	 1859 gVF 	 650

1170	 1860 gVF 	 1500

1171	 1860/50 over date Mc107a EF 	 9000

1172	 1864 EF 	 1000

1173	 1864 VF 	 600

1174	 1866 with lustre in lettering, aEF 	 800

1175	 1866 aUNC 	 750

1176	 1866 VF 	 600

1177	 1867 VF 	 450

1178	 1868 gVF 	 450

1179	 1870 gEF 	 600

1180	 1870 Gold/Copper porous Fine 	 600

1181	 1870 VF 	 500
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Queen Victoria Shield Sovereigns
1182	 1872/1M o’date aEF 	 2500
1183	 1872M Possibly ex Douro Shipwreck aUNC 	 750
1184	 1874M with counter stamp fleur de lis in circle next to top
	  right hand side of shield possibly for acceptance in Quebec	 5000
	  Canada where similar marks exist on silver, very rare aEF

1185	 1875S gVF 	 450

1186	 1877S mint mark large S over small S EF 	 700

1187	 1877S gEF 	 400

1188	 1878S aUNC 	 600

1189	 1879S light bag marks aUNC 	 600

1190	 1879S Sydney, aEF 	 500

1191	 1879S aEF 	 400

1192	 1880S aUNC 	 700

1193	 1881S EF 	 440

1194	 1882M gVF 	 440

1195	 1884M aUNC 	 500

1196	 1884S UNC 	 1500
1197	 1886S aUNC 	 600

Queen Victoria Young Head Sovereigns
1198	 1871S Mc 143a EF 	 1400

1199	 1872M P1/LT/BP Mc145, VF 	 420

1200	 1873M Mc 147 aUNC 	 760

1201	 1873S Mc 146 EF 	 500

1202	 1874M Mc 149 gVF 	 400

1203	 1874S Mc 148 VF 	 450

1204	 1875M P1/LT/BP Mc 151a aEF 	 420

1205	 1876S over 1875 (not listed in McDonalds) gVF 	 5000

1206	 1877M Mc 154 gEF 	 440

1207	 1879M Mc 157 aUNC 	 480

1208	 1880M Mc 159 EF 	 420

1209	 1880S P2/LT/BP Mc 158b EF 	 500

1210	 1881M  P1/LT/BP Mc 161 EF 	 420

1211	 1882M P1/ST/BP Mc 163 EF 	 400

1212	 1883M P1/ST/BP Mc 165a bag marks EF 	 360

1213	 1884M, 1885M and 1886M, VF (3) 	 1200

1214	 1884M P1/ST/BP Mc 167a EF 	 400

1215	 1884S Mc 166 EF 	 420

1216	 1885M P2/ST/BP Mc 169c aEF 	 400

1217	 1885M P1/5T/No BP Mc169, aEF 	 380

1218	 1885S Mc 168 gVF 	 400

1219	 1886M P2.ST/BP Mc171 aUNC 	 700

1220	 1886M Mc 171 UNC 	 480

1221	 1886M,Mc 171 aUNC 	 400

1222	 1887M Mc 173 aEF 	 400

1223	 1887S Mc 172 aEF 	 400

Queen Victoria Jubilee Head Sovereigns
1224	 1887M L1/N IEB/ST Mc 175a EF 	 420

1225	 1887S L1/SS/JEB/ST Mc 174 VF 	 400

1226	 1888M, nice, EF 	 500

1227	 1888M L1/N IEB/ST Mc 177 EF 	 420

1228	 1888S L1/N IEB/ST Mc 176b VF 	 400

1229	 1889M L2/N IEB/ST Mc 179a aUNC 	 440

1230	 1889S L2/N IEB/ST Mc 178a UNC 	 560

1231	 1890M L2/N IEB/ST Mc 181 EF 	 400
1232	 1890S L1/N IEB/ST Mc 180 aEF 	 900

1233	 1891M L2/N IEB/LT Mc 183a gVF 	 400

1234	 1892M L2/N IEB/LT Mc 185 UNC 	 600

1235	 1892S L2/N IEB/LT Mc 184 UNC 	 900

1236	 1893M L2/N IEB/LT Mc 188a gEF 	 500

Queen Victoria Veiled Head Sovereigns
1237	 1893M Mc 190 EF 	 400

1238	 1893M Mc190, VF 	 380

1239	 1893S Mc 187 EF 	 400

1240	 1894M Mc 192 aEF 	 400

1241	 1894S Mc 191 aUNC 	 420

1242	 1895M Mc 194 VF 	 400

1243	 1895S Mc 193 aUNC 	 400

1244	 1896M Mc 196 aUNC 	 420

1245	 1896S Mc 195 EF 	 420

1246	 1897M Mc 198 EF 	 400

1247	 1897S Mc 197 aUNC 	 400

1248	 1898M Mc 200 aUNC 	 400

1249	 1899S Mc 201 aUNC 	 400

1250	 1899M, UNC 	 600

1251	 1899M Mc 202 UNC 	 500

1252	 1899P Mc 203 (1st year of issue from Perth Mint), gEF 	 760

1253	 1899S Mc 201 aUNC 	 400

1254	 1900M Mc 205 UNC 	 500

1255	 1900P Mc 206 gEF 	 400

1256	 1900S Mc 204 UNC 	 500

1257	 1900S Mc 207 aUNC 	 400

1258	 1901M Mc 208 aUNC 	 400

1259	 1901M Mc 208 EF 	 400

1260	 1901S Mc 207 aUNC 	 500

King Edward VII Sovereigns
1261	 1902M Mc 211 UNC 	 560

1262	 1902P Mc 212 aUNC 	 540

1263	 1903M Mc 214 UNC 	 560

1264	 1903P Mc 215 gVF 	 400

1265	 1903S Mc 213 obv scratch, gVF 	 400

1266	 1905P Mc 221 rust traces UNC 	 600
1267	 1905S Mc 219 aEF 	 400
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1268	 1906 M, Choice UNC 	 750

1269	 1906M Mc 223 near Choice UNC 	 700

1270	 1906P Mc 224 EF 	 400

1271	 1906S Mc 222 gEF 	 400

1272	 1907M Mc 226 near Choice UNC 	 700

1273	 1907M in 9ct bezel, total weight 8.7gr UNC 	 500

1274	 1907S Mc 225 near Choice UNC 	 600

1275	 1908M Mc 229 UNC 	 500

1276	 1908P Mc 230 nice UNC 	 440

1277	 1908S Mc 228 aUNC 	 400

1278	 1909M Mc 232 gVF 	 400

1279	 1909P Mc 233 sm rim dings EF 	 440

1280	 1910S Mc 234 UNC 	 500

1281	 1910M Mc 235 UNC 	 640

1282	 1910P Mc 236 UNC 	 700

1283	 1910P Mc 236 gEF 	 400

1284	 1910S Mc 234 Choice UNC 	 600

King George V Sovereigns
1285	 1911M Mc 238 UNC 	 440

1286	 1911P Mc 239 UNC 	 440

1287	 1911S Mc 237 Choice UNC 	 500

1288	 1912M Mc 241 aUNC 	 400

1289	 1912P Mc 242 aUNC 	 400

1290	 1912S Mc 240 UNC 	 460

1291	 1912S Mc 240 UNC 	 440

1292	 1913M Mc 244 Choice UNC 	 500

1293	 1913M Mc 244 UNC 	 460

1294	 1913P & 1918P, both UNC/Choice UNC (2) 	 1000

1295	 1913P Mc 245 Choice UNC 	 520

1296	 1913S Mc 243 Choice UNC 	 500

1297	 1914M Mc 247 about Choice UNC 	 400

1298	 1914P Mc 248 Choice UNC 	 400

1299	 1914S Mc 246 near Choice UNC 	 400

1300	 1915M Mc 250 about Choice UNC 	 400

1301	 1915S Mc 249 Choice UNC 	 440

1302	 1916S Mc 252 UNC 	 400
1303	 1917M Mc 256 UNC 	 440

1304	 1917P Mc 257 near Choice UNC 	 500

1305	 1917S Mc 255 Choice UNC 	 500

1306	 1918M Mc 259 UNC 	 400

1307	 1918P Mc 260 Choice UNC 	 440

1308	 1918S Mc 258 UNC 	 400

1309	 1919P Mc 263 about Choice UNC 	 440

1310	 1919S Mc 264 aUNC 	 400

1311	 1920P Mc 266 Choice UNC 	 500

1312	 1921P Mc 269 Choice UNC 	 600

1313	 1922P Mc 272 near Choice UNC 	 440

1314	 1923P Mc 275 about Choice UNC 	 500

1315	 1925M Mc 280 Choice UNC 	 500

1316	 1925S Mc 279 die crack on king’s head o/w Choice UNC 	 440

1317	 1926S in PCGS slab graded MS63, a major coin rarity, in fact 	           
	 the second rarest Australian sovereign after the 1920S, 	     
	 UNC - see photo 	 50000

1318	 1929P Mc 290 soft strike rider UNC 	 500

1319	 1930M Mc 291 Choice UNC 	 700

1320	 1930P Mc 292 small rim ding UNC 	 440

1321	 1931P Mc 294 Choice UNC 	 540

BULLION PRECIOUS METALS
1322	 10oz pure silver bar Perth Mint issue 	 250

1323	 1992 Commonwealth Bank (1912 Gold Penny) in 	           
	 presentation box which reads “Celebrating 80 Years Under 	     800
	 the Southern Cross”, 16.8 grams 

1324	 5 x 1kg silver bar ABC, Johnson Matthey, Peak 	        
	 International, all 999 pure silver 	 3000

1325	 6 x 1kg Perth Mint silver bars 999 	 3400

1326	 ABC 1kg silver bar 999+ no. 1361 	 650

1327	 Adelaide Exchange 500g silver bar 999+ 	 320

1328	 APMEX 10 troy oz 999+ fine silver bar 	 220

1329	 Boxed case of Suisse 16x 1kg silver bars 0.999 (16) 	 10000

1330	 Boxed case of Suisse 16x 1kg silver bars 0.999, as issued (16) 	 10000

1331	 Chinese bullion gold bar stamped 9999, 37.35g - see photo 	 1800

1332	 Deak International 1kg fine silver bar and Johnson Matthey 	        
	 1kg fine silver bar (2) 	 1250

1333	 Large ex Broken Hill Mines bar of silver weight 22.794 kg, 	        
	 great investment item 	 14000

1334	 NTR metals 4 x 10oz sealed silver 999 bars 	 850

1335	 Palladium 1oz .9995 Ingot on card, Switzerland PAMP 	 900

1336	 Perth Mint 10 troy oz silver bar 999+ 	 220

1337	 Perth Mint 1kg fine silver bar 999+ 	 650

1338	 Perth Mint 1oz pure gold bar 	 1300

1339	 Perth Mint 5gm bars in Perth Mint certified cases (2) 	 450

1340	 SRM fine gold 1oz bar pure 9999 	 1300

1341	 Suisse Pamp 1kg fine silver bar 999 no. 075997 	 650

1342	 Switzerland 250g fine silver sealed bar Argor Hergeus 999, no. 001205      180
	  

ROYAL AUSTRALIAN MINT GOLD
1343	 1980 & 1985 $200 gold proof koalas (2) 	 800

1344	 1980 & 83 $200 gold koala’s both in blue wallets (2) 	 800

1345	 1980 $200 gold koala as issued in blue wallet, UNC 	 400

1346	 1980 $200 gold koala in blue wallet 	 400

1347	 1982 $200 gold proof coin Commonwealth Games with certificate 	 400

1348	 1983 $200 gold koala UNC in blue wallet plus 1984 $200 UNC 	        
	 in capsule (2) 	 800

1349	 1984 $200 koala UNC in brown folder of issue 	 400
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1350	 1984 $200 gold koala proof coin with certificate 	 400

1351	 1987 Arthur Phillip & 1988 Bicentenary $200 gold proof coins (2) 	 800

1352	 1989 frilled neck lizard, 1990 platypus & 1991 emu proof 	        
	 $200 gold coins with certificates (3) 	 1200

1353	 1991 $200 gold emu “Pride of Australia” series, UNC in original folder	       400
1354	 1992 $200 gold echidna “Pride of Australia” series UNC in original folder   400
1355	 1998 $100 Gold “Sturt’s Desert Pea” coin in 18ct gold mount,	           
	  weight of gold alone is 10.367 grams (1/3 troy oz), weight 	     700
	 of 18ct coin mount is 3.433 grams 

1356	 2000 Sydney Olympics gold 8-coin set in box of issue with 	           
	 ownership certificate, each coin is 10.02 grams of .999 fine gold	     4500

1357	 2000 Sydney Olympics proof 3-coin set “The Journey 	           
	 Begins” incls $100 gold coloured coin 10.02 grams of fine 	     600
	 gold, plus 2x 1oz silver coins, certificate no 1341 

1358	 2000 Sydney Olympics proof 3-coin set “The Journey 	           
	 Begins” incls $100 gold coloured coin 10.02 grams of fine 	     600
	 gold, plus 2x 1oz silver coins, certificate no 5512 

1359	 2000 Paralympics Proof 3-coin set (Joint issue with the 	           
	 Perth Mint) incls gold 1/3oz, silver 1oz and bronze with 	     520
	 certificate in plush blue box of issue (3) 

1360	 2001 six coin gold proof set in box of issue, set no. 67 Centenary	           
	 of Federation issue, pure gold 99.99% 114.59 grams, rare set	     8000

1361	 2001 six coin gold proof set in box of issue, set no, 469 with	           
	  plaque inscribed to original recipient, a couple of capsules	     8000
	  have minor damage, 114.59 grams 99.99% gold, rare set 

1362	 2001 Commemorative 6-coin Gold Federation Proof set in 	           
	 original timber box with certificate, coins issued in 24ct 	           
	 Gold, total AGW 113.56 gms, mintage 650 sets, this set 	  6500
	 being the first of the series, scarce (6) 

1363	 2001 Bradman $20 Bi Metallic coin in box of issue, inner ring	        
	  .27oz fine gold, outer ring .161oz silver, no certificate 	 500

1364	 2001 Bradman $20 Bi Metallic coin in box of issue, inner ring	           
	  .27oz fine gold, outer ring .161oz silver, certificate no 5808 	     500
1365	 2001 Donald Bradman tribute 3-coin set in plush green case	           
	  as issued, ($20 gold and silver bi-metallic AGW .27gms, 	           
	 ASW .161gms, $5 1oz silver proof and $5 bronze coin) as 	  500
	 issued with certificate (3) 

1366	 2001 Bradman issues 3 coins in presentation case with 	           
	 certificate, $20 bi-metallic gold and silver .27oz gold + 	           
	 .161gms silver plus $5 silver and $5 al bronze coins, no 	  500
	 outer packaging 

1367	 2001 Bradman 3-coin set in box of issue incls $20 Bi-Metallic	           
	  (gold & silver) $5 1oz silver and $5 bronze with Certificate no 2225	    500

1368	 2001 Bradman 3-coin set in box of issue incls $20 Bi-Metallic	           
	  (gold & silver) $5 1oz silver & $5 bronze coin plus 	     500
	 certificate no 658 

1369	 2001 Bradman $20 Bi-Metallic coin in box of issue, inner ring	           
	  .27oz fine gold, outer ring .161oz silver, certificate no 6938 	     500

1370	 2001 Bradman $20 Bi Metal coin in box of issue, inner ring 	           
	 .27oz fine gold, outer ring .161oz silver, certificate no 5805 	     500

1371	 2001 Donald Bradman 3-coin set, inclds Silver/Bronze and Bi-Metal 	            
	 Gold & Silver Coin - bi-metal coin is 0.27 oz Gold and 0.161 oz. Silver	    300

1372	 2002-03 The Golden Jubilee collection in wooden box of 	           
	 issue, this rare twin set contains 2x .9999 gold proof coins 	           
	 and 2x proof silver 50c coins with certificates (no outer 	  3500
	 packaging) (4) 

1373	 2003 Coronation of QEII 2 coin gold & silver set no. 141 	 1700

1374	 2003 Coronation of QEII $20 fine gold proof 99.5% fine gold 	        
	 in Jarrah box with certificate. 	 1200

1375	 2003 QEII Coronation proof set of 2 coins, 1oz proof gold 	           
	 and 1oz proof silver in plush red box, outside box has 	     1200
	 damage to reverse side of the box, incls certificate 

1376	 2004 Olympics, Sydney to Athens $50 includes 3 coin proof 	        
	 set in wooden presentation box with certificate 	 600

1377	 2004 3-coin Olympic Proof coin set “The Journey 	           
	 Continues” Sydney to Athens in wooden case of issue 	           
	 with certificate and outer cardboard box, coins comprise 	           
	 Tri-metal gold, silver and copper coin, gold 7.8gms, silver 	      500
	 13.39g gms, copper 15.32 gms + fine silver proof coin 
	 36.31gms and UNC Al/Zn/Bronze coins (3)

1378	 2004 The Journey Continues 3-coin Tri Metal proof set, 	        
	 outer packaging damaged, o/w good cond 	 500

1379	 2004-06 Rare Birds $150 Gold series 3-coin coll in box with 	           
	 all 3 certificates, each coin is ½ troy oz of fine gold 0.999, 	     2800
	 collection no 458 

1380	 2005 six coin gold set 60th Anniversary WWII, certificate no. 	           
	 92, very low mintage of only 650 sets, pure gold 99.99% & 	     7500
	 total weight 113.56 grams 

1381	 2005 Rare Birds $150 Gold series Mallee Fowl, individual 	        
	 coin in box of issue, certificate no 524 	 1000
1382	 2007 six coin gold set commemorating Surf Lifesaving, 	           
	 certificate no. 161, extremely low mintage of only 300 sets, 	     7500
	 pure gold 99.99% with a total weight 113.56 grams 

1383	 2007 $10 1/10oz gold proof coin The Ashes in case with certificate 	        200

1384	 2008 $25 Gold Kangaroo at Sunset proof coin 1/5oz pure 	        
	 gold in original box of issue, certificate no 368 	 800

1385	 2009 40th Anniversary of the 12 sided 50c piece in solid 	           
	 gold featuring Arnold Machins, obverse design of QEII, 	           
	 certificate no. 532, 33.63 grams 99.99% pure gold, 1.081 troy 	  3000

1386	 2009 Gold 40th Anniversary Proof Fifty Cent issue in gold, 	           
	 originally produced for an international client, very small 	           
	 mintage, very seldom seen, original issue price $2995 in 	  3000
	 2009, 1.081 troy ozs of gold, scarce collectable coin 

1387	 2009 $25 Gold Kangaroo at Sunset proof coin 1/5oz pure 	        
	 gold in original box of issue, certificate no 546 	 800

1388	 2010 $25 Gold Kangaroo at Sunset proof coin 1/5oz pure 	        
	 gold in original box of issue, certificate no 408 	 800

1389	 2010 Year of the Tiger Lunar series 1/10oz gold proof coin in box 	        300
	 of issue, certificate no 300 
1390	 2011 $25 Gold Kangaroo at Sunset 1/5oz pure gold in 	        
	 original box of issue, certificate no 859 	 800

1391	 2011 Year of the Rabbit Lunar series 1/10oz gold proof coin in box 	        300
	 of issue, certificate no 1621 
1392	 2011 Ram’s Head Dollar 1/10oz gold proof coin in box of issue, 	        300
	 certificate no 1101 
1393	 2012 Gold proof set Australian Miniature Money 8-coin set 	        
	 in box of issue, certificate no 448 - see photo 	 1200

1394	 2012 Year of the Dragon Lunar series 1/10oz gold proof coin in 	        300
	 box of issue, certificate no 404 
1395	 2012 $10 Wheat Sheaf Dollar 1/10oz gold proof coin, certificate no 1548   180
1396	 2012 $10 Year of the Dragon, 1/10oz gold proof coin, cert no. 2280 	        150
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1397	 2014 $25 Gold Kangaroo at Sunset proof coin 1/5oz pure 	           
	 gold in original box of issue, very low numbered certificate	     800

1398	 Floral Emblems of Aust $150 1998 gold proof coin and 1999 	        
	 $100 gold proof coin (2) 	 1200

PERTH MINT PLATINUM & PALLADIUM
1399	 1988 proof koala ½oz platinum, set no. 4159 	 800

1400	 1988 ½oz platinum proof koala, set no.1097 	 800

1401	 1988 ½oz $50 Proof Koala, comes in Jarrah wooden case 	        
	 with outer slipcover (coin is ½oz .9995 Platinum) 	 800

1402	 1989 ½oz $50 Proof Koala, comes in Jarrah wooden case 	        
	 with outer slip cover (coin is ½oz .9995 Platinum) 	 800

1403	 1995 Emu Palladium 1oz proof issue in box of issue, 	        
	 certificate no 61, low number 	 1050

1404	 1995 1oz Emu Palladium proof coin in box of issue, 	        
	 certificate no 1063 	 1000

1405	 1996 Emu Palladium 1oz proof issue in box of issue, 	        
	 certificate no 459 	 1200

1406	 1996 proof Koala issue 1/10oz Platinum in box of issue, certificate 	        200
	 no 56 
1407	 1997 Emu Palladium 1oz proof issue in box of issue, 	        
	 certificate no 350 	 1000

1408	 1999 Proof and Specimen 2-coin Koala set of ¼oz Platinum 	        
	 coins in jarrah case (no certificate) 	 750

1409	 2001 Proof Platinum Federation set of 5 coins, 1oz, ½oz, 	           
	 ¼oz, 1/10oz and 1/20oz with medallion in jarrah box of 	     2600
	 issue, no 187 of 250 sets minted 

1410	 2003 1oz proof platinum Australian stories “The Arts” coin 	           
	 no. 9, very limited issue of 100 individual coins - very low number	    1600

	  
PERTH MINT GOLD

1411	 1901 sovereign & 2001 sovereign issued by the Perth Mint 	        
	 to commemorate their anniversary, aUNC & specimen (2) 	 900

1412	 1987 1oz gold nugget $100 coin 	 1300

1413	 1988 Bicentennial nugget ½oz gold proof coin in box of 	 740

1414	 1989 Proof Nugget issue ¼oz in original packaging 	 380

1415	 1990 proof Gold Nugget 1oz in case of issue, certificate no 0009 	 1500

1416	 1990 3-coin Nugget series proof gold ¼, 1/10 and 1/20oz 	 640

1417	 1990 Silver, Gold, Platinum 3-coin proof set, 1oz Silver Kookaburra,	            
	  1/20oz Gold Kangaroo, 1/20oz Platinum Koala, incls C of A 	    300
1418	 1991 Silver, Gold, Platinum 3-coin proof sets, 1oz Silver 	           
	 Kookaburra, 1/20oz Gold Kangaroo, 1/20oz Platinum Koala, 	     900
	 all with certificates (3 sets) 

1419	 1991 Silver, Gold, Platinum 3-coin proof set from the Family of 	            
	 Precious metals Series, 1oz Silver Kookaburra, 1/20oz Gold 	    300
	 Kangaroo, 1/20oz Platinum Koala, incls C of A 
1420	 1992 3-coin Proof set of Gold, Silver and Platinum with Eagle	           
	  privy mark, set comprises 1oz silver, ¼oz gold and ¼oz 	           
	 Platinum coins in jarrah case of issue with certificate (rare 	  2000
	 set, mintage only 500 sets, current retail $3250 

1421	 1992 Silver, Gold, Platinum 3-coin proof set, 1oz Silver Kookaburra,	            
	  1/20oz Gold Kangaroo, 1/20oz Platinum Koala, incls C of A 	    300
1422	 1993 Silver, Gold, Platinum 3-coin proof set, 1oz Silver Kookaburra,	            
	  1/20oz Gold Kangaroo, 1/20oz Platinum Koala, incls C of A 	    300

1423	 1995 proof Gold Nugget 1oz “Carnation” privy mark, 	        
	 certificate no 5 - very low number 	 1600

1424	 1996 Silver, Gold, Platinum 3-coin mini proof set from the Family of 	            
	 Precious Metals Series, 1oz Silver Kookaburra, 1/20oz Gold 	    300
	 Kangaroo, 1/20oz Platinum Koala, incls C of A 
1425	 1997 Silver, Gold, Platinum 3-coin mini proof sets (2), 1oz 	           
	 Silver Kookaburra, 1/20oz Gold Kangaroo, 1/20oz Platinum 	     600
	 Koala, both with certificates, cert nos 212 and 213 (2) 

1426	 1997 Silver, Gold, Platinum 3-coin mini proof set from the Family of 	            
	 Precious Metals Series, 1oz Silver Kookaburra, 1/20oz Gold 	    300
	 Kangaroo, 1/20oz Platinum Koala, incls C of A 
1427	 1997 Silver, Gold, Platinum 3-coin proof set, 1oz Silver Kookaburra,	            
	  1/20oz Gold Kangaroo, 1/20oz Platinum Koala, no certificate 	    300
1428	 1997 proof Gold Nugget series 1/10oz gold coin in box of issue, 	        180
	 certificate no 247 
1429	 1999 Three Star Goda privy mark set, 3x ½oz gold coins, 	           
	 Fok Shu & Luk meaning prosperity, longevity and success, 	     2500
	 specimen 3-coin cased set, scarce 

1430	 1999 Perth Mint Centenary Sovereign in case plus box of 	        
	 issue with certificate 	 500
1431	 2000 Sydney Olympics $100 Gold Series, complete set of 8 	           
	 different gold coins in combined box, matched certificate 	     4200
	 no’s 4995 

1432	 2000 2oz Gold Nugget proof issue in box of issue, very low 	           
	 mintage, 37/265, minor damage to wooden box near hinge, 	     3000
	 no certificate 

1433	 2000 Gold Proof set of 5 coins with numbered medallion no	        
	  79, actual mintage 574 sets AGW 1.9oz 	 3000

1434	 2000 Year of the Dragon gold 3-coin Lunar Series proof 	           
	 issue in box of issue, incls 1oz, ¼oz and 1/10oz gold coins 	     2300
	 with certificate no 65 (cert has pen writing on back) 

1435	 2000 the 85th Anniversary Anzac commemorative issue in 	           
	 long jarrah case with certificate incls 1915 Sovereign and 	     700
	 Half Sovereign, Anzac medal and Rising Sun Badge 

1436	 2000 Sydney Olympics 3 coin set, $100 gold coin “The 	           
	 Journey Begins” plus 2 x 1oz silver proof coins “Festival of 	     700
	 the Dreaming” & “Flora & Fauna Kangaroo”, incl CofA 

1437	 2001 2oz proof nugget series coin in presentation box, no. 	        
	 32 of only 276 issued 	 3500

1438	 2001 2oz proof nugget series coin in presentation box, no. 	        
	 38 of only 276 issued 	 3500

1439	 2001 Gold Proof Nugget (Kangaroos) (2oz) $200 coin in case 	        
	 of issue with medallion, mintage of only 276 coins 	 3400

1440	 2001 Gold Proof set of 5 coins with numbered medallion no	        
	  51, actual mintage 419 sets AGW 1.9oz 	 3000

1441	 2001 Year of the Snake 1/10oz gold proof issue in box of issue, 	        180
	 certificate no 173 
1442	 2001 Nugget series 1/20oz gold coin in blue presentation box 	 120

1443	 2001, 2004 and 2005 silver proof 10oz Coin Series “Evolution	           
	  of Knowledge”, Evolution of Time” and “Evolution of 	     500
	 Numbers” (3 sets) 

1444	 2001-2005 proof Gold 1/25oz Australian Prospectors Coin Series, 	        200
	 1 coin for each year with certificates in plush box (5) 
1445	 2002 Gold Proof set of 5 coins with certificate no 21, actual 	        
	 mintage 515 sets, AGW 1.9oz 	 3000
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1446	 2002 Australian Prospector Gold Collection in box of issue, 	           
	 incls 2002 Dry Blowing 1oz gold proof coin, 1902 Perth 	           
	 Sovereign, 4 natural gold nuggets weighing 7.2 grams, very	         
	  attractive perfect display piece, only 110 sets in existence 	 2200
	 - see photo 

1447	 2002 Australian Gold Nugget set of 5 coins, 1oz, ½oz, ¼oz, 	        
	 1/10oz and 1/20oz (5) 	 2000

1448	 2002 Accession of QEII $20 fine gold proof 99.5% fine gold in	        
	  Jarrah box with certificate 	 1200

1449	 2002 Proof Large Coin silver coll with 1 Kilo, 10oz, 20z, 1oz 	        
	 and ½oz “Evolution of Time” (5 coins) 	 1000

1450	 2002 QEII Golden Jubilee bi-metallic Gold/Silver proof in 	           
	 jarrah box of issue AGW .44oz gold and .15oz silver as 	     800
	 issued with certificate 

1451	 2002 1/25oz Dry Blowing proof issue in box of issue, certificate no 0002    120
1452	 2002, 2003 and 2004 Mini Outback proof collections of Silver 1oz + 	        400
	 1/20oz Gold and Platinum coins (3 sets) 
1453	 2003 Gold Proof set of 5 coins with certificate no 148, actual 	        
	 mintage 336 sets AGW 1.9oz 	 3000

1454	 2003 five coin proof nugget set in box of issue, certificate 	           
	 no.56, includes 1oz, ½oz, 1/4oz, 1/10oz & 1/20oz, only 336 	     3000
	 sets produced 

1455	 2003 Perth Mint 50th Anniversary Mt Everest gold 1/4 oz. Proof coin	        300
1456	 2003 Mini Gold/Silver/Platinum coll in plush box with certificate 	        140
1457	 2004 Gold Proof set of 5 coins with certificate no 28, actual 	        
	 mintage 452 sets AGW 1.9oz 	 3000

1458	 2004 five coin proof nugget set in box of issue (no cert), 	           
	 includes 1oz Eureka Stockade coloured coin ½oz, 1/4oz, 	     3000
	 1/10oz & 1/20oz 

1459	 2004 Cook Islands ¼ oz gold coloured $25 coin featuring ‘Ned Kelly’	        400
	  in wooden case of issue 
1460	 2005 Australian ‘Welcome Stranger’ 5 coin proof nugget set	           
	  in wooden case with certificate and outer cardboard case, 	     3000
	 AGW 1.9oz 

1461	 2005 End of WWII Dancing Man, 2 coin set gold & silver 	        
	 coloured coin set, no. 742/750 	 1600

1462	 2005 60th Anniversary of the end of World War II Gold + 	           
	 Silver Newsreel Proof coins, 1oz gold + 1oz silver in case of	     1600
	  issue with certificate 

1463	 2005 90th Anniversary of “ANZAC”, twin set of 2x .9999 gold 	        
	 ¼oz coins with certificate in “Pouch” and box of issue 	 800

1464	 2005 Australian Sovereign’s Limited Edition book incls, 	           
	 2006 Sydney Mint rev Sovereign in original packaging as 	     600
	 issued, no 6209 of 7500 - see photo 

1465	 2005 Australian Nugget issue ¼oz proof issue, coloured rev in 	        400
	 original box of issue 
1466	 2005 1/10oz gold proof Kangaroo Nugget coin with colour rev 	 180

1467	 2005 Mini proof Outback coll of Australia’s Unique Wildlife, incls 1oz	            
	  Kookaburra, 1/25oz Gold Roo and 1/25oz Platinum Koala 	    140
1468	 2005 Year of the Rooster coloured edition 1/20 oz, no.124 	 80

1469	 2006 Sydney Opera House 1/25oz gold proof plus 2007 Sydney 	        180
	 Harbour Bridge 1/25oz gold proof (2) 
1470	 2007 QEII Diamond Wedding Anniversary 1oz gold proof 	           
	 with stylised diamond embedded in reverse, in box of 	     1600
	 issue with certificate, FDC - see photo 

1471	 2008 Discover Australia series Fauna series, 1/10oz gold 	           
	 proof finish coins, King Brown Snake, Brolga, Dingo, Frilled 	           
	 Neck Lizard & Dolphin 5-coin set in box of issue, no outer 	  800
	 box or certificate 

1472	 2008 1/10oz gold coin Dingo from the Discover Australia coin 	        180
	 series, cert no 105 in original box of issue 
1473	 2009 Perth Mint Gold Sovereign in round Jarrah 	        
	 presentation case with certificate - damaged outer 	 560
1474	 2011 1oz gold kangaroo $100 coin 	 1300

1475	 2011 Koala gold proof coin 1/10oz in box of issue with C of A coin 	        280
	 number 341, outer cardboard box damaged 
1476	 2011 Year of the Rabbit Lunar Coin series 11, 1/10oz gold proof in 	        200
	 original box of issue, certificate no 457 
1477	 2011 Platypus Dreaming $15 2.5gram .999 pure gold ingot 	 150

1478	 2012 Gold Proof Sovereign in box of issue, certificate no 	        
	 689 - see photo 	 700

1479	 2013 Year of the Snake Colour Lunar Gold Coin series II, 	           
	 1oz gold proof n original box of issue, certificate no 510 - 	     1700
	 see photo 

1480	 2013 Year of the Snake Lunar Gold Coin series 11, ¼oz gold proof 	        440
	 in original box of issue, certificate no 388 

WORLD GOLD
Austria

1481	 1787A Ducat Km2084 UNC and 1909 10 Corona Km2815 UNC (2) 	 300
1482	 1915 4 Ducat proof-like restrike KM2276 	 700

1483	 1915 Ducats proof like restrike (2) 	 300

1484	 1930 25 Schilling proof-like 	 200

Belgium
1485	 1875 Twenty Francs, Km37 aUNC 	 300

Canada
1486	 1912 $5 KM26, small ding behind King’s head otherwise UNC 	 480

1487	 1913 five dollars KM26, ex mount, surface slightly affected by 	        380
	 heat, AGW .2419oz 
1488	 1998 1oz pure gold Canadian Maple $50 coin 	 1300

China
1489	 ¼oz Year of the Snake proof medallion by Poh Heng Jewellery, 	        400
	 capsule damaged 

Ethiopia
1490	 Gold medal 6.4gr, .900, actual gold content 5.76 grams, 25mm 	 200

France
1491	 1854A 5 francs EF KM783, 1866A 10 francs KM800.1 aVF, Iran 	            
	 SH1342 1/4 pahlavi KM1160a UNC, Switzerland 10 fr 1922 KM36 	    240
	 UNC (4) 
1492	 1857A fifty francs KM785.1 gVF 	 600

1493	 2004 10 Euro gold proof .900 gold, 6.41gms, “The Bicentennial of 	        240
	 Napoleon’s Coronation” 

German States
1494	 Prussia 1902A Twenty Mark aEF 	 340
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Great Britain
1495	 1718 Quarter-Guinea S3638, has had mount removed, probably ex 	        200
	 cuff-link 
1496	 1731 guinea 2nd head s3672, apparent fold across coin but 	        
	 may be planchet flaw 	 500

1497	 1762 George III Quarter Guinea (S.3741), ex Edlins’ Auction 	           
	 lot 393, CV £700, light friction to highest points, a superb 	     1000
	 little coin, aUNC - see photo 

1498	 1790 Spade Guinea, ex mount otherwise strong strike, aEF 	 500

1499	 1791 Spade Guinea s3735, EF 	 600

1500	 1803 Half-Guinea, scarce coin has catalogue value of £700 in EF, 	            
	 but coin has had a hole repaired at 12 o’clock, still very collectable 	    300
	 and good value at estimate, EF 
1501	 1817 half sovereign (1st year of issue) s3786, surface slightly 	        380
	 affected by heat in removal of mount 
1502	 1817 George III Half Sovereign Fine 	 200

1503	 1818 George III Half Sovereign, good detail on shield, Fine 	 200

1504	 1825 KGIV 1845, 1846 & 1849 QVic Half Sovereigns, poor - VG (4) 	 800

1505	 1829 George IV sovereign s3801, aVF 	 750

1506	 1847 Queen Victoria Young Head Half Sovereign, die crack 	           
	 through “V” of Victoria, old Sellotape remainders on obv, 	     600
	 high grade coin for this date, EF - see photo 

1507	 1849 half sovereign Queen Vic Young head, VG 	 200

1508	 1849, 53, 56, 57, 59, 60, 1869 (Die 28?), 1870 (Die 45), nice run 	        
	 of Half Sovereigns, good - aFine (8) 	 1500

1509	 1850 keydate Qvic Half Sovereign, CV $125, Fine 	 300

1510	 1851 gVF and 1860 VF, Queen Victoria Young Head Half 	        400
	 Sovereigns (2) 
1511	 1853 VG, 1859 aFine, 1866 Die 17 gFine, 1869 Die 18 Fine, 1871	           
	  Die 9 Fine, 1874 Die 5 Fine, 1877 Die 59 VG, 1878 Die 64 Fine, 	     1500
	 all QVic Young Head Half Sovereigns, nice run (8) 

1512	 1856 Queen Victoria Young Head Half Sovereign EF - see photo 	 400

1513	 1858 Queen Victoria Half Sovereign Type A1 (small) Young 	           
	 Head, numerous die varieties incl filled 8, misplaced S & 	     1000
	 die crack through ‘G’ of Gratia, gVF - see photo 

1514	 1859 Fine, 1877 Die 102 aFine, 1880 Type A5 Die 110 VG, 	        
	 Young Head Half Sovereigns (3) 	 600

1515	 1872 Die 103 EF, 1872 Die 106 EF and 1872 Die 163 gEF, 	        
	  superb lot (3) 	 1200

1516	 1873 Die 310 VF, 1878 Die 56 VF, 1883 VF & 1884 VF, Young 	        
	 Head Half Sovereigns (4) 	 800

1517	 1873 Die 8 Young Head Half Sovereign EF - see photo 	 400

1518	 187G half sovereign, Queen Vic Young head, gVF 	 200

1519	 1885 Young Head EF, 1887 Jubilee Head EF and 1897 Veiled 	           
	 Head EF Half Sovereigns, all three obv designs for Queen 	     700
	 Victoria (3) 

1520	 1887 Queen Victoria Golden Jubilee proof set, £5 to 3d, 	        
	 complete 11 coins in case of issue, rare - see photo 	 7500

1521	 1887 gVF, 1892 VF, 1911 gVF and 1902 aEF, nice run of Half 	        
	 Sovereigns (4) 	 800

1522	 1887 VF, 1890 VF and 1892 VF Queen Victoria Jubilee Head 	        
	 Half Sovereigns, nice matched run of dates (3) 	 600

1523	 1887 Queen Victoria Jubilee Head Half Sovereign aUNC 	 360

1524	 1887 half sovereign Jubilee Queen Vic head, gVF 	 200

1525	 1889 ex mount, 1892 Fine, 1914 polished and 1915 VF Half 	        
	 Sovereigns, a cheap lot of roughies (4) 	 700

1526	 1892 VF, 1894 aVF, 1896 VF, 1899 VF, 1900 VF, 1902 VF, 1905 	           
	 gVF and 1907 VF, nice run of similar grade Queen Victoria &	     1500
	  KEVII Half Sovereigns (8) 
1527	 1892 EF, 1906 aEF, 1907 gEF, 1912 gEF, 1913 aEF and 1914 EF 	        
	 Half Sovereigns (6) 	 1200

1528	 1892 Fine, 1900 Fine, 1911 VF, 1912 gVF, 1914 VF and 1915 VF,	        
	  nice run of similar grade Half Sovereigns (6) 	 1200

1529	 1892 and 1914 both EF Half Sovereigns (2) 	 440

1530	 1896 VF, 1900 VF, 1902 VF, 1907 VF, 1908 VF and 1911 VF Half 	        
	 Sovereigns, nice run of matched grades (6) 	 1150

1531	 1897 UNC, 1898 aUNC, 1909 aUNC, 1912 UNC, 1913 aUNC and 	        
	 1914 aUNC, nice run of higher grade Half Sovereigns (6) 	 1600

1532	 1914 KGV Half Sovereign EF 	 220

1533	 1957-2003 Sovereigns comprising ‘The Royal Sovereign 	           
	 Collection’ housed in oak veneered case, limited world 	     7500
	 wide issue 1500, prooflike Choice UNC (21) 

1534	 1980 4-coin proof gold coin set, £5, £2, Sovereign and Half 	           
	 Sovereign, all 4 coins 22ct gold, total weight 67.9 grams of 	     3000
	 22 ct gold (4) 

1535	 1980 Proof Sovereign in box of issue 	 400

1536	 1980 Proof Half Sovereign in case of issue 	 200

1537	 1980 Proof Half Sovereign in original case of issue 	 200

1538	 1980 Proof Half Sovereign in red box of issue 	 200

1539	 1981 Commemorative Proof Coin Collection of 9 coins from	           
	  ½P to £5, incls Sovereign and £5 piece in gold and other 	           
	 coins in sterling silver and copper, lovely set in red plush 	  2800
	 case of issue with certificate 

1540	 1982 Proof Sovereign in original case of issue (no cert) 	 400

1541	 1983 Gold Proof collection in box of issue with certificate, 	        
	 £2, Sovereign and Half Sovereign 	 1700

1542	 1984 Gold Proof collection in box of issue with certificate 	        
	 £5, Sovereign and Half Sovereign AGW 1.53oz 	 3000

1543	 1997 £5 coin encapsulated in green plush lined 	        
	 presentation case, UNC 	 2000

1544	 2002 Golden Jubilee proof set no 1511, United Kingdom 	           
	 circulating coins and Royal Maundy coins by the Royal Mint, 	           
	 9 coins plus 4 Maundy coins, approx 150g of 22 carat gold, 	           
	 presented in a magnificent presentation box with the 	      
	 certificate of authenticity enclosed, a rare item which 	 5000
	 seldom comes on the market in absolutely pristine condition
1545	 2002 £5 encapsulated & housed in plush lined green 	        
	 presentation box, UNC 	 2000

Hong Kong
1546	 1997 $1000 ½oz Proof Gold coin in plush case of issue with 	        
	 certificate (15.976 gms of 22 carat gold) 	 800

Isle of Man
1547	 1982 Prince William proof 22 carat gold Sovereign in display case 	        400
	 by the Pobjoy Mint 

Japan
1548	 Two Shu gold 	 800

Mexico
1549	 1930 50 Pesos KM481, 1.2057oz aUNC - see photo 	 1700

1550	 1944 50 Pesos AGW 1.2057oz aUNC 	 1700
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1551	 1946 50 Pesos KM481, 1.2057oz EF - see photo 	 1700

Netherlands
1552	 1925 KM162 10 gulden aUNC 	 360

New Zealand
1553	 1990 $150 Gold proof coin in box of issue, ½oz Troy 	 750

Russia
1554	 1897 seven & half roubles Y63, gVF - see photo 	 600

1555	 1899 5 Rubles EF, 1897 7½ Rubles, gEF, plus 1902 10 Rubles 	        
	 EF, 1897 15 Rubles EF, Y62, 63, 64 and 65.2 (4) 	 2000

1556	 1899 ten roubles both types AP & 03, UNC  (2) 	 1000

1557	 1899 10 Roubles and 1900 o3 Km64 VF (2) 	 760

1558	 1899 10 rouble, gVF 	 600

1559	 1899 five roubles both types Y62, 36, 03, aUNC (2) 	 500

1560	 1899 and 1900 both type 5 Roubles aEF/EF (2) 	 480

1561	 1901 10 Roubles Km64 VF 	 460

1562	 1902, 1903, 1904 10 Roubles Km64, 3 high grade coins 	 1500
	 aUNC/UNC 

Scotland
1563	 1986 £2 GB Gold .9166 proof coin, XII Commonwealth Games	           
	  Scotland (coin dia 28.4mm, mass 15.977g, fineness 91.66%, 	     800
	 actual gold weight 0.4707oz) 

Singapore
1564	 1975 500 Dollars 10th Anniversary of Independence, AGW 	        
	 1oz Choice UNC 	 1400

South Africa
1565	 1898 Pond KM10.2 EF 	 460

1566	 1898 Pond KM10.2 aEF 	 400

1567	 1953 Pound Proof 	 400

1568	 1974 Krugerrand Choice UNC 	 1250

1569	 1974 Krugerrand, UNC - see photo on website 	 1250

1570	 1975 Krugerrand, proof like - see photo on website	 1300

1571	 1975 Krugerrand Choice UNC 	 1250

1572	 1975 Krugerrand, proof like, CHU 	 1250

1573	 1976 Krugerrand proof 	 1500

1574	 1977 Krugerrand Choice UNC 	 1250

1575	 1980 Krugerrand Choice UNC 	 1250

Turkey
1576	 1914 AH1327/5 and 1915 AH1327/6 gold 100 Kurush KM754 	        
	 UNC, AGW .4254 oz (2) 	 750

United States of America
1577	 1870 $20 Double Eagle aVF 	 1250

1578	 1874 $20 (double eagle) KM74.2, mount removed reverse, 	 1250

1579	 1881 KM101 $5 half eagle, slight edge disturbance aUNC 	 400

1580	 1885S $5 Gold Coronet head aUNC 	 500

1581	 1893 Coronet Head Half Eagle ($5) KM101 UNC (MS63) - see photo 	 750

1582	 1898s $20 (double eagle) KM74.3, gVF 	 1400

1583	 1909D $5 (half eagle) KM129, ex mount EF 	 460

1584	 1909D Indian Head Half Eagle ($5) KM129 aUNC - see photo 	 450

1585	 1911s $5 (half eagle) KM129, gEF 	 500

1586	 1911s Indian Head Half Eagle ($5) KM129 EF - see photo 	 480

1587	 1914s Indian Head Half Eagle ($5) KM129 aUNC - see photo 	 540

1588	 1914s $5 (half eagle) KM129, EF 	 480

1589	 1924 $20 St Gaudens Double Eagle, superb coin, Choice UNC	 1500

1590	 1926 $10 Gold Eagle, nice coin, aUNC 	 1000

1591	 1981 American 1oz gold coin mark Twain, American Arts 	        
	 Commemorative series 	 1300

1592	 1984 Olympic commemorative 3 coin gold and silver set in 	        
	 original box. 	 1000

1593	 1984 Olympic 10 dollar gold proof coin in original case. Note 	        
	 no outer box. 	 900

1594	 1996 Atlanta Olympics Gold $5 Proof in plush red velvet case of 	        400
	 issue with certificate (.24 troy ounce) 

WORLD SILVER AND BRONZE
1595	 1973 Cook Is James Cook, 1972 Bermuda Silver Wedding, 1977 NZ 	            
	 Jubilee, Fiji $10 1981 Prince Charles, Papua New Guinea 10 Kina 	    160
	 1977 Jubilee, UNC  (5) 
1596	 1980 Samoa Wilhelm Solf, 1981 President Roosevelt, 1981 Charles 	        110
	 & Diana, 1972 Bermuda proof Silver Wedding, UNC  (4) 
1597	 Coll in album, all silver coins from various countries incl 	           
	 Tibet, India, Netherlands, Ireland, France, Spain, Mexico, 	     1000
	 Egypt, UK etc, many crown size etc (80) 

1598	 Collection of GB proof sets (with 6, 7 or 8 coins in each set), most 	            
	 have outer boxes, some contain information cards, 1970 to 1985 (16)	    250

1599	 Complete set of 10x 1oz silver American Way set, released by 	        250
	 Johnson Matthey 
1600	 Proclamation 8 Reales (2), 2x Chinese, US 1874, Aust 1937 Crown,	            
	  1934 Shilling, 1943 Two Shilling, 1930 Penny and $2 coins, all 	    240
	 replicas/forgeries (10) 
1601	 Seln inclds Aust 1937 crown EF, 1966 20c UNC, 1923 florin F, and 	        140
	 Prussia silver 3 marks EF (4) 
1602	 Seln of 13 different Aust/world medallic covers/PNCs incl GB (7), 	            
	 Aust (2), other world (4), some sterling silver in the mix inc GB 	            
	 1992 Nigel Mansell (£2), 1995 Anniv End WWII (£2), 1997 Golden 	            
	 Wedding, 1997 Farewell HK (HK coin), 1999 Millennium (£5), 2007 	            
	 Celebrating England, 2007 Scouting, Aust 1974 Matthew Flinders, 	      300
	 1976 Postmasters & other world 2 x WWF plus Turks & Caicos Is 
	 plus 1978 Canada Postmasters (sterling silver proof)  (13)
1603	 Seln of William IV (1830-1837), retrospective pattern crowns dated	            
	  1830 from Ireland (15), Wales (20), Scotland (21), Great Britain 	           
	 (14), Ceylon (16) and India (21) in copper, bronzed copper, 	 300
	 aluminium and pewter all UNC (107) 

1604	 Seln of world coins in 2x2s, inclds Armenia Hetoum I 1226-1270 	            
	 Fine, German States Silesia 3 Kreuzer VF, Indian States Sultans of 	            
	 Dehli Fine, Latvia Riga 1652 Solidus VF and 1656 gVF, Poland 1665	       100
	  Solidus VF+, Spain 6 & 8 Maravedii both Fine, etc, priced at approx
	  $300 F-UNC (20)

1605	 ‘The Empire Collection’ - contains 25 sterling silver stamps 	            
	 representing a century of the British Empire, housed in a real 	           
	 leather presentation case lined with rich velvet, stamps are toned, 	 400
	 ASW 430 gms 

1606	 World silver and proof coins from 12 different countries in custom 	            
	 made case in felt lined black display case with certificates, lovely 	    200
	 presentation (12) 
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1607	 Yoghurt container of world silver coins, noted Latvia 1931 5 Lati, 	            
	 Bulgaria 1930 10 Leva, Germany 1905 Zwei Mark, plus USA, 	            
	 Philippines, Turkey, China, GB, Ireland, Arabic, few medallions, 	       200
	 weighs over ½ Kilo, could be anything in here, VG-UNC (approx 100) 

Austria
1608	 Maria Theresa Thalers dated 1780, used in North Africa VF - EF (12)	        300

Belgium
1609	 1870 5 francs KM24 VF France 5fr 1848A KM756,1 VF, German 	            
	 States, Prussia 5 marks 1895A KM523 VF, Latvia 5 Lati KM9 EF, 	           
	 Mexico peso 1871 MO M VF, 8 reales 1879 GA JA KM377.6 EF, 	 280
	 1910 peso KM435 gVF (8) 

Bolivia
1610	 1832 pts JL 8 soles KM97 VF, 1844 R KM103 VF, Brazil 960 reis 	            
	 1814B KM307.1 VF, 1814R KM307.3YF, Central American Republic 	            
	 1835M 8 reales KM4 VF, Chile peso 1884SO VF KM142.1, Peru 8 	       300
	 reales, 1837 lima TM gVF Spain 5 pesetas 1871 (71) SDM KM666 
	 VF (8) high silver value, just over 6oz

Canada
1611	 1907 25 Cents VF plus Empire of Ethiopia Birr Fine (2) 	 100

1612	 1910 to 1951 Quarter Dollars (18) plus 1918 to 1950 Dimes (28), 	        200
	 1927 and 1933 Five Cents, fair to EF (48) 
1613	 1939, 1941 x 2, 1943 x 3, 1946, 1947, 1950, 1951 x 2, 1953 	        150
	 shoulder fold x 2, 1958 silver 50 Cents, VF to EF, (14) 
1614	 1961, 1965, 1984, 1986 x 2 proof-like sets in cellophane, Dollar 	        100
	 down to Cent (5) 
1615	 1973, 1974, 1978 & 1986 silver proof Dollars, M (4) 	 100

1616	 Coll in blue album with 85 Canadian 50c coins from 1940 to 1966, 	            
	 all silver with some dupn and better grade coins noted, silver value 	    400
	 alone almost $500 (85) 
1617	 Full set of Montreal Olympic silver proof coins in 7 original 	           
	 boxes with certificates, 14 $5 coins & 14 $10 coins, over 30 	     500
	 troy ozs of silver (28 coins) 

1618	 Full set of Montreal Olympic silver UNC coins in 7 original 	           
	 boxes with certificates, 14 $5 coins & 14 $10 coins, total 	     500
	 silver weight 30.24 troy ozs (28) 

Ceylon
1619	 1813 George III silver, 1901 Half Cents, 1870 (3), 1890, 1910 (3), 	            
	 1944 Five Cents, 1910, 1912 & 1917 Cents, 1912 Half Cent, fair - 	    100
	 EF (14) 
1620	 1893 (2), 1895 (2), 1902, 1910, 1913 (4), 1919-1922, 1924 (2), 	        150
	 1942 50 Cents, fair - EF (17) 
1621	 William IV (1830-1837), retrospective pattern crowns dated 1830, 	            
	 obv. Portrait of king William IV by William Wyong to right, around 	            
	 GULIELMUS IIII D:G: BRITANNIAR: REX F; D:, initials WW in block on 	            
	 truncation, rev. elephant within wreath CEYLON above, date 1830 	            
	 below, plain edge, 38.6mm, struck in 6 metals, nickel silver, copper,	      300
	  bronzed copper, aluminium, golden alloy, pewter, lot comprises 15 
	 pieces of each metal and each with descriptive ticket. UNC (90)

China
1622	 Hun Phe Province 10 Cents (2), with Wanting Province 10 Cents 	        100
	 (2),F - VF (4) 
1623	 Yunnantu 50 cents (2) (KM,257.2, 4 circles under pearl), Kwan 	        150
	 Tong 20 Cents (2), VF - EF (4) 

Denmark
1624	 1912 2 Kroner EF, scarce 	 100

Egypt
1625	 1904H AH1293/30 20 Qirsh VF, 1913H AH1327/6 10 Qirsh aEF, 	            
	 1937 20 Piastres VF, 1980 Pound Egypt/Israeli Peace Treaty UNC, 	    100
	 plus misc Pound VF (5) 

Fiji
1626	 1934-64 coll in Dansco album ½ds, 1ds & 3ds complete, 6ds 	            
	 complete ex 1936-40, 1/- complete ex 1937-1943s and 2/- complete	    200
	  ex 1935, VG - aUNC (87) 

German New Guinea
1627	 1894 10 Pfennig UNC 	 400

1628	 1894 One Pfennig aUNC 	 200

1629	 5 mark, rare coin, VF+ - see photo 	 1000

Great Britain
1630	 1547 Henry VIII groat, good very fine 	 600

1631	 1554 Philip & Mary groat, VF 	 600

1632	 1603 James I Sixpence, gFine 	 275

1633	 1625 - 49 Charles I Half-crown, mint mark triangle in circle aVF 	        100

1634	 1625-49 Charles I, Half crown, mint mark tun, gF 	 100

1635	 1676 Charles II crown, gVF 	 1200

1636	 1695 William III crown VF 	 420

1637	 1707 Anne crown, VF 	 780

1638	 1728 Sixpences plumes, 1816, 1817, 1818, 1824, 1826, 1829, 1834	        180
	  (2), 1835, fine to good fine (10) 
1639	 1758, 1817, 1825, 1826, 1835, 1856, 1873, 1877, 1884, 1887, 	            
	 1888, 1890, 1894, 1897, 1899, 1900, 1906, 1907, 1908 and 1915 	    300
	 Shillings, fair to VF (20) 
1640	 1763 George III Threepence, young bust (S.3753), toned, gEF 	 50

1641	 1773 George III halfpenny, EF 	 500

1642	 1776 George III Four pence, young head (S.3750), ex S. Waterman 	            
	 19/06/2011, CV £75, few light hairlines in fields, scarce, aUNC 	    150
1643	 1786 George III Twopence, young bust, larger obv letters (S.3756),	            
	  listed by Spink as larger obv letters, upon comparison with the 	            
	 penny, it actually appears the penny letter punches were used on 	            
	 the rev, interesting coin and priced only in EF by Spink at £55, 	   150
	 friction to highest points, rare, virtually full underlying lustre,  CHU
1644	 1787 George III Sixpence with semee of hearts (S.3749), lightest of	            
	  friction to the high points, ex Edlins’ Auction 25/08/2001, CV £110, 	    150
	 full radiant lustre, Choice UNC 
1645	 1797 Emergency Issue countermarked Dollar on Spanish 	           
	 American 8 Reales, oval countermarks of George III struck 	           
	 over portrait of Charles III on 8 Reales of Charles IV, Mexico	           
	  City mint, Moneyer F.M., dated 1789 (S3765, KM.634), CV 	           
	 £800, the grade of the coin is judged by the grade of the 	           
	 countermark rather than the host coin as it became an 	       
	 Emergency Dollar upon application of the stamp, not 	 1500
	 before, host coin gVF, countermark about as struck (the 
	 finest seen by this cataloguer) - see photo
1646	 1797 ‘Emergency Issue’ countermarked Half Dollar on 	           
	 Spanish American 4 Reales, oval countermark of George III 	           
	 struck over portrait of Charles III, 4 Reales Madrid mint, 	           
	 dated 1776, Moneyer P.J. (S.3767, KM.622), ex Status 	           
	 International 15/05/2009, rare CV £1350, the grade of a 	           
	 countermarked coin is judged by the grade of its 	       
	 countermark, not by the host coin; as it becomes an 	 1400
	 Emergency Issue Half Dollar upon application of the stamp, 
	 not before, host coin VF, countermark aEF - see photo
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1647	 1797 ‘Emergency Issue’ countermarked Dollar on Spanish 	           
	 American 8 Reales, oval counter mark of George III struck 	           
	 over portrait of Charles IV, 8 Reales Mexico City mint, dated	           
	  1794, Moneyer F.M. (S.3765a, KM.634), ex Monetarium 	           
	 16/03/2005. CV £800, the grade of a countermarked coin is 	          
	 judged by the grade of the countermark, rather than the 	 1200
	 host coin, as it became an Emergency Dollar upon 
	 application of the stamp rather than before, host coin gVF, 
	 countermark gEF - see photo
1648	 1797 George III ‘Cartwheel’ Twopence (S. 3777), lightest of 	           
	 rim bruises at 7 o’clock on obv, Spink C/V £600, scarce, aEF 	     600

1649	 1797 Cartwheel Penny with lustre, superb coin (S.3778) aUNC 	 400

1650	 1797 George III Cartwheel Two Pence gF, 1969 Prince Charles’ 	            
	 investiture at Carnarvon Castle, Wales, large silver medal 2oz silver	    150
	  in case of issue (2) 
1651	 1797 George III cartwheel Twopence, reverse crudely engraved 	            
	 ‘C.B.’, obverse ‘B-IS? 29-34?’, perhaps a transportation memento, it 	           
	 would be interesting to check passenger lists of 1834, VF 	 140

1652	 1797 GB ‘Cartwheel’ twopence, George III (s.3776), couple of the 	        100
	 usual edge bruises, gVF 
1653	 1799 George III third issue Halfpenny (S.3778), ex Monetarium, 	        300
	 30/07/2002, scarce, choice rainbow tone, UNC - see photo 
1654	 1799 George III Farthing, 3 berries in wreath (S.3779), ex 	            
	 Monetarium 30/07/2002, CV £280, superb rainbow tones, a 	    300
	 problem free coin, Choice UNC 
1655	 1800 George III Third-Guinea, first laureate bust, date in 	           
	 legend (S.3738), ex S. Waterman 19/06/2011, CV £650, some 	     700
	 light marks in fields, EF - see photo 
1656	 1804 George III, Bank of England Dollar, C.H.K. with stops on 	           
	 truncation, stop after REX, leaf to left side of E, K to left of 	           
	 shield (S.3768), over struck on Peru 8 Reales, the Lima 	           
	 monogram and REX showing under the date 1804, on the 	           
	 obv, GRATIA shows clearly, also the crossbar of 7 and 	           
	 bottom circle of 8 faintly visible, possibly Lima 8 Reales 	       
	 1778 (Peru being much rarer than Spain or Bolivia), ex 	 1300
	 Roxburys’ Auction, 7/10/2006, CV £700, light charcoal tones, 
	 aUNC - see photo

1657	 1804 Bank of England dollar, struck over 8 reales, S.3768, top leaf 	        400
	 to centre of E in DEI, gVF 
1658	 1806 George III Penny, incuse curl by tie knot (S.3780), CV £85, 	        150
	 chocolate toning, gEF 
1659	 1806 and 1826 Farthings (S.3782, 3825), both EF (2) 	 100

1660	 1807 George III Halfpenny (S.3781), superb problem free coin, 	            
	 subdued lustre under chocolate toning, Choice UNC - see photo 	    200
1661	 1811 George III Bank Token Three Shillings (S.3769), ex Roxbury’s’ 	            
	 Auction, 6/10/2007, CV £250, proof like fields, streaky rev toning, EF	    350

1662	 1812 George III Bank Token Eighteen Pence (S.3771), CV £225, ex 	        300
	 Roxbury’s’ Auction, 6/10/2007, light hairlines, aUNC 
1663	 1813 George III second bust Bank Token Three Shillings 	           
	 (S.3770), CV £300, ex Roxbury’s’ Auctions, 6/10/2007, rare, 	     600
	 light toning in areas, radiant lustre, Choice UNC - see photo

1664	 1816 George III Shilling (S.3790), Ex Edlins’ Auction 5/04/2008, lot 	            
	 489, CV UNC at £150 but would be double for GEM, rare, full mint 	    400
	 lustre, GEM UNC - see photo 
1665	 1816 George III Bank Token Eighteen Pence (S.3772), ex Roxbury’s’	        300
	  Auction, 6/10/2007, CV £225, EF 

1666	 1816 George III Sixpence (S.3791), superb proof-like fields, lightest 	            
	 of friction to the highest points, proofs with plain edges are known 	           
	 but rare, the obv of this coin certainly may have been struck with a	 200
	  proof die, Choice UNC 
1667	 1817 George III smaller bust Half crown (S.3789), ex Edlins’ 	           
	 Auction 28/08/2004, lot 707, CV £650, lightest of friction to 	     900
	 high points, rare in high grade, Choice UNC - see photo 

1668	 1818 Crown Geo III gVF, 1821 Geo IIII F, QVic 1889 (3), 93 (2), 95 &	            
	  97, plus KEVII 1902, KGV 1935 (2) & 1937 KGVI, VG-aUNC (13) 	    300
1669	 1820 King George III Crown Superb Coin gEF/aUNC 	 600

1670	 1820 George III Maundy Threepence, inverted Vs for As in GRATIA	            
	  (unlisted) (as S.3794), the only known example to date with this 	           
	 obv die, light rainbow tones, rare, Choice UNC - see photo 	 300
1671	 1821 George IV Sixpence, garnished shield rev (S.3813), some 	        300
	 friction and light marks, blue and charcoal tones, EF 
1672	 1825 George IV Farthing (S.3822), CV £165, chocolate tone with 	        200
	 subdued lustre, UNC 
1673	 1826 George IV Penny (S.3823), plain saltire, CV £400, ex 	           
	 Edlins’ Auction 9/11/2002, lot 920, some contact marks but 	           
	 no visible wear, rare, chocolate tones with subdued lustre,	  600
	  aUNC - see photo 
1674	 1826 George IV halfpenny UNC 	 320

1675	 1826 George IV Sixpence, bare head lion on crown rev (S.3815), 	        300
	 some friction and light marks, soft lustre, aUNC 
1676	 1826 George IV Shilling, bare head bust (S.3812), light friction 	        200
	 marks, toned, aUNC 
1677	 1826 x 3, 1827, 1848, 1851 x 2, 1853 (2), 1854 (2) and 1855, some	        150
	  corrosion or encrustation, Fine (12) 
1678	 1827 George IV, Penny and Halfpenny, (S.3823, 3824), first rare 	        300
	 date, Fair, second chocolate toned, aEF (2) 
1679	 1831 William IV Halfpenny (S.3847), CV £150, a few nicks and 	        150
	 hairlines, multicolour toning, EF 
1680	 1833/1? William IV currency Threepence obv 1, small head, low 	            
	 hair as 1834-37 issue for West Indies (S.3838), a fascinating coin, 	            
	 showing currency rim not Maundy finish, as such an unlisted date 	       200
	 and shows bottom serif of 1 under last 3, unlisted overdate, light 
	 hairlines, blue green toning, UNC

1681	 1834, 1823, 1887 Jubilee (4), 1897 & 1909 Half crowns VG-VF (8) 	        100

1682	 1835 William IV Sixpence (S.3836), ex Status International 	           
	 Auction 26/10/2012, CV £400, a virtually problem free coin, 	           
	 grey tones overlying full lustre, rare, Choice UNC - see 	  600

1683	 1836 William IV Groat (S.3837), some abrasions to high points, EF 	        100

1684	 1844 Half Farthing with 1901 Farthing (bright finish), 1902 and 	        100
	 1926 all aUNC (4) 
1685	 1845 Victoria Young Head Farthing (S.3950), chocolate tone with 	        150
	 traces of peripheral lustre, aUNC 
1686	 1845, 1855, 1873 (2), 1874, 1877, 1878,1879, 1881 (2) and 1884 	        140
	 Sixpences, fine to very fine (11) 
1687	 1846 Victoria Half-Crown, (S.3888), scarce, gFine 	 180

1688	 1849 Victoria Godless Florin 1849, w.w. clear of inner circle 	           
	 (S.3890), ex Edlins’ Auction 19/03/2005, lot 766, CV £475, 	           
	 some light obv friction, scarce, proof like fields UNC - see photo	  600

1689	 1852 Victoria young head Halfpenny (S.3949), plain shield, CV 	            
	 £325, problem free coin, scarce, 60% red lustre, Choice UNC	    300
	 - see photo 
1690	 1853 GB penny, brown/red ornate trident S3948, aUNC 	 220
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1691	 1855 Victoria young head Penny (S.3948), ornamental trident, CV 	        100
	 £150, chocolate toned, aUNC 
1692	 1855/3 Victoria young head Groat (S.3913), CV £350, rare in high 	        300
	 grade, full brilliant mint lustre, GEM UNC - see photo 
1693	 1861 Victoria halfpenny, UNC 	 450

1694	 1875 Victoria Young Head Shilling, die number 2 above date 	           
	 (S.3906a), CV £475, one of the earliest die numbers 	           
	 recorded, the dies are known up to approximately die 200, 	         
	 light friction on high points, rare, full radiant lustre, UNC - 	 500

1695	 1877 (metal flaw reverse) and 1887 Qvic Young Head Pennies, EF (2)      140
1696	 1878, 1879, 1880 & 1881 Qvic Young Head Half crowns, Fine to gF (4)     140
1697	 1881 Victoria Young Head Sixpence (S.3912), CV £200, couple of 	            
	 light hairlines, a superb problem free coin, full and radiant lustre, 	    300
	 GEM UNC
1698	 1883 Victoria, Gothic Bust Florin (S.3900), ex Coin line 	           
	 Auction 15/01/2009, lot 224, CV £650, scarce, lightly toned 	     700
	 UNC - see photo 

1699	 1886 Victoria young head Farthing (S.3958), CV £90, superb 	        100
	 rainbow tones, GEM UNC 
1700	 1887 Jubilee crown, UNC 	 340

1701	 1887 Jubilee 4/- s3923, Arabic 1, UNC 	 250

1702	 1887 Victoria Jubilee bus Double-Florin, 1887 Arabic 1 (S.3923), ex	            
	  Edlins’ Auction 23/08/2003, lot 667, CV £150, some light abrasions 	    200
	 in obv fields, radiant lustre, Choice UNC 
1703	 1887 Victoria Jubilee head crown (S.3921), ex T. Byrne, 	        200
	 20/01/2011, CV £200, some obv hairline scratches, lustrous UNC 
1704	 1887 Victoria Jubilee head half crown (UNC), 1888 & 1936 half 	        200
	 crowns EF/aUNC, 1942, 43, 44 half crowns aUNC/UNC (6) 
1705	 1887 & 1889 QVic Double Florins  (S3923), VF (2) 	 180

1706	 1887 Double Florin VG-VF (8) 	 180

1707	 1887 Victoria young head Halfpenny (S.3956), 30% obv lustre and 	        150
	 50% gold rev lustre, UNC 
1708	 1887 (3), 1888 and 1892 QVic Jubilee Head Half crowns, fair to VF  (5)     140
1709	 1887 Victoria Double Florins Arabic (2), 1888 Arabic, very fine or 	        140
	 better, couple of edge bruises and cleaned (3) 
1710	 1887 Victoria Jubilee head second rev Sixpence (S.3929), superb 	        100
	 gold and pink toning, Choice UNC 
1711	 1887 Victoria Jubilee head Florin (S.3925), ex Edlins’ Auction 	        100
	 9/10/2002, lot 929, light rainbow tones, Choice UNC 
1712	 1887 Victoria Jubilee Head Half crown (S.3924), ex Edlins’ Auction 	        100
	 5/04/2008, lot 495, EF 
1713	 1887 Victoria Jubilee head first rev Sixpence (S.3928), this rev 	            
	 type was changed mid year to avoid counterfeiting by gilding to 	           
	 pass as a Half Sovereign, blue and grey tones, aUNC 	 60

1714	 1888, 1891, 1899, 1900 (2) and 1902 (2) Florins, aFine to gFine (7) 	        140

1715	 1888/7 Victoria Jubilee bust Shilling (S.3926), the 1888 is unknown 	            
	 without the over date, CV £125, blue and grey toned obv, UNC 	    100
1716	 1889 Double Florin F-VF (6) 	 120

1717	 1889 Victoria Jubilee head Threepence (S.3931), lightest of friction 	        60
	 marks, Choice UNC 
1718	 1889, 1916, 20-23, 27-30, 33-67 (no 1952) plus extras 1920s-60s 	        180
	 Half crowns (76), F-aUNC 
1719	 1890 Victoria young head Penny (S.3954),obv 9, rev J, CV £550, 	        400
	 50% golden lustre, scarce, UNC - see photo 
1720	 1890 Crown Fine, 1887 Double Florin aEF, 1887 Half Crown EF, 	        180
	 1887 Florin VG-EF (4) and 1919 Florin gVF (8) 

1721	 1893 Victoria, old Head Crown 1893, LVI edge (S.3937), CV £200, 	        300
	 light edge bruising at 6pm on obv, darkly toned, gEF 
1722	 1893 Victoria old head Half crown (S.3938), ex Edlins’ Auction 	            
	 18/05/2002, lot 464, CV £150, light obv hay marks, scarce, full 	    200
	 radiant lustre, lustrous UNC 
1723	 1893Victoria halfpenny, UNC 	 260

1724	 1897 Victoria, Old Head Shilling (S.3940a), CV £110, lightest of 	        140
	 contact marks, full radiant lustre, Choice UNC 
1725	 1897 Victoria old head Sixpence (S.3941), obv with heavy rim nick 	        50
	 and scratches to face, UNC, rev is Choice UNC 
1726	 1897, 1902 and 1931 Threepences with full lustre, UNC (3) 	 80

1727	 1898 Victoria Old head crown, gEF 	 500

1728	 1899 Halfpenny with 1906 and 1920 Halfpennies, partial lustre, 	        100
	 UNC (3) 
1729	 1901, 1902 high tide and 1936 Pennies, all with substantial lustre, 	        100
	 UNC (3) 
1730	 1902 Edward VII Crown (S.3978), ex L. Jakimow, 11/05/2004, CV 	        250
	 £240, light toning, EF - see photo 
1731	 1902 Edward VII Half crown Matt Proof (S.3980), ex Edlins’ Auction	            
	  28/08/2004, lot 722, light obv marks, aUNC - see photo 	    200
1732	 1902 Edward VII circulation issue Shilling (S.3982), CV £110, light 	        120
	 friction, soft grey and apricot tones, Choice UNC 
1733	 1903, 1905, 1906, 1907 (3), 1908 (2) Edward VII Florins, fair to VF (8)	       120
1734	 1905 Edward VII Half crown, key date, fair, date clear, rare VG 	        200
1735	 1907 (2), 1915, 1928 and 1929 (3) Half crowns, VF to EF (7) 	 140

1736	 1910 Edward VII Sixpence (S.3983), CV £90, light friction, full 	        100
	 radiant lustre, UNC 
1737	 1912, 1927, 1936 & 1953 pennies, aUNC with subdued lustre (4) 	 120

1738	 1915-1960s Shillings mostly silver, incls a few from QVic, F-aUNC (170)    200
1739	 1916 George V Florin (S.4012), ex Sterling & Currency 23/03/2009,	        120
	  CV £95, frosted lustre, UNC 
1740	 1920s-60s Florins mostly silver coins, F-aUNC (111) 	 200

1741	 1925 George V Sixpence (s.4025), superb problem free coin, full 	        100
	 radiant lustre, GEM UNC 
1742	 1927 George V Wreath Crown Proof (S.4036), ex Edlins’ Auction 	            
	 14/06/2008, lot 435, CV £300, few light contact marks, toned, UNC 	    400
	 - see photo 
1743	 1927 George V proof Shilling (S.4039),CV £75, as struck, Choice UNC      100
1744	 1929 George V Half crown (S.4037), ex Coin line Auctions, 	        50
	 8/02/2007, lot 141, UNC 
1745	 1936 maundy set 	 400

1746	 1937 Specimen set in box of issue, Crown to Farthing incl 	           
	 Maundy set & brass Threepence, superb item (15 coins) - 	     500
	 see photo 

1747	 1982-93 seln of UK brilliant UNC coin collns, features 1982-87 	            
	 inclusive, 1990, 91 & 93, the main feature is the inclusion of the 	           
	 high CV 1993 pack which includes the scarce 2 date 50p (9 sets) 	 150
1748	 1987 (2), 1889, 1890 (2), 1893, 1935 & 1937 VG-EF Crowns (8) 	 220

1749	 2002 Euro Trial strike of obv muled, very rare, - see photo 	 100

1750	 Album with 130+ GB threepences & 21 fourpences, all silver 	        200
	 (George IV to George VI) (150+) 
1751	 Album with 56 GB silver shillings all George IV, QVic & another alb 	            
	 with approx 200 GB sixpences from Victoria to QEII (250+) 	    400
1752	 Biscuit tin holding S4221 Pound 1983, S4222 Pound 1984, S4336 	            
	 Pound 1993, S4372 5 Pence 1990, all four coins are silver proof 	    150
	 Piedforts, high CV (4) 
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1753	 Box containing George III - QEII ¼d (36), ½d (32) many with 	           
	 lustre, Victoria - QEII 1d (43), 1797 2d aVF, 3d silver (30), 	           
	 brass (20) incl proof 1970, 4d (4), 6d (32) mainly silver, 1/- 	           
	 (62) incl Fine South Seas, 1723, 2/- (25) incl VG 1849 Godless,	           
	  2/6 (21) (12 silver and 9 CuNi), 5/- 1821 Secundo VG, 1887 VF 	   500
	 graffiti on obv, 1889 (2) aVF, 1890 Fine, 1935 (2) Rocking 
	 Horse, 1937 (2), etc (100s)

1754	 Coll of GB in 2 albums with pre dec & some decimals, some silver in	            
	  early issues, one album has 57 GB ½ pennies & other album has 	    300
	 42 GB farthings, (700+) 
1755	 English apparent period forgeries, many QVic inclds silver (8) 	        240

1756	 Florins 1883 Gothic, 1887 Jubilee, 1889, 1902, 1904, 1906, 1907 	        140
	 (3), fair to very fine with 1929 x 3 EF (12) 
1757	 GB coll from 1/4d to ½ Crowns in blue alb, nice lot with issues from	            
	  KGIII to QEII, many better grade coins noted, inclds silver & coll of 	    400
	 NZ in green alb (600+) 
1758	 Henry VI groat of Calais, annulet issue, F, holed with Elizabeth I 	            
	 shilling mm crescent? Poor/fair, Charles I Half Groat, mm harp, 	    100
	 holed, fine (3) 
1759	 Penny Head set, Victoria Widow Head 1901, Edward VII 1902, 	            
	 George V 1930, George VI 1938, all lustrous UNC (4) - see photo 	    140
1760	 Salisbury half penny token, Edward Fenny c1670, fair bent with 	            
	 Oxford farthing token c1670, James Warwell, draper, F (2), 	            
	 Edward VI (1553-1557) base issue shilling c1549, mm arrow 	            
	 (s.2449), porous fair, scarce (1), Edward VI base issue shilling 	   200
	 MDL (1550) VF for issue, pierced, edge chip but scarce (4)

1761	 Seln inclds 2/6 1901 lustre aUNC, 1906 & 1907 both VG, 4/- 1887, 	        100
	 1888 (3) & 1889 F-gVF (8) 
1762	 Type set Shillings, William III, Anne, George II Young Head, Old 	            
	 Head, George III Young Head, Old Head, George IV Young Head, 	            
	 Old Head, Victoria Young Head, Jubilee, Old Head, Edward VII, 	            
	 George V, George VI & Elizabeth II, fair to fine, a few with 	   180
	 problems (plugged or bent) but hard to assemble (15 coins)

1763	 Victorian Jubilee coin jewellery, Half Crowns (3), Shilling & 	        140
	 Threepence, all brooch mounted (5) 
1764	 William IV (1830-1837), retrospective pattern crowns dated 	           
	 1837, obv. Portrait of king William IV by William Wyon to 	           
	 right, around GULIELMUS IIII D:G: BRITANNIAR: REX F; D:, 	           
	 initials WW in block on truncation, rev. Traditional rendition 	           
	 of Pistrucci’s St. George and dragon, dated 1837 in 	           
	 exergue, plain edge, 38.6mm, struck in 6 metals, nickel 	       600
	 silver, copper, bronzed copper, aluminium, golden alloy, 
	 pewter, lot comprises 14 pieces of each metal and each 
	 with descriptive ticket. UNC (84)

Hawaii
1765	 1883 dollar KM7 antique silver patina, EF - see photo 	 600

Hong Kong
1766	 1880, 1901 (2), 1902, 1903 & 1904 (3) cents VF, QE2 Dollars (7) & 	        100
	 $5 (2) (M) (15) 
1767	 1890 20 Cents, 1936 10 Cents, 1875, 1901, 1933 & 1931 (2) Cents,	        100
	  VF - aUNC (7) 
1768	 1905 50 Cents (KM.15) VF, grind marks from mount on cheek 	            
	 removal, 1863 10 Cents (M), tiny punch mark on reverse, 1884 & 	    150
	 1890 5 Cents(2), VF - EF (5) 

Ireland
1769	 1643-4 Ormonde groat, very fine 	 700

1770	 1723 George 1 ‘Woods’ issue Halfpennies (one appears to have ‘R’	            
	  of Georgius struck over ‘B’, unlisted), fine & gFine (*although 	            
	 struck under licence in England for use in Ireland, many found their 	       140
	 way to USA where they are considered part of their Colonial 
	 coinage (2 coins)

1771	 1805 George III Bank Token (S.6230), dark tones, gFine/VF 	 50

1772	 1806 George III Bank Token Ten Pence (S.6225), ex T. Byrne, ex R.	            
	  Climpson collection, usual carbon streaks in flan, soft grey tones, aUNC	   150

1773	 1813 George III Bank Token 10 Pence, value in wreath of 	            
	 shamrocks (S.6227), ex Edlins’ Auction 15/03/2003, lot 675, light 	    150
	 marks on obv, grey tones, aUNC 
1774	 William IV (1830-1837), retrospective pattern crowns dated 1830, 	            
	 obv. Portrait of king William IV by William Wyon to right, around 	            
	 GULIELMUS IIII D:G: BRITANNIAR: REX F; D:, initials WW in block on 	            
	 truncation, rev. crowned Irish harp, dated 1830 across, around 	            
	 TUAETUR UNITA DEUS HIBERNIA, plain edge, 38.6mm, struck in 6 	            
	 metals, nickel silver, copper, bronzed copper, aluminium, golden 	  360
	 alloy, pewter, lot comprises 14 pieces of each metal and each with
	  descriptive ticket, minor toning UNC. (84)

India
1775	 East India Co., William IV (1830-1837), retrospective pattern 	            
	 crowns dated 1830, obv. Portrait of king William IV by William Wyon	            
	  to right, around GULIELMUS IIII D:G: BRITANNIAR: REX F; D:, initials 	            
	 WW in block on truncation, rev. lion in foreground palm tree behind, 	            
	 EAST INDIA CO. above, date 1830 below, plain edge, 38.6mm, 	            
	 struck in 6 metals, nickel silver, copper, bronzed copper, aluminium,	  300
	  golden alloy, pewter, lot comprises 14 pieces of each metal and 
	 each with descriptive ticket UNC (84)
1776	 Hyderabad Rupee AH1272 (1861) with Kashmir Rupee c1875,	        140
	 both VF (2) 
1777	 Kutch 5 Kori 1923, Bikaner Rupee c1895, Hyderabad Rupee 	        140
	 AH1324 (1906), Mewar Rupee 1931, VF (4 coins) 
1778	 Rupees 1835 (2), F & VF, ‘RS’ on truncations, 1900c (c3/1) and 	        100
	 1919B (KM.450/3, 4, 492, 524), fair to gVF (4) 
1779	 Rupees 1840, 1877, 1901 & 1907 VF (4), mistruck and 2 Rupees, 	            
	 the Rupee with striking cracks and partial delaminations, the 2 	           
	 Rupees with parts of design missing from weak strike, with 	 150
	 comparison to original coins, mint state (12) (16) 

1780	 Rupees of Lashkar & Vijain Mints c1886, VF (2), 1835 East India 	            
	 Company ½ anna with quarter anna (4), 1939 quarter anna, 1904 	           
	 quarter rupee, 1940 dot ½ rupee with 2 anna 1918, 1919 & 1935, 	 160
	 fair to EF (17) 

1781	 Tokens (4), State Bank Angadi Village brass check stamped ‘36’, 	            
	 brass vehicle pass (tree-shaped), with 2 Nagpur Model Mills 	           
	 Canteen tokens (m.611, 612), VF or better (4 tokens/checks) 	 60

1782	 Travencore 1/4 Rupee 1889 (KM37) with Rupee 1835 no initials, 	            
	 1/4 Rupee ‘RS’ incuse on truncation (KM448.2), very fine to good 	    230
	 VF (3 coins) 
1783	 William IV Rupees 1835 (4), 2 with incuse ‘F’, 2 plain (KM450.2, 	        180
	 450.1), fine to good fine (4) 

Italy
1784	 1926 silver 5 Lire VF, 1887 Lire fair, other nickel & copper Italian 	            
	 minors (20) F-EF, 1796 Sardinia 20 Soldis (3)poor to fair (25) 	    120
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Mexico
1785	 1750 Half Reales, pillar type of Ferdinand VI, Mexico City mint 	        150
	 (KM.67.1), superb coin, gEF - see photo 
1786	 1780 Mexico 2 Reals, Charles III, Mexico City mint, Moneyer F.F. 	            
	 (KM 88.2), ex Sterling & Currency 29/06/2011, much lustre and an 	    250
	 attractive coin, gEF 
1787	 1810 Portrait Dollar, 8 Reales of Ferdinand VII, Mexico City mint, 	            
	 Moneyer H.J. (KM.110), a carefully engraved ‘X’ behind head, 	    250
	 perhaps an early merchant’s acceptance mark, VF 

Netherlands
1788	 1739 Stiver (1/20th Guilder) of Hollandia mint, the 9 possibly over a 	        100
	 6, unlisted (KM 91a), light toning, Choice UNC 
1789	 1759 Quarter Guilder, Hollandia mint (KM.100), a one year type, a 	            
	 superb coin with full radiant lustre, Choice UNC - see photo 	    400
1790	 1761 Half Guilder (10 Stivers), Hollandia mint (KM.95), ex Sterling & 	            
	 Currency, 12/08/2011, light friction to high points, lustrous UNC - 	    400
	 see photo 
1791	 1774 Netherlands silver Ducat (Ducaton), Zeeland mint (KM.52.1), 	            
	 armoured knight above coat of arms, ex Edlins’ Auction 15/03/2005,	    300
	  some weakly struck areas, gVF 
1792	 1780 Duit (1/8th Guilder), Utrecht mint, rev crowned arms of 	        150
	 Utrecht (KM 91a), lustrous UNC 
1793	 1780 Quarter Guilder (6 Stivers), rev 3-masted galleon (KM.90), 	            
	 Zeeland mint, ex Sterling & Currency, 29/06/2011, attractive 	    100
	 rainbow tones, strike EF but wear aUNC 
1794	 1792/1 Triple Guilder, Westfriesland mint (KM.141.2, 	           
	 unlisted as an over date, rare), ex IAG Auction 13/08/2006, 	           
	 light friction and minor carbon specks, a superb coin, rare 	  800
	 in high grade, Choice UNC - see photo 

1795	 1873 silver 2½ gulden, 1827 cent, 1876, 1864 ½ cent, 1925 ten 	            
	 cents, ½ gulden 1921, 1922, 1929, 1930 1 gulden 1929, 1913½ 	           
	 gulden, 1848, 1902 & 1905 25 cents, 1883 & 1890 2½ cents & 6 	 200
	 Dutch minors, VF/UNC (22) 

1796	 Guilderland silver Stivers (4) 1785 (2), 1789, 1792 with 1895 (2) 25	            
	  Cents, 1889 (2) & 1893 10 Cents, 1884 ½ Cents, UNC (10) 	    100

Netherlands Colonies
1797	 1891, 1901, 1913, 1919 1/4 Gulden, 1/10 Gulden (7), 1913 5 Cents,	            
	  Cents (3), 1857, 1858 (3) 1899 (4), 1914, 1915 & 1920 2½ cents, 	    150
	 poor to VF (26) 

New Zealand
1798	 1933 (2), 1935 Half-Crown, 1933 Florin, 1937 Shilling, 1933 (2), 	            
	 1936 (2), 1945, 1947, 1951 Sixpences, 1934, 1937, 1944, 1952 (2) 	           
	 Threepences, 1947 (2), 1951 Pennies, 1946 Halfpennies, EF (21) 	 200
1799	 1933 to 1980 silver, bronze & cupronickel coins, poor to VF (100+) 	        160
1800	 1933 NZ Florins, 1934 (3), 1948, 1965 with George V to Elizabeth II 	            
	 minors (2), including 1942 6d aUNC, with Fiji Florins 1934 (3), 	           
	 Shillings 1934, 1958 and 1965, fine to UNC (50 coins) 	 110

1801	 1953 Coronation proof set, crown to halfpenny in case of issue, 	            
	 light frosty toning, case with scuffing but scarce, almost mint (8) 	    150
1802	 1994 UNC 6 coin set containing bi-metallic 50c, 1969 UNC set, 2005	            
	  UNC $5 penguin, 1995 Tui km93 UNC, 2000 Commorant km25, 2002	           
	  dolphins km145, 1942 rare threepence one dot km17 gVF, 1935 	 160
	 florin km4 gVF (8) 

1803	 Blue NZ coin album with pre decimal part sets through to decimals, 	        150
	 poor to F (lot) 
1804	 Collection on 2 pages from 1933 to 1965 some silver, F to UNC (24)           50	 
1805	 Half Crowns (4), Florins (14), Shillings (20), Sixpences (15), 	            
	 Threepences (4), Pennies (12), Halfpennies (4), fair to EF (73) 	    300

1806	 Red coin album with part date sets from pre decimal to 	           
	 decimal, Halfpennies to Dollars, some better coins, fair to 	     500
	 UNC, excellent lot (qty) 

1807	 Red Port Phillip coin album with 50 Cents, Half Crowns to 	        250
	 Halfpennies, partial date runs, poor to UNC (220) 
1808	 Renniks album of half crown to halfpennies 1933 to 1967, some 	            
	 scarcer dates in average grade, plenty of silver (270 coins) 	    380
1809	 Scarce NZ/Bahamas Mule coin, has Bahamas obv on NZ 2c rev - 	        120
	 see photo 
1810	 Victoria (1837-1901), retrospective pattern crowns in 	           
	 sterling silver, weight approximately 29 grams each, dated 	           
	 1887, obv. incuse stylised bust of Queen Victoria, incuse 	           
	 lettering and frosted fields, around VICTORIA REG DEI GRA, 	           
	 rev. Map of New Zealand and Endeavour ship below and 	   600
	 compass above all as part of the incuse design, above NEW
	  ZEALAND, plain edge, 38.6mm, very scarce UNC (17)

Norway
1811	 1700 Frederick 4th 8 Skillings, G-F, 1875 & 1898 Krone fair, other 	        150
	 Scandinavian coins, fair - VF (22 coins) 

Palestine
1812	 100 Mils 1927 (2), 1935 & 1939 with 20 Mils 1935 and 1942 	        140
	 (bronze) (KM 5, 7), VF to EF (6) 
1813	 1927 & 1934 large range 100 Mils, 1935 50 Mils, 1927 20 Mils, 10 	            
	 Mils (10), 5 Mils (24), 2 Mils (7), Mils (30), F - EF (80) 	    150
1814	 1935 (2) 100 Mils, 50 Mils (11), 1927 (2), 1942 20 Mils, 10 Mils (5), 	            
	 5 Mils (6), 2 Mils (11), mostly 1927, Mils (19), fair - EF (57) 	    200

Panama
1815	 1977 twenty Balboa proof in capsule (no outer box), KM44, FDC,  	        120
	 3.854oz pure silver 

Peru
1816	 1801 Portrait Dollar, 8 Reales, Charles IV, Lima City mint, 	           
	 Lima monogram I.J. Moneyer (KM.97), ex Coin line 	           
	 Auctions, 17/09/2003, lot 188, a superb coin, lots of lustre, 	  900
	 gEF - see photo 

Russia
1817	 1980 cased set of Moscow Olympics silver 10 Roubles (3) and 5 	        100
	 Roubles (2) depicting Olympic events (5) 
1818	 Olympics Roubles (5), Famous Russians on Roubles x 4  with 2 	            
	 Kopeks 1811 & 1814, 1892 5 Kopeks, 1916 10 Kopeks, 1905 15 	    100
	 Kopeks, 1905, 1912 & 1951 20 Kopeks, VF or better (17) 

Sarawak
1819	 1910 10 Cents, 1927 x 4 10 Cents, 1934 10 Cents(3), 1920 & 1927 	            
	 5 Cents, 1885, 1863, 1882, 1885, 1886, 1888-1890, 1896 & 1937 	            
	 10 Cents, with 1902 British North Borneo 2½ Cents (2), 1896, 1907	       200
	  & 1935 Cents, a couple with corrosion, F-EF (27) 

Scotland
1820	 William IV (1830-1837), retrospective pattern crowns dated 1830, 	            
	 obv. Portrait of king William IV by William Wyon to right, around 	            
	 GULIELMUS IIII D:G: BRITANNIAR: REX F; D:, initials WW in block on 	            
	 truncation, rev lion rampant of Scotland within a shield, thistle to 	            
	 right and left, dated 1830 across, around QUAE DEUS CONIUNXIT 	            
	 NEMO SEPARET, SCOTLAND, plain edge, 38.6mm, struck in 6 	  320
	 metals, nickel silver, copper, bronzed copper, aluminium, golden 
	 alloy, pewter, 14 pieces of each metal UNC (84)

South Africa
1821	 1892 5/- double shaft KM8.2 VF, 1947 KM31 EF, 1948 KM40.1 EF, 	            
	 1952 KM41 EF, 1953 KM52 EF, Southern Rhodesia 5/- 1953 UNC (6)	    250



EDLINS AUCTION 200 • 41

 Lot	                                      Description	                                     Est 
 No.		                                                                       $

Lot	                                        Description	                                 Est 
No.		                                                                    $ 

1822	 1892, 1894 & 1897 Zar Half Crowns, cleaned VF - EF (3) 	 150

1823	 1894 Zar Florin, Shillings (7), Sixpences (2), 1898 Penny, VF - EF (10)      150
1824	 1894 (2), 1895, 1896 & 1897 Zar Shillings, 1893 & 1896  Zar 	            
	 Sixpences (4), 1893, 1896 (2), 1897 Threepences (2), & 1894, 	    120
	 1898 & 1929 Penny, fair - gVF (18) 
1825	 1894 Zar Half-Crown, nearly VF, toned, 1893, 1897 Sixpences, 	        120
	 1897 Florin aEF (4) 
1826	 1896 Zar Half Crowns, VF - gVF (3) 	 100

1827	 1943 & 1954 Shillings, 1926, 1929 (2), 1930, 1932-34, 1938 (2), 	            
	 1942 Sixpences, 1942, 1943, 1948, 1952, 1961 Threepences (3), 	           
	 1937, 1938, 1942 Pennies (3), 1943 Farthing, F-UNC (25) 	 200

1828	 1961, 1964 x 2 proof singles, crown-sized 50c, part proof sets 	        200
	 1961, 1963, 1973, 1978, 1980, 1981 (44 coins) 
1829	 ZAR 1d 1894, 1/- 1895, 2/- 1894, 96, 2/6 94, 95, 96, 97, silver coins	            
	  basically bullion, Sth Africa 1d 1935, 3d 1929, 6d 1926, 27, 29, 42, 	            
	 1/- 1940, 41, 60, 2/- 1924, 1934, 37, 42, 51, 52, 2/6 1924, 25, 41, 	            
	 52, 55, 5/- 1947, 48, 49, 52 (2), 60, Republic 20c 1964, 1 Rand 	          
	 1966E (3), 1966 AFR, 1967E (5), 67AFR (4), 69E, 69AFR (2), 72, 	 400
	 plus 1977 8-coin UNC set KMMS14, over 16 ozs of silver, poor - 
	 UNC (100s)

1830	 Zar Half crowns, scarce dates 1894 x 2, 1895 x 2, VF (4) 	 200

Spain
1831	 1731 Quarter Dollar, 2 Reales of Philip V, Seville mint, Moneyer P.A.	        50
	  (KM.355), VF 
1832	 1740 Philip V of Spain 4 Reales, Mexico City mint, Moneyer M.F. 	            
	 (KM.94), porus surfaces and a little tooling, a typical Florida 	           
	 shipwreck piece, weight 12.87g which is typical for surface 	 100
	 corrosion from the sea, gVF 

1833	 1883 5 Pesetas, 1870 & 1879 2 Pesetas, 1885 Peseta, 1877 & 	        120
	 1878 x 4 10 Centimos, GF - VF (9) 

Straits Settlements
1834	 1898 Twenty Cents F, 1888, 1900 x 2, 1926 & 1927 x 2 10 Cents, 	            
	 1874 Cent, 1872 & 1884 ½ Cents, 1845 & 1872 1/4 Cents, fair to 	    200
	 VF (12) 
1835	 Edward VII dollar 1903 (km25) about extremely fine, some contact 	        120
	 marks, scarce 

Switzerland
1836	 1981, 1988 & 1989 proof sets (ps 8, 15, 16), 8 coins per set  	        100
	 Krause CV US $65 per set (3)

Thailand
1837	 1820s Pitis, VF 	 200

United States of America
1838	 1836 25c KM55 aVF plus 1906S half dollar EF (2) 	 300

1839	 1857 cent KM85 aUNC plus 1866 2 cents KM94 R/B UNC (2) 	 400

1840	 1862s & 1898s half dollars (2), gVF 	 250

1841	 1873 slabbed 10c graded F 15 open, no arrows km92, 1970 proof 	            
	 set, ½ dollar with ‘Peg leg’ variety on ‘Trust’ which is only listed on 	            
	 1971s dollar, 1776-1976 bicentennial dollar 3 coin proof set, States 	       220
	 of America 1942s 2 x & 1943s x 2 Walking Liberty half dollars, VF (6)
1842	 1874 half dollar, aUNC 	 500

1843	 1875 three cents, extremely fine 	 300

1844	 1880s, 1904o & 1921 Morgan silver dollars plus Peace dollar 1922 	        150
	 (4) aUNC/UNC 
1845	 1901s dime, Fine 	 300

1846	 1911s half dollar, aEF 	 200

1847	 1923s 25c Fine 	 600

1848	 1965, 1966 (4), 1967 (6), 1968 (6) and 1969 (6) Kennedy half 	        180
	 dollars (23) 
1849	 1976s proof silver “Ike” dollar in plastic case plus 1996 choice 	        80
	 Walking Liberty silver dollar (2) 
1850	 Coll in push-in albs & see both side album with 6 silver dollars 	            
	 (Morgan 1879, 1890, 1921 (2) & Peace 1922 & 1928), one 1921 	           
	 UNC & one album with 15 Kennedy ½ dollars (6 silver) & four 	 400
	 albums of Lincoln head cents (230 coins) 

AUST/ WORLD HISTORICAL TOKENS & MEDALLIONS

1851	 William IV (1830-1837), Wales, retrospective pattern crowns dated 1830, 	            
	 obv. Portrait of king William IV by William Wyon to right, around 	            
	 GULIELMUS IIII D:G: BRITANNIAR: REX F; D:, initials WW in block on 	            
	 truncation, rev. Welsh dragon on tablet, crown and dated 1830 	            
	 across above, around ANNO DOM. WALES CYMRU, plain edge, 	            
	 38.6mm, struck in 6 metals, nickel silver, copper, bronzed copper, 	  380
	 aluminium, golden alloy, pewter, lot comprises 14 pieces of each 
	 metal and each with descriptive ticket  UNC (84)

1852	 1829-1979 cased set of 5 Swan River Colony 150th Anniversary 	        200
	 medals in silver, superb rainbow toning (5) 
1853	 1863 halfpenny DT Mulligan Rockhampton R388/A393 & 389/A394, 	            
	 rarity 3/4, scratches (2) F/gF & penny J Sawyer Brisbane 	    150
	 R461/A469 rarity 2, one small die, (2) F/gF 
1854	 1950s Lodge medals from Newtown & Boralee Lodges, gilt copper (4)	       100
1855	 1992 Warsaw Standards Return to Poland medal in silvered bronze	            
	  with smaller breast pin in original cases, and Nicolas Copernicus, 	           
	 scientist, commemorative medal in silvered copper in box of issue (3)	 100

1856	 Australian bicentennial commemorative medallion series, 	           
	 each medallion contains 92.5% Aust silver, 2 sets in total, 	     800
	 12 medallions 24oz silver (2) 

1857	 Box mostly Aust medallions incls 1970 Papal Visit copper medallion,	            
	  1977/78 Manchester United Football medallion, Tas 1938 Royal 	            
	 Hobart Centenary, 1960 Project Gemini medallion, 1945 Victory 	       120
	 medal, Aust 1901 First Parliament Opened, 1996 Syd Mint museum, 
	 etc, lots of sorting and sifting her (100s)

1858	 Box of medallions, noted KLM Worlds Oldest Airlines medallion, 	            
	 Hampton Court Palace medallions, The Octoroon Screw token 	            
	 (replica), American Double Eagle, 1912 Elstead Sports, The Mary 	       120
	 Rose 1511-1545, British Empire Exhibition 1924 medallion, etc, lots 
	 of sorting here (100s)

1859	 Capt Cook Bicentenary 18ct gold set of 2 medallions in 	        
	 case, 2.5 troy ozs of 18ct gold 	 2400

1860	 Coin weight for Half Guinea, C 1770, 10s6d in scroll border 	        60
	 (W.1750g), silvered, aUNC 
1861	 Coin weight for Quarter Guinea pre 1772, coffee pot stamp for 	        100
	 London, aUNC 
1862	 Dansco album cont Aust tourist dollars (Phillip Island, Mt Isa etc) & 	            
	 2000 3 sterling silver medallions Dawn of the Third Millennium  	    200
	 (2 items) 
1863	 Emden tokens recovered from wreck, 10 Pfennig Kantine 	        
	 token type 1 gVF, 50 Pfennig Kantine token EF (2) 	 900

1864	 France Napoleon as Emperor of Elba, bust left, Napoleon Sovrano 	            
	 Del L’Elba, reverse Imperial eagle crowned, 15mm in 18ct 	    150
	 hallmarked gold, EF 
1865	 France Napoleon, Emperor of Elba, 18ct commemorative medal 	        150
	 15mm, bust of Napoleon left, reverse crowned eagle, EF 



42 • EDLINS AUCTION 200 

 Lot	                                        Description	                                 Est 
 No.		                                                                     $ 

 Lot	                                        Description	                                 Est 
 No.		                                                                     $ 

1866	 Gold print on quality album “United States Mint Medals of the 	            
	 Presidents” housing 41 bronze medallions of presidents from 	            
	 George Washington (1789-1797) to George Bush (1989-) plus a 	       220
	 book with portraits of each president and a page on his life (41) 

1867	 Great Britain 1973 Maidenhead, Past Mayor’s medal in gilt silver & 	            
	 enamel, box marked R.H. Abell, in original case by L. Simpson, 	           
	 London, sold with copy of 19 years service testament with town 	 200
	 seal, rare, M - see photo 

1868	 Great Britain Turner’s Company of London silver 63mm prize medal 	        120
	 to R.C. Ayton for ‘Mechanical Drawing’ c1920, rare, EF 
1869	 Guinea coin weight by Tower mint London, coffee pot regulation 	            
	 stamp bust of young George III, 8.32g (W.1899E), (C.1770), ex 	           
	 Colonial Coins and Medals, 22/08/2009, usual light adjustment 	 150
	 marks, rare in high grade, gEF 

1870	 Guinea coin weight, bust of George II, (C. 1740), crown sceptres 	            
	 above 1 Guinea, VV, heavy adjustment marks, 8.32g, ex 	    150
	 International Numismatics, 19/06/2007, scarce, gVF 
1871	 Half Johanna coin weight by Kirk, bust of Joseph I of Portugal, rev 	            
	 Three Pounds Twelve in crowned scroll, ex International Numismatics      200	           
	 19/06/2007, lightest of adjustment marks, 14.3g, scarce, gVF	

1872	 Johanna coin weight by Kirk, bust of Joseph I of Portugal, rev 	            
	 Thirty Six Shillings in scroll, usual adjustment marks, these weights 	            
	 were struck then filed to attain the precise weight, so are often 	       200
	 found with adjustment marks, ex International Numismatics, 
	 19/06/2007, scarce, EF

1873	 Masonic medal 9ct First Degree Star to Brother C.W. Cox 1905, 	        300
	 gross weight 18.5gms 
1874	 Masonic medals (Buffaloes), large 9ct Merit & Knighthood medal to 	        400
	 Brother F.L. Yates, 1949, gross weight 27.15g 
1875	 Milestones of Australia Football, 2 sets of 3 proof silver medals and	        200
	  one in bronze, in cases of issue (9 medals) 
1876	 New Zealand 1970 huge 64mm silver Numismatic Society of NZ 	            
	 medal commemorating changeover to decimalization, showing new 	    150
	 coinage, Choice UNC 
1877	 Numismatic & Philatelic Society medals 1976 SA Jubilee showing 	            
	 Adelaide pound, 1988 silver medal showing dump 1813 & Tas 	            
	 token, Sydney Mint Centenary 1855-1955 silver medal, 1919-69 	            
	 Anniv of Nickel Coins showing square kookaburra pattern 1919, 	   200
	 1977 Panpex silver medal, Aust Philatelic Fed Show Melbourne 
	 1989 & Stampex 1986, NZ 2006 (8)

1878	 Quarter Johanna coin weight issued C. 1770, Eighteen Shillings in 	        100
	 rope border, 7.15g, scarce, EF 
1879	 Seln medallions inclds 1770 Bicentenary, large Capt Cook, Ludvig 	            
	 Holberg high relief, Qvic & Prince Albert’s visit to Louis Philippe, 	            
	 George V large uniface, 1787-1887 Riga copper medallion, 1851 	            
	 Great Exhibition, 1792 French medallion, Nazi medallion, 1924 	            
	 British Empire Exhibition, Glasgow Victoria medallion, square 	            
	 Werzer Portschack medal, Nat Coal Board No 1357 badge, ceramic 	  100
	 medallions (2), Capt Cook State Savings Bank (3), Syd Mint 
	 medallions (5), etc, mixed cond, Fine-EF (28)

1880	 Seln of mostly Aust with some GB medallions in 2x2 coin mounts in 	            
	 album, noted Jet tons (4), various Aust towns, 1945 Victory medal 	            
	 with ribbon, Capt Cook 1970, 1937 Coronation (silver), card 	            
	 counters, 1963 City of Blue Mountains, scarce, GB Middlesex and 	   100
	 Bath ½d tokens, 1919 Victory medal, etc Fine-UNC (102)
1881	 The World’s Great Historic Seals coll of 50 seals re-created in 	            
	 sterling silver from documents that have shaped world history, 	            
	 each medal is combined with an original work of art on fine 	       400
	 parchment bond and comes in a special ring binder (50) 

1882	 USA 1972 President Nixon’s visit to China 40mm in silvered copper, 	            
	 2 x medals, one with Nixon/United Nations building, other with 	    100
	 Nixon and Mao/US and Chinese flags (2) 
1883	 Various medallettes from 1897 to 1970 including Peace, Coronation,	        120
	  Captain  Cook, HMS Victory (14) 

BADGES & FOBS
1884	 1960s-1980s Melbourne Cricket Club (MCC) badges in 2x2 coin 	            
	 mounts, priced at approx $1000, most are in excellent cond (38) 	    220
1885	 Seln of badges, most in 2x2s inclds RSL, Leagues, Workers, 	            
	 Soldiers and other misc clubs, mostly from Australia, priced at 	    100
	 $1000+, suit reseller/collector (140+) 

INTERNMENT CAMP TOKENS
1886	 1943 (ND) five shillings, obv ‘Internment Camps’ around 	           
	 central hole and rev ‘Five Shillings’ around central hole, obv	           
	  & rev wreath adorned with berries on left side & gumnuts 	         
	 on right, beads around central hole & rim, copper, one of 	 9000
	 the finest known, glossy CHU - see photo

1887	 1943 (ND) two shillings, obv ‘Internment Camps’ around 	           
	 central hole and rev ‘Two Shillings’ around central hole, 	           
	 obv & rev wreath adorned with berries on left side & 	         
	 gumnuts on right, beads around central hole & rim, 	 1600
	 copper, Choice UNC - see photo 

1888	 1943 (ND) Internment Camps 2 shillings, with Internment 	           
	 Camp 3 pence, Camps over Camp variety EF, trace lustre, UNC (2)	    1500

1889	 1943 (ND) shilling, obv ‘Internment Camps’ around central 	           
	 hole and rev ‘One Shilling’ around central hole, obv & rev 	           
	 wreath adorned with berries on left side & gumnuts on 	         
	 right, beads around central hole & rim, copper, obv die 2, 	 700
	 rev die B (Todd, CAB Sept 2007 p38-39), CHU - see photo

1890	 1943 (ND) shilling, obv ‘Internment Camps’ around central 	           
	 hole and rev ‘One Shilling’ around central hole, obv & rev 	           
	 wreath adorned with berries on left side & gumnuts on 	         
	 right, beads around central hole & rim, copper, obv die 1, 	 700
	 rev die A (Todd, CAB Sept 2007 P38-39), CHU - see photo

1891	 1943 (ND) Internment Camp One Shilling, die crack border 	        
	 to flowers above “S” of Shilling, gEF/aUNC 	 500

1892	 1943 (ND) one penny, obv ‘Internment Camps’ around central hole 	            
	 and rev ‘One Penny’ around central hole, obv & rev wreath 	            
	 adorned with berries on left side & gumnuts on right, beads around	            
	  central hole & rim, appears to be struck in copper or bronze, 	   450
	 possibly a trial strike or pattern, UNC  - see photo

1893	 1943 (ND) three pence, obv ‘Internment Camps’ around central hole	            
	  & rev ‘Three Pence’ around central hole, obv & rev wreath 	            
	 adorned with berries on left side & gumnuts on right, beads around	            
	  central hole & rim, copper, obv die 1 Camps over Camp, rev die A 	   400
	 (Todd CAB Sept 2007, p38-39), CHU - see photo

1894	 1943 (ND) Shilling WWII brown aEF - see photo 	 400

1895	 1943 (ND) three pence, obv ‘Internment Camps’ around central hole	            
	  and rev ‘Three Pence’ around central hole, obv & rev wreath 	            
	 adorned with berries on left side & gumnuts on right, beads around	       350
	  central hole & rim, copper, obv die 2, rev die C (Todd, CAB Sept 
	 2007 p38-39), M red CHU - see photo
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1896	 1943 (ND) three pence, obv ‘Internment Camps’ around central hole	            
	  and rev ‘Three Pence’ around central hole, obv & rev wreath 	            
	 adorned with berries on left side & gumnuts on right, beads around	            
	  central hole & rim, copper, obv die 1 Camps over Camp, rev die B 	   350
	 (Todd, CAB Sept 2007, p38-39), UNC - see photo

1897	 1943 (ND) one penny, obv ‘Internment Camps’ around central hole 	            
	 & wreath adorned with berries on left side & gumnuts on right, 	            
	 beads around central hole & rim, rev ‘One Penny’ around central 	            
	 hole & wreath adorned with berries on left side & gumnuts on right,	   300
	  beads around central hole & rim, brass, UNC - see photo

AUST/NZ TRADESMAN’S TOKENS
1898	 1855 Thomas White & Son R592 Rarity 3 EF - see photo 	 110

1899	 1857 Professor Holloway halfpenny token chocolate tone, aEF, 	            
	 1858 Barley Charles C penny R42 R3, some corrosion, 1871 	           
	 Auckland licensed Victuallers pennies R36, R37 R1,4 R37 curl 	 200
	 between 2 & 4 is bent (4) 

1900	 Abrahams Lewis Liverpool Street Hobart Tas R1 1855 1d Token 	            
	 (Heaton & Sons) slightly bent aEF, De Carle E & Co Melbourne 	            
	 Victoria (R116) 1855 1d token (Heaton & Sons) VF and Andrew 	       100
	 Jno & Co 11 Lonsdale St West Melb Vic R21 1862 token (unknown 
	 issuer) gVF (2)

1901	 Advance Australia 1d token R10 P4 usual crude strike, VF 	 180

1902	 Annand Smith & Co, Melbourne, R24 R4 1d token (family grocers), VF      100
1903	 Brown & Duthie New Plymouth NZ R61 1866 1d token (unknown 	            
	 issuer) slight bore mark VF, Butterworth T & Co 1 Forrest Street 	            
	 Castlemaine Vic R65 1859 token (Heaton & Sons) gFine and 	       100
	 Auckland Licensed Victuallers Association Auckland NZ, R35 1871
	  1d token (Allen & Moore London) VF (3)

1904	 E De Carle & Co, R116 R2, 1855 1d token - see photo 	 200

1905	 Fleming J G Hobart Tasmania R136 1874 1d Token (unknown 	            
	 issuer) aEF (ek), Gilmour John New Plymouth NZ R149 ND 1d token	            
	  (unknown issuer) slightly bent o/w VF, Hedberg O H Argyle Street	            
	  Hobart Tasmania R191 ND 1d token (unknown issuer) some 	   100
	 corrosion VF and Hanks & Co Sydney NSW, R177, 1857 1d token 
	 (Heaton & Sons), minor verdigris, VF (4)

1906	 Friedman I Argyle Street Hobart Tas R141 1857 1d token (Heaton & 	            
	 Sons) gVF, Friedman I Argyle Street Hobart Tas R144 1857 ½d 	           
	 token (Heaton & Sons) VF and Fleming J G Hobart Tas R136 1874 	 100
	 1d (unknown issuer) gVF (3) 

1907	 H Ashton Auckland, R30 R5, 1863 1d token, VG 	 100

1908	 H Ashton NS, R27 r3 1862 1d token (importer of haberdashery & 	        120
	 tailors), nice gVF 
1909	 H Ashton R28 R3, 1d token 1863, gVF 	 130

1910	 H Ashton, Auckland NZ, R27 R5, 1d token, 1865, dark, aVF 	 160

1911	 Hague Smith, 1d token, R465 R3, sharp, VF 	 80

1912	 Hanks and Lloyd Sydney NSW R179 1855 1d token (Heaton & 	            
	 Sons) gVF, Hedberg OH Hobart Tasmania R191 ND 1d Token 	            
	 (unknown issuer) gFine and Hide & De Carle Elizabeth Street 	       120
	 Melbourne Vic R223 1857 1d token (Heaton & Sons) “227” written 
	 in ink gVF (3) 

1913	 I Friedman, Tasmania, R141 R1, 1d token (pawn broker), EF 	 80

1914	 Iredale & Co Sydney NSW (R294) ND 1d token (Heaton & Sons), 	            
	 (scr on obv) gFine, Josephs R Newtown Tollgate Tas R309 1855 	           
	 1d token (Heaton & Sons) gVF and Josephs R Newtown Tollgate 	 120
	 Tas R310 1855 ½d token (Heaton & Sons) VF (3) 

1915	 J Hurley & Co, Wanganui NZ, R280 ND 1d token, aVF 	 50

1916	 J MacGregor, 1d token R334 R2, gVF 	 150
1917	 James Campbell Australia, R71 R3, 1d token (general store), F 	 50

1918	 M Somerville, Auckland, R483 R3, 1857 1d token (wholesale family 	        80
	 grocer city mart), sharp VF 
1919	 Martin & Sach Adelaide, R346 R2, 1d token (iron mongers), obv 	        100
	 metal flaw, gF-VF 
1920	 Merchant trade tokens F & GF Bullen aUNC, rarity R6 S/BE 	        
	 R8, no recorded sales in the past 12 years - see photo 	 3000

1921	 Milner & Thompson Christchurch NZ R370 ND 1d token (unknown 	            
	 issuer) aEF United Service Hotel Corner Queen & Wellesley Street 	            
	 Auckland NZ R560 1874 1d token (Unknown issuer) gVF and 	       100
	 Waters, Edward Queen Street Auckland NZ R582 ND 1d token 
	 (Stokes & Martin) gFine (edge knock) (3)

1922	 Milner & Thompson, Christchurch NZ R370 ND 1d token gEF 	            
	 (holed), Smith S, Hague Auckland NZ R468 ND 1d token VF (ek) 	           
	 and United Service Hotel Corner Queen and Wellesley Street, 	 100
	 Auckland NZ (R561) 1874 1d (unknown issuer) gVF (3) 

1923	 Milner & Thompson, Christchurch NZ, R372 ND, 1881 1d token, aEF 	        50

1924	 Milner & Thompson, Christchurch NZ, R376 R2, 1881 1d token, VF 	        80

1925	 Milner & Thompson, NZ, R370 R2, 1d token (Advance, NZ), UNC 	 100

1926	 Milner & Thompson, R376, 1d token, dig dark, EF 	 60

1927	 ND - Campbell, James ½d R72 rarity 3 aVF 	 110

1928	 Pre-federation tokens x 4, Holloway penny, Alexander Davies 	            
	 penny, J Andrew halfpenny & Robert Hyde halfpenny (R.262, 104, 	           
	 21 and 291), fine to VF, the Davies penny gVF, suggested retail 	 140
	 approx $290 (4) 

1929	 R Andrew Mather, R352, Hobart Town 1d token, VF 	 60

1930	 R Josephs, Van Diemens Land, R310, 1855 ½d token (New 	        
	 town toll gate), aUNC - see photo 	 500

1931	 Robert Hyde & Co Melbourne R290 R4, 1861 ½d token, ‘S’ of 	        220
	 GLASS double struck, EF - see photo 
1932	 Robert Hyde & Co, Melbourne, R287, 1861 1d token (Peace & 	        220
	 Plenty), sharp, gEF - see photo 
1933	 Steward & Hemmant, Brisbane & Rockhampton, R488, one penny, VF	        60
1934	 TH Jones & Co Qld, R307 R3 1d token (Ipswich) VF 	 60

1935	 Thomas White and Son, Tasmania, R592 rarity 3, 1855 1d token, 	        200
	 dark, EF - see photo 
1936	 Warnock Bros, Melbourne, R577, 1863 1d token (Maldon, Vic), gVF	        200
	  - see photo 
1937	 WD Wood, Hobart, R600 rarity 2, 1855 1d token (wine & spirit 	        180
	 merchant), EF
 

Banknote Auction
Commences 2:00pm Saturday
PRE FEDERATION/SUPERSCRIBED NOTES

1938	 1898 Bank of New South Wales one pound note issued 4th 	           
	 April 1898, missing lower right corner & heavily taped on 	     5000
	 rear, very rare note, serial no. A/33048, poor - see photo 

1939	 1899 Bank of New South Wales one pound note issued 3rd 	           
	 October 1899, serial no. A/6473340, minor tears on right 	           
	 hand side margin & heavily folded but nicely intact with 	  15000
	 good colour & no staining, aFine - see photo on back cover
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SPECIMEN & TRIAL NOTES
1940	 1966 type 1 specimen presentation folder presented to Sir 	           
	 Roland Wilson, Secretary to the Treasury by Herbert C 	           
	 Coombs, Governor of the Reserve Bank, complete & intact 	           
	 as presented in 1966, folder includes 2 of each 	      
	 denomination showing the front & back of each note $1, $2,	 100000
	  $10 & $20 (8 notes) - see photo on back cover 

1941	 1980s Note Printing Australia $50 turquoise, brown & black 	           
	 polymer trial note, featuring 2 different OVD security 	           
	 devices, flock of birds design, S/N ZZZ000000, roughly cut 	           
	 along bottom, very early trial of polymer note technology, 	      
	 inclds original letter from Reserve Bank Governor RA 	 40000
	 Johnston - see photo

1942	 1980s Note Printing Australia $50 blue, brown & black 	           
	 polymer trial note, this variant has no OVD in the clear 	           
	 panel, 3 grey dots near the 50 identify this variant, S/N 	  10000
	 STU789018, crease through clear panel - see photo 	

1943	 1980s Note Printing Australia $50 blue, brown & black 	           
	 polymer trial note, this variant has no OVD in the clear 	           
	 panel, 3 red dots near the 50 & pen mark ‘B’ identify this 	  10000
	 variant, S/N STU789018 - see photo on website	

1944	 1980s Note Printing Australia $50 blue, brown & black 	           
	 polymer trial note, no OVD security device, flock of birds 	           
	 design, brown colour stage very light also included yellow 	  10000
	 plain trial note with clear panel, S/N of first STU789018 (2) 
	

PRE DECIMAL BANKNOTES
1945	 Set of 10/-, £1, £5 and £10, visually VF to EF, couple with slight 	        400
	 defects, a good type set (4) 

Ten Shilling Notes
1946	 1915 R2aL Colllins/Allen, last prefix N/585301, a few edge 	        
	 tears & rust spots, rare note VG - see photo on website	 2000

1947	 1928 R7 Riddle/Heathershaw half sovereign note B29 	           
	 752212, superb natural note, couple of very tiny pin holes 	     4000
	 which is quite normal for this note, aUNC - see photo 

1948	 1928 R7 Riddle/Heathershaw, pinholes plus internal holes, tears, 	        250
	 ink stains on bottom edge, VG/aF 
1949	 1934 R10 Riddle/Sheehan red overprint type, some creases, 	        300
	 VG/Fine - see photo on website
1950	 1936 R11 Riddle/Sheehan D/86 913850, VF 	 1000

1951	 1939 R12 Sheehan/McFarlane consec pair, F3 280174/5 UNC  -	        
	  see photo 	 4700

1952	 1939 R12 Sheehan/McFarlane, E32 163457 aUNC 	 1200

1953	 1939 R12 Sheehan/McFarlane F/16 949285 nice aUNC - see photo	 1000

1954	 1939 R12 Sheehan/McFarlane E/2 624740, aEF 	 600

1955	 1939 R12 Sheehan/McFarlane E/20 918509 nice EF - see web photo 	 600

1956	 1939 R12 Sheehan/McFarlane F/18 818848, aEF - see web photo 	 600

1957	 1939 R12 Sheehan/McFarlane F/22 916871, aEF 	 600

1958	 1939 R12 Sheehan McFarlane, E46 726400 VF 	 300

1959	 1942 R13 Armitage/McFarlane G27 211645 EF 	 300

1960	 1942 R13 Armitage/McFarlane F/92 558073 EF 	 200

1961	 1942 R13 Armitage/McFarlane G10 212400 gVF 	 130

1962	 1949 R14 Coombs/Watt A/22 199885, gEF 	 600

1963	 1949 R14 Coombs/Watt A69 537343, aUNC 	 400

1964	 1952 R15 Coombs/Wilson consecutive pair B/31 708399/400 	        
	 crisp and fresh superb UNC (2 notes) - see photo on website	 1500

1965	 1952 R15 Coombs/Wilson consecutive pair B/31 722743/44 	           
	 both notes with slight light blue circular marks in margin 	     900
	 otherwise fresh and crisp virt UNC (2 notes) 

1966	 1952 R15 Coombs/Wilson B/22 408668 crisp and fresh 	        
	 superb UNC 	 750

1967	 1952 R15 Coombs/Wilson A/87 359058, EF 	 400

1968	 1952 R15 Coombs/Wilson, mostly VG/Fine (27) 	 400

1969	 1952 R15 Coombs/Wilson B/48 826188 nice aUNC 	 360

1970	 1952 R15 Coombs/Wilson B23710577, aEF 	 220

1971	 1952 R15 Coombs/Wilson B28 804304 (minor toning) CV $300+  VF         120	 
1972	 1952 R15 Coombs/Wilson A/97 117827 VF 	 120
1973	 1952 R15 Coombs/Wilson B8 680665 VF 	 120

1974	 1954 R16 Coombs/Wilson Cwlth Bank AD43 718262 EF 	 900

1975	 1954 R16 Coombs/Wilson Commonwealth Bank AC/55 795397 UNC         280
1976	 1954 R16 Coombs/Wilson Cwlth Bank AF16 915821 aUNC 	 150

1977	 1954 R16 Coombs/Wilson Cwlth Bank AG34 757860 aUNC 	 150

1978	 1954 R16 Coombs/Wilson AE29/ 628392, aUNC 	 150

1979	 1954 R16 Coombs/Wilson Cwlth Bank AE43 112915, AE28 061741,	        150
	  AE81 812108, and AF02 479089, F-VF. (4) 
1980	 1954 R16 Coombs/Wilson Cwlth Bank AC/12 577496 CV $250+ aUNC	 150
1981	 1954 R16 Coombs/Wilson Commonwealth Bank AD/82 572384 aUNC	 140
1982	 1954 R17 Coombs/Wilson Reserve Bank AH/21 039247 CV $200+ gEF	 100
1983	 1961 R17 Coombs/Wilson Reserve Bank, mostly VG/Fine (23) 	 280

1984	 1961 R17 Coombs/Wilson Reserve Bank AH/60 325980 UNC 	 150

1985	 1961 R17 Coombs/Wilson Reserve Bank AH50 622121 aUNC 	 130

1986	 1961 R17 Coombs/Wilson Reserve Bank AH64 623663 gEF 	 100

1987	 1961 R17 Coombs/Wilson Reserve Bank AH53 030819 gEF 	 100

One Pound Notes
1988	 1926 R25 Kell/Heathershaw H/81 454588, aVF 	 1500

1989	 1927 Riddle/Heathershaw J/25 939964, aEF 	 1300

1990	 1933 R28 Riddle/Sheehan M24 547105 UNC - see photo 	 4000

1991	 1933 R28 Riddle/Sheehan M/54 051333. New find and first 	           
	 time offered at auction. Fresh and crisp with only slightest 	     1200
	 handling, virt UNC - see photo on website

1992	 1933 R28 Riddle/Sheehan L/89 347141. New find and first 	           
	 time offered at auction. From same source as earlier lot. Fresh	           
	 and crisp with only slightest handling, virt UNC - see web photo	  1200

1993	 1933 R28 Riddle/Sheehan N/22 764565, aEF 	 1000

1994	 1933 Riddle/Sheehan R28, nice natural note, EF - see web photo 	 600

1995	 1933 R28 Riddle/Sheehan, gVF 	 500

1996	 1933 R28 Riddle/Sheehan Legal Tender Issue L/60 297189 aEF	 500

1997	 1933 Riddle/Sheehan, early prefix L2 393242, gVF 	 400

1998	 1933 R28 Riddle/Sheehan Legal Tender Issue M/60 220558 nice VF	        350
1999	 1938 R29 Sheehan/McFarlane, EF 	 300

2000	 1938 R29 Sheehan/McFarlane, P/0 132347, aVF 	 130

2001	 1938 R29 Sheehan/McFarlane P/52 606567 VF 	 120

2002	 1942 R30b Armitage/McFarlane light green print 	        
	 consecutive pair J/89 694794/95 crisp and fresh superb UNC	 1000
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2003	 1942 R30a Armitage/McFarlane dark green print J/7 365661 	        
	 crisp and fresh with original sheen superb UNC 	 500

2004	 1942 R30b Armitage/McFarlane light green print J/93 638659 UNC 	        450

2005	 1942 R30b Armitage/McFarlane, light green K/67 793907, light teller 	        350
	 flicks on corners, aUNC 
2006	 1942 P30a Armitage/McFarlane, dark green P/78 053025, aUNC 	 350

2007	 1942 R30 Armitage/McFarlane H67 656832 EF 	 240

2008	 1942 R30a Armitage/McFarlane dark green print H/56 174293 aUNC         180	
2009	 1942 R30a Armitage/McFarlane dark green print P/89 550941 EF 	 130

2010	 1942 R30b Armitage/McFarlane light green print K/27 175488 EF 	 80

2011	 1949 R31 Coombs/Watt W/65 036674 crisp and fresh UNC 	 500

2012	 1949 R31 Coombs/Watt I/29 720278 aUNC 	 180

2013	 1949 R31 Coombs/Watt W76 986488 EF 	 150

2014	 1949 R31 Coombs/Watt I63 839396 gVF 	 140

2015	 1949 R31 Coombs/Watt I/53 192297 - professionally framed 	 120

2016	 1949 R31 Coombs/Watt I/87 521668 - professionally framed 	 120

2017	 1952 R32 Coombs/Wilson consecutive pair W/87 532686/87 	        
	 crisp and fresh superb UNC (2 notes) - see photo on website	 1200

2018	 1952 R32 Coombs/Wilson X/37 817720 crisp and fresh UNC 	 500

2019	 1952 R32 Coombs/Wilson W87 304805 aEF 	 130

2020	 1952 R32 Coombs/Wilson X46 190147 gVF 	 130

2021	 1952 R32 Coombs/Wilson X22 776919 gVF 	 110

2022	 1952 R32 Coombs/Wilson X/34 668448 crisp EF 	 100

2023	 1953 R33 Coombs/Wilson £1 Commonwealth Bank, mostly 	        
	 VG/Fine, some VF (100) 	 800

2024	 1953 R33 Coombs/Wilson Commonwealth Bank consecutive pair 	        400
	 HE/14 043503/04 crisp and fresh superb UNC (2 notes) 
2025	 1953 R33 Coombs/Wilson Commonwealth Bank HC57 130736, 1961	            
	  R34a Coombs/Wilson Reserve Bank dark green reverse HG85 	    160
	 532853, gEF (2) 
2026	 1953 R33 Coombs/Wilson Cwlth Bank HC/49 209940, 1961 R34 	        120
	 Coombs/Wilson Reserve Bank HJ/70 828100 EF (2) 
2027	 1953 R33 Coombs/Wilson Cwlth Bank HA/77 237355 aUNC 	 80

2028	 1961 R34b Coombs/Wilson Reserve Bank emerald green 	           
	 consecutive run of five notes HJ/71 270194/98 fresh and 	     1000
	 crisp UNC (5 notes) 

2029	 1961 R34a Coombs/Wilson £1 notes, mixed emerald & dark 	        
	 green, Reserve Bank, F to VF (100) 	 1000

2030	 1961 R34 Coombs/Wilson 2 x consecutive pairs HG/26 	        
	 366664/665 and 366668/669, crisp aUNC (4) 	 500

2031	 1961 R34b Coombs/Wilson Reserve Bank emerald green 	            
	 consecutive pair HK/55 008575/76 fresh and crisp superb UNC  	    400
	 (2 notes) 
2032	 1961 R34b Coombs/Wilson Reserve Bank emerald green reverse. 	            
	 Consecutive Pair HJ/71 270192/93 fresh and crisp, superb UNC (2)          380	 
2033	 1961 R34b Coombs/Wilson Reserve Bank emerald green HJ/04 	        180
	 961561 fresh and crisp UNC 
2034	 1961 R34 Coombs/Wilson Reserve Bank HJ/74 528982 UNC 	 160

2035	 1961 R34b Coombs/Wilson Reserve Bank emerald green reverse 	        130
	 HK45 484616 UNC 
2036	 1961 R34 Coombs/Wilson consec pair HK58 240081/82 EF (2) 	 120

Five Pound Notes
2037	 1927 R42 Riddle/Heathershaw consec pair Q24 606801/2 	        
	 gVF/aEF - see photo on website	 4700

2038	 1933 Riddle/Sheehan R44a, pink face type, gVF - see web photo 	 1400

2039	 1939 R45 Sheehan/McFarlane R/30 788402, aVF 	 600

2040	 1941 R66 Armitage/McFarlane R66/108264, gVF 	 260

2041	 1941 R46 Armitage/Mcfarlane, R53 143942, gVF 	 240

2042	 1941 R46 Armitage/Mcfarlane R35 168196, VF 	 180

2043	 1949 R47 Coombs/Watt R/95 504531, gVF 	 500

2044	 1949 R47 Coombs/Watt S14 419521, gEF 	 400

2045	 1949 R47 Coombs/Watt S/3 359171, gVF 	 300

2046	 1949 R47 Coombs/Watt S/6 544516, gVF 	 300

2047	 1952 R48 Coombs/Wilson Consec run of 5 S50 955226/30, 	        
	 very rare in consecutive numbers, virtually UNC (5) - see photo	 12000

2048	 1952 R48 Coombs/Wilson S/39 080778, aUNC 	 2300

2049	 1952 R48 Coombs/Wilson S/27 756231, with only slightest 	        
	 handling, fresh and crisp, virt UNC 	 900

2050	 1952 R48 Coombs/Wilson S37 336345 gVF 	 500

2051	 1952 (R48) Coombs/Wilson S44 689031, good eye appeal but 	        180
	 repaired on top margin otherwise gVF 
2052	 1954 R49 Coombs/Wilson £5 notes Commonwealth Bank, mostly 	        400
	 VG/Fine (27) 
2053	 1954 R49 Coombs/Wilson Cwlth Bank TA53 304458 EF 	 260

2054	 1954 R49 Coombs/Wilson Cwlth Bank TA18 249422 EF 	 180

2055	 1954 and 1960 Coombs/Wilson (R49 & R50), 2 types ‘Reserve’ and 	        150
	 ‘C’Wlth Bank’, VF (2) 
2056	 1954 R49 Coombs/Wilson TA/68 134179, EF or better 	 140

2057	 1954 R49 Coombs/Wilson C’Wlth Bank TB/11 775983, gVF 	 110

2058	 1960 R50 Coombs/Wilson TC/63 270029, UNC 	 700

2059	 1960 R50 Coombs/Wilson £5 notes Reserve Bank, mostly VG/Fine (25)    340
2060	 1960 R50 Coombs/Wilson Reserve Bank TC/09 052640 aUNC 	 300

2061	 1960 R50 Coombs/Wilson Reserve Bank TC53 066309 EF 	 220
2062	 1960 R50 Coombs/Wilson Reserve Bank TC/02 289316 EF 	 120

Ten Pound Notes
2063	 1932 R56 Riddle/Sheehan, scarce note, U4 464748 gF - see photo 	 14000

2064	 1940 R58 Sheehan/McFarlane V3 676450 aEF - see photo 	 4000

2065	 1942 £5 R46 Armitage/McFarlane R/78466983 fresh with original	        
	  sheen and only the slightest handling virt UNC 	 900

2066	 1942 R59 Armitage/McFarlane V12208042, gVF/aEF 	 800

2067	 1943 R59 Armitage/McFarlane V/10 666729, gEF 	 2300

2068	 1943 R59 Armitage/McFarlane VG/Fine 	 100

2069	 1949 R60 Coombs/Watt V/20 750011, gVF 	 1000

2070	 1949 R60 Coombs/Watt V/21 562684 aEF - see photo on website	 950

2071	 1952 £5 R48 Coombs/Wilson S/37892626 fresh and crisp 	        
	 UNC - see photo on website	 1500

2072	 1952 R61 Coombs/Wilson V/23 639228, gVF - see photo on website	 600

2073	 1954 R62 Coombs/Wilson Commonwealth Bank 	           
	 consecutive pair WA/02 989387/88 fresh and crisp superb 	     1800
	 UNC (2 notes) - see photo on website
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2074	 1954 R62 Coombs/Wilson Commonwealth Bank 	 1100
	 WA/18 098572, aUNC 

2075	 1954 R62 Coombs/Wilson Commonwealth Bank 	 600
	 WA/03 992718, EF 

2076	 1954 R62 Coombs/Wilson Commonwealth Bank WA/03 219740	        
	 fresh and crisp with only slightest handling aUNC 	 500

2077	 1954 R68 Coombs/Wilston WA/11 955372, tiny pinhole not visible 	        300
	 from front, EF 
2078	 1960 R63 Coombs/Wilson Reserve Bank WA/56 671557, aUNC	 1000

2079	 1960 R63 Coombs/Wilson Reserve Bank WA/57 721520 fresh 	        
	 and crisp UNC 	 900

2080	 1960 R63 Coombs/Wilson Reserve Bank WA/56 593194, gEF 	 800

2081	 1960 R63 Coombs/Wilson Reserve Bank WA29 625122 gEF 	 600

2082	 1960 R63 Coombs/Wilson, WA59 119023, gEF 	 400

2083	 1960 R63 Coombs/Wilson ‘Reserve Bank’ WA/32 731668, CV $825, EF    400
2084	 1960 R63 Coombs/Wilson WA/54 981642, aEF 	 400

2085	 1960 R63 Coombs/Wilson Reserve Bank WA/57 664428 light centre	        400
	  fold aUNC 
2086	 1960 R63 Coombs/Wilson Reserve Bank WA/55 428280 fresh EF 	 360

2087	 1960 R63 Coombs/Wilson Reserve Bank WA/40 072771 EF 	 300

2088	 1960 R63 Coombs/Wilson ‘Reserve Bank’ WA/42 773003, gVF 	 220

2089	 1960 R63 Coombs/Wilson Reserve Bank WA55 705289 gVF 	 160

DECIMAL NOTES
2090	 1966 $2 R81 Coombs/Wilson aUNC, 1968 R83 Phillips/Randall 	            
	 aUNC, 1983 R88 Johnston/Stone (3) EF, 1985 R89 Johnston/Fraser	            
	  (3) EF-UNC plus 1967 R72 $1 Coombs/Randall VF plus $5 polymer 	       200
	 Macfarlane/Henry low s/n GB05005000 aVF, CV of notes $344, 
	 VF-UNC (10) 

2091	 1969 Phillips/Randall complete set of all denominations in 	           
	 consec pairs $1 to $20, all UNC ($1, $2 & $10 notes have light	           
	  centre fold), hard to get in consec pairs, CV for single 	  800
	 notes $2120 

2092	 1995 Fraser/Evans $5, $10 and $20 all with same serial no AA95 	        150
	 005740 UNC (3) 
2093	 Accum of paper decimal notes, various signature 	           
	 combinations, all C of A, $1 (43), $2 (33), $5 (9), $10 (47) and 	     4000
	 $20 (53), great lot for reseller, aUNC-UNC (185) 

2094	 Accum of UNC polymer notes, some in runs, $5 first issues	           
	  & later issues (63), $10 Bicent 1st print (5), 2nd print (16), 	           
	 later $10 issues (21), $20 (7), $50 (4) & $100 (2), UNC (114) 	  2000

2095	 Complete set of all denominations of Banknotes and coins 	           
	 $1 to $100, plus 1c to 50c all UNC in professional frame 	     800
	 74cm x 55cm, originally sold by Royal Aust Mint 

2096	 Hoard of dec notes 1966-1988 $1 to $100, both C of A and 	           
	 ‘Australian’ paper notes, also 23 1988 $10 polymer notes, 	           
	 1st print, 2nd print & sorted notes, $1 x 93, $2 x 67, $5 x 24, 	         
	 $10 x 43, $20 x 23, $50 x 9 & $100 (grey x 3), mostly lower 	 2500
	 grades but did notice a few EF to UNC, total FV $1987 (649)

2097	 Hoard of dec notes 1966-1988 $1 to $100, both C of A and 	           
	 ‘Australian’ paper notes, also 38 1988 $10 polymer notes, $1	           
	  x 140, $2 x 97, $5 x 47, $10 x 73, $20 x 38, $50 x 13 & $100 x 4, 	  3200
	 mostly lower grades, total FV $3109 (412) 

2098	 Seln $2 Cwlth p/r x 2, $1 p/w with $10 k/w, 1988 polymer, 10/-  	        80
	 c/w (split in 2) and £1 c/2, F-EF (9) 
2099	 Seln in album incls $1 Knight/Stone (4), Johnston/Stone (8), $2 	            
	 Johnston/Stone (2), $5 Phillips/Randall and $50 Knight/Wheeler all 	    120
	 EF-UNC, except $5 note which is Fine (15) 

One Dollar Notes
2100	 1966 R71 Coombs/Wilson consecutive pair AAG 963447/48 UNC (2)	 90
2101	 1967 R72 Coombs/Randall consec pair AGR614443-44 (2) 	 700

2102	 1967 R72 Coombs/Randall AGF 838095 VF 	 110

2103	 1968 R72 Coombs/Randall AHX 200568, 2nd last prefix fresh UNC 	 480

2104	 1972 R74 Phillips/Wheeler (C of A) consecutive run of 5 notes BKX	        180
	  167328/32 UNC (5) 
2105	 1974 R75 Phillips/Wheeler (AUST) consec run of 6 notes BTT 	        300
	 559549/54 and consec pair BTT 559557/58 UNC (8) 
2106	 1974 R75 Phillips/Wheeler (AUST) consec pair BSQ 277065/66 	        80
	 UNC (2) 
2107	 1976 R76a Knight/Wheeler centre thread consecutive run of 10 	        180
	 notes CGR 611052/61 UNC (10) 
2108	 1976 R76c Knight/Wheeler side thread consecutive run of 10 notes	        140
	  CLG 774578/87 UNC (10) 
2109	 1976 R76a Knight/Wheeler centre thread consec run of 4 notes 	        60
	 BYP 736111/14 (CV $200) UNC (4) 
2110	 1979 R77 Knight/Stone consecutive run of 15 notes DCH 	            
	 774443/57, run contains semi-solid 774444 serial number. Ex 	    150
	 bundle UNC (15) 
2111	 1979 R77 Knight/Stone, consec run of 20 DEC 603401/20 UNC (21)         140	 

Two Dollar Notes
2112	 1966 R81 Coombs/Wilson consecutive run of 8 notes FKC 	        350
	 742454/61 UNC (8) 
2113	 1966 R81 Coombs/Wilson consecutive pair FAF 397554/55 UNC (2)           90	 
2114	 1968 R83 Phillips/Randall consec run of 3 FQA 998951/3 aUNC (3), 	            
	 1985 R89 Johnston/Fraser diff prefixes LPF 858520 and LPH 	            
	 858520 UNC (2), plus Last $2 Note and First $2 Coin folders (2) 	       100
	 and $2 Knight/Stone in Banknotes of All Nations folder (8) 

2115	 1969 R83 Phillips/Randall consecutive run of 10 notes GHB 	        350
	 877581/90 UNC (10) 
2116	 1969 R83 Phillips/Randall consec run of 4 notes GGJ 876907/10 	        150
	 UNC (4) 
2117	 1969 R83 Phillips/Randall consec pair GAF 819618/19 UNC (2) 	 80

2118	 1974 R85 Phillips/Wheeler “Australia”, consec pair, HEP 410250/1 	            
	 aUNC (2), plus 1985 $10 R309 Johnston/Fraser with ink smudge 	    100
	 error over Henry Lawson aUNC (3) 
2119	 1976 R86a Knight/Wheeler gothic serial number consec pair HNL 	        200
	 647451/52 UNC (2) 
2120	 1976 R86b Knight/Wheeler OCR-B serial number centre thread, 	        120
	 consec pair HSQ 815732/33 UNC (2) 
2121	 1976 R76a Knight/Wheeler gothic serial numbers HNF 543204 UNC 	 100
2122	 1976 R86b Knight/Wheeler OCR-B serial number centre thread, 	        70
	 HSA 685154 UNC 
2123	 1983 R88 Johnston/Stone consecutive run of 10 notes KPA 	        100
	 394451/60 ex bundle UNC (10) 

Five Dollar Notes
2124	 1972 R204 Phillips/Wheeler (C of A) consecutive pair NKC 	        280
	 667843/44 UNC (2) 
2125	 1972 R204 Phillips/Wheeler C of A consec pair, NHS 973489/90, 	        100
	 minor toning, EF (2) 
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2126	 1974 R205 Phillips/Wheeler (AUST) consecutive run of 5 	        
	 notes NND 375303/07 scarce in larger runs UNC (5) 	 700

2127	 1974 R205 Phillips/Wheeler (AUST) consec pair NLF 362507/08 	        280
	 UNC (2) 
2128	 1976 R206a Knight/Wheeler gothic serials & centre thread 	        250
	 consecutive run of 5 notes NUF 681817/21 UNC (5) 
2129	 1976 R206b Knight/Wheeler OCR-B serials & side thread 	        150
	 consecutive run of 4 notes NVT 218988/91 UNC (4) 
2130	 1976 R206b Knight/Wheeler Gothic Side Thread, consec pair NUJ 	        100
	 986229/30 UNC (2) 
2131	 1979 R207 Knight/Stone consecutive run of 10 notes NYR 	        250
	 592958/67 UNC (10) 
2132	 1985 R209a Johnston/Fraser OCR-B serials consecutive run of 10 	        150
	 notes QBZ 057440/49 UNC (10) 
2133	 1985 R209b Johnston/Fraser gothic serials consecutive run of 4 	        100
	 notes QBF 650070/73 UNC (4) 
2134	 1990 R212 Fraser/Higgins consecutive run of 10 notes QFG 	        200
	 736717/26 Ex bundle UNC (10) 
2135	 1991 R218 Fraser/Cole in ANZ folders (3), plus horizontal pair all UNC (4)  80
2136	 1992 R214 Fraser/Cole Dark Green serials; 1992 R214i Fraser/Cole	            
	  pale green serials; 1993 R216 Fraser/Evans; 1995 R217a 	            
	 Fraser/Evans wide band; 1995 R217ai Fraser/Evans Narrow Band;	            
	  1996 R217b Fraser/Evans; 1997 R218b MacFarlane/Evans; 1998 	   280
	 R218c MacFarlane/Evans, 2001 R219 MacFarlane/Evans 
	 Federation (CV $750) UNC (9)

2137	 1992 R214 Fraser/Cole consec run of 10 AA91 692349/58 UNC (10)	        200
2138	 1992 Fraser/Cole “7 July 1992” overprint with pale green serial 	            
	 numbers AA37 000499, new find not listed in MacDonald’s or 	    150
	 Renniks catalogues UNC 
2139	 1992 R214i Fraser/Cole pale green serials consecutive pair AB14 	        60
	 805621/22 UNC (2) 
2140	 1993 R216 iF Fraser/Evans consec pair, pale green serials BA93 	        400
	 452652-3, UNC (2) 
2141	 1993 R216i Fraser/Evans pale green serial numbers consecutive 	        250
	 pair BK 93 977218/19 very scarce UNC (2) 
2142	 1995 R217a Fraser/Evans wide orientation bands consec run of 10	        160
	  notes IA 95 770541/50 (CV $500) UNC (10) 
2143	 1995 R217a Fraser/Evans wide bands HM 95 360203/04 & R217ai 	            
	 Fraser/Evans narrow bands IA 95 360103/04 both consecutive 	           
	 pairs with consecutive prefix & serials 100 digits apart. Unusual 	 120
	 combination UNC (4) 

2144	 1995 R217a Fraser/Evans wide orientation bands JI95 720519, 	            
	 BH95 660189, CB95 307763, CA95 676703 and BI95 606212 all 	    90
	 UNC (5) 
2145	 1996 R217b Fraser/Evans CD96 723538 UNC 	 60

2146	 1997 R218bTii MacFarlane/Evans 1997 Test Note issue 	        160
	 consecutive run of 4 notes BO 97 999618/21 UNC (4) 
2147	 1997 R218bTi MacFarlane/Evans 1997 Test Notes consecutive 	            
	 prefix with matching serial numbers pair AQ 97 998955, AR 97 	    120
	 998955 scarce combination UNC (2) 
2148	 1997 R218bTi MacFarlane/Evans 1997 Test Notes consecutive pair	        120
	  AQ 97 998101/02 scarce UNC (2) 
2149	 1997 R218b MacFarlane/Evans 1997 consecutive trio CF 97 	        100
	 416358/60 UNC (3) 
2150	 2001 R219 MacFarlane/Evans Federation issue near consec run of	        150
	  10 notes FB 01 828040/50 (missing FB 01 828044) UNC (10) 
2151	 2001 R219 Macfarlane/Evans consecutive run of 10 DG01977148-	        140
	 57, CV $270, UNC (10) 

2152	 2005 R220c Macfarlane/Henry 100x $5 notes, some large 	        
	 consecutive runs 	 800
2153	 2008 R221b Stevens/Henry consec run of 10 CL0883541 - 50, 	        100
	 UNC (10) 

Ten Dollar Notes
2154	 1966 to 1991 complete colln of $10 paper notes in UNC 	           
	 condition as issued - includes last prefix MRR - very 	     1800
	 difficult to obtain all notes in this grade - CV approx $3000. 

2155	 1967 R302 Coombs/Randall SDY 399897 aUNC 	 180

2156	 1969 R303 Phillips/Randall consec pair SJX 052651/52 UNC (2) 	 120

2157	 1976 R306b Knight/Wheeler side thread consecutive run of 8 notes	        400
	  TLQ 784290/97 scarce in larger runs UNC (8) 
2158	 1976 R306a Knight/Wheeler centre thread consec pair THF 	        240
	 229565/66, scarce as pairs, UNC (CV $550) (2) 
2159	 1976 R306a Knight/Wheeler centre thread TGB 059583 UNC 	 120

2160	 1979 R307b Knight/Stone OCR-B serials consecutive pair TUP 	        120
	 211751/52 UNC (2) 
2161	 1979 R307a Knight/Stone gothic serials consec pair TRQ 	        90
	 968478/79 UNC (2) 
2162	 1985 R309 Johnston/Fraser consecutive run of 10 notes URR 	        250
	 544241/50 UNC (10) 
2163	 1988 R310bF Johnston/Fraser 2nd release AB10605371 $10, UNC 	 400
2164	 1988 R310b Johnston/Fraser consecutive run of 10 $10 	            
	 (Bicentenary of Australia - First Polymer issue 2nd print), 	    200
	 AB26836456/65, UNC (10) 
2165	 1988 R310b Johnston/Fraser consecutive run of 10 $10 	            
	 (Bicentenary of Australia - First Polymer issue 2nd print), 	    200
	 AB26836389/98, UNC (10) 
2166	 1991 R313a Fraser/Cole consec run of 4 notes all with Plate ID 	        120
	 Letter MLY 341939/42 UNC (4) 
2167	 1993 R316a Fraser/Evans blue shading of Dobell consec run of 10 	        240
	 DB93129794/803, UNC  (10) 
2168	 1993 R316a Fraser/Evans consec pair GD 93 257033/34 UNC (2) 	 40

2169	 1994 R316b Fraser/Evans, 1994 year issue blue Dobell 	        400
	 consecutive pair CA94 957589/90 very scarce year issue UNC (2) 
2170	 1996 R318a MacFarlane/Evans 1996 year issue consecutive 	        
	 pair very scarce DA96 915371/72 UNC (2) 	 560

2171	 1997 R318b MacFarlane/Evans 1997 year issue consecutive pair 	        100
	 AH97 559837/38 UNC (2) 
2172	 1998 R318c MacFarlane/Evans 1998 year issue very scarce AG98	        50
	  658583 UNC 
2173	 2006 R320c MacFarlane/Henry consec run of 20 BE06345590/ 610, (20)  300
2174	 2008 R321b Stevens/Henry consec run of 20 AL08560265 - 84, 	        300
	 UNC  (20) 

Twenty Dollar Notes
2175	 1966 to 1993 complete colln of $20 paper notes - all notes 	           
	 UNC except Coombs/Randall which is aUNC - lovely set on 	           
	 Vario pages and hard to obtain in this grade - CV over 	  3400
	 $9000. (18) 
2176	 1966 R401 Coombs/Wilson XAH 271550 gEF, 1967 R402 	           
	 Coombs/Randall XBR 798469 aEF scarce, 1968 R403 	           
	 Phillips/Randall XCJ 450653 gEF, and 1972 R404 	  1200
	 Phillips/Wheeler CofA XFH 320402 gEF. (4) 

2177	 1966 R401 Coombs/Wilson XAE 016973; R403 Phillips/Randall XCY 	            
	 072720; R404 Phillips/Wheeler (C of A) XGH 019078; R405 	           
	 Phillips/Wheeler (AUST) XJJ 345319 nice group aUNC-UNC (CV as 	 240
	 aUNC $1020) (4) 
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2178	 1966 R401 Coombs/Wilson consecutive pair XAD 534239/40 UNC (2)	       120
2179	 1966-1993 complete set of 16 paper notes - 1966 C/W R401 	           
	 EF, 1967 C/R R402 aVF (scarce), 1968 P/R R403 EF, 1972 P/W 	           
	 CofA R404 aEF, 1974 P/W Aust R405 EF, 1976 K/W C/T R406a 	           
	 EF, 1976 K/W S/T R406b aVF, 1979 K/S gothic R407a aEF, 1979 	           
	 K/S OCR-B R407b gVF, 1983 J/S R408a EF, 1985 J/F OCR-B 	   1000
	 R409a gEF, 1985 J/F gothic R409b gVF, 1989 P/F R411 EF, 1990 
	 F/H R412 UNC, 1991 F/C R413 aUNC and 1993 F/E R415 aUNC (16)

2180	 1967 R402 Coombs/Randall XBR580849, UNC 	 2000

2181	 1967 R402 Coombs/Randall XBQ 625908. Fine 	 360

2182	 1968 R403 Phillips/Randall consec pair XCA598138-39, aUNC (2)	 500

2183	 1968 R403 Phillips/Randall consec run of 4 notes XDR 	        
	 250231/4, CV $1700, UNC (4) 	 500

2184	 1968 R403 Phillips/Randall, consec pair XDG 791568/69 gEF (2) 	 160

2185	 1969 R403 Phillips/Randall consec pair XEC 646471/72 (CV $850) 	        240
	 UNC (2) 
2186	 1972 R404 Phillips/Wheeler (C of A) consecutive run of 10 	        
	 notes XGL 316967/76 scarce in long runs UNC (10) 	 1800

2187	 1972 R404 Phillips/Wheeler (C of A) consec pair XGF 818425/26 	        240
	 (CV $1000) UNC (2) 
2188	 1974 R405 Phillips/Wheeler (AUST) consec pair XKL 333422/23 	        240
	 UNC (2) 
2189	 1976 R406G Knight/Wheeler consec pair XUX550613-14, aUNC  (2)	 500

2190	 1976 R406b Knight/Wheeler side thread consec pair XSX 	        300
	 075501/02 scarce as pairs (CV $1000) UNC (2) 
2191	 1976 R406a Knight/Wheeler centre thread consec pair XLS 	        160
	 107786/87 UNC (2) 
2192	 1979 R407b Knight/Stone OCR-B serials consecutive run of 	        
	 10 notes VEZ 996047/54 seldom offered in large runs UNC 	 1200

2193	 1979 R407a Knight/Stone gothic serials consecutive run of 5 notes 	        400
	 VBA 928433/37 UNC (5) 
2194	 1979 R407b Knight/Stone OCR-B side thread consecutive pair VGB	        300
	  200650/51 UNC (2) 
2195	 1979 R407a Knight/Stone OCR-B serials consec pair VEE 	        260
	 262954/55 scarce UNC (CV $700) (2) 
2196	 1979 R407a Knight/Stone gothic serials consecutive pair VDK 	        180
	 350573/74 UNC (2) 
2197	 1979 R407b Knight/Stone OCR-B serials VGV 181243 UNC 	 150
2198	 1983 R408 Johnston/Stone consecutive pair VNH 210401/02 UNC (2)	       250
2199	 1985 R409G Johnston/Fraser Gothic consec pair ELE902026-	        
	 27, UNC (2) 	 1000

2200	 1985 R409b Johnston/Fraser gothic serials EKK 894216/17 	        
	 consec pair and very scarce especially as pairs UNC (2) 	 700

2201	 1985 R409a Johnston/Fraser OCR-B serials consecutive run of 6 	        280
	 notes EDQ 466071/76 UNC (6) 
2202	 1989 R411 Phillips/Fraser consec pair EXU 633863/64 UNC (2) 	 150

2203	 1989 R411 Phillips/Fraser consec pair EXR 662975-6 UNC (2) 	 140

2204	 1990 R412 Fraser/Higgins consec pair RAF 037514/15 UNC (2) 	 140

2205	 1990 R412 Fraser/Higgins consec pair RBG 008985-6 UNC (2) 	 130

2206	 1991 R413 Fraser/Cole consecutive run of 8 notes RSQ 111757/64	        400
	  UNC (8) 
2207	 1994 R416a Fraser/Evans consec run of 6 CC94990277/81, UNC (6)	        240
2208	 1994 R416a Fraser/Evans consec run of 6 CI94261555/60, UNC (6)	        240
2209	 1994 R416a Fraser/Evans first polymer consecutive pair FA94 	        100
	 780586/87 UNC (2) 

2210	 1997 R418a MacFarlane/Evans first signature year issue GA 97 	        100
	 993427 UNC 
2211	 1998 R418b MacFarlane/Evans 1998 year issue consecutive trio 	        300
	 CA 98 611109/11 UNC (3) 
2212	 1998 R418b MacFarlane/Evans 1998 year issue CA 98 611113 UNC	 100
2213	 2008 R421b Stevens/Henry consec run of 10 CE08855811/21, UNC (10)  300
	   

Fifty Dollar Notes
2214	 1973 R505 Phillips/Wheeler consec pair YAQ642791-92, UNC (2)	 500

2215	 1973 R505 Phillips/Wheeler consec run of 3 YAQ 642794/6 CV	        
	  $1275 UNC. (3) 	 500

2216	 1973 R505 Phillips/Wheeler consec pair YAF 637346/47 UNC (2) 	 360

2217	 1976 R506b Knight/Wheeler side thread consecutive pair YBQ 	        280
	 447657/58 UNC (2) 
2218	 1976 R506a Knight/Wheeler centre thread YBL 762292 UNC 	 150

2219	 1979 R507 Knight/Stone consecutive run of 10 notes YDK 	        
	 603441/50 UNC (10 notes) 	 950

2220	 1979 R507 Knight/Stone consecutive pair YEH 156997/98 UNC (2) 	 280

2221	 1983 R508 Johnston/Stone consecutive run of 10 notes  YKV	        
	  225811/20 scarce as consecutive run UNC (10) 	 1500

2222	 1985 R509a Johnston/Fraser Gothic consec pair YRR732666/67,	        
	  aUNC (2) 	 500

2223	 1985 R509b Johnston/Fraser consecutive pair YUU 274215/16 and	        480
	  scarce as such UNC (2) 
2224	 1989 R512 Fraser/Higgins consec run of 3 YZB 119735/7 CV 	        340
	 $1125 UNC. (3) 
2225	 1990  R512 Fraser/Higgins consecutive pair YZR 862252/53 UNC (2)	       300
2226	 1993 R515 Fraser/Evans pair of notes with consecutive prefix and 	            
	 same serial numbers WVA 312222 & WVB 312222 unusual 	    280
	 combination UNC (2) 
2227	 1993 R515 Fraser/Evan, last paper issue consecutive pair WQX 	        250
	 464973/74 UNC (2) 
2228	 1995 R516a Fraser/Evans consec run of 10, FK95 181831/40, 	        
	 CV $3250, UNC. (10) 	 1200

2229	 1995 R516a Fraser/Evans (Polymer) consec pair KF 95 640283/84 	        180
	 UNC (2) 
2230	 1995 R516a Fraser/Evans (Polymer) FL 95 160290 UNC 	 90

2231	 1996 R516b Fraser/Evans 1996 year issue BL96 446956, very 	        440
	 scarce UNC 
2232	 1997 R518a MacFarlane/Evans consec pair DH 97 605560/61 UNC (2)    200
2233	 1997 R518a MacFarlane/Evans AD 97 276035 UNC 	 100

2234	 1998 R518b MacFarlane/Evans consec pair AL98 430618/9 Unc (2)	 250
2235	 1998 R518b MacFarlane/Evans AM 98 575842 UNC 	 120

2236	 1999 R517c MacFarlane/Evans  1999 year issue consecutive pair 	        190
	 HG 99 396517/18 UNC (2) 
2237	 2008 R521b Stevens/Henry consec pair AL08591298 - 9, UNC (2) 	 180

2238	 2009 R521cF Stevens/Henry first 2009 dated prefix consec run of 	        300
	 3 AA09573940/42  (3) 
2239	 2009 R521cL Stevens/Henry, last 2009 dated prefix consec run of 	        300
	 3, SF09613872/74, UNC  (3) 
2240	 2009 R521c Stevens/Henry consec pair AD09146074/5, UNC  (2) 	 180
2241	 Seln of 9 $50 notes of which one is a paper note & the 	           
	 others are polymer, inclds Radar number (2), special no.s 	     600
	 & test notes (9), EF-aUNC 
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One Hundred Dollar Notes
2242	 1984 R608 Johnston/Stone consecutive run of 100, 	           
	 ZAK682314/413, hard to obtain a complete bundle of first 	     
	 issue $100 notes UNC (100) 	 15000

2243	 1985 R609 Johnston/Fraser consecutive run of 10 notes ZBR	        
	  386251/60 UNC (10) 	 1600

2244	 1985 R609 Johnston/Fraser consec pair ZCC807131/32, UNC (2)	 500

2245	 1985 Johnston/Fraser R609 consec pair ZBY422937/38, UNC (2) 	 400

2246	 1985 R609 Johnston/Fraser consecutive pair ZCT 149467/68 UNC (2)      350
2247	 1990 R612 Fraser/Higgins consec pair ZFA403411/12, UNC (2) 	 400

2248	 1991 R613 Fraser/Cole ZHT610725, UNC 	 500

2249	 1996 Fraser/Evans test note AW96700031, UNC 	 500

2250	 1996 R616T Fraser/Evans test note issue BW 96 794763 scarce in 	        480
	 this condition UNC 
2251	 1996 R616 Fraser/Evans consec pair EJ96722654/55, UNC (2) 	 400

2252	 1996 R616 Fraser/Evans consecutive pair AM 96 601241/42 UNC (2)	       300
2253	 1996 R616TF Fraser/Evans Test Note first prefix AN96 838051, gEF	        200
2254	 1998 R618a Macfarlane/Evans consec pair BJ98755759/60, UNC (2) 	 500

2255	 2008 R621a Stevens/Henry consec run of 4 DH08688099/102 UNC (4) 	500

STAR NOTES
2256	 1954 10/- R165 Coombs/Wilson AC99 68842* star note, sm repair 	        280
	 top margin but nice appearance - see photo on website
2257	 1961 £1 R34sb Coombs/Wilson HE 88 17917*, UNC - see photo	 6300

2258	 1966 $2 Coombs/Wilson R81s, rare solid serial numbers 	           
	 ZFF55555*, a unique & interesting note being both a solid 	           
	 serial number and star note, only a few examples of 	  2000
	 similar notes known, very rare, Fine - see photo on website

2259	 1969 $1 R73s Phillips/Randall, s/n ZAK 30712*, fresh with 	        
	 light folds and small stains, EF - see photo on website	 700

FIRST PREFIXES
Five Pound Notes

2260	 1960 R50F Coombs/Wilson TB41 991125, gEF - see web photo 	 1400

Ten Pound Notes
2261	 1942 R59 Armitage/McFarlane V/5 268960 First Prefix VF 	 580

One Dollar Notes
2262	 1966 R71 Coombs/Wilson first prefix AAA 438444 gVF 	 220

Five Dollar Notes
2263	 1991 R513F Fraser/Cole first signature prefix WBT 014795 UNC 	 350

2264	 1993 R216iF Fraser/Evans pale green serials BA 93 first prefix 	        400
	 consecutive pair BA 93 4450594/95, very scarce UNC (2) 
2265	 1993 R216F Fraser/Evans BA 93 first prefix consecutive pair BA 	        150
	 93 456279/80 UNC (2 notes) 
2266	 1997 R218bF MacFarlane/Evans BA 97 first dated prefix 	           
	 consecutive run of 5 notes BA 97 714608/12, scarce 	     500
	 especially as consec runs UNC (5) 

2267	 2002 R220aF MacFarlane/Henry BA 02 first signature prefix 	        100
	 consecutive run of 5 notes BA 02 019611/15 UNC (5) 

Ten Dollar Notes
2268	 1988 R310GF Johnston/Fraser Second release first prefix 	        
	 consec pair AB 10642926/7, aUNC (2) 	 500

2269	 1988 R310bF polymer Johnston/Fraser, 2nd release, AB10605371. 	        400
	 1st prefix, UNC - see photo on website
2270	 1988 R310b Johnston/Fraser 2nd Release AB10 648380 c/f aUNC 	 200
2271	 1988 R310bF Johnston/Fraser second release first prefix 	        200
	 AB10649747, UNC with very light CF 

Fifty Dollar Notes
2272	 1975 R505F Phillips/Wheeler first prefix YAA 534280 UNC 	 580

2273	 1975 R505F Phillips/Wheeler first prefix YAA 697427 VF 	 150

2274	 1995 R516aF Fraser/Evans first signature prefix AA95 938261, EF 	        160

	 One Hundred Dollar Notes
2275	 1996 R616TF Fraser/Evans first prefix test note AN96 796656, gVF	        170
	  with staple holes 

LAST PREFIXES
One Dollar Notes

2276	 1982 R78 Johnston/Stone DPS last paper prefix consecutive trio 	        120
	 DPS 936217/19 UNC (3) 

Five Dollar Notes
2277	 1997 R218bL MacFarlane/Evans HB 97 last dated prefix 	           
	 consecutive run of 4 notes HB 97 925795/98. Rare especially 	     1800
	 in consec runs UNC (4) - see photo on website

2278	 1997 R218bL MacFarlane/Evans HB 97 last dated prefix consecutive	        
	 pair HB 97 991369/70,  very rare UNC (2) - see photo on website	 950

2279	 1998 R218cL MacFarlane/Evans EA 98 last signature prefix 	        240
	 consecutive run of 4 notes EA 98 867069/73 UNC (4) 

Ten Dollar Notes
2280	 1972 R304L Phillips/Wheeler C of A, last prefix TBB 323137 gEF 	        100
2281	 1991 R313L Fraser/Cole last prefix consec pair  MRR 895428/9, 	        170
	 aUNC (2) 
2282	 1991 R313bL Fraser/Cole consec pair MRR 697606/07 both with no	        120
	  Plate ID Letters UNC (2) 
2283	 1991 R313aL Fraser/Cole last prefix MRR 613214 with “Q” Plate ID 	        90
	 Letter UNC 
2284	 2003 R320bL MacFarlane/Henry Last 2003 prefix consec pair DF03	        90
	  548460/61 UNC (2) 

Fifty Dollar Notes
2285	 1979 R507L Knight/Stone lst signature prefix YHH 479174, scarce 	        380
	 UNC 
2286	 1995 R516aL Fraser/Evans VG 95 last dated prefix VG 95 	        
	 655811, very scarce and seldom offered VF - see photo on website	 600

2287	 1996 R516bL Fraser/Evans last signature prefix DA96 420690, VF,	        200
	  scarce 

One Hundred Dollar Notes
2288	 1991 R613L Fraser/Cole ZLD last paper prefix consecutive pair 	        350
	 ZLD 092763/64 UNC (2) 
2289	 1991 R613 Fraser/Cole last prefix ZLD 652525, gFine 	 130

2290	 1996 R616TL Fraser/Evans test note CS 96 last prefix CS 96 	        
	 798397, very rare UNC - see photo 	 2250

2291	 1996 R616TF Fraser/Evans last prefix test note CS96 969402, aEF,	        360
	  scarce 

SPECIAL NUMBERS
2292	 1949 £1 Coombs/Watt Radar note no I57 145541 VF 	 100

2293	 1960 R63 Coombs/Wilson repeater serial WA/49 677677, VF or better	       300
2294	 1961 R34 Coombs/Wilson HK/17 serial 450000, crisp INC, rare - 	        400
	 see photo on website
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2295	 Number 89000 on C/W 10/-, number 123444 on C/W 10/-, number 	            
	 366661 on C/W £1, 518888 on C/W £1, 186000 on C/W £1, Fine to 	    180
	 VF (5) 
2296	 Seln of 3 Radar notes, $10 Stevens/Henry DD 08999980 VF, $20 	            
	 MacFarlane/Henry BE 06844860 UNC and $50 MacFarlane/Evans 	    180
	 BE 97877879 UNC (3) 

Five Dollar Notes
2297	 2007 R221a Stevens/Henry solid serial number BE 07 222222 UNC 	 250
2298	 2007 R221a Stevens/Henry semi solid serial numbers consecutive 	            
	 pair BC 07 399999/400000, scarce combination UNC (2 notes) 	    180
2299	 2008 R221b Stevens/Henry solid serial number CM 08 333333 UNC 	 250

Ten Dollar Notes
2300	 2006 R320c MacFarlane/Henry solid serial number BC 06 333333 UNC    250

Twenty Dollar Notes
2301	 1990 R412 Fraser/Higgins Radar note RCC 329923 UNC 	 100

2302	 1998 R418b MacFarlane/Evans Radar note no CG98 740047 and 	            
	 2002 R420a MacFarlane/Henry Radar note no JE02 822228 both 	    100
	 UNC (2) 
2303	 2007 R421a Stevens/Henry solid serial number GL 07 666666 UNC 	 250

Fifty Dollar Notes
2304	 1979 Knight/Stone solid serials YDE555555, aUNC - see web photo	 500

2305	 1991 R513 Fraser/Cole same serial numbers but diff prefixes WPZ 	            
	 874478 & WQA 874478 also both are RADAR numbers. UNC. (2) 	    360
2306	 1993 R515 Fraser/Evans 2x consec pairs of identical serial 	        
	 numbers WZT 739644/5 and WZU 739644/5 - all UNC (4) 	 600

2307	 2009 R521c Stevens/Henry solid serial number PB 09 777777 UNC 	 280

BANKNOTE MISPRINTS/VARIETIES
2308	 1979 R307b Knight/Stone $10 note missing left hand side, S/N 	        400
	 TTT444687, pressed, VF - see photo on website
2309	 1985 Johnston/Fraser $2 large corner flap, top left corner with	           
	 printer’s colour guide spots, tear from printing, EF - see web photo	    500

2310	 1985 $2 Johnston/Stone missing 30% black print due to ink fade 	        400
	 along top of note on front, VF - see photo on website

NOTE PRINTING FOLDERS, PORTFOLIOS, ETC
2311	 1993 Fraser/Cole uncut $20 notes, pairs red serials B001489-1490 	            
	 International Coin and Banknote Fair, Melbourne 17-18 July 1993 (2) 	    280
2312	 1994 triple anniversary banknote set, leather folder 	           
	 housing $5 - $100 notes with matching serial number 	     1000
	 000151, limited mintage of 800, CV $3500 

2313	 1994 Hargrave Centenary portfolios, pane of 25 stamps & $20 	            
	 banknote ‘Lawrence Hargrave Centenary Portfolio’ MC N/APT6 (2) 	    180
2314	 1994 Deluxe Low Numbered $5 and 410 Folders, plus Premium $5, 	        120
	 $10 and $20 Folders (5) 
2315	 1994 Deluxe Low Numbered UNC $5 and $10 Banknotes in folders,	        100
	  plus Deluxe Low Numbered Folders $5, $10 and $20 (5) 
2316	 1995 “Five Dollars” portfolio, new recoloured $5 red serials, original	            
	  issue $5 black serial with matching numbers EA93500290, low 	    250
	 mintage of only 900, ref Mc$5 PT2 
2317	 1997 deluxe low numbered folders $5 to $100, all with 	           
	 matching serial numbers AA970040674, 1997 $100 	     850
	 MacFarlane/Evans, only obtainable via this format (5) 

2318	 1999 deluxe low numbered UNC note set, matching serial 	           
	 numbers AA99001894 from $5 to $100 in collector’s folder, 	     800
	 MC DYF 32 

2319	 Banknote portfolios, 1996 30 Years of Decimal Currency ($5 	            
	 polymer banknote & pane of stamps with matching serial numbers),	           
	 1993 Eminent Women ($10 polymer banknote & pane of stamps) (2)	 150

2320	 Block of 4 $5 Fraser/Higgins, QDF, QDG, QDQ and QDR 000098, 	        150
	 some imperfections 
2321	 Seln incls $20 folder with Fraser/Evans opt “31 October 1994” with	            
	  serials BM94 000068, plus 1995 $5, $10 and $20 Low Numbered 	    100
	 notes in Deluxe folders (4 items) 

WORLD NOTES
2322	 Accum in box inclds 91 US military payment certificates & US Star 	            
	 notes $1 (4), $2, $5 & $20 Confederate note (poor cond) & 2 lge 	           
	 US 1923 silver certificate note, mixed cond (100+) 	 400

2323	 Accum inclds Caribbean, Bahamas, Cayman Is, Trinidad & Tobago 	            
	 plus some Europe incl France, Canada (noted replacement notes), 	            
	 Sth America incl Bolivia, Nicaragua, Curacao, Costa Rica, 	            
	 Galapagos Is (tourist type notes), Brazil incl replacement notes, 	          
	 Mexico, some “funny money” MPC fest notes, novelty notes for 	 250
	 Hindenburg, Titanic etc, great lot for ecclectic collector, also some 
	 DeLaRue test print notes (103)

2324	 Box with over 1200 world notes, very mixed condition but 	        
	 inclds many UNC notes, great lot for reseller (1200+) 	 500

2325	 Coll in green album incls Aust Pre Dec + Dec notes, noted 10/- 	            
	 Coombs/Wilson (2), EF and £1 aUNC plus Decimal notes $1 to $50 	    300
	 and world notes incl Hong Kong, USA and GB (qnty) 
2326	 Coll in lge white binder, mainly US Military Payment 	           
	 Certificates inclds some consec pairs & some special 	           
	 number, also some military fest and mini fest certificates 	  500
	 & a few other misc items, VG-UNC (116) 

2327	 Coll/accum mainly Hong Kong 1c to $100, great range of mainly 	            
	 early to late QEII but also inclds some KGV1 & Straits Settlements 	           
	 KGV $1, also small seln of Macau, great lot for reseller, well worth 	 400
	 inspection (100) 

2328	 Replica banknotes £1 WA (2) and modern Germany (7) (9) 	 40

2329	 World mixed banknotes (200+) 	 100

2330	 World notes made up in packets of 100 different UNC 	           
	 notes, great lot for reseller, 10 packs, great value at 50c 	     500
	 a note (1000) 

2331	 World selection of 97 UNC banknotes in a maroon VST banknote 	        160
	 album (97) 

Africa
2332	 St Thomas & Prince 1956 500 escudos, missing small part of top 	            
	 right cnr, modern issues from 2004 pick 63 (2), 64 (2) 65b & 67b all	            
	  UNC, also inclds Suriname Birds Jan 2000 series 5 gulden (2), 10g 	            
	 (2), 25g (3), 100g (2) all aUNC-UNC plus Guyana pick 21E & 22f 	   120
	 UNC, a couple of Egypt & Tunisia pick 66, low s/n (24 notes)

Bermuda
2333	 $20 and $50 AI000000 Specimen notes, punch hole cancelled both 	            
	 UNC, plus Slovakia 100 Korun perf SPECIMEN with postage stamp, 	           
	 Fine, Hutt River Province 20c notes, one with serial numbers and 	 100
	 one without, both UNC (5) 

Canada
2334	 1911 Ottawa, $1 note black on green Portrait of Govt General and 	        200
	 Countess of Grey, VG/F, cat no. 27 
2335	 1954 $10 Beattie/Rasminsky modified, special serial ov 6888848 	        60
	 (lucky 8s Chinese numbers), EF 
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China
2336	 1936 Farmers Bank one Yuan, sheep at right EF, with 1960s issue 	            
	 5 Yuan, one Yuan x 3, Taiwan 5 Yuan 1961 red (P1972), 1953 10 	           
	 Yuan, 1955 5 Yuan with other Chinese notes (7), fair to very fine (14)	 140

Cyprus
2337	 500 mils x 2, 1979 (P42), UNC 	 110

Fiji
2338	 1971-80 series Fiji and Govt of Fiji, $2 x 5, $1 x 4, 50c x 3 (P71A, 	        140
	 59, 76), extremely fine to UNC (9) 
2339	 1980 $20 (P84) 1980 $2 x 3 (P82), 1980 dollar x 5 (P81), 1969 50 	        140
	 cents (P64), dirty fair to very fine (10) 

Germany
2340	 1935 100 Reichsmark W7165176, aUNC 	 50

Great Britain
2341	 Prisoner of War Camps money, 1/- red, no prefix, ref 5017a, poor- VG	       150
2342	 Prisoner of War Camps money, 6d green, no prefix ref 5016a, VF  	        180
	 - see photo on website

Hong Kong
2343	 1940 George VI dollars (2) blue/yellow, foxing on backs, green 	            
	 1949, purple 1936, QEII 1959 fair - EF & $20 Bank of China UNC (7) 	    150

Iraq
2344	 1935 Half Dinar (P8) fine, graffiti on back, tears at top & bottom 	        90
	 Ireland
2345	 1929 Ploughman pound, Provincial Bank of Ireland, rare,   	        
	 VF - see photo on website	 600

2346	 1935 Ploughman pound, Hibernian Bank, almost EF, small 	        
	 dirt mark on back, rare - see photo on website	 800

2347	 1939 Ploughman pound, Munster & Leinster Bank, pencil number & 	            
	 foxing on back, tiny edge split and grubby marks, rare, gVF 	    400

India
2348	 George VI 100 rupees, 1937 Desmuth, usual staple & pinholes, 	        200
	 scarce, VF - see photo on website
2349	 George VI 5 rupees 1943, H79 469004, staple holes, gVF 	 80

Malaysia/Malaysian States
2350	 1941 KGVI $10, nice eye appeal, S/N D/66093311, EF or better -	        
	  see photo on website	 500

2351	 1941 KGVI $5, pick 12, S/N C/48016980, EF - see photo on website	 400

2352	 1941 Rubber Plantations export coupon notes 25c, dirty, F & 10c 	            
	 gVF, 1959 Malaya dollar 000040, F, ink marks, 1960 5/- Uganda 	    150
	 339900 UNC, 1960 20/- Uganda 464646 repeater UNC (5) 
2353	 1941 George VI dollars x 2 (P11), poor and VF with corner stain, 	            
	 50 cents 1941 (P10b) VF, 10 cents and cent (P8, 6) VF (5) 	    140
2354	 1953 QEII $100, Pick 5, S/N AI/887884, gEF - see photo 	 3500

2355	 1953 QEII $1, S/N A/77802919, pick 1, EF 	 80

2356	 1953 QEII $1, S/N A/24936917, pick 1, EF 	 80

Military Payment Certificates
2357	 $1 series 461, plate no. 6 cat ref 805, low s/n A00042639A, gVF 	        150
2358	 $1 series 641, low number/high number pair, plate no. 1, s/n 	            
	 J00000109J, VF, & plate no. 46,  s/n J06527319J gVF, cat ref 	    200
	 885/1, VF-gVF (2) 
2359	 $10 series 472, plate no. 26 cat ref 827, s/n C11003588C, bit 	            
	 grubby on back but very presentable on front, EF - see photo on website	   300
2360	 $10 series 481, plate no. 15 cat ref 837/3, high range s/n 	        150
	 D20516380D, Fine 

2361	 $10 series 521 plate no. 32 cat ref 847 s/n E01452183E VF - see photo    200
2362	 $10 series 591, plate no. 43 cat ref 867, s/n G00338339G in PMG 	        200
	 slab, graded choice F - see photo on website
2363	 $10 series 611, plate no. 5 cat ref 877, s/n H00037906, small edge 	            
	 repair in bottom margin, in PCGS slab, VF - see photo on website	    150
2364	 $10 series 641, cat ref 887/3, s/n J20088667J, toned UNC - see photo      150
2365	 $10 series 651, plate no. 1, low s/n A00002663A, cat ref 897, a 	            
	 number of small tears but hard to find numbers this low, VG 	    200
2366	 $10 series 651, plate no. 40 cat ref 897, high s/n A03515870A in 	        250
	 PCGS currency slab, gem new - see photo on website
2367	 $10 series 681, plate no. 2 cat ref 917, s/n C00815243C, aUNC - 	        180
	 see photo on website
2368	 $10 series 681, plate no. 50 high range s/n C03199192C, cat ref 	        200
	 917, small tear top & bottom of c/f, aVF 
2369	 $10 series 692 plate no. 18 cat ref 937 s/n E01336324E EF - see photo     200
2370	 $20 series 661, plate no. 22 cat ref 908, s/n B07771997B, gVF - 	        200
	 see photo on website
2371	 $5 series 472, plate no. 35 cat ref 826, s/n C03075727C, VF+	        250
	  - see photo on website
2372	 $5 series 481, plate no. 17 cat ref 836/2, s/n D04134258D, VG 	 200

2373	 $5 series 481, plate no. 39 cat ref 836/1, s/n D01911203D, VF 	 150

2374	 $5 series 6111 plate no, 7, cat reference 876 s/n H02054029H, 	        200
	 nice bright, VF - see photo on website
2375	 10c series 461, low number/high number pair, plate no. 4, s/n 	            
	 A00025911A aEF & plate no. 84 s/n A08060749A gF, cat ref no. 	    300
	 802 (2) 
2376	 10c series 541, plate no. 1, low s/n F00005626F, cat ref no. 851, 	        200
	 UNC - see photo on website
2377	 25c series 472, plate no. 1 cat ref 823/1, low s/n C00007023C, 3 	            
	 pin holes F plus plate 28 cat ref 823/1, high s/n C03581417C, VF (2)	    300
2378	 25c series 521, 3rd printing plate no. 6 cat ref 843/3, s/n 	            
	 E14155681E, VF plus 50c series 521 3rd printing, plate no. 61, cat 	    200
	 ref 844/3, s/n E10562483E, aVF (2) 
2379	 50c series 461, plate no. 2 cat ref 804, low s/n A00009832A, gVF 	        200
	 - see photo on website
2380	 54 series 641, plate no. 15, replacement note cat ref 881/1r, s/n 	        300
	 J00118272, aUNC - see photo on website
2381	 5c series 651, plate no. 74 cat ref 891, s/n A03275500A in 	        
	 PMG slab graded choice aUNC - see photo on website	 800

2382	 5c series 461, plate no. 1 cat ref 801, low s/n A00001027A, 	        200
	 scarce aVF - see photo on website
2383	 5c series 692, plate no. 84 cat ref 931, high range s/n E14109327E, Fine  150
2384	 5c, 10c & 50c,  series 661, high serial no. notes 5c plate 72 s/n 	            
	 B23422930B cat ref 901 gEF, 10c plate 84 s/n B23519762B, cat ref	           
	  902 UNC & 50c plate 79 s/n B10037445B, cat ref 904, EF (3) 	 300

2385	 Comprehensive coll of world MPCs inclds GB (20), Austria 	           
	 (6), Germany (29), Japan (36), Italy (19), France (12) and a 	     1000
	 few others, VG-UNC (138) 

2386	 Magnificent coll of USA MPCs on hagner sheets in lge 	           
	 white binder inclds low & high numbers, this coll took 	           
	 many years to assemble & should be viewed to appreciate 	  4000
	 the value in the lot (264) 

2387	 Replacement notes, coll on hagners incl $1 series 611 (2), 	           
	 5c series 641, $10 series 641 (silverfish damage), $1 series 	           
	 661, 5c series 681 (2), 5c series 692 (damaged corner), 10c 	  800
	 series 692 (2), CV of undamaged notes US$1075, poor-VF 
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New Caledonia
2388	 1942 Tresorerie de Noumea, 50 centimes (P51), Fine with 3 x 100 	            
	 Francs 1937 (P42B) poor to Fine, 20 Francs 1944 (P40) Fine but 	            
	 grubby, 2 x 5 Francs 1926 (P36) both Fine to gF, 6 x 20 Francs 	       230
	 1951 (P50) poor to gF, 1000 Francs 1971 x 2 (P64) F, edge tears, 5
	  x 100 francs 1973 (P63), fine to vFine (20)

2389	 1953 x 2, 1957 x 2 (4 x 1000 Francs) (P42c/d), VF to gVF (4) 	 130

2390	 1973 3 x 100 francs litho (P63), series T2 and Q2 x 2, about 	        250
	 uncirculated, light trace of centre fold (3) 

New Zealand
2391	 $50 Purple & Multicolour, Sir A Ngata at right, Maori meeting house 	            
	 at left in under print, sig Donald T Brash, back Kokako at right, wmk 	           
	 QEII, printer NPA (without imprint), Radar no AF 200002 UNC 	 100
2392	 1967 £5 with security thread signed R.N. Fleming (pick 160D), EF, 	        100
	 grubby crease mark on back EF - see photo on website

Pacific Islands
2393	 Pacific accum incl Fiji 1942 1d & 2/- Solomon Is seln 1986-2006 incl 	            
	 $100 pick 30 aUNC, nice seln of Samoa paper & polymear to 20 tala	    150
	  plus NZ paper $5, CV US$180+, F-UNC (23) 

Papua New Guinea
2394	 1996-2010 polymear notes, 2 kina pick 16b, 2 kina pick 28 (3), 5 	            
	 kina pick 29, 10k pick 30, 50k pick 32 plus 2010 commemorative 	    200
	 issues 2, 5 & 20k (10) 
2395	 2008 commemorative issue 20 kina specimen opt pick 36s, 2008 	            
	 commem 100k speciment opt pick 37s plus 2008 50k polymear note 	    400
	 specimen opt pick 32s (3) UNC 
2396	 PNG 2. 5 and 10 Kina all 1975 first issue aUNC, plus GB £5 (VG-	        100
	 VF) (3), £1 VF, NZ $2 VG (2) (9) 

Philippines
2397	 Comprehensive coll in lge white binder on Hagner sheets 	           
	 inclds star replacement 1941 $1 *11231E, consec run of 3 	           
	 Victory notes, other star notes, many more replacement 	           
	 notes plus special numbers & UNC number 1 notes & solid 	      
	 numbers 333333 (2) 444444 & 999999, value in all the early 	 1000
	 notes & later UNC notes, VG-UNC (159)

Rhodesia
2398	 1979 $1 & $10, matching s/ns $1 W/1 054611 UNC & $10 Z/1 	            
	 054611, pick 38 & 41 gEF plus 1964 £1 low s/n G/I 000034, poor 	    180
	 condition but rare (3) 

Singapore
2399	 1970 $5 Floral emblem red signature seal type 1 at centre, A32 	            
	 637995, hard note to obtain in higher grades, CV $560 in UNC, this 	    140
	 note aUNC - see photo on website
2400	 1972 Dollars x 6 consecutive pair E/8092871 - 872 (p1d), 2 x 1972 	            
	 ‘D’ prefix (P1d) and 2 x 1976 Dollars (P9), all crisp UNC (4) 	    80

Straits Settlements
2401	 George V Dollar 1-1-1935 (P16B), dirty gFine, scarce 	 90

United States of America
2402	 1860 Tennessee, Purdy’s College Bank $50, signed but unissued, 	            
	 rare, UNC (Purdy’s College was destroyed during a Civil War battle) 	    150
2403	 1861 Confederate States $5, Richmond, Virginia, hand signed, slit-	        100
	 cancelled, scarce, VF - see photo on website
2404	 1862 Georgia $5, 1863 Georgia 25c, hand signed, last with tiny 	        120
	 rust hole in signature, gVF (2) 
2405	 1863 Fractional currency, 4th issue 10c, Liberty at left (P115), 5th 	            
	 issue 10c, W Meredith at left, red seal (P122), and 1st issue 	    180
	 Postage currency 10c Green (P97) dirty VF (3) 

2406	 1863 Confederate States 50c (2), consec pair 13698 & 13699, EF 	        120
	 with toned paper, scarce (2) 
2407	 1864 Confederate States $5, VF but rust holes, Louisiana $5 1871 	        120
	 bond, Georgina 25c & 50c 1863, EF (4) 
2408	 1864 Confederate States $10, Richmond, Virginia UNC 	 80

2409	 1875 fractional currency 10c, crisp UNC 	 80

2410	 1923 silver certificate (P342), dirty, fine & silver certificate dollar x 	            
	 2, 1935E blue seal consecutive pair V99750979H-980H, 	    150
	 (P416D2e), creases, EF (3) 
2411	 Confederate States $10 x 5, overprints Sept 1863, June 1863 x 2, 	            
	 May 1863, January 1864, first cross-cancelled, others hole-	           
	 punched cancelled (P60B), very fine to extremely fine (5) 	 180

2412	 Confederate States 3rd issue $100 2nd Sept 1861 (P38), very fine,	        140
	  gum stains at bottom edge, scarce 
2413	 Louisiana ‘baby bond’ $5 1886 with coupons & New Orleans Canal 	        200
	 Bank $50 c1860 unsigned remainder, EF (2) 
2414	 Seln of $1 Star notes, consec run of 10 C18792041/50 and consec	        150
	  run of 3 K01166307/9 UNC (13) 
2415	 Silver $1 certificates 1935 series x 24, poor to fine (24) 	 200

2416	 Silver certificate $1 star replacement notes x 4, almost consecutive	            
	  run of 4 being 2 pairs *30408186D, 8187D, 8171D, 8172D, crisp 	    140
	 UNC (4) 

Zimbabwe
2417	 2008 One Hundred Trillion Dollars, 2x consec runs of 10 UNC (20) 	        90
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KILOWARE

Australian Stamps
2418	 o	 Approx  5kg Aust dec on ppr (1000s) 	 60

2419	 o	 Approx  5kg Aust dec on ppr (1000s) 	 60

2420	 o	 Approx  5kg Aust dec on ppr (1000s) 	 60

2421	 o	 Approx  5kg Aust dec on ppr (1000s) 	 60

2422	 o	 Approx  5kg Aust dec on ppr (1000s) 	 60

2423	 o	 Approx 10kg Aust dec on ppr (1000s) 	 100

2424	 o	 Approx 10kg Aust dec on ppr (1000s) 	 100

2425	 o	 Approx 10kg Aust dec on ppr (1000s) 	 100

2426	 o	 Approx 10kg Aust dec on ppr (1000s) 	 100

World Stamps
2427	 x/o	 Approx 1.2kg of world and Aust on paper in a stock 	        50
	 book, unusual mix (1000s) 
2428	 xx/x/o	 Approx 1.2kg of world stamps on and off ppr, quality 	        80
	 mixture (1000s) 
2429	 xx/x/o	 Approx 1.3kg of world, mainly off ppr, good mix of older 	        90
	 and more modern issues, well worth inspection (1000s) 
2430	 o	 Approx 1.4kg of a superior mix incls World and Aust, 	        60
	 19th Cent to 1980s (1000s) 
2431	 o	 Approx 10kg world on ppr 	 180

2432	 xx/x/o	 Approx 2kg of world issues, a fascinating mix of 	        140
	 countries, mostly 20th century (1000s) 
2433	 o	 Approx 2kg of world mostly off ppr, a good mix, plenty of	              
	  Brit Comm as well as Europe and Asia, mostly 1930s - 	  130
	 1980s (10,000+) 
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2434	 o	 Approx 2kg of world on and off paper, good mix (1000s) 	 100

2435	 o	 Approx 2kg of world on and off paper, many countries 	        100
	 represented here (1000s) 
2436	 o	 Approx 1.5kg of world off paper, interesting mix - mainly 	        100
	 1960s - 2000 (10,000s) 
2437	 o	 Approx 3kg of World and Aust on paper, a good mix (1000s)	 75
2438	 o	 Approx 3kg World on ppr (1000s) 	 80

2439	 o	 Approx 3kg World on ppr (1000s) 	 80

2440	 o	 Approx 5kg world on ppr (1000s) 	 100

2441	 o	 Approx 5kg world on ppr (1000s) 	 100

2442	 o	 Approx 5kg world on ppr (1000s) 	 100

2443	 o	 Approx 5kg world on ppr (1000s) 	 100

2444	 o	 Approx 5kg world on ppr (1000s) 	 100

2445	 x/o	 Gift box of 2kg of world issues, mostly off paper, incls 	              
	 many harder to get countries, quite a few 3d stamps, a 	  200
	 quality mix worth inspection (1000s) 
2446	 xx/x/o	 Over 3kgs of stamps in wine box, mostly off ppr, mix 	        200
	 from around the world, a world collector’s delight (1000+) 

 LARGE CARTONS &  ACCUMULATIONS
2447	 xx/o	 1966-2011 coll of Aust dec, mixture of M+U in 5 	              
	 large stkbks, mainly Lighthouse in 5 different 	  600
	 colours, vendor states FV of $830+, plus many 
	 sets of FU (1000s) 

2448	 xx	 1981-2003 Australia Post Office Year collections (23) 	 400

2449	 xx	 Australian Year albums 1982-2009, 27 different 	              
	 years, high FV & 90-1 and 91-92 booklet framas 	  800
	 etc, all complete with stamps (27) 

2450	 xx	 Box of Year Books complete with stamps, 1991, 1992, 	              
	 1993, 1995, 1996, 2000 and 2002, plus 1988 stamps 	              
	 only, stamp packs from earlies, incls Paintings, Christmas	   240
	  71, Cook unopened + folder of decs incl part sheets, 
	 strips, etc, high FV $600+ (100s)

2451	 xx/x/o/c	 Box with 2 world colls mainly 1950s - 1960s, British 	              
	 Commonwealth mint from the West Indies, Australia PSEs	         250
	  plus stamp booklets, covers, plenty of interest for world 
	 collectors (100s) 

2452	 a	 Box with Boga mint sheet album, illustrated banknote 	              
	 album, stkbk, FDC album with pgs (2), 4 FDC binder 	  100
	 covers, 3 boxes of 3 div stockcards & approx 50 loose &
	  other items (100s) 

2453	 xx/x/o	 Box with Europe incl Austria 1970s-80s MUH, France 	              
	 1876-1959 colln with pickings plus 1940s-70s MUH 	              
	 range, Liechtenstein sets incl 1934-6 Airs M (CV £120, 	              
	 toned), 1954 Football, 1956 Athletics  1957 Gymnastics 	           
	 sets all fine MUH (CV £194), Portugal 1947 Regional 	 320
	 Costumes ms M (£325 but with flts), some very useful 
	 Scandinavia & Romania & better Yugoslavia 1950s set 
	 incl 1954 Animals (2 U, £65 ea), cond varies, high CV (100s)

2454	 xx/c	 Box with massive accum of Nauru with huge FV & 	              
	 $1000s cat value inc mint sheet files with half 	         500
	 sheets, part sheets etc, hagners with 100s of 
	 mini sheets, 300+ stamp packs, etc, great 
	 opportunity for a reseller (huge qty) 

2455	 xx/o	 Box with PNG 2 vol colln (192-91), appears 99% MUH, 	              
	 only missing odd issue (100s), mint sheet file with Nauru 	              
	 (MUH) inc m/s, 1981 (SG) Royal Wedding alb with slip 	   180
	 cover (S-Z) inc MUH issues & m/s (fairly compl) & USA 
	 Liberty alb (no stamps) 

2456	 xx/x/o	 Carton Aust + World items, incls Aust booklets (15), FDC 	              
	 + PSEs (C. 50), World stamps incl Cocos, Christmas Is, 	         130
	 Germany, France, Sweden, Czechoslovakia, Latvia, 
	 some 1960 Aust commercial mail also (100s) 
2457         xx/x/o	 Carton containing 6 stamp albums, one empty, one with 	              
	 world material, 3 others with PNG decimal Collection 	         120
	 1977-98 with 1 Mint + 1 Used, also 2000 Sydney Olympic
	  medallion collection, noted small book of China 1984/85 (100s) 
2458	 xx/x/o	 Carton containing Aust bicentennial stamp collection 	              
	 passport (20), postal services in Victoria (17), Faroes 	              
	 stamp cards in packs 35, PNG collection, binder of air 	   120
	 mails, framas mint from Aust/NZ, covers, packs etc, good
	  lot for resale (100s) 

2459	 xx/x/o	 Carton inclds stkbk of Queen Mother’s birthday omnibus, 	              
	 Royal Wedding 73 series, world & Aust FDC, Aust 	         150
	 booklets (15), accum world stamps inc Poland, Rhodesia,
	  Liechtenstein, Bhutan 3D, Uruguay & many other 
	 countries (100s) 

2460	 xx/x/o	 Carton with a mix of Aust & world issues, noted Aust & 	              
	 world FDCs, issues from Vietnam, Yugoslavia & the 	  160
	 whole world (1000s) 
2461	 xx/x/o	 Carton with a mix of Aust & world stamps includes Aust 	              
	 FDCs, booklets & many packets and envelopes 	  180
	 containing world issues, strength in Africa & 
	 Czechoslovakia (qty) 

2462	 xx/x/o	 Carton with a number of Chinese stock books containing 	              
	 a large range of Germany pre WWII and post, plus 	              
	 Poland, China, Albania, Belgium, Austria, Indonesia, Italy, 	   180
	 also incls large number of Australian mint blks of 4 from 
	 1940s onwards (many 100s) 

2463	 xx/x/o	 Carton with accum of Aust & world issues, noted Aust 	              
	 FDCs, booklets and many envelopes of foreign countries 	  150
	 on and off paper (1000s) 
2464	 x/o/c	 Carton with accum of Fiji, Greece, Hong Kong, Ireland, 	              
	 Indonesia etc in stock album, PNG, 1977 Br Cwlth colln of	         100
	  1977 SJ FDCs (52) in special album, range of better QV 
	 on old approval sheet etc, mixed cond (100s) 

2465	 xx/x/o	 Carton with an eclectic mix of world countries, incls 	              
	 China, Angola, New Zealand blocks, Australia, Hungary, 	         240
	 Ceylon, Republic of China, Lesotho, Yugoslavia, Panama,
	  Netherlands and others (1000+) 

2466	 xx/x/c	 Carton with omnibus & thematic collns incl 1953 	              
	 Coronation M, 1981 Wedding, 1982 Birthday, 1982 Royal 	         180
	 Baby & 1983 Birth FDCs, Marc Chagall Art colln (some 
	 toning), 1984 Ausipex in special album, mainly fine (100s) 
2467         xx/x/o	 Carton with world album, envelopes with world countries	              
	  (30+), Austria, Aust FDCs, booklets, commem covers 	  170
	 and an Aust collection (1000+) 
2468	 xx/x/o	 Carton with world collection, world in envelopes, Cocos 	              
	 Keeling Is, Aust stamps, booklets (25), FDCs and 	  180
	 commem covers, good for fossickers! (1000+) 
2469	 xx/x/o	 Coll of Australia incl Roos and KGV on 36 hagners, coll 	              
	 world featuring Poland and Germany pre and post WWII, 	  200
	 plus assorted world issues (1000s) 
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2470	 xx	 Coll of dec 1970s to 80s, mainly in blks of 4 with larger 	              
	 blks noted, housed in 3 green and 1 brown black page 	  400
	 European type stkbks (100s) 
2471	 xx/x/o	 Diverse world in numerous albums in large carton, some 	              
	 Australia, wide range of Br Cwlth & lots of useful foreign	              
	  incl Brazil 1878-9 200r SG62 unused (CV £160 as M), 	          400
	 Italian Somaliland 1934 Colonial Exn M (£76), Space 
	 thematics incl ms, box of several 100 world commercial 
	 covers etc, cond varies (1000s)

2472	 xx/x/o/c	 Floor sweepings box incl packets of Aust decimal off ppr	              
	  in 3 shoeboxes, Aust Post FDC album full of Australia, 	              
	 Cocos & Xmas Islands, FDCs 2005-07 incl high values & 	   160
	 International stamps plus a few mint Australia & some 
	 world on & off ppr noted, very mixed lot, suit reseller or 
	 packet maker (1000s)

2473	 xx	 Great Britain (Royal Mail special stamps) Year albums 	        400
	 1985, 86, 88, 89, 90, 91, 92, 93, 94 & 2004 to 2009 (15) 
2474	 xx/x/o	 Large accum incl two world collns, Norway & Hungary, 	              
	 Aust stamp booklets, PSEs, FDCs and commem covers, 	         200
	 Queen Mother’s birthday omnibus and USA in a tin, 
	 inspection will reward (100s) 

2475	 xx/x/o	 Large black box made to hold small pkts of stamps, has 	              
	 Roos, KGV, noticed £1 Navs used white/cream, also set 	  100
	 of pre dec to £1 MUH, needs a good sort through (100s) 
2476	 xx	 Large box containing 1984 (8) Year albums FV $26.51 	              
	 per album, 50 booklets in 2 boxes contains stamp pack 	         200
	 First Australians FV $2.90 per pack, (total FV approx 
	 $360), also 35 empty books, no packs for 1st Australians
2477          xx/x/o	 Large box with 12 albs/stkbks, mint sheet file, hagners, 	              
	 sheets, large envs, alb pages etc, main strength Pacific 	              
	 Is, of particular note in red L/House alb is bulk qty of 	              
	 Nauru (ex stamp sellers stock), blue L/House alb with 	           
	 New Guinea issues (Birds etc), mint sheet file holds bulk 	 400
	 PNG, single sheets, hagners etc house some quality 
	 early Niue etc, remainder of albs hold gen world issues 
	 inc a folder of Hungary (MUH) etc, definite value in this lot
	  for the reseller (many 100s)

2478	 xx	 Large carton of NZ Year albums 1984 (8) FV $16.88, 	              
	 1985 (14) FV $16.49, (total FV $365.95NZ), approx 	  120
	 $300A, good lot for resale (22 items) 
2479	 xx/x/o/c	 Large carton with 11 albs, 9 are general Aust/world, one	              
	  red Aust (U) colln 1913-early 70s inc Roos (14), KGV 	              
	 (35) & other issues of note inc 1914 6d Kooka, 1935 1/- 	              
	 Anzac & 2/- SJ Robes to £1, Arms to 2/- etc & another 	    180
	 2000 Aust Gold Medallists alb with 17 x $4.50 m/s (FV 
	 $76.50), also inc 1960s & 70s seln of PNC FDCs & Aust 
	 FDCs PSEs etc (100+), good general material (many 100s)
2480         xx/x/o/c	 Large carton with an interesting array of stamps, covers,	              
	  booklets, FDCs, noted Australia, Rhodesia, PNG, NZ, Fiji, 	  220
	 Central America, close examination will reward (100s) 
2481          xx/o/c	 Large carton with mainly FDC collections, mint stamps & 	              
	 other odds & ends, inc 1976-79 UN (62), 1980 Olympic colln	  100
	  (69), 2 x Aust (160+), hagners & pages with Nauru etc (100s) 
2482	 xx/x/o	 Large carton with range of world issues, noted Aust 	              
	 aerogrammes, booklets (30+), FDC, accum of Austria, 	  170
	 Norway & world in bags & envelopes (1000s) 
2483	 xx/x/o/a	 Large carton, incls 2 stock books of Aust/NZ, box of 	              
	 Aust dec, world in file box, incl MUH world, etc, in envs, 	         100
	 boxes, etc, many covers, also noted accessories incl , 
	 electric watermark detector, good lot to sort through (100s) 

2484	 xx/x/o	 Large mailing box with GB 1971-2001 accum of U sets & 	              
	 odds, Jersey 1969-90 range largely M to 1973 then MUH, 	              
	 some Guernsey & IOM, Canada 1972-83 U accum, 	   160
	 Gibraltar 1931-70s range incl booklets, 1946 Victory 
	 range M, 1983 Cwlth Collection in special album, cond 
	 varies (many 100s)

2485	 xx/x/c	 Lge carton with large accum of Aust/world FDCs & POPs	              
	  (inc Aust PNCs 1991-94 complete no’s 189-239), colln 	              
	 Fiji (inc Blue Cane), Aust/world issues on hagners, 	              
	 stkcards, old circuit sheets etc (100s), approx 3kg good 	              
	 Aust/world on paper, Aust VFU colln 1966-78 complete 	     300
	 on S/Seas h/less pages, PNG 1952-83 compl (mainly M) 
	 & Nauru colln 1954-83 compl (mainly M), also NZ 1958-88
	  (inc 1974 Health m/s) mainly M on S/Seas h/less pgs, 
	 large stkbk world issues (M/U) & much more (many 1000s)

2486	 xx	 NZ 1984-1990 Year Albums complete with stamps (7) & 	              
	 Samoa 1967-1988 colln on hags, sets & m/s, some dupn 	  160
	 & 1970s Pitcairn Island (100s) 
2487	 xx/x/o	 NZ colln/accum in carton with 1931 Airs M, 1934 Trans-	              
	 Tasman Air M, album of 1960s incl plate &/or imprint 	              
	 blocks, noted 1967 & 1968 $2 Geysers in imprint blks of 6	              
	  MUH (mtd in margins), modern MUH (good FV) plus 1969 	    200
	 Cook ms (2 MUH), 1950-61 low values in sheets & part 
	 sheets (few Fiji too), pre dec & dec ms but mixed cond 
	 with toning, KGVI-1990s U etc, mixed cond (many 100s)
2488         xx/x/o	 Postpak box containing 1990/91 book of Framas and 	              
	 booklets, small stock book of UK, set of Mornflake Oats 	              
	 (UK set of trains, missing 2 from set), Senior Services cig	   130
	  cards with views 33/48, seln of postcards, some with 
	 stamps from around the world, some covers and other 
	 items of interest (100+)

2489	 c	 Selection of PSEs in large carton, 5 shoe box size 	              
	 containing PSE incl Year of the Child, Birds, Batavia, 	  200
	 Norman Lindsay etc, good lot for resale (1000s) 
2490	 xx/x/o/b	 Seln incls coll in box of GB, NZ, Pacific Islands, box of 	        160
	 GB packs and some booklets, env of Christmas Is FU (100s) 
2491	 a	 Set of 6 volumes of International Encyclopaedia of 	        100
	 Stamps & extra story of the Post, housed in home-made 
	 bookcase (7) 
2492	 x/o	 Seven stkbks/albums of world stamps, noted GB 	        120
	 Machins, Austria, Germany, Aust (stamps & FDCs), NZ 
	 1960-80 colln (100s) 
2493	 x/o	 Three stkbks of Soviet Union 1980s-1990s, collection of 	              
	 Israel 1950s-1980s on album pages, one small Chinese 	  200
	 stkbk & ½kg of Aust on paper (100s) 
2494	 xx/x/o	 Various albums & pages of stamps, Croatia colln 1990s, 	              
	 2 leather stkbks with Australia, China, world, 	         380
	 Switzerland, Liechtenstein, stkbk with Iraq, Pakistan & 
	 China, Stamp Club exchange pages (1000+) 

2495	 c	 Very large box containing mainly PSEs from Norfolk 	              
	 Island & PNG incl many good postmarks, odd signed 	  160
	 cover, also airmails, good lot for resale & profit (1000s) 

 BOXES/SHOEBOXES/TINS OF STAMPS
2496	 x/o	 1970-1974 Europe, Russia in alb, some minor toning, one 	              
	 stkbk & one alb Poland mainly 1920s - 70s, pre 1975 colln	              
	  in stkbk, useful range many CTO, some toning, mixed 	   250
	 cond, 1890s-1970s Denmark & Norway ranges with dupn &
	  Scandinavian selection from Sweden, Finland & Iceland (100s)
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2497	 o	 Accum from Mediterranean Europe, France, Italy, Spain, 	        200
	 Portugal, Turkey, plus some Italian States (100s) 
2498	 x/o	 Accum of Asian stamps on album pages and hagners, 	              
	 incls Afghanistan, Japan, Malaysia, Thailand, Philippines, 	         200
	 Vietnam, Singapore, Korea, Nepal, India, Ceylon, Hong 
	 Kong, Laos, Indonesia and others (100s) 

2499	 x/o/c	 Accum of mainly Northern Europe, GB stamps and FDCs 	              
	 (circa 100), Norway, Sweden, Belgium, Germany, 	  240
	 Switzerland, Netherlands, Gibraltar and others (100s) 
2500	 x/o	 Accum on album pages, incls South Africa, Ghana, 	              
	 Egypt, Gold Coast, Nigeria, Kenya, Uganda, Tanzania, 	         220
	 Gambia, Congo, Mauritius, Aden plus Middle East, Israel, 
	 Dubai, Kuwait, Jordan, Turkey and others (100s) 

2501	 x/o	 Approx 1.5kg of world issues off paper in box, world 	        280
	 coll, assorted covers and commercial mail (1000s) 
2502	 o	 Approx 2kg of world stamps in a large box, mostly from 	              
	 1970s to early 2000s, huge treasure trove of stamps, 	  120
	 days of sorting (10,000+) 
2503	 xx/x/o	 Aust 1960s blks, part sheets, 1980s FDCs, many world 	        180
	 issues, sorting will reward (1000s) 
2504	 xx/x/o	 Aust/World in 5 albums, loose stamps in tin, covers, 	              
	 booklets, Christmas 1971 pack, etc, from deceased 	  200
	 estate, viewing will reward (1000s) 
2505	 xx/x/o/c	 Australia used 1990s in quality German stock book, Aust 	              
	 booklets + FDCs 1980s, cigarette tin of George V heads 	         200
	 used, env of  Mint NZ stamps sorted by value, FV $320, 
	 world wide issues, hours of sorting! (1000s) 

2506	 x/o	 Box accum of world issues, noted South Africa, 	              
	 Caribbean, Sweden, Germany, Jordan, Nigeria and 	  140
	 Australia, also incls covers, 1960s stamp album and 
	 other items (1000s) 

2507	 ps	 Box cont 600 PSEs brought up to the value of 60c plus 	              
	 600 x 10c MUH issues to enable the buyer to bring to std 	         320
	 postage rate of 70c, postage value $420 plus the cost of 
	 the envs (600) 

2508	 x/o/a/c	 Box contains FDC & PSE empty binders, hagner pgs 	              
	 used, Showguard stamp mount organiser & pkts of 	              
	 hingeless mounts (mostly opened), pkts hinges, plastic 	   100
	 bag of assorted world & Aust stamps, FDCs etc, & The 
	 Simpson’s stationery pack (34 items) 

2509	 o/c/a/l	 Box contains PSE, FDC & hagner binders with pages, pkt 	              
	 of stamp hinges, GB & Ireland FDCs, Aust dec stamps on	              
	  ppr, world stamps on ppr, stamp catalogues, pkts of 	   100
	 hingeless stamp mounts & publication ‘My Stamp on Life’ 
	 by Max Stern (37 items, 20+ FDCs) 
2510	 a/l	 Box contains stamp albums, pkts of hinges, pkts of 	              
	 hingeless stamp mounts, stamp catalogues (for Hong 	  100
	 Kong, Indian Ocean, Eastern Pacific & India) etc (31 items) 

2511	 xx/x/o	 Box crammed with world issues on hagners, album 	              
	 pages plus pkts, noted South Africa, Switzerland, 	         140
	 Ireland, Mauritius, Thailand, South & Central America, 
	 Denmark, Ceylon, 1948 George VI omnibus stamps, 
	 Romania and more (100s) 

2512	 xx/x/o	 Box of Aust Territories with AAT complete to 1987 MUH 	              
	 (1966 set mostly M) on Lighthouse h/less pages, 1995 	              
	 Territ’s Year album, Xmas Is 1993-2004 U (not complete) 	          140
	 plus 1958 set M, Norfolk 1986-96 MUH (mostly sets, 
	 some dupn), PNG 1972 Interpex & scarce 1973 Birds of 
	 Paradise packs also 1985-7 year albums, mainly fine (qty)

2513	 x/o	 Box of North and South Korea, every issue from 1885 to 	              
	 1903 (20), possible reprints, however, if genuine valued 	              
	 at thousands of pounds, most stamps are from 1960s to 	   400
	 1980s, bound volume with m/s commemorating Preo 
	 Chun Duo Hwan’s international visits included (600)

2514	 xx/x/o/c	 Box of world covers, stamps, etc, noted South Pacific 	              
	 mint, Bhutan 3D issues, incls various collections, viewing	  200
	  will reward (1000s) 
2515	 xx	 Box with 1967-80s seln of 125 full and half sheets 	              
	 of decimal issues (mostly 1960s & 70s), higher CV	              
	  issues incls, 1971 Christmas pane of 25 (CV $115)	              
	  + other better, 1968 Soil 5c full sheets (4), 1969 	    1000
	 Aust/Eng (half sheet), 1970s nice seln (4), Birds to 
	 40c, 1974 60c Education full sheet, 1977 Test 
	 Cricket (full sheets, 2x 18c + 1x 45c), FV $926.60, 
	 CV much higher (1000s)

2516	 x/o	 Box with 4 old stamp albums of world issues, incls 	              
	 Australia (noted some Roos), Khor Fakarn, Grenada 	         220
	 bundle ware in cigar box, PNG, Africa, Gibraltar, a real 
	 pot pourie, hours of sorting (1000+) 

2517	 xx/x/o	 Box with 8 albums and 2 boxes of world, strength in 	              
	 Germany 1940s - 1960s, incls Allied Military Post, 	              
	 Thurnigia, Saxony, DDR, Federal Republic, Brunei, 	   220
	 Monaco, PNG, Pakistan, Tasmania, Gold Coast and other 
	 world issues, also incls Australia incl Roos and KGV (100s)

2518	 xx/x/o	 Box with mainly Aust + NZ issues plus covers, FDCs and	              
	  some diverse foreign material, 3 old school boy albums 	  160
	 and some Adriatic issues (1000s) 
2519	 xx/x/o	 Box with world issues, noted Germany, Malaysia, 	              
	 Ecuador, Netherlands, Finland, Egypt, Samoa, France and	  130
	  many others (c.1000) 
2520	 x/o	 Box world stamps in envs and on album pages + hags, 	              
	 noted Sweden, Germany, Norway, Denmark, Lebanon, 	         140
	 Libya, PNG, Dubai, GB, USA, India, South Africa and 
	 some Australia mint part sheets from the 1970s (1000s) 
2521	 x/o	 British Cwlth coll/accum in 6 albums notably in thick Scott 	              
	 Specialty Series British America album (rather sparse but	              
	  album is in very good cond), diverse ranges incl 	          160
	 Ascension 1934 8d & 1/- U, Bermuda 5/- KGV1 U, 
	 Cyprus 1960 250m opt M, Ireland 1922-73 colln, BW1, Br 
	 Africa, Br Asia, etc, cond varies (many 100s)

2522	 c	 Bulk world commercial envs & covers (1930s-80s), 	              
	 interesting earlies noted eg 1937 & 38 Empire Air Service,	              
	  World Qantas, Balloon & other flight covers, 1963 PNG 	   400
	 10/- Rabaul etc, good range NZ (inc early Health), USA & 
	 GB with many interesting others, range of silks also in 
	 mix (approx 800)

2523	 xx/x/o	 Carton containing stamps from NZ, Falklands Is, Austria, 	        140
	 Guernsey, Brunei, Africa and Asia plus Australian PSEs 
	 (1000+) 
2524	 xx/x/o	 Carton with 1933-43 range of sets (some dupn) CV 	              
	 £350+, 1940s Allied Occupation mostly U, West Germany	         240
	  mostly U accum to 1982, album of 1987-8 ETB cards, 
	 West Berlin U accum to 1990, cond varies (many 100s) 
2525         xx/x/o	 Collns of Chile, Bolivia, Columbia, Ecuador & Uruguay in 2 	              
	 quality stkbks, also colln of Portuguese Colonies & world 	         280
	 issues including GB, Israel, Africa, USA, Italy, China, also
	  20 hags with Austria, Spain, Switzerland (1000s) 
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2526         xx/x	 Cookie tin with mainly MUH world stamps, noted NZ, 	              
	 India, Netherlands, Singapore, Switzerland, Touva, Hong 	  220
	 Kong, Norway, Malaysia also incls 20x Australian stamp 
	 booklets (100s) 

2527	 xx/x/o	 Four stkbks inclds Pacific Is, GB M & U, Austria (1990s), 	              
	 PNG (1990s-2000), Aland, mixed cond & dupn, 	  100
	 interesting lot (100s) 
2528	 xx/x/o	 French blks of stamps, 1950s, worldwide covers, 	              
	 beginner stamp collections, most covers from Canada, 	  150
	 Australia, GB, Czechoslovakia, Hungary, etc, a sorter’s 
	 delight (1000+) 

2529	 xx/o	 Great Britain 1980s - 2005 accum incls booklets, Bronte 	              
	 Sisters 2005, A Gracious Accession 2002, Story of 	  250
	 Wedgwood 1980, Special by Design 2000, etc (100s) 
2530	 o	 India 1890s - 1980 on hagners and album pages, incls 	        140
	 some commercial mail, good basis for development (100s) 
2531	 x/o	 Large accum of Germany on album pages and hagners, 	              
	 covers all eras and areas, States, Reich, Federal 	  250
	 Republic, DDR, good basis on which to build (1000+) 
2532	 xx/x/o	 Large coll of ships on 100x hagners from various 	              
	 countries incls some m/s and covers, would suit collector	         250
	  of world stamps as well as a thematic collector, 
	 excellent basis for expansion (approx 1,500) 

2533	 x/o	 Long box of 1.5kg of Asia, Pacific and Europe, incls 	              
	 Singapore, Japan, Korea, Vietnam, Republic of China, Fiji,	         120
	  PNG, GB, Germany, Italy, France, Portugal, Denmark, 
	 Netherlands, Malta, Spain, Finland, both off and on paper (1000+) 
2534	 xx/x/o	 Mainly hagners with older Brit Comm and Aust PO Packs, 	              
	 booklets, incls many KGV (U) and Aust MUH blks of 4 	  150
	 from 1970s onwards (100s) 
2535	 xx/x/o	 NZ coll to about 2000, Czech coll in stkbk, Aust stamps, 	        200
	 booklets, covers and many world stamps (1000s) 
2536	 o	 Over 100 hagners of world issues 2000-2012, countries 	              
	 include Australian Territories, Austria, Germany, France, 	         340
	 Italy, Thailand, Japan, China, USA, GB, Portugal, hard to 
	 find (1000s) 

2537	 xx/x/o	 Quality stkbk with GB mostly 1980s - 1990s, Aust FDCs 	        150
	 1960s - 1980s, many world stamps, interesting mix (1000s) 
2538	 c	 Seln of Aust FDCs 1950s-2000s in large gold box, 	              
	 all individually packed in plastic envs & priced 	              
	 from $4-$25, inclds pre dec, 1961 5/- Cattle, Birds, 	   600
	 registered letters, AAT issues, dec paintings, 
	 International Post etc, total retail value $5945, 

2539	 c	 Seln of Aust FDCs 1950s-2000s in large purple box,	              
	  all individually wrapped in plastic envelopes & 	              
	 priced from $4-$30, inclds some early pre dec 	   500
	 issues, 4/-, 5/-, 10/- & 11/- Navs, AAT, Christmas 
	 1971, Paintings etc, all priced at a total retail value 
	 $4395,some dupn (100s)
2540        x/o	 Seln of Eastern Europe on album pages and hagners, a 	              
	 diverse range, incls Albania, Czechoslovakia, Hungary, 	  180
	 Bulgaria, Romania, Baltic States, Russia and Poland (100s) 
2541	 xx	 Shoebox 1960s-70s decimal part 	              
	 sheets/stamps/blocks, etc, many better, noted 	              
	 1968 20c Weather Watch & 25c Satellite, 1968 Soil 	   1000
	 5c, 1969 Aust/Eng Flight, 1972 35c Mexico, Beef & 
	 Christmas, 1973 35c Nat Dev & many more, 
	 appears ex stamp sellers bulk issues, FV $1200+, 
	 good value (1000s)

2542	 o	 Shoebox filled with world, mostly off paper, many 	              
	 countries H - L, incls Hungary, Italy, Ireland, India, Indian 	  180
	 States, Japan, Jamaica, Indonesia, Laos, etc (1000s) 
2543          xx	 Shoebox of mainly 30c barred framas in packets, 	        300
	 different post codes, FV in excess of $500 (100s) 
2544	 xx/o	 Shoebox with mainly MUH European stamps, mostly 	              
	 1970s Germany but also Greece from 1950s and Finland 	  150
	 + Estonia, duplication, good lot for reseller (100s) 
2545         xx/c	 Small box of frama incl full sets of codes, some special 	        100
	 cancel etc, noted $100+ of mint framas (100s) 
2546	 c	 Small carton containing approx 1175 PSEs made up to 	        350
	 60c postage, FV $705 
2547	 xx/c	 Small carton containing mint stamps & mint PSEs, FV in 	        400
	 excess of $650 (100s) 
2548	 xx/x	 Sweet tin filled with mainly MUH world stamps, noted NZ,	              
	  Thailand, Malaysia, Japan, India, West Indies, Mauritius 	  140
	 and many other countries (100s) 
2549	 x/o	 Two leather albums with GB, Ireland, Germany, Austria, 	              
	 accum of Ethiopia, ½kg of world in bag, assorted album 	  200
	 pgs & 3 empty stkbks (1000+) 
2550	 xx/x/o/c	 World colln in quality red 32p Lighthouse stkbk, Cocos 	              
	 Island colln 1963-1984 MUH on S/Seas hingeless album 	         140
	 pgs, Aust FDCs mainly 1970s-80s era (100+) in padded 
	 FDC albums, also some Aust incl Xmas 71 blk 7 MUH (100s) 

2551	 xx/x/o/c	 World covers, DDR, Fiji, Aust booklets, world stamps, 	        150
	 1990s British packs and covers, good mix (1000+) 

 THEMATICS
2552	 xx/x/o	 1974 Br Cwlth & foreign UPU Centenary sets & m/sheets 	        160
	 (few earlier issues) in binder, largely fine, MUH (100s) 
2553          xx	 1979 Year of the Child colln (a few duplicate sets) in 	        120
	 large binder, fine cond (100s) 
2554	 xx	 1981 Royal Wedding of Charles and Diana stamps and 	        200
	 m/s in special 5 vol Stanley Gibbons albums (100s) 
2555	 xx/x/o	 Binder of world issues largely MUH sets featuring 	        120
	 Christmas, Folk Costumes, Fairy Tales & Children, Fine (100s) 
2556	 xx/x/o	 Binder with priced sets & m/sheets of Aircraft, Cars, 	              
	 Ships & Trains, few Lighthouse sets, some dupln but 	  120
	 generally fine (100s) 
2557	 xx/x/o/c	 Carton with 6 binders & stkbks with Butterfly sets & odds	              
	  UN, 1970s - 80s Royalty FDCs, 1981 Wedding m/sheets 	  120
	 & sheetlets, Red Cross covers, Rotary sets, etc, mainly 
	 fine (100s) 

2558	 xx	 Ex dealer stock (Space & Halley’s comet), blue binder 	              
	 with stamps & m/s on 25 hagner type pgs, good basis for	  120
	  development of themes, fine cond (100s) 
2559	 xx/x/o	 Marine Life coll in binder, strongest in modern MUH sets, 	              
	 also useful odds (noted Belize 1980 Shell defins 	  100
	 m/sheets M CV £45), etc, mainly fine (100s) 
2560	 xx/x/o	 Sets depicting sports on 30 hags most from Eastern 	              
	 Europe, especially Bulgaria, Hungary, Romania & Russia, 	  120
	 includes m/s, some duplication (500+) 
2561	 xx/o	 Wide range of Space related sets & m/sheets, some 	              
	 odds in dealer’s binder, noted French colonies 1965 ITU 	         240
	 issues, Africa, Europe, Latin America, Middle East, British
	  C’Wlth, etc, generally fine (100s) 
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AUSTRALIAN COVERS, PSEs & POSTAL STATIONERY
2562	 c	 1929 env to California USA bearing KGV 1½d red & black	              
	  cachet on front ‘US charge to collect 5 cents’, US 5 cent 	              
	 San Francisco pre stamp applied to front of envelope & 	   100
	 red cachet from Postal Dept, Commonwealth of Aust 
	 applied to the rear - see photo on website 

2563	 c	 1937-65 accum mainly FDCs plus a few commercial 	              
	 envs, better items inclds 2/3 Cable FDC, 7 x 1956 	         150
	 Melbourne Olympics covers incl Registered WCS FDC 
	 Produce Food 2 x strips, 3 both types on registered FDC, 
	 condition generally good (90) 

2564	 c	 1940? KGVI 2d red tied to env with blurry cancel, 	              
	 interesting purple cachet applied to top left corner 	  120
	 “Harbour Bridge Pylon Exhibition” - see photo on website
2565	 c	 1950s-1960s cvrs on vario pages in album inclds 1956 	              
	 Olympics, 1963 Comm Cable, 1965 Anzac, Christmas Is 	              
	 airmail, 1940 Aust War Effort, 1938 5d Merino, 1949 UPU,	          240
	  1961 5/- Cattle, 1970 Grasslands, 2/- Qantas, 1954 3d 
	 Centenary of Telegraph Service, Flowers etc, all $4-$30, 
	 total retail value $2500, dome dupn (140+)

2566	 c	 1953-62 AAT pre dec FDI & commem covers incl ANARE,	              
	  Heard Is, Mawson, Macquarie Is, Davis, Wilkes, 22 have 	         120
	 AAT pmks & the balance various capital cities, all 
	 addressed with condition mainly fine (53) 
2567          c	 1970s, 1996-1997 and some 2000 issues inclds set of 13	              
	  x 1970 Capt Cook FDC & commem cvrs, AAT 1973 set of	              
	  12 FDCs Macquarie Is, Davis, Casey bases 	   100
	 unaddressed, Birds, 1996 & 97 Nature of Aust set to 
	 $10, 1991 Across Town labels, 1966 defins set of 24 on 
	 PO FDCs, etc, total resale value $1080 (95)

2568	 c	 Decimal Navigator set of 6, QEII defins (4), Birds & Fish 	              
	 sets postmarked ‘Khancoban 14 FE 66’, all unaddressed 	              
	 & singles except QEII defins 1c, 2c, 3c & 4c red which 	   200
	 are in blks 4, and 5c & 6c Birds in blk 4 & 7c to 10c Fish 
	 in blks 4, all covers in excellent condition (22)
2569         c	 Green Lighthouse FDC binder with seln of postcards, 	              
	 covers from the turn of the last century, incls M+U card 	         160
	 from KGV era, Flight covers from PNG, NZ + registered 
	 mail, good lot (approx 90 items) 

 WORLD COVERS
2570	 c	 1941 printed p/c from Internment Camp Jamaica BWI with 	              
	 camp cachet dated 15 Nov 1941 from no. 236 Kurt 	  150
	 Reichenberg to American Aid for German War Prisoners 
	 Buffalo NY - see photo on website

2571	 c	 Military cover Tokyo Bay Japan, Japanese surrender on 	        150
	 board HMAS Shropshire, scarce  - see photo on website
2572	 c	 World Antarctica covers from various countries, 	              
	 interesting lot inclds cvrs from Japan, USA, South Africa,	  100
	  Cocos, Falkland Islands & Ross  Dependency, nice lot (26) 

 POSTAGE DUES & REVENUES
2573	 x	 1902-04 4d dull green P11 SG D38W, small light tone spot	        150
	  near base o/w very fine & w/c, retail $375 (1) - see web photo 
2574	 o	 1906-08 3d SGD48, minor flts, CV £300 	 100

2575	 o	 1907 6d SG D57, Fine, retail $375 (1) 	 120

2576	 (x)	 1909-10 10/- bicolour SG D72, one blunt perf at top, retail	        120
	  $425 (as M), $300 (as U) (1) - see photo on website

2577	 o	 1931-6 6d bicolour P11 SG D110, o/c, few blunt perfs but	        100
	  very presentable, scarce, CV £325 (1) 
2578	 x	 1931-7 2d carmine & yellow green C of A wmk Die II Ash 	              
	 imprint blk 4 ACSC D116z, some separation has occurred	         150
	  between the top and bottom stamp and there is a crease
	  in the margin - see photo on website (4) 

2579	 xx/x	 1938 C of A wmk ½d, 1d, 2d, 4d & 1/- CV $165, D122, 	        100
	 123, 124, 126 & 128 (5) 

 AUSTRALIAN STATES
Victoria

2580	 o	 1884-96 Stamp Duty £2 SG276, fine cond, CV £120, retail $275	100

Queensland
2581	 xx	 1894 1d orange 2nd side face blk 4 SG206, 1d orange 	              
	 2nd side face blk 10 SG210, 2½d purple on blue 4th side 	              
	 face blk 8 SG239, ½d green 4th side face P12 blk 6 	   150
	 SG267 & 1d red 3rd side face marginal blk 8 roulette perf 
	 superb blk 8, nice MUH seln, condition generally good (5 items)

Tasmania
2582          x	 1905-11 pictorials, 1d rose-red P11 imperforate 	        500
	 between stamp & margin at right BW#T 15b, Fresh M, 
	 very scarce - see photo 

2583        xx	 1905-11 Pictorials, 3d brown Perf compound of 12&1/2 	              
	 and 11 from the lower right corner of the pane, MUH, 	  400
	 very scarce 

 KANGAROOS
2584         p	 3d black die I imperf plate proof horiz pair with 	        2500
	 trace Jubilee line, large margins all round - see photo 

First Watermark
2585	 c	 1913 penny red kangaroo on cover, 1st issue of 	              
	 the Cwlth stamp issued in Sydney, GPO closed on	              
	  1st January (new Year’s Day), stamp released in 	              
	 Sydney 2nd January and in Melbourne 3rd 	           
	 January, other cities on later dates, this cover 	 10000
	 with the issue date of 3rd January makes it one of
	  the very few covers surviving, this cover would 
	 enhance the collection of any serious collection of
	  the 1d red kangaroo series - see photo on website

2586	 xx	 ½d Green block of 4 (4) 	 80

2587	 x	 ½d, 1d, 2½d indigo, 4d orange & 5d brown, CV $460+ (flts) (5)	 120
2588	 o	 ½d, 1d, 2d grey, 2½d indigo, 3d olive, 4d orange, 4d 	              
	 yellow-orange, 5d brown, 6d ultramarine, 9d purple & 1/- 	  180
	 green, short set, good used to fine used, CV $390 (11) 
2589        xx/x	 1d red selection - Die 1 (8) incl block of 4 MUH, and two 	              
	 pairs MUH/MLH, Die 2A incl strip of 4 MLH and two pairs 	  120
	 MUH (8) condition mixed with odd fault (current retail $530) (16) 

2590	 xx	 1d Red left hand marginal block of 4 MUH (4) 	 80

2591	 xx	 1d Red right hand marginal block of 4 (4) 	 80

2592	 xx	 1d red Die 2A strip of 3, MUH, a few fluffy perfs (current	        60
	  retail $225) (3) 
2593	 xx	 1d red group of eight stamps including pair, all MUH some	        35
	  with minor faults (8) 
2594	 xx	 2d grey large Perf large OS horizontal pair, variety 	        380
	 scratch under “p” of postage at left, VF fresh MUH, 
	 (ACSC 5(2)bbg) 
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2595	 x	 2½d blue pair, centred high (2), 2nd wmk 2d grey w/c 	              
	 small thin and 3rd wmk 1/- green pair and 2x single 	  200
	 stamps, some toning (4) (7) 
2596	 x	 3d olive Die I watermark inverted marginal copy superbly 	        200
	 centred fresh colour MLH and rare - see photo 
2597	 xx	 4d Orange superb well centred fresh MUH - see photo	 750

2598	 x	 4d orange, some ragged perfs but good centreing, CV $165	 100
2599	 o	 4d orange, 5d brown both CTO with MELBOURNE 	        70
	 cancels, both with original gum (hinged) and centred to right (2) 
2600	 o	 5d chestnut seln, condition mixed most with faults, Poor 	        80
	 to Good Used (20) 
2601	 xx	 9d violet fresh MUH scarce in this condition - see photo 	 400
2602	 x	 10/- grey & pink, scarce specimen opt type A, perf flts & 	              
	 crease, CV for sound example $660, very cheap at est - 	  180
	 see photo 
2603	 x	 £1 brown & blue - superb well centred stamp - 	        3200
	 Mint very slight hinge mark - see photo on website

Second Watermark
2604	 o	 Seln displayed on hagner sheets inc 2d grey (24), 2½d 	              
	 indigo (8), 6d blue (4), 1/- green (7), condition mixed, 	  80
	 Poor-FU (43) 
2605	 xx	 2d grey, fresh MUH very well centred, a premium stamp -	        400
	  see photo 
2606	 xx	 2d grey MUH reasonably centred 	 260

2607	 o	 2d grey, 2½d indigo, 6d blue, 9d violet & 1/- green, better 	              
	 than average well centred & good perfs, hard to find 2nd	  220
	  wmks let alone as nice as these, CV $265 (5) 
2608	 x	 2d grey, fresh MLH superbly well centred 	 160

2609	 x	 9d violet, gum thin on back but lovely stamp otherwise, 	        100
	 nicely centred & full perfs, CV $400 - see photo 
2610	 x	 1/- green centred left MLH 	 70

2611	 o	 2/- brown blunt top left corner o/w very sound, scarce stamp	 120

Third Watermark
2612	 o	 1915-24 colln on S/Seas hingeless page 2d to 5/-, CV 	        160
	 $450+, the highest CV issue (5/- yellow) is VFU  (10) 
2613	 o	 Perf OS 2d grey, 2½d blue, 3d olive, 6d blue, 6d brown, 	              
	 9d violet, 1/- green, 2/- brown & 2/- maroon, all with 	  150
	 reasonable perfs & centreing, CV $250+  (9) 
2614	 xx	 2d grey Die I, lower left of sheet, marfinal blk 4, uneven 	        180
	 toning, generally fine 
2615	 o	 2d grey, 2½d indigo, 3d olive, 6d ultramarine, 6d 	              
	 chestnut, 9d violet, 1/- green, 2/- brown & 2/- maroon, 	  150
	 nice good to fine used short set, CV $239  (9) 
2616	 xx/x	 2d grey Die I perf OS pair MLH, also single MUH all with 	        70
	 aged gum (3) 
2617	 xx	 3d olive, marginal top left cnr blk 4, aged gum  	 200
2618	 x	 6d ultramarine fluffy perfs, CV $220 	 150

2619	 xx/x	 1/- emerald A J Mullet imprint blk 4 - see photo 	 700

2620	 xx	 1/- emerald, nice example, some gum ageing, k30d 	        400
	 variety - see photo 
2621	 x	 1/- green die IIB, wmk sideways, ACSC 33aa - see photo	 150	  
2622	 o	 10/- grey & pink, CV $525 - see photo 	 250

2623	 o	 £1 bistro brown & pale blue perf OS/NSW VFU Sydney	              
	 1DE22 CDS ACSC 52d (var), rare official perfin c/w	  2100
	 Ceremuga 2012 AIEP photo certificate - see photo 

2624	 o	 £1 blue & brown, bright fresh VFU - see photo 	 2200
2625        (x)	 £1 brown & blue - see photo 	 1000

2626	 o	 £1 grey Fine Used - see photo 	 280

2627	 x	 £1 grey, nice example specimen type D - see photo 	 160

2628	 o	 £1 grey, stamp has been repaired, cheap at estimate - 	        150
	 see photo 
2629	 o	 £1 grey, w/c, nice stamp, VFU - see photo 	 500

2630	 o	 £1chocolate & dull pale blue, Adelaide SA, CDS 	        800
	 with Kangaroo clear of cancel FU SG44 (CV £1500) 

Small Multi Watermark
2631	 xx	 9d violet, w/c, superb stamp - see photo 	 500

2632	 xx	 1/- emerald vertical joined pair, small perf OS 	 150

2633	 o	 5/- grey & yellow, 10/- pink & £2 red & black, all 	        500
	 with minor flts, CV $2000+  (3) - see photo 

2634	 o	 5/- grey & yellow, CV $150 - see photo 	 120

2635	 o	 £2 black & red, 2 heavy parcel cancels, good perfs & 	        400
	 reasonable centreing 
2636	 o	 £2 black & rose well centred VFU and hard to 	              
	 obtain in this condition (current retail $875 for FU 	  600
	 plus 50% premium for centreing and VFU 
	 postmark) - see photo 

C of A Watermark
2637	 o	 6d chestnut, 9d violet, 2/- maroon type A & B, 5/- grey & 	              
	 yellow, 10/- grey & pink & £1 grey, nice looking set of 7, 	         260
	 £1 value has repaired corner o/w set is good to FU, CV 
	 $750 (7) - see photo for £1 value (7) 

2638	 x	 6d brown group of seven stamps incl two pairs (7) 	 70

2639	 x	 6d brown block 4 all units MLH, one unit with rounded 	        40
	 corner (4) 
2640	 x	 6d brown block 4 all MLH, one with short perfs (4) 	 40

2641	 o	 6d chestnut, 9d violet, 2/- maroon type A & type B, 5/- 	        120
	 grey & yellow plus 10/- grey & pink (flts), CV $365  (6) 
2642	 xx	 2/- maroon Die II seln displayed on album pages with 	              
	 varieties annotated incl positional blocks, imprints etc, 	         400
	 great opportunity for the specialist collector stamps MUH 
	 (retail for stamps $1160) (116) 

2643	 xx/x	 2/- pale maroon variety chopped neck on roo ACSC 40d, 	              
	 top left of sheet marginal example hinged in selvedge 	  100
	 only - see photo 
2644	 o	 5/-, 10/-, £1 & £2, good used set of 4, £1 has missing top 	        300
	 left corner perfs (4) - see photo 
2645	 o	 10/- grey & pink, nice fine used - see photo 	 600

2646	 o	 10/- grey & pink, VFU - see photo 	 360

2647	 o	 10/- grey & pink, nice centreing, very presentable stamp -	        250
	  see photo 
2648	 o	 10/- grey & pink, well centred example, CV $275 - see 	 200
	 photo 
2649	 o	 10/- grey & pink superb premium example VFU 	 180
2650	 o	 £1 grey, good perfs & reasonable centreing 	 200

2651	 o	 £1 grey, good perfs & reasonable centreing - see photo 	 250

2652	 xx	 £2 black & red - centred left - very scarce stamp 	        2800
	 particularly in MUH condition - see photo 

2653	 o	 £2 black & red, slightly o/c - see photo 	 400
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2654	 o	 £2 black & rose VFU (current retail $725 for FU plus 50%	        480
	  premium for VFU) - see photo 
2655	 o	 £2 black & rose VFU centred low - see photo 	 360

2656	 o	 £2 black & rose, good stamp, FU - see photo 	 650

2657	 o	 £2 black & rose, w/c, superb stamp, VFU - see photo	 1100

2658	 o	 £2 black and rose (short perfs upper left side and slight 	        200
	 tone spot) - see photo 

 KING GEORGE V
Single Crown Watermark

2659	 xx/x	 1/4d greenish blue AJ Mullett imprint, cat $3500 as	        750
	  a block of 4 (2) - see photo 

2660	 xx	 5d orange-brown from plate 3, imprint block of 4 with 	        400
	 variety at 3R55 BW cat 127, very fresh - see photo 
2661         x	 Penny red die 1 perf, large OS with offset on gum, fresh 	        280
	 MLH ACSC 2ba/cb 
2662	 o	 1d green seln of well known varieties annotated on 	              
	 album pages inc “RA joined” (5); “Distorted ONE PENNY” 	         240
	 (3); “Thin ONE PENNY” (5), “NY joined” (4), “Scratch 
	 behind roo” (5) nice clean group all VFU (current retail 
	 $525) (21) 

2663	 o	 1d green seln of well known varieties annotated on 	              
	 album pages incl “Break in top frame” (2); “Wattle line” (4 	              
	 inc one perf OS); “Nick near top of left frame” (4), “Flaw 	   200
	 under neck” (4), “Ferns” (5) nice clean group all VFU 
	 (current retail $475) (19) 

2664	 o	 1d green seln of well known varieties annotated on 	              
	 album pages inc “Damaged lower right frame” (4 inc one 	              
	 perf OS); “Break in left frame 3½mm from top” (3); “Dot 	   160
	 before 1” (4), “Thinned left frame” (3), “Secret mark” (4) 
	 nice clean group all VFU (current retail $450) (18)
2665      xx/x/o	 1d green seln annotated on album page all inverted wmk 	              
	 inc Harrison print MUH marginal pair, VFU (3); Mullet print 	         120
	 MLH (4), Harrison print VFU (3); Mullet print VFU (2) nice 
	 group (current retail $340) (11) 

2666	 o	 1d green seln of well known varieties annotated on 	              
	 album pages inc “Corner dot” (2); “Roos tongue out (3); 	         100
	 “Run N” (4), vertical pair with “Wattle line” & “Flaw under 
	 neck” nice clean group all VFU (current retail $275) (11) 
2667       xx/x	 1d green varieties inc block of four showing “Ferns” & 	              
	 “RA joined”, both varieties MUH, two pairs with one unit 	  80
	 each showing “RA joined” MLH, total of 4 varieties (8) 
2668	 x	 1d green with variety “Secret mark” 3 singles and pair 	              
	 (one stamp with variety), stamps lightly mounted on 	  60
	 annotated album page (5) 
2669	 xx	 3d Blue block of 4 fresh MUH - see photo 	 250

2670	 xx	 4d Blue well centred block of 4 fresh MUH - see photo	 500

2671	 x	 4d blue watermark inverted, fresh MLH - see photo 	 120

2672	 x	 4d blue Harrison plates group of four with variable 	        120
	 centreing MLH (4) 
2673	 xx	 1/4 pale blue MUH gum crease, centred left 	 120

2674	 x	 1/4 turquoise blue centred left otherwise fresh MLH 	        100
	 (current retail $225) 

 Small Multi Wmk Perf 14
2675	 x	 1/4 turquoise perf 14, this scarce stamp has a CV of 	        220
	 $675 - see photo 

Small Multi Wmk Perf 13½x12½
2676	 xx	 2d Red Die II group of 5 Ash Imprint pairs (N over A) 	        150
	 fresh MUH (R/T $375) (10 stamps) 

C of A Watermark
2677	 xx/x	 1d green, top left marginal blk 10 inverted wmk, 5 x 2 high	              
	  with pencil notations on selvedge also only hinged in 	  200
	 selvedge, nice item - see photo 
2678	 xx	 2d red Two Shilling booklet Commonwealth 	              
	 Savings Bank of Australia cover, as issued and 	         500
	 intact, incls 2 booklet panes of 6 stamps, inverted 
	 wmk ACSC 103 superb condition - see photo 

 AUSTRALIAN PRE DECIMAL & DECIMAL COLLECTIONS
2679	 xx/x/o	 1913 to 1969 coll in springback binder inclds Roo’s 	              
	 complete simplified to 2/- brown and 2/- maroon, KGV 	              
	 complete simplified to 1/4 inclds 4d lemon and 1/4 blue, all	   150
	  used then a mixture of mint & used to 1969, appears 
	 about 98% complete, mixed cond but OK at est (400+)

2680	 o	 1913-1965 simplified coll, superbly presented coll 	              
	 of the best fine used pre dec stamps we have 	              
	 seen in the last 40 years of trading, Kangaroos & 	   1000
	 KGV, complete simplified to 5/- (10/-, £1 brown and
	  blue, £1 grey & £2, Roos and Kooka m/sheet not 
	 included), inclds superb 5/- Bridge (300+)

2681	 xx/x/(x)	 1913-65 coll in as new cond Lindner Hingeless 	              
	 album with slipcase incls Roos to 2/-, 5/- Bridge 	         900
	 (MLH), Robes & Arms sets, Vic Centenary set, Kooka
	 mini sheet, Kingsford Smith set, etc (276, 1x m/s) 

2682	 xx/x/o	 1920s to 1980s coll of pairs, strips and blks of 4 in red 	              
	 Lighthouse block album, mixture of MUH, mint & some 	              
	 longer blks of up to 30 stamps, useful lot inclds some 	   150
	 nice circular pmk blks in the used & some MUH & mint in 
	 the pre dec issues, mixed cond (1200+)

2683	 xx	 1927-1965 comprehensive coll of pre dec MUH 	              
	 issues, SG Plymouth alb with slipcase, many of 	              
	 the better issues incds, singles, pairs & imprint 	   2500
	 blks incds 5/- Bridge, Kookaburra m/sheet, robes 
	 thick & thin papers, Arms, Navigators both 
	 papers, booklet panes, coil pairs, varieties, a 
	 lovely coll (100s)
2684	 xx/o	 1963-73 accum in 64 pg Lighthouse stkbk, Australian 	              
	 issues 1964-73 inclds 1970 Cook m/s, Anpex Cook m/s, 	         360
	 1971 Xmas blk of 7 & half pane, inclds 1972 Primary 
	 Industries set in qty, general dupln, good for re-seller (1000s) 

2685	 xx/x	 1966 Navigators specialised varieties coll incls Dec	              
	  Navigators specimen set, plate no 3, strips and 	         800
	 blks of 75c and $1 Navigators, numerous minor 
	 flaws and papers, all annotated on pages and 
	 hagners, approx FV $500+ (300+) 

2686	 xx	 1966-70s seln of 96 mostly half sheetlets of 50 in 4	              
	  matching sheet files, lovely variety to suit 	              
	 reseller, many better issues or complete sets 	              
	 are noted, incls 1966 24c Kingfisher, 1968 25c 	           
	 Satellite, 1968 Floral Emblem set of 6, 1968 Soil 5c 	 700
	 (full sheet), 1970 Cook 5c & 30c, 1971 Christmas 
	 (pane of 25) (CV $100+) & more, values to 45c 
	 noted (FV $692.50, CV much higher) (96 sheets, 
	 mostly half sheets of 50) (approx 4900 stamps)
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 2687	 xx	 1966-70s seln of 58 diff full sheets in quality Koala 	              
	 m/sheet file, 5x sheets of 100, 2x full sheets of 50, plus 	              
	 full sheet of 40, incl 1966 QEII 1c to 7c Soil Sc, 1969 25c 	          400
	 Christmas, 1969 Aust/Eng Flight, 1970 Grasslands, 1970 
	 Cook (5c + 30c), 1973-4 complete set of Marine Life & 
	 Gemstones, etc, unsorted for varieties, FV $363 (5600+)
2688         xx	 1966-78 coll, superb MUH coll on S/Seas h/less pgs, 	              
	 inclds all issues inclds blk of 7 and pane of 25, Xmas 	  300
	 1971, Anpex m/sheet etc (100s) 
2689	 xx	 1966-80s seln of 51 diff full sheets of 100 in mint 	              
	 sheet folder, value in early decimals, noted 1968 	         600
	 Soil 5c, 1969 Aust/Eng Flight, etc, but also incls 
	 complete set of 6x 1976 Explorers, FV $641 (51 full 
	 sheets of 100) (5100 stamps) 

2690	 xx	 1966-84 colln in green Lighthouse hingeless album - all 	              
	 stamps MUH in superb condition, also incl AAT issues for	         200
	  the same period - FV of stamps alone approx $250, 
	 album cost $150+ - excellent value at estimate. (100s) 

2691	 xx	 1967-70s seln of 48 diff full sheets in quality SG Mint 	              
	 sheet file incl 1968 Soil 5c, 1969 Aust/Eng, 1970 	         440
	 Grasslands, 1975 Aust Post/Telecom with perf variety 
	 14¾, wtc, FV $428.50 (47 full sheets of 100 & 1 full 
	 sheet of 50 ) (4750 stamps) 

2692	 xx	 1968-70s seln of full & part sheets in mint sheet file, inc 	              
	 plate numbered blocks & perf vars, better issues are in 	         250
	 the mix eg 1968 Soil Sc (inc gutters) (full sheet), 1971 
	 Xmas se-ten blks of 7 (x 5) etc, FV approx $200 (approx 1900) 

2693	 xx	 1980s & 2000 seln in 2 mint sheet files, one contains 	              
	 gutter blocks of 20 or more (some complete sets are 	              
	 noted, 1981 Yachting, 1982 Whales & 1984 Skiing (FV 	   200
	 $161.20), the other contains Year 2000 Paralympian of 
	 the Year complete set of 7 in full sheets (Total FV 
	 $224.20) (580)

2694	 xx	 1986- 1997 (ex 1992) Australia Post Office prestige 	        200
	 collections (7) 
2695	 xx	 2000 coll in 2 mint sheet files of a complete set of 	              
	 16 Aust Gold Medallists in double sheets (fresh 	         
	 MUH) with Kookaburra State Emblem, 20 of ea 	 4000
	 double sheets are included, FV $5760 (320 double 
	 sheets)(1000s) 

2696	 xx	 2000 and 2004 Olympic Games albums, both complete 	        160
	 with sheets (2) 
2697	 xx	 2009 - 2011 Year albums complete with stamps, hard to 	        200
	 get these years, FV $266 (3) 
2698	 x	 Collection of Cinderellas, various engraved reprints, 	              
	 souvenir sheets etc, with Anpex 72, Anpex 82, Parrapex	              
	  80, Anpex 1950, 1932 Sth Aust Philatelic Exhib Sydney 	   120
	 March 1932, Canberra Festival Goat Mail 1984, 1970s 
	 Reprints of the 1901-12 Commonwealth Essays in 6 diff 
	 colours (54 items)
 2699	 x/xx/o	 Large old fashioned accounts ‘Kalamazoo’ loose leaf 	              
	 book from 1940 with a range of Aust & world, strength in	              
	  Aust KGV & kangaroos with some pgs of KEV varieties 	   400
	 at back of the book, also noted GB, USA and Japan but 
	 more than 70% Aust (850+) 

2700	 o	 Pre decimal coll in Collecta Album, noted Roos to 2/- and 	        200
	 KGV, also a box of KGV (c.200) issues, various values (100s) 

AUSTRALIAN PRE DECIMAL & DECIMAL ISSUES
2701	 xx	 1914 engraved kookaburra, nice example, centred left 	 100

2702	 xx	 1927 Canberra 2/- booklet of 16 1½d stamps, some minor	        300
	  rust marks near staple as usual o/w generally fine 
2703	 xx/x	 1927-65 complete coll of Aust pre dec on S/Seas 	              
	 pgs (inclds 1914 engraved Kooka), mostly MUH but	         
	  some earlies are mint & some have flts (ie Kooka	 1000
	  m/s & 5/- Bridge), coll only missing OS o/prints, 
	 overall a bargain at est (100s) 

2704	 o	 1931 2d & 3d Kingsford-Smith overprint OS CTO (2) 	 60

2705	 x	 1932 5/- Harbour Bridge  	 400

2706	 xx	 1932 5/- Harbour Bridge, toned gum  	 400

2707	 x	 1932 5/- Harbour Bridge, superb used  	 200

2708	 x	 1932 set of 4, 2d to 5/- (2d both types)  5/- value centred	        200
	 left (4)
2709	 x/o	 1932 2d, 3d & 5/- Harbour Bridge set 3, 2d & 3d Mint, 5/- 	        180
	 VFU (3) 
2710	 xx	 1935 1/- Anzac, plus Specimen Coat of Arms set of 3 (4)	 120	  
2711	 xx/x	 1935-38 range of John Ash imprint blks inclds 1/- Anzac 	        200
	 (flts), SA set of 3 & 10/- thick paper robes (20) 
2712	 xx	 1937 Zoologicals perf 13½x14; ½d Kangaroo ASH 	              
	 imprint block of 4, 4d Koala ASH imprint block of 4, 6d 	         120
	 Kookaburra ASH imprint pair, 1/- Lyre Bird ASH imprint 
	 pair all MUH (current retail for stamps $210) (12) 

2713	 xx	 1951 KGVI 3d scarlet in uncut booklet sheet of 144, 	        120
	 scarce item, nice condition (144) 
2714	 xx/x	 1956 Zoologicals ½d to 1/- no wmk, 16 complete sets of 	        240
	 5 as marginal blocks (80) 
2715	 xx	 1956 Zoologicals ½d to 1/- no wmk, 12 complete sets of 	        160
	 5 as blocks (60) 
2716	 o	 1964 Navs blocks of 4 CTO 4/-, 5/-, 7/6, 10/- & singles of 	        100
	 £1 and £2 (18) 
2717	 xx	 1966 Navigators complete set of 6 in full sheets of 	              
	 100, lovely item with great potential for 	  2500
	 investment in sheet format, (CV $4600) (600) 

2718	 xx	 1966 50c Navigator (William Dampier), full sheet of 	        500
	 100, CV $1600 

2719	 xx	 1973 7c Opening of Sydney Opera House, full sheet of 	        200
	 100 with perf variety 14¾ (CV $3.50 ea, total CV $350) 
2720	 xx	 1973 7c Christmas full sheet of 100 with perf variety 	        200
	 14¾, CV $4 ea or $400 for the whole sheet 
2721	 xx	 1974 Painting series in blks of 4, pairs, stamps 	              
	 and gutter blks of 4, $1 x 101, $2 x 25, $4 x 42, $10 x 	  500
	 8, total FV $633 (254) 

2722	 x	 1914 6d Engraved Kookaburra fresh MLH 	 60
2723	 xx	 1931 6d Brown Airmail group of 3 Ash Imprint strips of 	              
	 three each with Re-entry STRALI and plane’s wing at 	         300
	 right variety. Ex Stuart Hardy collection all stamps fresh, 
	 lightly mounted on album page, 6 stamps MUH (3 imprint 
	 strips, 9 stamps) 

2724	 xx	 1931 6d Brown Airmail Ash Imprint block of Six. Ex Stuart	              
	  Hardy collection all stamps fresh, lightly mounted on 	  150
	 album page, 5 stamps MUH (6 stamps) 
2725	 xx	 1931 6d Brown Airmail Ash Imprint strip of three. Ex 	              
	 Stuart Hardy collection all stamps fresh, lightly mounted 	  75
	 on album page, 2 stamps MUH (3 stamps) 
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2726	 xx	 1937 1/- Lyrebird perf 13½ x 14 single stamps with part 	        90
	 imprint (2) 
2727	 xx	 1942 6d Kookaburra perf 14.75 x 14 NO IMPRINT corner 	        120
	 block of 4, scarce, MUH (4)
 

 AUSTRALIAN BOOKLETS/BOOKLET PANES
2728	 xx	 1943 2/6, 10x 2½d (B2) 12x 4d, (B3) 12x 5d, (B5) 15x 	        100
	 4c, plus 3 others (7 items) 
2729	 xx	 1960s - 1990s booklets includes separate ‘koala count’, 	              
	 items & exhibition overprint examples, excellent basis for 	  300
	 further development (70) 
2730	 xx	 1960s-1990s booklets includes separate ‘koala count’ 	              
	 items and exhibition overprint examples, good basis for 	  300
	 expansion (70) 
2731	 xx	 1968 first Famous Australians stamp booklets, various 	              
	 NSW, Vic and general editions, not a complete run but a 	  160
	 firm basis for further expansion (13) 
2732	 xx	 1968 first Famous Australians stamp booklets, various 	              
	 NSW, Vic and general editions, not a complete run but a 	  160
	 great basis for expansion (13) 
2733	 xx	 Accum of different Australian stamp booklets ranging 	        320
	 from the 1968 Famous Australians issue to the 1990s (45) 
2734	 xx	 Large accum of Aust stamp booklets, ex dealer stock, 	              
	 booklets range from the 1966-67 4c letter rate period 	         300
	 with the 4c red QEII stamp to the 45c base rate issues of 
	 the 1990s, duplication (70)
 

  STAMP VARIETIES/MISPRINTS
2735	 xx	 1965 5d Christmas 1965 variety brown omitted, 	              
	 the missing brown colour is the most obvious 	              
	 error for this series & is sometimes known as 	          
	 the ‘flesh omitted’ variety, it is believed that as 	 5000
	 little as 12 examples exist, all previous examples 
	 are marginal as is this one, extremely rare, ACSC 
	 435cc - see photo
2736          (x)	 1974 7c Golf marginal pair, right-hand unit with variety 	              
	 black partly omitted (gold club shaft, Australia & 7c), 	         300
	 unused & rare, this stamp from a sheet that was 
	 discovered in 2008 (2) - see photo 
2737	 xx	 1978 Kingsford Smith superb marginal block of 8, 	              
	 top 2 stamps completely imperf, middle 4 stamps	  500
	  show double perforations, a magnificent display 
	 item (8) - see photo 

 WORLD ISSUES
2738	 xx/x/o	 Above average array with German Pacific colln (CV 	              
	 £220+), Taiwan range, Faroes MUH odds (£82), Hong 	              
	 Kong U accum (noted KGV1 $2 orange & green, £35), 	   160
	 some Br Africa M incl Somaliland 1938 1r & 3r (£40), 
	 better world incl GB 1883-4 2/6 U (£160, rounded corner 
	 o/w fine), etc, cond varies (100s)

2739	 x/o	 Airmail range incl Egypt 1933 Aviation Congress fine M 	              
	 (CV £90), Ireland 1930 Millenary plus Official opt M, 	         120
	 Japan 1929-34 8½s U (£50), Poland 1933 Air Race M, 
	 Saar 1934 Plebiscite opts M, etc, generally fine (48) 

2740	 x/o	 Album with Guernsey 1940s M/U shades & printings (Cv 	              
	 £250), Fiji, COGH 1863-4 1d with “CANCELLED” revenue 	              
	 cancel, KUT incl £1 KGVI P11¾ x 13 U (CV £150, flts), 	   150
	 Mauritius 1953-8 1R - 10R U, NZ, other Br C’Wlth, some 
	 useful Europe, etc, cond varies (100s) 

2741	 xx/x/o	 Amazing array of mostly early to middle period 	              
	 material crammed (literally!) into stkbk pages 	              
	 with Belgium, 1919-20 10f Tin Hat M (CV £170, gum 	              
	 flts), Hawaii early reprints, 1864-78 18c unused, 	              
	 1882-90 10c vermilion, 12c & 15c M, (these 4 cat 	     600
	 £330 alone), Japan, Korea, many better 
	 Netherlands, Italian Cols, Memel, French Cols 
	 general issues, Polish locals, Romania Russia 
	 Spain SG12U 4 margins (£300), SG25U 4 margins 
	 (£130) SG68 unused (£400) SG81a unused 
	 (£375)Ceylon, huge potential, mixed cond (many 100s)
2742	 xx/x	 Binder of hagners incl GB 1952-4Tudor wmks QEII 3d - 	              
	 1/6 blks of 4 MUH (CV £396), Malaysia mostly 1980s sets	              
	  in blks MUH (some toning), NZ, Pacific incl recent sets & 	   240
	 odds (noted Norfolk 2005 $5 Seabirds blk), Europe, etc, 
	 cond varies (100s) 

2743	 b	 Binder with priced array of booklets of Germany, 	              
	 Monaco, Scandinavia, Switzerland incl Pro Juventute 	              
	 1984-9 & Pro Patria 1990 (2) & 1991, other Europe, USA, 	   400
	 Channel Islands, Ireland, some Br Cwlth incl India 1989 
	 Book of Stamps etc, some moderate dupn, fine cond, 
	 priced at $1195 (185+)

2744	 x/o	 Box with world issues, noted Australia, GB, PNG, 	        180
	 Belgium, on and off paper, hours of sorting (100s) 
2745	 o	 Circa 1900 Excelsior illustrated album containing mainly 	        180
	 19th century to WW1 period issues, cond varies (100s) 
2746	 x/o	 Classic Strand world album c1920, 19th century - early 	              
	 20th century issues, strength in GB, France, USA, 	  320
	 Hungary but covers whole world (1000+) 
2747	 x/o	 Colln in SG Ideal album volume 2 (for Br Cwlth & foreign 	              
	 issues 1915-30), fairly sparse but a good range of 	              
	 material with many pickings incl Ascension 1924-33 1/- 	              
	 M, GB 1924-5 Wembley sets M, India 1931 New Delhi M, 	    200
	 Argentina 1930-1 5p Revolution U, Spain 1928 
	 Catacombs Fund both sets to 1p M, etc, cond varies, 
	 album is in very good cond & a desirable item in itself (100s)
2748	 xx/x/o	 Dealers stock on hagners in green binder, MUH issues 	        230
	 worldwide & some FDCs, high CV, duplication (100s) 
2749	 xx/x/o	 Diverse range incl Cameroon 1915 CEF to 8d on 80pf M 	              
	 (CV £91), Antarctic related issues, Br C’Wlth 1940s-60s 	              
	 Royal Visits, GB incl 1951 2/6 & 5/- M, 1963 Lifeboat 	   120
	 phosphorus M, Guernsey 1969 10/- MUH, Jersey 1969 to
	  £1 M, early Switzerland from imperfs, Wurttenberg on 
	 stksht, etc, cond varies (100s)

2750	 x/o	 Odds & ends incl USA 1873 12c SG164 U (CV £130) & 	              
	 10c Treasury Official proof on card, China 1910-30s 	         120
	 range, Heligoland (largely reprints), Gibraltar QV-1953 
	 range, PNG 1963 10/- & £1 M, other Br Cwlth etc, mixed 
	 cond (380+) 

2751	 xx/x/o	 Quality stkbk with ranges (incl modern to recent MUH 	              
	 sets) of Brunei, Eritrea, Martinique, Palestinian Authority, 	         100
	 Nevis, Somali Republic, Br Somaliland incl 1935 SJ & 1942
	  defins M, Surinam, Timor, Wallis & Futuna, etc, mainly 
	 fine (100s) 
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2752	 xx/x/o/c	 Seln of diverse world issues, incls Poland, NZ, USA, 	              
	 France, large number of mint French colonies, also noted 	         250
	 Australia incl mint from KGV, plus 1971 Christmas in half 
	 pane format, PSEs and commemorative covers (1000+)
2753          xx/x/o	 Seln of m/sheets, blks, covers, sets etc (mostly MUH) on 	              
	 hagner pages in binder from various countries, lots of 	              
	 good sets & blks - noted Kiribati 1981 set of 9 Postage 	              
	 Dues in blks of 4, good thematic items, set of 41 Kings 	              
	 and Queens of England, NZ Health m/sheets, Aust 1975 	     180
	 10c Environmental Dangers (Pollution issue) with perf 
	 variation 14¾ in blk of 25 (scarce), good mix of Space, 
	 Sport, Paintings, Animals, Transport, Flowers etc, 4x 
	 Chinese Year of covers etc, good lot for reseller. (100s)
2754       xx/x/o	 Victory Traders green 8 white page stock book, incls 3 	              
	 pages of useful USA, German States, 4 Cape of Good 	  300
	 Hope triangles with faults, seln of Aust States, well 
	 worth a look (100s) 

2755	 x/o	 World album pages in green folder, strength in Brit Comm,	        100
	  USA, Africa, Asia, mixed cond (100s) 
2756	 x/o	 World colln in 1880s Lincoln album, most prior to WWI but 	              
	 some to 1970s, noted used GB14 2d blue (£85), SG34 2d	         400
	  blue perf (£70), USA SG40 12c blk (£325), SG153 12c 
	 purple (£70), Ceylon SG10 (£200), many interesting older
	  issues (100s) 

Africa
2757	 xx/x/o	 Coll in as new 64p green stkbk with slipcase incl Congo, 	              
	 Dahomey, Niger, Cameroon, Malagery Republic, French 	              
	 Somali Coast, Morocco, Madagascar, Upper Volta, 	   180
	 Basutoland, Uganda, KUT, Nigeria, Rhodesia, Sierra 
	 Leone, Uganda, Cape of Good Hope, South Africa 
	 (approx 500)

 Andorra
2758	 xx/o	 French PO colln 1944-2002 strong in modern MUH sets, 	              
	 also similar Spanish PO range incl 1928 opts to 25c U, 	         250
	 1948-53 10p defin U, 1951 Air U then nice array of 
	 1980s-2002 MUH sets, fine cond, CV £1050 (100s) 

Armenia
2759	 xx	 Armenia - Soviet Republic 1921 (Dec) Defins 	              
	 (Soviet Symbols, Mythological Sculptures, Ruins 	              
	 of Ani etc), Prepared but not issued Plate Proofs, 	              
	 1R grey-green, 2R olive-black, 3R red-carmine, 5R 	              
	 blackish brown-violet, 25R grey-green, 50R deep 	     2000
	 orange-red, 100R yellow-orange, 250R blackish-
	 blue, 500R deep brown-purple, 1000R deep 
	 greenish-blue, 2000R brown-yellow, 5,000R deep 
	 sienna, 10,000R deep brownish-red, 20,000R deep 
	 lilac-red, & 25,000R deep grey-blue all are superb 
	 unused blks 4 (15 Blks 4)

Asia
2760	 xx/x/o	 Small stkbk with useful China (CV £140+) incl 8 diff 1960-	              
	 1 Chrysanthemum values U, main value in early 1970s 	              
	 MUH, Nepal U range & Thailand 1942-3 Airs M (£65, flts) 	   120
	 & 1947 Coming of Age (ex 10s colour change) U (£105), 
	 China is generally fine o/w cond varies (60+)

Australian Territories & Pacific Is
2761	 xx/x/o	 Australian Territories, New Zealand, PNG in hagner 	              
	 album, incls some nice items first sets of AAT, Christmas 	         150
	 Is, Cocos Is, plus most earlies of each with extras, noted 
	 AAT First dec set, good lot with some nice pickings (100s) 

2762	 xx/x/o	 Coll of Pacific Is inclds PNG, Fiji, Norfolk Is, Nauru, 	              
	 Pitcairn, Samoa, Cocos & Christmas, noted over 2000 	  200
	 duplicated, F used Christmas & Cocos (1000s) 
2763	 xx/x	 Hagner binder with NZ incl 1932-4 Health’s M, 1960-6 	              
	 Pictorials in blks of 4 MUH (some toning, 3/- brown is 	              
	 fine), Australia pre dec QEII M/MUH incl values to 3/- in 	   120
	 blks of 4, Xmas Is, Nauru, Norfolk Is & PNG 1960s-70s, 
	 accum MUH, cond varies with some toning (100s)

2764	 xx/x/o	 Pacific issues in as new blue 64p Lighthouse stkbk, 	              
	 noted AAT, Christmas Island, Cocos Keeling Island, Cook 	         150
	 Islands, Fiji, Nauru, Niue, Norfolk Island, PNG, Pitcairn, 
	 Samoa, Solomon Is, Tonga (c400) 

2765	 x/o/c	 Range incl Christmas Is 1968-70 Fish M, Cocos 1963 to 	              
	 2/3 (MUH 2M). Fiji from QV 1/- U to 1960s, Gilbert & Ellice 	              
	 incl 1956 10/- M, Papua 1937 Coron sets on registered 	   150
	 covers (11), Tonga incl 1897 2/- unused 2/6 SG 52a M 
	 CV £65, 5/- SG 53 (2M, £48 ea), other better items, 
	 mainly fine (230+)
 2766	 xx/o/b	 Stkbk with colln/accum of mostly 1960s-70s PNG incl 	              
	 booklets (6), New Hebrides U incl high values, Norfolk 	              
	 incl 1966 surchs in blocks MUH (plus extras), Cocos 	   100
	 1963 MUH, Pitcairn incl decimal surchs MUH, New 
	 Caledonia & French Polynesia U, mixed cond with some 
	 toning (100s)

2767	 xx/x	 Two stkbks of mostly late 1960s - early 1980s commem 	              
	 sets, MS & defin part sets of Cook Is (noted 1967 decimal	              
	  surchs to $1 & 10/- on 10d M), Fiji, Samoa, Solomons & 	   100
	 Aust Territ’s (Xmas Is, Coco Is, Nauru & Norfolk Is), most 
	 are fine MUH (100s) 

Australian Antarctic Territory
2768	 xx	 1959 issues mint sheets in full, 5d blue, 5d brown, 120 	        400
	 each & 8 x 1/- & 2/3 (80 sheets) (480) 

Austria
2769	 c	 1810 (June) Napoleonic period entire letter from 	              
	 Dobrota (port of Cattaro), to Venice, showing 	         
	 strike of rare “CATTARO/IN ALBANIA”, manuscript 	 1600
	 rate markings at front, at reverse “VENEZA/ 
	 GIUGNO” arrival pmk - see photo on website 

2770	 x	 1910 8th Birthday of Francis Joseph I, few blunt 	              
	 perfs on 50g & 1k, 10k has hinge remains at top, 	  500
	 o/w fine, CV £650 (17) - see photo on website

2771	 x	 1920s to 1940s selection of Austria issues includes 1922	              
	  Musicians Fund (CV £34), 1924 Artist’s Charity Fund 	  160
	 (CV £42), 1949 Child Welfare (CV £90), total CV £260 (83) 

2772	 xx	 1929-31 24g crimson SG 653 (rose - carmine Mi 505) blk 	              
	 of 9, lower left unit has missing corner, o/w fine & fresh, 	  100
	 CV $400+ Euro (9) 
2773	 x	 1931 Rotary Congress opts, 1s (+ 1s) has hint of some 	              
	 slight gum toning at left side o/w fine & fresh, CV £275 	  300
	 (as M) (6) - see photo 
2774	 xx	 1933 Relief of Vienna, fine & fresh, CV £190 (as M) (6) - 	        250
	 see photo 
2775	 xx	 1933 WIPA Philatelic Exhibition on ordinary paper, 	              
	 mounted in margins only, slightly rounded corner at upper	  250
	  right o/w fine, CV £200 (as M) - see photo 
2776	 x	 1933 Ski Championship Fund, very fine, CV £275 (4) 	 160

2777	 x	 1933 Relief of Vienna, F, CV £190 (6) 	 120

2778	 xx	 1950 Carithian Plebiscite, very fine, CV £140 (3) - see photo	 100
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2779	 xx	 1950-3 Bird Airs, fine & fresh, CV £475 (7) - see photo 	 360

2780	 xx	 1953-90 dealer’s stock incl 1953 School Rebuilding Fund, 	              
	 1954 Rokitansky Health Services Fund & Welsbach, 	  200
	 1973-83 Castle defins, most other issues, moderate 
	 dupn, fine cond (100s) 

2781	 xx/x/o	 Dealer’s accum from early issues to 1970 in stkbk & 	              
	 binder incl 1916-19 10k deep violet on non-granite paper 	         100
	 SG265 M, 1929-31 Views U, 1945-7 defins M/U, 1947-8 
	 defins U, etc, mixed cond (100s) 
2782	 xx/x	 Substantial 1874-1993 colln incl 1890 set fresh 	              
	 MUH, 1890 1g lilac & 2g green fresh MUH, 1908 	              
	 Accession M (10k MUH but toned), 1929-31 & 1932 	              
	 Views M, 1934-6 Costumes incl both 2s M, 1945 	           
	 Graz opts M, unissued 1rm-5rm Hitler opts M 	 1500
	 (flts), most later postage issues (largely MUH), all 
	 Charity sets (ex Birthday, Rotary, WIPA & Relief of 
	 Vienna issues lotted separately) M/MUH, all 1918-
	 35 Airs M, 1946 Renner imperf set (2 MUH) from 
	 m/sheets, etc, mainly fine, very high CV (100s)

Baltic States
2783	 x/o	 1920s - 1990s Seln from Estonia, Latvia and Lithuania, 	        120
	 some duplication, cond varies, good basis for expansion 
	 (approx 300) 
2784	 x/o	 Airs coll with Estonia incl 1923 10m & 20m surchs M, 	              
	 Latvia incl 1931 Air Charity surchs (perf) MUH (“6.1” on 	              
	 15c M) & imperf M, 1933 Wounded Airmen Fund perf M, 	              
	 also 3-53s & 35-135s imperf M but faulty, some 1933 	    300
	 Riga - Bathurst Flight opt reprints/forgeries & Lithuania 
	 incl 1922 1l on 5a M, various 1932-3 Air sets M and/or U, 
	 1932 Anniv of Inderpendence 1l & 2l blks U, etc, cond 
	 varies, CV £920+ (95+)

Belgium
2785	 x	 1920s-1930s sets, 1927 Caritas SG438-42, 1928 Anti-TB	              
	  472-7, 1929 high value Albert 1 501-504a (2 of cat 	         180
	 £120), 1930 Centenary of Independence 565-567, ILO 
	 Congress 569-71, total CV £330 (24) 

2786	 x/o	 Range of better sets incl 1914 Red Cross U (CV £100), 	              
	 1931-2 defins M (£120), 1931 Anti-TB U (£85), 1934 War 	              
	 Invalids Fund U, other 1930s sets M, mainly fine, CV 	   160
	 £480+, plus 1957 Antarctic MS unused w/o gum (£200 
	 as MUH) with some perf separation & a pair from lower 
	 half of MS also w/o gum (80+)

Bosnia & Herzegovina
2787	 xx	 1900 (1 Jan) - 1901 Arms defins New Currency, 	              
	 Variety 1(h) grey-black, 2(h) grey, 3 (h) yellow-	              
	 orange, 5(h) green, 6(h) brown, 10(h) red, 25(h) 	          900
	 blue, 50(h) red-lilac, 1k carmine, 2k ultramarine & 
	 5k deep blue-green, IMPERF. Superb unmounted 
	 mint blks 4, some marginal, all existing values in 
	 imperf. Dr U. Ferchenbauer cv 1,000 euros (11 blks 4)
2788	 xx	 1906 2k Pictorial P12½, 9½ & 6½ compound, couple of 	        120
	 slightly blunt perfs at left, CV £200 (as M) (1) - see photo
2789          x	 1912 Emperor Francis Joseph I Designed by K 	              
	 Moser, Engraved by F. Schirnboeck. DIE PROOFS 	              
	 1(H), a group of seven perforated single Die Proofs,	   700
	 showing frame only, five different colours & four
	  differently coloured papers, with top (six copies)
	 or bottom margin removed. Superb rare group (7)

 Brazil
2790	 x/o	 1930s Brazil colln inclds SG259b (CV £10), SG432-434 	              
	 (CV £16), SG487-489 (CV £13), SG545-548 (CV £20), 	         120
	 SG561-564 (CV £13), SG578-581 (CV £14), not an easy 
	 era to find, mixed cond, CV £225  (164) 

British Africa
2791	 x/o	 QV-1960s colln of B-Z countries in 2 albums, useful 	        120
	 ranges with pickings from all areas, cond varies (100s) 

British Commonwealth
2792	 x/o	 1936-53 colln in SG KGV1 album, useful range with 	              
	 pickings with some stamps loose between pages, mixed 	         100
	 cond but a desirable album (some pages with light toning 
	 o/w good cond) (100s) 

2793	 x/o	 Brit Comm collection in green ‘Royal’ album, most African 	              
	 countries, inclds NZ covers & FDCs (45), mixed cond 	  100
	 (100s & 45 covers) 
2794	 x/o	 Coll of G-T countries in three albums with useful Hong 	              
	 Kong, India, Jamaica, Malaysia area, Malta, KUT incl £1 	              
	 KGVI U, Nth Borneo, Sarawak incl 1953-9 defins (ex 	   150
	 20c) U, Sth Africa, Southern Rhodesia, etc, some stamps
	  are loose between pages, cond varies (100s)

2795	 x/o	 Colln in 2 albums with Newfoundland, Ascension, Br 	              
	 Guiana, Br Honduras, St Helena incl 1934 1/- Cent U, 	         100
	 Tristan, Kuwait, Br Levant, Bahrain, Morocco Agencies, 
	 some Br Occ Italian Cols, cond varies (100s) 

2796	 x/o	 Colln of G-M countries with Gambia, Gibraltar incl 1889-	              
	 96 5p M, Gold Coast incl 1894 20/- QV fiscally U, 	         100
	 Grenada, Hong Kong, India from imperfs, Ireland, 
	 Jamaica, KUT, Malaysian area, etc, mixed cond (100s) 

2797	 x	 Group of 13 diff presentation folders for delegates to 	              
	 1947 UPU Congress in Paris comprising Antigua, 	              
	 Bahamas, Basutoland, Bechuanaland, Br Honduras, Br 	              
	 Virgin Is, Cyprus, Gilbert & Ellice Is, Jamaica, Nigeria, St 	    400
	 Vincent, Sierra Leone & Trinidad & Tobago contents are 
	 partially stuck down (as prepared) & don’t necessarily 
	 contain full sets (again as prepared), folders have a few 
	 marks but are scarce (13)

2798	 o	 KEVII coll/accum in album with GB 1902-13 to 2/6 (2), 5/- 	              
	 (3) & 10/- (2) CV £2900, plus useful Canada, Ceylon, 	         200
	 Cyprus, Falklands, Gold Coast, Hong Kong, India, KUT, 
	 etc, Total CV £3940+, mixed cond (350+) 

2799	 xx/x/o	 Mostly Great Britain to 1980s, strength in KGVI and early 	              
	 QEII, noted KGV Seahorses 2/6 and 5/- (U), Hong Kong 	         100
	 KGVI defins to $1 (M), Turks and Caicos KGVI defins to 
	 1/- (M) (100s) 

2800	 x/o	 Old album pages with strength in British C’Wlth, 	              
	 especially India & States, some non British C’Wlth issues 	  100
	 mainly from Germany & Italy (100s) 
2801	 xx/x/o	 Pacific colln with Gilbert & Ellice Is incl 1935 SJ M, 1939-	              
	 55 2/- to 5/- defins U, 5/- M, 1949 SW M, Pitcairn to early 	         140
	 1980s sets incl 1949 UPU M, 1957 2/6 M & Tonga to 1974
	  with modern range both M & U, mainly fine (100s) 
2802        x/o	 QV - KGV colln in SG New Ideal album vol 1, rather 	              
	 sparse but strongest in Australia & States, stamps in 	  100
	 mixed cond but album is in good cond (100s) 
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2803	 o	 QV-KGV colln in SG New Ideal album, rather sparse but 	              
	 inclds Australia with various roos to 5/- & KGV to 1/4, 	              
	 useful States, GB, Hong Kong incl 1863-71 48c U, 1882-	   200
	 96 30c yellowish green U, etc, mixed cond but album is 
	 fine & clean & very desirable these days (100s)

2804	 x/o	 South East Asia colln with Burma incl 1937 opts to 12a M,	              
	  1r U, Brunei incl 1960-73 $1 - $5 defins M, Nth Borneo 	         140
	 incl 1931 6c & 12c Anniv M, 1945 BMA opts to 50c (ex 3c &
	 12c) M, Sarawak incl 1950 defins to $1 U, mainly fine (100s) 

Bulgaria
2805	 x	 1932 Airs, fine & fresh, CV £250 (3) - see photo 	 150

2806	 xx	 1935 8th Bulgarian Gymnastics Tournament SG357-62, noted    180
	 71 has some imperfections & 50L has fluffy perfs, CV £390 (6) 

Burma
2807	 xx/x/o	 1937-47 range with 1937 opts to 2r U (3½a is SG8b), 	              
	 1938-40 3p-2r MUH, 1946 new colours M (ex 2a & 4a, 	         100
	 1½a is U), 1947 Interim Govt opts M also Officials incl 
	 1939 opts to 2r U (6p & 1a M) etc, mainly fine, CV £330+ (100) 

Canada
2808	 o	 Ex dealer’s stock in 64p blue stkbk, 19th century to 	        220
	 1970s, duplication, good for collector or reseller (qty) 

Ceylon
2809	 xx/x/o	 QV - 1977 colln incl 1912-25 2r U, 1921-32 1r U, 1935-6 	              
	 Pictorials with perfs U, 1935 SJ M & U, various KGV1 	              
	 defins incl perfs (noted 50c P13 x 13½ unused cat £275 	   100
	 as MUH), 5r M & 2 U, modern range plus some KGV1 
	 period FDCs, mainly fine, (100s) 

2810	 o	 QV to recent seln, good value on alb pages, also inc bulk 	        200
	 seln KGV & KGVI issues (100s) 

China
2811	 x	 1949 Flying Swans Silver Yuan 10c blue unissued, very 	        120
	 fine as issued 
2812	 xx	 1989 - 1992 issues in stockbook (148 stamps, 9 m/sheets)	 120
2813	 x/o	 Accum of mostly early Taiwan incl 1947 Chinese 	              
	 province issues, other late 1940s China, main value in 	         140
	 Manchukuo incl 1932 1y U (CV £30), 1936-7 4f bklt pane 
	 SG84a M (£120, gum flts), etc, mixed cond (100s) 
2814	 xx/o	 China massive accum of unsorted issues on alb 	              
	 sheets, hagners & loose, many early Regional 	              
	 overprints are in mix & on quick checking many 	              
	 higher CV issues & sets are also included, time 	           
	 would be required to fully appreciate the value in 	 1000
	 this lot, also inc five quality Year Albs/books cont 
	 MUH issues & m/s (inc 1987-89, 1992-2000, 1994, 
	 2000 & 2002), also inc fan shaped book with 
	 stamps & coins, quality lot, a must for the China 
	 enthusiast (1000s)

2815	 xx/x/o	 Coll on hagner sheets inclds early issues some with 	              
	 o/prints plus useful range of other periods to 1970s, 	  140
	 value at est (197) 
2816	 xx/x/o	 Dealer’s stock in large stkbk incl 1894 1ca SG16 M, 1897 	              
	 1c on 1ca SG38 M, 1909 Emperor Hsuan T’ung (14 sets 	              
	 unused but aged), good 1913-40s accum with opts & 	              
	 surchs, 1949-52 reprints mostly unused, from mid 1950s 	    400
	 largely U to 1966 (some M incl 1961 10f-30f Tang 
	 Dynasty Pottery CV £121, toned), some 1970s-80s U 
	 then 1990-2 MUH sets with dupn, mixed cond (many 100s)

2817	 o	 King George V issues o/printed China, KGV Script wmk a	        100
	  rare group, CV £350+ GU/FU (8) 
2818	 o	 North East China Flying Swans, parcel post, o/printed set	        140
	  of 4 (4) 

Christmas Island
2819	 xx/o	 1958-99 dealer’s stock in 2 stkbks incl 1958 U (7+), 1963 	              
	 (6+ MUH, 7+ U), 1968-70 Fish (3+ U), 1982-3 Birds (2+ 	              
	 MUH, 1+ U), 1987-9 Wildlife (2 MUH, only one 41c), 1990 	         400
	 Transport & 1992 Shells MUH, many commem sets with 
	 dupn, Indopex 93 & Taipei 93 MS MUH (o/w U only from 
	 1993), generally fine with many U being CTO (many 100s)

Cocos Keeling Is
2820	 xx/x/o	 1963-96 dealer’s stock incl 1963 (MUH 4+ M, 7+ U), 1982-	              
	 3 Moths & Butterflies (3+ MUH), 1985-6 Shells (3+ MUH), 	         500
	 many commem sets with dupn MUH & CTO to 1993 U, 
	 odds only from 1994, mainly fine (100s) 
2821	 p	 1992 proof issues on 2 white cards of the series 	              
	 (issued 1993), coral series, rubber stamps on the 	              
	 back of card, state colour & copy of approval 	   1000
	 dated 3/7/92 and 29/10/92, 7 values 40c, 80c & $1 on 
	 one card and 45c, 85c, $1.05 & $1.20 on other card, 
	 scarce (7)

Cyprus
2822	 x	 1892-4 QV 12pi SG37, one blunt perf at base o/w very 	        100
	 fine, CV £180 (1) 
2823	 x	 1934 KGV Pictorials, very fine, CV £200 (11) - see photo 	 160

 Danzig
2824	 x/o	 Comprehensive colln of Danzig in 48 page Lighthouse 	        280
	 stkbk & some extra stkbk pages, duplication (1000) 

Estonia
2825	 x	 1923 20m on pair of 5m Air P11½ surch in carmine 	        200
	 SG47a, fine, CV £325 - see photo 
2826	 x	 1923 surchs on pairs of 1920 5m Air SG 46-48, CV £130,	        100
	  Fine (3) - see photo 

Europe
2827	 x	 1920s to 1940s Seln of sets from Europe, incls Austria 	              
	 1922 Musician Fund set SG519b-524, Austria 1926 Child 	              
	 Welfare SG634-641, 1945 Arms SG868-890, Spain 1930 	   100
	 Goya set SG553-569, Sweden 1935 Parliament SG183 
	 (ex 5 ore), Switzerland 1938 Nat Philatelic Exhib m/s SG 
	 ms387a (CV £162)  (34)

2828	 xx/x/o	 Accum on album pages and hagners, from ‘The Small 	              
	 Nations’, Andorra, Monaco, San Marino, Vatican, Isle of 	  220
	 Man, Guernsey, Gibraltar, Liechtenstein and Luxemburg (100s) 

2829	 x/o	 Coll in old Schaubek album mostly pre 1960s, strength in 	              
	 Germany, Third Reich and post-war, USSR 1930s - 	         340
	 1970s, Switzerland, Netherlands, Italy, Poland, Austria, 
	 Romania and Greece (1000s) 

2830	 xx/x/o	 Colln in as new 64p red Lighthouse stkbk with slipcase, 	              
	 noted Ireland, Italy, Yugoslavia, Liechtenstein, Malta, 	  150
	 Monaco, Netherlands, Norway, Poland (c700) 
2831	 xx/x/o	 Colln in as new red 60p Lighthouse stkbk with slipcase, 	              
	 noted Romania, San Marino, Spain, Sweden, 	  180
	 Switzerland, Russia, Touva, Vatican (c1000) 
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Falkland Islands
2832	 xx/x/o	 1891-2000 colln in two Davo hingeless albums 	              
	 (leaves to 2006) incl 1898 QV 2/6 (minor gum 	              
	 toning) & 5/- M (CV £525), 1921-8 KGV to 3/- (ex 1d) 	              
	 M (extra 1/-), 1929 to 10/- M (£475), 1935 SJ M, 1938-	    800
	 50 defins M (£475, toning on a few low vals), 1960-
	 6 Birds M (£170), 1968 Flowers MUH, 1971 surchs 
	 M, 1972 decimals MUH then largely MUH but 
	 sporadic range incl 1998 Bird defins. Mainly fine. 
	 CV £2600+. (360+)

Faroe Islands
2833	 o	 1919 2 ore on 5 ore handstamp of Denmark (SG207), 	        300
	 made & used in the Faeroe Islands, CV £650, F (1) 
2834	 o	 1919 bisect of Danish 4 ore tied to piece by full cds of 	              
	 Trangisvaag (this town cancel commands a premium of 	         250
	 20%), dated 20-1-1919, CV (Facit 2003) 3000kr, (3600kr 
	 with premium) (1) - see photo 

2835	 xx	 1975-2001 Accum of sets & m/sheets in stkbk, a few 	              
	 with light tone spots but overwhelmingly very fine & 	  400
	 fresh, CV £3900+ (many 100s) 

 Fiji
2836	 xx/x/o	 1876-1999 accum in two stkbks incls issues to 1902 with	              
	  perfs & shades (usual mixed cond) then KEVII to 1/-, 	         300
	 KGV to 2/6, KGVI to £1, good range of QEII with defins & 
	 many MUH commem sets, few Dues, cond varies (many 100s) 

2837	 xx/x/o	 1878-1997 Coll/accum in Hagner folder, good range of 	        200
	 issues, very nice lot (100s) 
2838	 xx/x/o	 1891-1976 colln with KGVI defins incl Dies & some perfs 	              
	 both M & U then almost complete, both M/MUH & U (1968 	  240
	 defins are on FDCs), some extras, mainly fine (100s) 
2839          xx	 1963-2006 accum of commem sets & m/s, some defin 	        220
	 short sets, in large Lighthouse stkbk. Fine condition. (100s) 

France
2840	 o	 1870-1 2c Ceres type A Bordeaux printing SG149a, very 	        320
	 fine with four margins, CV £900 (1) - see photo 
2841	 x/xx	 1903 10c, 15c, 20c, 25c & 30c (SG314-321) & 1914 5c &	              
	  10c Red Cross (mixed cond), 1930 Sinking Fund, scarce	  300
	  hinges (6) and 1931 (3) both issues fine mint (16) 
2842         o	 1917 War Orphans Fund, 7 values (no 5fr), superb cond,	        400
	  very fine used and rare as such (7) 
2843	 xx	 1925 6fr booklet (pane of 20 30c blue Soirer defins) SG 	              
	 DSB18 (b) CV £225 (Dalley 59 with Secouns - Menier - 	         200
	 Secours - Florent adverts on pane), National paper 
	 wrinkle on one unit o/w very fine - see photo on website

2844	 o	 1927 Air o/prints 2fr & 5fr and 1936 50fr, all very fine 	        400
	 used (3)  
2845	 xx	 1936 Air issue superb and hard to get in such 	        500
	 pristine condition, MUH

2846	 o/pc	 1937 Louvre Museum SG586-7 Victory of Sam Thrace 	              
	 statue stamps on a commemorative card, dated 21 	  120
	 October 1937 with a Musee du Louvre cachet, for the 
	 French or art theme collector 

2847	 xx	 1953 to 1970 complete issues of the Red Cross booklets,	        400
	  all in superb condition, the 1954 and 1955 issues scarce (18) 
2848	 xx/x/o	 1960-2011 coll in two albums with extensive 	        500
	 defins, commems, charities & airs, mainly fine, 
	 very high CV (2900+) 

2849	 x/o	 Album with 1836 pre stamp cover then substantial 1853-	              
	 1959 coll incl 1871-6 4c Ceres unused (CV £425 for M), 	              
	 1933 Portraits M, 1943 National Relief SG 780-4 M, 1955 	          400
	 National Relief M (£170), 1957-9 1000 F Air M (£90), 
	 1957-9 Tourist Publicity M, many other better sets & 
	 odds, mainly fine, very high CV (100s)
2850	 xx/x/o	 Back-of-book coll with Dues (CV £800+) incl 1871-8 25c 	              
	 U, 1881-92 2c - 15c U, 1917 surchs M, 1929 1F20 on 2 F 	              
	 M, 1946-53 set M (2 F, 10 F & 20 F U), 1960 set M, pre-	              
	 cancels CV 512 Euro (Dalley 2002-3), plus £360+ incl 	              
	 1922-51 mostly M range (noted 1924-32 Pasteur), 1954-7	     400
	  & 1960 M & better sets MUH/M to 1996, Council of 
	 Europe & UNESCO (£100+), Sans Valeur M range, Red 
	 Cross bklts for 1959, 1962-4, 1975 & 1977-86 (£248), 
	 other bklts (£68), plus two WWI Red X cinderella booklets
	  (flts), mainly fine (390+)

2851	 x/o	 Coll/accum on over 160 album pages from 1860 to 1930s,	              
	  very untidy lot but all pgs priced a long time ago with 	         400
	 total value over $750, very high CV & appears to have 
	 originally been priced quite low (100s) 

2852	 o	 Napoleon & Ceres issues, inclds SG50 10c yellow (CV 	              
	 £13) x 4, SG80 red (CV £60) x 4, SG87, 1c green (CV 	  280
	 £50), SG116 30c brown (CV £32) x 3  (30) 
2853	 xx/x/o	 Odds and ends with Dues incl 1960 set M (CV £100) and	              
	  Military Franks (noted 1901 15c opt inverted U, 170, flts),	              
	  1937 PEXIP m/s with Exn cancel in margin (£450, flts), 	          140
	 1964 PHILATEC m/s MUH (top four units are CTO with 
	 Exn cancel) (£375 as MUH, £275 as U ) (paper bends in 
	 top margin), FAT SG1 M, etc. Mixed condition. (220+)

French Antarctic Territory
2854	 xx	 1963 International Year of the Quiet Sun, 20f has few 	        100
	 slightly nibbled perfs at right, CV £145 (2) 
2855	 o	 1965 ITU, VFU, CV £150 (1) 	 110

French Colonies
2856	 xx/x/o	 Colln in album & on hagners with French Oceanic 	              
	 Settlements 1913-15 set (ex some low values) M, New 	              
	 Cadedonia 1928 Dues U, New Hebrides (English) 1925 	          250
	 set M, array of mostly Africa colonial & post Indep issues
	  MUH, 1973-6 French Pacific MUH range (CV £220+) incl 
	 Wallis & Futuna 1976 Concorde, Lebanon 1946 Victory 
	 MUH etc, mainly fine (100s)

2857	 o	 French Somali Coast (O back) 1894-1903 25f 	        500
	 triangular SG81, CV £750, very fine - see photo 

2858	 x	 French Somalia Coast Oback 1893 2f & 1894-1903 2f, 5f 	              
	 & 10f, plus Djibouti 1902 10c on 2f, some minor faults, CV	  140
	  £530, also Oback 1893 2f & 5f Specimen opts (5f 
	 damaged) (7) 

2859	 xx/x/o	 Pacific range with Oceanic Settlements M/U, French 	              
	 Polynesia mostly MUH incl 1966 Discovery of Tahiti, 1973 	              
	 St Theresa, Gauguin Air & Paintings (CV £110) & better 	   180
	 New Caledonia sets & odds MUH, occasional minor 
	 toning but mainly fine, CV £670 (135+) 

2860	 xx/x/o	 Pacific ranges with New Caledonia dues & officials (CV 	              
	 £130) incl 1948 1f-5f dues FU, modern French Polynesia 	         120
	 sets & odds (£150+) & Wallis & Futuna Is 1920-46 colln 
	 (£140+) & modern range (£55+), mainly fine (200+) 
2861	 x	 Syria 1919 (Nov) 2m on 2c surch SG2, minor stain at 	        140
	 upper left o/w fine, CV £550 (1) - see photo 
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French Polynesia
2862	 x/o	 1892-1980s colln with good range of Oceanic 	              
	 Settlements then French Polynesia incl 1958-60 defins 	         200
	 (ex 16f) fine M, good later sets & odds incl 1973 
	 Copernicus U etc, cond varies, CV £1080+ (190+) 

2863	 xx	 1974 Air Paintings by Polynesian artists, SG189-93 (CV 	        140
	 £199)  (5) 

German East Africa
2864	 x	 1901 2r showing “Clouds above the front bow of the 	              
	 ship retouched” with certificate (Jaschke - Lantelme 	         100
	 2008), 1905-20 1r (26 x 17 perf holes) with similar 
	 retouch plus normal of latter, CV 105 Euro (Mi 2007) plus 
	 £17 (3) - see photo 

German New Guinea
2865	 c	 German New Guinea o/prints on cover 	 250

German Colonies
2866	 xx/x	 1906-19 1m, 2m & 5m all 25 x 17 perf holes, 1m is MUH 	        280
	 fine CV 300 Euro plus £125 (3) 
2867	 x	 Cameroun 1905-19 both perf types of 1m (26 x 17 perf 	        100
	 holes is o/c) CV £141 (4) 
2868	 x	 Caroline Islands 1901-10 set, some hinge remnants o/w 	        160
	 fine CV £225 (13) - see photo 
2869	 x	 Coll of Yacht issues mostly higher values incl Cameroun 	              
	 1901 1m, Caroline Is 1915-19 5m SG 29b, East Africa 	              
	 1905-20 3r SG44 (sm thin) & 44c, New Guinea 1914-19 	              
	 5m SG 23b & 23c, SWA 1906-10 1m - 3m, Kiaochow 	              
	 1901 1m (toned), 1905 ½d,, 1905-18 ½d - 2½d both perf	     400
	  types (some flts), Marianas 1901 1m - 5m, Marshall Is 
	 1916-19 5m SG G25 & G25a (2), Samoa 1900-01 1m - 
	 5m, 1915-19 5m SG G23 & G23a, Togo 1900 1m optd 
	 specimen (thin), 20 pf - 5m & 1909-19 set, cond varies, 
	 CV £1900+ (77)

2870	 x	 German South-West Africa 1901 5m hinge remnant but 	        200
	 fine & w/c CV £275 - see photo 
2871	 x	 Kiaochow 1901 5m tiny hinge thin o/w fine CV £300 	 200

2872	 x	 Kiaochow 1905-18 5m 26 x 17 perf holes fine, 	        250
	 expertized on back, CV 360 Euro - see photo 
2873	 xx	 Mariana Islands 1916-19 5m 25 x 17 perf holes fine, CV 	        160
	 220 Euro - see photo 
2874	 xx	 Togo 1909-19 5m both 26 x 17 perf holes (with Jaschline	              
	  - Lantleline 2008 certificate) & 25 x 17 perf holes, both 	  160
	 are o/c o/w fine, CV 250 Euro (2) - see photo 

 Germany
2875	 xx/x	 1872-1945 accum in 2 L’House stkbks incl 1872 2k SG10 	              
	 (part o.g), pre 1920 values to 5m (4), 1926 50 & 50pf 	              
	 Welfare (2M), 1930 25 + 10pf & 50 + 40pf Welfare MUH, 	              
	 main value in Third Reich period incl 1935 Welfare MUH (6	    320
	  & 4pf M) CV £225, 1936 Lufthansa MUH, Olympics MUH 
	 (£150), 1939 Motor Show MUH (£110), many other useful
	  sets & odds, cond varies, high CV (100s)
2876        xx/x/o	 1872-1990 coll in three binders with 1872-1940s 	              
	 Germany incl back-of-book material (noted 1903 Officials 	         120
	 MUH), Allied Occ, West Germany, West Berlin incl 1950 
	 ERP U & East Germany, cond varies (2300+, 50+ m/sheets) 

2877	 x	 1922 Welfare Fund ms SG MS525a, minor 	              
	 blemishes in margin, strip of 4 stamps is fine, 	  600
	 fresh & w/c MUH, CV £2000 (for M ms), £1300 (for 
	 MUH stamps alone), (1 ms) 

2878	 x	 1924 Airs, some variable centring o/w fine, CV £275 (7) 	 120

2879	 o	 1933 Graf Zeppelin 1m Chicago Flight opt VFU, CV £600 	        300
	  - see photo 
2880	 o	 1933 Graf Zeppelin 2m Chicago Flight opt, minor surface 	        100
	 blemishes o/w fine, CV £275 (1) 
2881	 o	 1933 40pf & 35pf Wagner, CV £200 (1) 	 100

2882	 o	 1934 3m Air with horiz ribbed gum (shows clearly on 	        150
	 back of stamp) SG536a, minor flts, CV £650 (1) 
2883	 xx	 1934 Hindenburg Memorial, fine & fresh, CV £160 (6) 	 100

2884	 x	 1945 Russian Zone ‘Hitler Heads’ overprinted with 	        400
	 Liechtenstein ‘cross’ blot overprint, scarce (14) 
2885	 xx/o	 1948-90 quality colln (DDR) in 3 Schaubek hingeless 	              
	 albums with hingeless pages - incomplete but excellent 	              
	 range - many higher CV issues throughout (eg 1953 84pf	   400
	  brown £13 and many issues have CV of £3-£5), 
	 m/sheets are also in the mix. (2000+) 

2886	 x	 1949 Refugees Relief Fund set, CV £173 (4) 	 110

2887	 x	 1949 UPA SG1038, 1952 Luther 1075, Otto 1076, Youth 	        100
	 Hostels set 1080-1, CV £182 (5) 
2888	 o/xx	 1949-55 range of U sets (a little dupn) plus 1962 Space 	        100
	 Flights ms MUH & U, mainly fine, CV £430+ (89) 
2889	 x	 1950 West Berlin quality selection, incls European 	              
	 Recovery SG B71 (CV £130), 1951 Lortzing (£75), 1951 	  120
	 Stamp Duty set (2v) (£79), total CV £284 (4) 
2890	 x	 1950s Seln of stamps from West Germany (1952) 	              
	 SG1087, (1953) 1090-1091, (1955) 1130-1142, 1145-6, 	  170
	 (1956) 1156, 1161-2, 1164, 1166-68, (1957) 1189-92, 
	 (1958) 1204-5, CV £340 (33) 

2891	 x/o	 1950s selection includes 1952 Telephone Service (U), 	              
	 1953 Henri Dunant (M), 1955 Lufthansa set (U), 1955 	  120
	 Motor Transport (M), Postage Stamp Exbn (U), CV £271 (29) 
2892	 xx	 1950s-80s dealer’s stock of West Germany & West 	        160
	 Berlin in binder, untidy with dupln but fine cond (many 100s) 
2893	 xx	 Allenstein 1920 unissued 40pf carmine Treaty of 	        150
	 Versailles opt, expertized on back, Mi CV (2007) 260 
	 euro (1) 
2894	 x/o	 Allied Occupation (French Zone) range with 1945-6 	              
	 general issue Arms M & 1m-5m Poets FU (CV £213), 	         100
	 Baden incl 1949 Rastatt M, Rhineland & Wurttemberg incl 
	 1949 Stamp Cent U, cond varies, CV £610+ (130+) 

2895	 o	 Allied Occupation (Russian Zone) Mecklenburg - 	              
	 Vorpommern 1945 Victims of Fascism, 8pf & 22pf has 	  120
	 minor flt /w fine & w/c for these, CV £225 (3) - see photo 
2896        x/xx	 Allied Occupation Br & American Zones 1948 Currency 	              
	 Reform opts (both types) on 1946-7 Numerals mostly 	         400
	 MLH (some MUH), majority (incl key values) expertized on
	  back, very fine, CV £1300  (34) 

2897        xx/x/o	 East Germany 1948-1981 remainder colln which is still 	              
	 representative & would be basis for expansion, inclds 	  120
	 1950 Debria (M) (CV £60), 1953 5 Year Plan set 18 (U) 
	 CV $50  (100s) 

2898	 o	 East, 1952-3 Portraits of politicians, artists & scientists, 	        280
	 SG E82-96, VFU, CV £550 (15) - see photo 
2899	 xx/x/o	 Ex dealer stock in 64 page brown Lighthouse stkbk of 	              
	 West Germany & West Berlin 1950s-70s, duplication, 	  130
	 good basis for larger colln (700+) 
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2900	 xx/o	 Ex dealer stock on hags, a few used, majority MUH, most	              
	  West Germany & Berlin from 1950s to 1980s, some pre 	         200
	 WWII German Reich sets, duplication but ideal for 
	 collector & re-seller (400+) 

2901	 xx/x	 First three issues of German Federal Republic, 1949 	              
	 Opening of Parliament SG1033-4 (M), Centenary of First 	         180
	 German stamps SG1035-7 (MUH), 75 Anniv UPU SG1038
	  (M), total CV £312  (6) 

2902	 xx/x/o	 Large ex dealers stock, some German Reich but most 	              
	 West Germany & West Berlin 1950s-80s, includes m/s & 	         400
	 coil strips & booklet defins, duplication but ideal for collector
	  & subsequent reseller, vast majority MUH, high CV (1000+) 

2903	 xx	 Memel Lithuanian Occupation 1923 (May) surchs SG60-	              
	 69 (Mi 183-92), on 10m has light horiz paper bend o/w 	  400
	 fine & fresh, Mi CV (2007) 1000 euro (10) - see photo 
2904	 x/o	 Mostly used accum German Reich, West Germany, 	              
	 Occupation Zones, Bohemia & Moravia, Saar, DDR, West 	         100
	 Germany (M) 1955 Stamp Exbn £20 DDR 1951 Polish 
	 Pres visit 50pf £22, 1955 Schiller m/s £25, Russian Zone 
	 1949 Bicent Goethe (U) £19  (100s) 

2905	 x/o	 Range with dupn incl some Bavaria imperfs, page of 	              
	 1872 Eagles, 1927 President’s Birthday M, useful 	              
	 Officials U then mainly 1930s incl 1934 Airs (2 U), 	   200
	 German Colonizers Jubilee M & U, 1935 Welfare (2+ U), 
	 various Winter Relief sets mostly U, other better issues, 
	 variable cond (300+)
2906	 o	 Upper Silesia 1921 Plebiscite opts, 20pf & 25pf have 	        180
	 minor perf flts, CV £375 (11) - see photo 
2907	 xx/x/o	 West 1949-64 range with some dupn incl 1949 Parliament	              
	  (2M, U), UPU (2U), Stamp Cent (2M), Refugee Relief M, 	              
	 1950 Bach M, 1951-2 Posthorn defins U, 1951 Philatelic 	          200
	 Exn M, 1952 Youth Hostels (2U), Relief U, 1953 Ifraba (M,
	  2U), Relief M & U, later incl some MUH, small range of 
	 West Berlin M/MUH, cond varies, CV £2200+ (167)
2908         o	 West 1951-2 Posthorn booklet pane Mi H-Bl 1 with margin	              
	  at left, two units with trimmed perfs o/w fine, CV 600 	  150
	 euro (1 pane) 
2909	 o	 West 1951-2 Posthorn booklet vertical strip (20 + X + 20) 	        400
	 Mi S6 VFU, CV 1100 euro ( strip) - see photo 
2910	 o	 West 1951-2 Posthorn gutter block of 9 comprising 	              
	 booklet vertical strips Mi S2, S6 & S10 (CV 1215 euro), 	              
	 OR horiz strips Mi WZ3 (2) & WZ4 (CV 1250 euro), has 	   400
	 been very lightly folded through vertical perfs between 
	 gutter & S6 & paper has creamish tint o/w fine (1 block)
	  - see photo on website

2911	 xx/x/o	 West Berlin 1948-90 mainly used in Schaubek hingeless 	              
	 alb inc 1949 3dm Genlarmenmarkt (U) CV £95, 1949 1dm 	              
	 von Stephan (U) CV £170, 1951 Bellclapper left 10 + 20pf	          400
	  (U) CV £60, 1951 Lortzing (U) CV £70, 1951 Stamp Day 
	 10pf (U) CV £38, 1952 Beethoven (U) CV £37, 1952 
	 Olympic Festival 3u (U) CV £55, 1953 Wilhelm Church 4-
	 20pf (U) £140, very fresh (100s)
2912         o	 West Berlin 1949 UPU, Fine, CV £400 (7) 	 160

2913	 o	 West Berlin 1953 Memorial Church Fund VFU, CV £250 (4)	 150
2914	 x/o	 West Germany 1949-1984 in hingeless Schaubek alb, 	              
	 mostly used & almost complete, noted 1949 Refugees set	              
	  4v (U) CV £300, 1951 Posthorn set (U) CV £52, 1951 	   400
	 Nat Philatelic Exbn 20pf (U) CV £65, 1951 Humanitarian 
	 Relief 30pf MUH CV £120, fresh cond (100s) 

German Occupation Issues 1939-45
2915	 xx	 Ukraine, Alexanderstadt Territory 1942 3rbl handstamp 	        120
	 on 60k Mi ll, expertized (Zirath BPP) on back, CV 220 euro (1) 
2916	 x	 Yugoslavia Kotor 1944 (Feb) surchs, very fine, CV £375 	        200
	 (6) - see photo 

German States
2917	 o	 Bavaria incls 1849 3k blue SG3 x 4, 3k red SG23 x 3, 6k 	              
	 brown SG7, 1850 1k yellow SG21, 6k brown SG11 x 3, 	  180
	 condition varies, CV £430 (12) 
2918	 o	 Mixture of German States, most Bavaria but also Saxony,	              
	  Thurn & Taxis and Prussia, noted Prussia 3gr SG8 (CV 	         120
	 £23), Thurn & Taxis SG12 (£55), Saxony 5ngr (SG24) 
	 (CV £95), Bavaria 6k brn SC41 (CV £65), mixed condition
	  (total CV £254+) (29) 
2919	 o	 Oldenburg 1861 3g yellow SG28, small thin o/w fine with 	        150
	 four margins, CV £600 (1) 
2920	 o	 Prussia 1960 ½sgr (= 6pf) pale vermillion SG22, fine with	        100
	  four margins, CV £200 (1) 
2921	 x/(x)/o	 Ranges from most states, many better issues 	              
	 notably Baden 1851-2 1k on buff SG1 U (CV £1200), 	              
	 Bremen 1856-63 7gr SG4 U (£1100, sm internal 	              
	 tear), 1861-4 2gr SG8 unused (£550) & 5sgr U 	              
	 (£300), Brunswick 1852 2sgr SG2 U (£375), 1853-6 	     500
	 1/3ggr SG5 U (£500), 1861-4 1/3ggr SG22 U (£3250 if 
	 pieces en arc perf is genuine), Hamburg 1859 ½s 
	 U (£900), 4s SG5 U (£2000, flts), 9s M, 1864 1½s 
	 deep lilac SG11 U (£1400), Prussia 1857 3sgr yellow
	  U, 1961-7 3pf mauve unused (£450) etc, CV £19000+ (160+)

Gibraltar
2922	 x/o	 1886-1969 colln incl 1889 surchs to 50c on 6d M, 1889-	              
	 96 20c bicolour M, 1925-32 5/- & 10/- M, 1931-3 Pictorials	         160
	  M, 1953-9 defins M, 1960-2 2/- to £1 M, 1967-9 Ship 
	 defins M (3d U), etc, cond varies, CV £740 (120+) 
2923           x	 1886-1950 coll on Lindner hingeless leaves, incls 1889-	              
	 96 QV to 1p (both colours) ex 10c & 20c olive-green, 	              
	 1898 6d, 1904-8 1/-, 1906-11 to 2½d, various KGV to 2/-,	   160
	  1931-3 Pictorials, 1935 SJ range of KGVI defins to 2/-, 
	 etc, cond varies, CV £610+ (75+) 

2924	 xx/x/b	 1953-95 coll in two as new quality Lindner hingeless albums	              
	 (leaves to 1997), 1953-9 defins + some pre 1970 commem	         400
	 set are M o/w complete MUH (ex a few cheaper sets), incls
	  m/sheets & bklts, generally very fine, CV £950+ (100s) 

Great Britain
2925	 xx/x	 1924-70 ex stamp sellers stock of pre decimal issues in 	              
	 large Lighthouse stkbk, mostly MUH with a few M in the 	              
	 mix, greatest value in the 1/3, 1/6 & 2/6 QEII defins as 	              
	 many issues contain up to 20 of each issue with CV 	           
	 between £2 & £10 each, eg 1953 Coronation 1/3 green 	 140
	 MUH (CV £5) (12) & 1/6 blue MUH (CV £10) (7) etc, many
	  others of note throughout eg 1924 Empire Exhib 1½d (4) 
	 (CV £15) etc, good lot suit reseller  (1500+)

2926	 xx/x/o	 1950s-1980s Ex dealers stock in 64p green Lighthouse 	        120
	 stkbk, suit re-seller (100s) 
2927	 xx/x/o	 1960s to early 1970s Ex dealer stock in quality 32p blue 	              
	 stkbk, includes Machins selection, duplication of up to 10 	         180
	 examples of many issues in MUH, MLH & used, also 
	 sorted, good for reseller (1000+) 
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2928	 xx	 1966 1/3 World Cup (phosphor) showing 2mm 	        100
	 downwards colour shift of blue, also normal M for 
	 comparison (2) 
2929	 xx	 1970-72 £1 QEII SG831b imperf pair, according to SG 	        100
	 “believed to be printer’s waste” (2) - see photo 
2930	 xx/o	 1971-94 MUH &/or U sets prices in binder, generally fine (100s)     120
2931	 xx/x	 1971-98 priced array in binder, a few early sets M o/w MUH	              
	 with extras of some sets & values to £10, generally fine (100s)	  160

2932	 o	 Accum of Machins both pre dec & dec, ex dealer stock in	              
	  red 48p Lighthouse stkbk, appears to have been sorted 	  140
	 by phosphor bands, etc  (100s) 
2933	 xx/x/o	 Coll incls a seln of Machins (U) plus stamp clubs 	              
	 exchange sheets with stamps from 1980s to early 2000s	  250
	  (MUH), good basis for further expansion, incls some m/s (100s) 

2934	 x/o	 Collection of stock on hagner sheets & exchange sheets,	              
	  covers Queen Victoria to 1990s, majority mid 1970s to 	  160
	 1990s, priced to sell at over $700 (600+) 
2935	 x/o	 Ex dealers stock in quality black 64p stkbk, Edward VII to 	              
	 1970s, much duplication but promising for reseller, 	         220
	 includes SG260 KEVII 2/6 (U x 2) and Geo V 10/- 
	 Seahorse (U x 2), very neatly arranged (1500+) 

2936	 o	 Qvic £1 green with light circular cancel - see photo 	 400

Greece
2937	 xx/x/o	 1861 SG196 Hermes Head pair x 2 (CV £160) U, 1939 	              
	 SG528-531 10th Pan Balkan Games (M), 1947 SG656-	  120
	 658 King George III Mourning surch (CV £188) (8) 
2938	 o	 2d blue SG2, good condition however pinhole noted, 	        120
	 scarce stamp, CV £275 

Greenland
2939	 o	 1915-37 P10&3/4 set SG P7B-11B, Fine, CV £292 (4) - 	 160
	 see photo 
2940	 x	 1945 10 ore Liberation of Denmark opt in red, some minor	        250
	  gum toning o/w fine, CV £750 (1) - see photo 
2941	 xx	 1945 1k Libertation of Denmark opt in blue, Fine, CV £350	 200
2942	 xx	 1945 30 ore Liberation of Denmark opt in red, fine with 	        200
	 certificate) BPA 1968), CV £350 (1) - see photo 
2943	 o	 1945 Pictorials VFU, CV £350 (9) - see photo 	 160

Guernsey
2944	 xx	 1960s - 1980s ex dealers stock on hags inclds some 	        260
	 Jersey and Alderney plus blks and m/s, some dupln (c 500) 

Hong Kong
2945	 xx	 1996 $20 definitives with sideways wmk, CV £150 	 100

2946	 xx/x/o/c	 QV - recent coll incl 1903 50c U, 1941 Centenary M/U, 	              
	 many QEII sets & odds with 1997-2006 range of MUH 	  120
	 sets & m/sheets, few FDCs, cond varies (100s) 
2947	 o	 QV-1990s coll incl 1862-3 2c (2), 12c - 24c, 1863-71 	              
	 range to 96c with extras, 1880 48c, some 1885-98 	              
	 surchs incl 10c on 30c, 1903 $2 & $5 with “PAID ALL” 	          400
	 fiscal cancels (cat at 10%) other useful KEVII to $1 & 
	 KGV to $2, 1938-52 $10 violet & green, most QEII defins 
	 to 1996, some Dues, modest dupln & some POs in China 
	 pmks noted, mixed cond, CV £3050+ (410+)
2948	 xx/x	 Range incl 1863-71 2c unused (flts), 1900-1 4c, 5c & 10c	              
	  M (10c toned), 1904-6 5c & 12c M, 1907-11 4c & 10c M, 	  120
	 1992-6 defins MUH, Dues, etc, cond varies, CV £540+ (95+) 

2949	 o	 Seln of KGVI issues on album page incls shades, 	        140
	 varieties with values to $10, CV £300+ (45) 

Hungary
2950	 xx/x/o	 1900-90s colln with dupn in large box incl 1925 Sports M 	              
	 (CV £110), 1947 Roosevelt set M (unlisted in SG), 1951 	              
	 Stamp Anniv m/sheets M (£275 but toned), 1953 Football 	   300
	 Victory opt MUH, many other 1940s-50 sets M/MUH, 
	 1968-80 sets & ms comprehensive MUH etc, cond varies,
	  high CV (many 100s)

2951	 xx	 1943-6 & 1958-88 dealer’s stock with a substantial array 	              
	 of largely sets plus many ms, noted 1946 Railway Cent 	              
	 (2), 1958-9 Airs, 1967 Danube Commission (2), much 	   400
	 more with high thematic content, moderate dupn, fine 
	 cond, CV likely to be well over £2000 (many 100s)

2952	 xx	 1948 Re-opening of Budapest Chain Bridge Air m/sheets,	        140
	  very fine, CV £320 (2) - see photo 
2953	 o	 1951 Air 80th Anniv of First Hungarian Postage Stamp 	        100
	 MS1199a, set of 3 m/s CTO (CV £170) (3) - see photo 
2954	 xx	 1990-1995 colln in quality 24 black page stkbk with slipcase,	       150
	 includes m/s of period , not easy to find this era (100s) 
2955	 x/o	 Austro-Hungarian Military Post colln incl 1915 opts to 2k U	              
	  (20h - 30h M), 1915-17 set M/U, 1917-18 M (3k U), also 	              
	 Lombardy Venetia range incl 1858-62 3s green U (CV 	          120
	 £80) & 1863 15s U (£140) plus POs in Turkish Empire incl 
	 1890-6 2pi on 20k SG31 U & 5pi on 50k U (perf flts) etc, 
	 cond varies, CV £850+ (175+)

2956	 xx/x/o	 Hungary in 2 Lighthouse 64 pg stkbks 1871-1970s SG15 	              
	 CV £50 x 2, 1925 Sports set (U) CV £65, 1953 Soccer 	  350
	 Victory stamp opt (U) CV £31, some duplication, some 
	 mixed cond (1000s) 

2957	 xx	 Karpaten-Ukraine Soviet issue 1945 (June) set Mi 81-6 in 	        160
	 blocks of 4, centring varies, CV 480 euro (24) 
2958	 xx/x/o	 Seln of better Hungarian issues, 1928 Views redrawn 	              
	 SG502-506 (M), 1936 Air 580-89 (U), 1946 Agricultural 	              
	 Fair 984-6 (M), 1947 Welfare 1005-8 (M), 1951 Anniv 	   140
	 Hungarian Stamps 1197-9, 1953 Costumes 1323-30 
	 (MUH), 1955 Light Metal industries 1437 (M), CV £233 (34)

Indonesia
2959	 xx/x/o	 Accum on hags, off paper, etc, mostly 1960s to 1980, 	        150
	 incls some Dutch East Indies, some dupln (1000+) 

Iceland
2960	 xx	 1939-47 Statue (both perfs) 2k P11½ has blunt perfs at 	        120
	 lower right o/w fine & fresh, CV £213 (6) 
2961	 xx/x/o	 1944-97 colln incl 1944 Proclamation of Republic M, 1948 	              
	 10k Mt Hekla M, 1950-4 defins to 5k M (75a & 1k U), 1952 	              
	 Bjornsson M, 1954 Hafstein M, 1956 Power Plants & 	          220
	 Waterfalls M, many other sets incl nice array of MUH 
	 1990s sets & m/sheets, condition is somewhat mixed, the
	  items mentioned and modern issues are mainly fine, CV 
	 £1250+ (100s)

2962	 x/o	 Colln to 1941 incl 1876-95 10a SG16bc M (CV £225) & 	              
	 16a SG17a M (£225), 1882-95 set (ex 20a) M (£480), 	              
	 1907-8 6a 1k & 2k M, 1914-16 5a M, 1930 15a & 20a 	              
	 Millenary Airs M, 1931 30a & 2k Zeppelin opts M, 1931-4 	    400
	 Gullfoss Falls M (£140), 1934 Airs M/U, 1938-47 Geyser 
	 M, good range of Officials incl 1930 Parliamentary 
	 Millenary opts to 40a plus Air (£152) etc, cond varies, CV
	  £3100+ (215+)



EDLINS AUCTION 200 • 69

 Lot	                                      Description	                                     Est 
 No.		                                                                       $

Lot	                                        Description	                                 Est 
No.		                                                                    $ 

Iran/Persia
2963	 xx/o	 1898 to 1911 Seln incls Lion ‘Service’ issue, most depict 	        110
	 the 1911 Ahmed Mizra set, CV £353 (73) 
2964	 xx/o	 1902 set inscribed ‘Chahis’ or ‘Krans’ in lower case 	        300
	 letters, DG227-236, 50k is U, all others M, CV £882 (10) 
2965	 xx	 1902 set optd PROVISOIRE 1319, SG211-215, CV £610 (5)	 200
2966	 xx	 1902 defins with overprint set to 12c, also 5 krans opt on	        150
	  5k yellow, CV £560 (8) 
2967	 xx/o	 1911 Lion and Ahmed Riza part set optd ‘Relais’ in English	              
	  & Persian SG382, 386, 383, 387, 384, 385 (ex 388 & 	  160
	 388a), CV £390 (6) 
2968	 xx/o	 1915-1918 opts on Lion issue of 1909 SG419 (U), others 	        190
	 (MUH), 428, 477-8, 520-1, 523-4, CV £480 (7) 
2969	 xx	 1926 set optd Regne de Pahlari 1926 in English & Persian 	        300
	 (ex 10c, 20k, 30k), CV £970, (13) 

Ireland
2970	 x/o	 1920s - 1980s coll, incls many high values used, 	        120
	 duplication (100s) 

Isle of Man
2971	 xx	 1970s - early 1980s ex dealer’s stock on hagners, incls 	        200
	 booklets and m/s (200+) 

Italy
2972	 x	 1949 Centenary of Roman Republic, centred low, CV £500	 100	  
2973	 x	 1950 International Radio Conference, fine & fresh, CV 	        120
	 £407 (2) 
2974	 xx	 1953-4 Coin of Syracuse defins with winged wheel 	        120
	 wmk, 100l is M, CV £425 (11) 
2975	 xx/x/o	 Ex dealers red Lighthouse stkbk 1950s-60s, duplication, 	        120
	 good basis for larger collection (700+) 

 Italian Colonies
2976	 x/o	 Range with Modena 1852-7 10c SG3 U, Neapolitan 	              
	 Provinces 1861 ½g & 1g black unused, Papal States incl 	              
	 1852-64 U, Sardinia 1851 20c U (creased), 1855-63 20c 	   100
	 dark blue U, 40c unused etc, mixed cond, CV £3100+ (28
	  plus some forgeries & reprints not incl in CV)

Israel
2977	 xx/x	 1948-80s dealer’s stock in binder most with tabs incl, 	              
	 1949 Constituent Assembly (full tab) M (CV £75), Tabul 	              
	 MS (2 MUH, £170 ea but with flts), 1950 UPU (full tabs) M	              
	  (£100), 3rd Maccabish (full tab) M (£100, tone spot), 	    240
	 1951 Jewish National Fund MUH & M (both 80pr are short
	  tab), 1953-6 1000pr Air with tab (2M), 1963 FFH bklt, 
	 etc, cond varies at first then mainly fine, high CV (100s)
2978       xx	 1949-77 issues in 3 Minkus albums, magnificent 	              
	 coll all MUH with tabs, only a few earlies missing, 	              
	 incls reprint of the 1949 Tubul, 1948 onwards has 	   560
	 2 blks of 4 of most issues with tabs and plate 
	 numbers & singles, m/sheets and special issues 
	 (1700 stamps plus m/sheets)

Japan
2979	 xx	 1927 6s & 10s UPU 10s has slightly brownish gum with a	              
	  few very minor spots o/w very fine, CV £220 (as M) (2) 	  150
	 - see photo 
2980	 xx	 1949 Postal Week, CV £140 (1) - see photo 	 100

2981	 o	 Early Japanese old album pages, appear genuine, 	              
	 however, requires scrutiny, noted SG 3-5, 21-22, 46 (M),	  440
	  57, 62, 74, 75 and later issues, CV £2800 (43) 
2982	 xx/x/o	 Large diverse range of Japanese stamps from 1900s to 	              
	 1980, incls m/s, booklets and packs, inspection 	  200
	 recommended, some duplication (1000+) 
2983	 xx/x/o	 Odds & ends with pre 1880 range but mostly forgeries, 1884	              
	 5s SW U, useful 1940s - early 1970s range incl 1949 UPU	  100
	 M, some Ryukyus, also early revenue, mixed cond (300+) 

Jordan
2984	 x	 1964 Bird Airs, Fine, CV £250 (3) 	 100

Korea
2985	 xx	 South Korea 1958 President’s Election to Third Term, 20h 	        100
	 has small crease at upper left corner, CV £175 (2) - see photo 

Latvia
2986	 xx	 1933 10c-25s Riga - Bathurst Flight Air Charity opts SG 	              
	 235-7, some typical minor gum cracking, o/w fine, CV 	  200
	 £300 (3) - see photo 

 Leeward Islands
2987	 o	 1897 Qvic o/prints complete set of 8 with values to	        600
	  5/-, VFU - see photo 

Liechtenstein
2988	 xx/x/o	 1912-93 colln incl 1912-16 10h SG5 U, 1921 40r-1f M, 	              
	 1929 Accession MUH, many 1981-93 MUH sets & MS, 	  250
	 few later U, mainly fine, CV £1550+ (100s) 
2989	 o	 1928 70th Anniv of Accession set, 10r has very 	              
	 minor shallow thin o/w VFU all with Triesenburg 	  500
	 FDI cancels, CV £1400 (8) - see photo 

2990	 (x)	 1928 70th Anniv of Accession of Prince John II, a scarce	        150
	  set, M, no gum, priced accordingly, CV £500 (8) 
2991	 x	 1933-5 5f Arms, small hinge remnant, Fine, CV £550 	        200
	  - see photo 
2992	 xx/o	 Coll incls stamps (250), m/s (12), FDCs (11), maxi cards 	              
	 (34) and postal cards (6), most from 1970s to 1980 	         300
	 although some earlier, noted 1930 Air SG 110, 112, 114, 
	 115 (M) (CV £40) (100s) 

Lithuania
2993	 x/o	 Comprehensive colln of Memel in KEK stkbk, inclds SG12 	              
	 (CV £25), SG41 (U) (CV £42), SG58 (U) (CV £19), SG59 	         280
	 (U) (CV £22), Lithuanian Occupation issues SG17 (U) 
	 (CV £16), SG28 (CV £30), SG30 (CV £30), SG32-26 
	 (£150)  (100s) 

Luxemburg
2994	 x/o	 1859-1960s Ex dealers stock in green album, includes 	              
	 officials & postage dues, duplication, majority used, noted	  250
	  1859 SG13 (CV £325), promising colln to build on (600+) 
2995         xx	 1956 Europa set 3, scarce set SG609/11 - see photo on web	 160

2996	 x	 1957 Europa set 3 a ‘key’ Europa set 	 100

2997	 xx/x/o	 Range of sets incl 1929 Child Welfare U, 1931 Child 	              
	 Welfare MUH, 1938 Echternach Abbey MUH, 1957 	  200
	 Europa MUH etc, mainly very fine, CV £550+ (59) 
2998	 x/o	 Selection of sets 1936 Child Welfare (U) CV £107, 1938 	              
	 Child Welfare (U) CV £78, 1939 Royal Wedding (M) CV 	         140
	 £26, 1947 Patton (M) CV £24, 1947 National Welfare (M) 
	 toning CV £20, 1949 UPU (M) CV £37, total CV £292  (30) 
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Macao
2999	 xx/x/o	 1884-1988 range with useful early period odds & later 	              
	 incl 1952 Tropical Medicine Congress MUH, 1954 Stamp 	         100
	 Cent MUH, 1954 Sao Paulo M etc, mixed cond at 1st then 
	 mainly fine, CV £750+ (80+) 

3000	 xx	 1985 Butterflies ms, tiny natural paper blemish o/w very 	        120
	 fine, CV £200 (1) 
3001	 xx/x/o	 Coll incl 1936 Air opts & surchs M (2a U), CV £83, 1945-7	              
	  50a Charity Tax SG C420 unused (as issued), £85), 	         160
	 1997-2007 MUH range incl se-tenant blks, strips and 
	 m/sheets, mainly fine CV £570 (220+) 

Malaysia/Malaysian States
3002	 x/(x)/o	 Coll with Straits Settlements, some FMS, strong 	              
	 States incl Jahore 1949-55 M (to 12c w/o gum, 	              
	 some tone spots CV £150), Keratin 1951-5 M 	              
	 (£180), Malacca 1949-52 M/unused Negri Sembilan 	           
	 1895-9 to 25c optd Specimen unused,1949-55 	 750
	 M/unused, £140), Penang 1949-52 M, Perlis 1951-5 
	 to $2 M/unused, Perah range of QV surchs, 1950-6 
	 U, many other better issues, cond varies with 
	 many unused w/o gum but Cv is well over £5000 (100s)

Malta
3003	 o	 1885-1960 coll with 1885-90 set incl shades, 1888 5/- 	              
	 (flts), 1899 2/6, KEVII & KGV ranges, 1922-6 2/- & 2/6, 	         120
	 1926-7 1/- to 2/-, 1928 3/- opt, 1930 to 1/6, 1948-53 opts 
	 set, some QEII to 10/-, etc, mixed cond, CV £740+ (200+)
3004       xx/x/o	 1964-95 coll in two hagner binders, some 1960s are M or	              
	  U o/w fine & fresh MUH, nearly complete incl m/sheets, 	  250
	 Dues & booklets, CV £630+ (100s) 
3005	 xx	 Accum of mostly large blks in two mint sheet files incl 	              
	 1926 6d opt (5 blks of 10), strongest in KGVI period then 	              
	 1956-8 defins to 1/- in sheets (most ex two units), some 	   160
	 have imprint &/or plate no in margins, mainly fine, CV 
	 £2280+ (many 100s) 

3006	 xx/x	 QV-1964 coll incl 1863-81 ½d SG10 unused (perf flts), 	              
	 1902 1d on 2½d “One Penny” variety (2 M, one in 	              
	 positional blk), various KEVII to 5/-, 1914-21 4d, shade & 	          400
	 2/6, 1922 opts incl 5/- & 10/- M, 1928 opts M (CV £200) &
	  1930 set M (£225), 1938-43 & 1948-53 defins MUH/M, 
	 later range also Dues incl 1925 Typeset set SG D1-10 M, 
	 cond varies, CV £1700+ (230+)

Middle East
3007	 xx/x/o	 Box with Israel 1948-73 colln in 2 albums many issues 	              
	 with tabs (early items mostly short tab), some covers & a	              
	  few booklets, mixed cond with toning plus Israel 1960 	   100
	 Taviv ms MUH & range of early to middle period Iran with 
	 the usual reprints & forgeries present (100s)

3008	 xx/x/o/c	 Features issues from Iran, Iraq, Libya, Lebanon, Kuwait, 	              
	 Jordon and Israel, earliest is 1918 Iraq occupation plus 	         150
	 1930s Persia, 1980s Revolutionary Iran also included, 
	 plus commercial covers and m/s (100s) 

Monaco
3009	 xx	 1960s - 1980s ex dealer’s stock of mostly Monaco with 	        280
	 some Liechtenstein, some dupln (approx 600) 
3010	 xx/x	 Range with 1922-4 defins M (CV £100), 1948 Olympics M	              
	  (£100) then 1969-90 MUH array largely sets in fine cond,	  120
	  CV £480+ (195+) 

 Nauru
3011	 xx/x/o	 1916-2002 Coll/accum in large Lighthouse album, majority	        240
	  MUH/M a few U, great range for collector or resale (100s) 
3012           c	 1918 10/- Nauru Seahorse on cover, very rare as 	              
	 such, cover censored with back stamps, 	         
	 Melbourne registered 3 (11 Nov 18) and arrival 	 1500
	 cancel Switzerland Basel-Brieftrager 4/1/19  

3013           c	 1918 2/6 & 5/- Nauru Seahorses on cover, very rare	              
	  as such, cover censored with back stamps, 	         
	 Melbourne registered 3 (11 Nov 18) and arrival 	 1000
	 cancel Switzerland Basel-Brieftrager 4/1/19  

3014	 xx/o	 Ex dealer stock in 2 Lighthouse stkbks, heavy dupn & 	        180
	 generally excellent cond  (1000s) 

Netherlands
3015	 o	 1852-2008 colln incl 1852-63 5c & 10c, 1893-8 50c & 1g, 	              
	 1913 Centenary to 1g (ex 50c), 1923 Culture Fund then 	              
	 strong range with 1928 Olympics, 1932 Tourist 	   280
	 Propaganda, comprehensive charity issues, modern m/s 
	 etc. Mainly fine. High CV. (many 100s) 

3016	 xx	 1924-6 Queen Wilhelmina no wmk interrupted perf seln 	              
	 incl 6c-15c, 75c & 30c, 25c centred to right o/w very 	  300
	 fine, CV (NVPH 2008) 646 euro (8) - see photo 
3017	 o	 First issue depicting King William III 5, 10, 15c, imperf 5 	        130
	 and 10 good condition, 15c cut close on right (CV £280) (3) 
3018	 xx/x/o	 Quality stkbk with mostly 1970s - early 1980s MUH range	              
	  incl booklets plus Neth Antilles MUH sets from the same 	         120
	 period also colln of 1870-1958 Postage Dues U incl better
	  early issues, mainly fine (500+) 

Netherlands Colonies
3019	 o	 1868 King William III perf 10c red, fine condition, scarce 	        150
	 (CV £300) - see photo 
3020	 o	 1900 Netherlands Wilhelmina set surch Ned-Indie and 	              
	 value SG111-117 (CV £39), 1902 surcharge issue on 	              
	 numerals set (2U), 1902 numerals and Wilhelmina set 	   110
	 SG120-139 (ex 30c & 2½g grey on blue), noted 1g lilac 
	 (M) (CV £100) (total CV £200) (32) 

3021	 x	 1923 Queen’s Silver Jubilee set (x 2), regular issue and 	        330
	 ‘Specimen’ overprint sets, key set of period (CV £500) (14) 
3022	 x/o	 1941 Queen Wilhelmina defins set (ex 35c, 5, 10, 25g), 	        150
	 CV £245 (12) 
3023	 xx/x/o	 Japanese Occupation issues SG1-17, 9/13, 1943 	              
	 Savings Campaign set in (MUH) and (U) SG89-92, 84, 	  130
	 144 are Japanese Naval Control Area issues, CV £190 (22) 

3024	 x	 King William 111 10c red imperf SG1, neat margins, a 	        300
	 scarce item (CV £500) - see photo 
3025	 x/o	 Netherlands Indies colln incl 1883-90 5c green U, 1892-7 	              
	 set, 1908 Java opts U, Buiten Bezit opts to 1g U also 1g 	              
	 M (thinned), 1915 Red Cross surchs M, 1928 Airs M, 	          280
	 good range of later sets to 1948 plus 1931 Prince 
	 Bernhard Fund 1g & 1g colour trials (2 diff unused, one 
	 flty), useful dues, cond varies, CV £900+ (300+)

3026	 x	 Netherlands New Guinea 1950-62 complete incl dues, 	        100
	 generally fine, CV £281 (85+) 
3027	 x/o	 Postage dues 1874 20c green on blue SG D60 (M) CV 	              
	 £65, 1913 5 & 20c values (U), proof pairs 1, 15, 30c & 	  140
	 1gld, 1946 TE Betalin Port opt set D480-3 (U) CV £83  (15) 



EDLINS AUCTION 200 • 71

 Lot	                                      Description	                                     Est 
 No.		                                                                       $

Lot	                                        Description	                                 Est 
No.		                                                                    $ 

3028	 x	 Souvenir booklet and stamps from 1934 Cairo UPU 	              
	 Congress ‘Souvenir au Congress Postal Universal du 	              
	 Cairo’ presented by the Netherlands Indies delegation, 	          180
	 stamps at front of booklet with 26 pages of maps & 
	 photos about history, geography, economy & postal rates
	  of the Dutch Colony, rare and fascinating item (28)

New Caledonia
3029	 x/o	 Colln with forgery of 1860 10c, several 1881-1902 	              
	 surchs incl couple inverted, tablets incl all three 50c 	              
	 colours U, 1905-7 5f U, 1933 20c & 10f Flight opts U, 	   250
	 1941 10c France Libre opt U, many other useful values 
	 incl later range to 1978, cond varies, CV £1650+ (400)

New Hebrides
3030	 x/o	 (French) 1908-80 colln incl 1910-11 opts M, 1913 5f M, 	              
	 1925 set, 1938 Gold Currency & 1941 France Libre opts 	              
	 all M, 1953 2f U, 1957 set M all with imprint, 1963-72 	   300
	 defins M/U, most other sets M or U plus Due sets 1925 U,
	  1941 & 1957 M, some toning on 1938-41 issues o/w 
	 mainly fine, CV £1490+ (260+)

New Zealand
3031	 xx/x	 1900 - 1970s seln in stkbk noted 1931 smiling boy 2d + 	              
	 1d blue (slight toning unused) (CV in mint £75) some dup 	  100
	 and toning (100s) 
3032	 x	 1936-42 2/- Pictorial P13½ x 14 “Captain Coqk” variety, 	              
	 SG 589ca, centred to right o/w very fine, CV £350   	  160
	 - see photo 
3033	 xx/x/o	 1953-84 colln on S/Seas hingeless pages, fairly 	              
	 complete, best feature is the inclusion of 43 Health & 	  140
	 other m/s (100s, 43 m/s) 
3034	 xx	 1958 QEII 2d on 1½d surch error, retail $275 	 100

3035	 xx	 1970-1980s comprehensive array in box, minor 	        340
	 duplication (400+) 
3036	 xx/x/o	 1978-1993 colln in 64 page Lighthouse stkbk inclds m/s &	              
	  some booklets, good range, some toning on earlier 	  360
	 issues, later mostly fine cond (100s) 
3037	 o	 Better values incl 1864-71 1d SG110 & 3d SG117, 1898 	              
	 6d green Kiwi, 1902-7 2/-, 1907-8 3d P14 x 13, 1926-34 	              
	 3/- Admiral (CV £190), 1929-30 Health, 1931 2d + 1d 	   120
	 Smiling Boy, 1931 Airs, 1953-9 10/-, 1960 £1, 1967-8 $2 
	 (both), £2 Arms, etc, mainly fine, CV £780+ (32)
3038	 xx/x/o	 Binder of KGVI & pre decimal QEII incl plate and/or imprint 	              
	 blks, 1939-49 Dues set M, officials incl KGVI opts set of 	              
	 14 mostly U, 1940 Centennial opts M/U, QEII plus white 	          120
	 papers M, Lighthouse incl 1947-65 MUH blks of 4 (6d pair
	  only, 2 1/- units MLH) & MUH/M set, 1967-8 incl white 
	 papers MUH/M, Ross Dependency, etc, mainly fine (340+)

3039	 xx/x/o	 Colln with some QV-KGV incl 1926-36 Express Delivery 	              
	 M & U, 1931 Airs U, 1931 Smiling Boys U (2d & 1d toned),	              
	  all other early Health’s U, 1935 SJ U, strong KGVI-QEII 	              
	 with 1953-9 defins M & U, 1954-63 Officials U, 1960-6 	    280
	 Pictorials M & U, 1967 decimals M, $2 multi MUH, all 1957-
	 77 Health MS M, many other issues both M/MUH & U to 
	 early 1980s, cond varies (100s)

3040	 xx/o	 Ex dealer’s stock in blue 64p stkbk, mostly 1980s & 	              
	 1990s with approx 43 m/s & sheetlets at rear of stkbk, 	         300
	 includes two $20 Mt Cook 1994 issue (MUH), duplication, 
	 resellers delight, very high FV (700+) 

3041	 xx/x/o	 Ex dealer’s stock to 1970s in quality 64p blue stkbk,  	        100
	 dupn (100s) 
3042	 x/o	 NZ Dependencies, pre 1940 coll with Aitutaki incl 1915-	              
	 14 1/- M, 1917-20 set of 8 M, 1920 M (1d U) & 1927-9 M, 	              
	 early Cook Is with values to 1/- (2) some unused w/o 	              
	 gum incl 1899 ½d on 1d U, later M to 1936, Niue, Penrhyn	    200
	  Is incl 1903 6d M, 1914-15 set, 1917-20 set of 8 & 1920 
	 set all M & Samoa from 1886-1900 range to 1935, earlies 
	 in mixed cond then mainly fine, CV £1300+ (210+)
3043         xx/x	 Pre decimal accum in hagner binder incl 1902-7 6d P11, 	              
	 4d orange KEV11, KGV values to 9d, 1926-34 2/- Admiral	              
	  (2 shades) & 3/- Admiral unused w/o gum, various 	   360
	 1930s Pictorials, many other better KGV1 issues, QEII to 
	 £1, officials, etc, mixed cond (100s) 

New Guinea
3044	 xx/x/o	 Range with GRI surchs 2d on 10pf SG3 & 2d on 20pf 	              
	 SG19 M (flts), NWPI opts, incl 1915-16 4d & 1918-23 4d 	              
	 violet & 4d blue all MUH, 1925-31 Hut Officials (ex 6d) 	   250
	 unissued, 1932-4 2/- undated Bird MUH, £1 Air U, 1932-4 
	 Officials to 2/- (ex 9d) M, etc, cond varies, CV £840+ (90+)

Norfolk Island
3045	 xx/x/o	 1947-74 accum with 1947-59 Ball Bay (10 sets M/MUH, 	              
	 2+ U/CTO) plus white paper set M & extra 2d M & U, 1953	              
	  set (9 M/MUH, 4+ U/CTO), 1960 surchs (8 M/MUH), 1960 	         300
	 Local Govt (5MUH, 2M, CTO), 1960-6 defins to 10/- (3+ 
	 M/MUH), 1966 Decimals (7+ MUH), 1970-1 Birds (10+ 
	 MUH), many other sets & extras. Occasional minor toning
	  but mainly fine. Huge retail. (100s)

North West Pacific Islands
3046	 c	 1918 cover with high values 2/-, 5/- 10/- and £1 on 	              
	 Rabaul Registration No 791, cover has three back 	  3000
	 stamps 11/5/18 and 26/7/18, very rare - see photo 

 Omnibus
3047	 xx	 1982 21st B/day colln in 3 x SG matching “Royal Events” 	              
	 albs with slip covers incomplete but good range of A-Z 	         160
	 countries, some issues still in pkts but most have been 
	 hingeless mounted (113 m/sheets/sheetlets, 240 stamps)	  

3048	 xx	 1982 21st Birthday colln on Royal baby pages in 3 x SG 	              
	 matching albs with slipcovers, incomplete but good range	         100
	  of A-Z countries, also includes matching empty alb & 
	 slipcover (66 m/sheets/sheetlets, 118 stamps) 

Papua
3049	 xx/x/o	 1932 defins to 2/6 & 1934 Declaration of British 	              
	 Protectorate set, noted ½d SF130a (black & buff) U (CV 	              
	 £22) x 2, SG133 U (CV £8) x 16, SG135 (CV £9) x 11, 	   220
	 SG138 U (CV £21) x 4, SG140 U (CV £27), SG141 U (CV
	  £24) x 3, SG142 U (CV £38) x 3, high CV, interesting 
	 postmarks, mixed cond (100s)
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3050	 x/o	 Coll with 1901-5 BNG to 1/- M, 1907 small “Papua” opts to	              
	  1/- M, 1910-11 large Papua to 1/- M, 1911-15 	              
	 Monocolons M/U, 1916-31 1d to 5/- M/unused, 1917 1d 	          360
	 surchs M (1d on 6d w/o gum), 1932-40 Pictorials to 10/- 
	 M (2/- & 2/6 U), 1934 Declaration & 1938 Airs M, 1939-41 
	 Airs unused, etc, cond varies, CV £1350+ (100+)

Papua New Guinea
3051	 xx	 1952-1989 colln in S/Seas hingeless album virtually 	              
	 complete, only 2 stamps missing, very high retail and 	  200
	 original cost (100s) 
3052	 xx	 1952-1985 colln in S/Seas hingeless album complete to 	        160
	 SG 505, missing only 1952 defins 10/- & £1  (100s) 
3053	 xx/x/o	 1970s-1980 colln on album pages, earlier issues 	        120
	 beautifully written up, mint & used copies of earlier 
	 issues (400+) 
3054	 xx	 1985, 86, 87, 89 & 1991 PNG Year books (5) 	 100

3055	 xx/x/o	 Album with some New Guinea, useful Papua from BNG 	              
	 Lakatois to 1939 incl 1932 2/- U then 1952-74 PNG accum	         100
	  incl 1952 10/- Map (3U), 1958 1/7 Cattle (4U incl pair), 
	 etc, cond varies (100s) 

3056	 xx/o	 Ex dealer stock in red 48p Lighthouse stkbk, period 	        200
	 (1988-2000) dupn, excellent cond (100s) 
3057	 xx/o	 Ex dealer stock mostly mint unhinged PNG from 1950s to 	              
	 1980s on 25 hagner pages, dupn, excellent for collector 	  150
	 & re-seller (approx 700) 
3058	 xx/o	 Range of issues inclds 1952 10/- Map 2 x, £1 Fisherman 	              
	 x 2, 1/7 Cattle, postal charges set of 5 FU, some 1990s 	         100
	 issues FU and set of 8 1960s postage dues MUH, also 
	 set of S/Seas hingeless pages for 1990  (35) 
3059        xx/x/o	 Selection of PNG M in blue stkbk, 1952 set M except for 	              
	 £1 Fisherman, £1 M QEII, 10/- Rabaul U, Birds to 10/- U, 	         130
	 nice blocks of 4 incl Huts, Fish, Bouganvillea art, ships & 
	 other pickings (270+) 

 Pitcairn Islands
3060	 xx/x/o	 1940-2000 Coll/accum in large Lighthouse album, majority	        300
	  of stamps MUH/M a few U, excellent value at est (100s) 

Poland
3061	 x	 1919 to 1925 Polish issues, noted 1925 National Fund set	              
	  SG230-240 (CV £170), ‘Polska’ opt on Austro Hungarian 	  220
	 Military stamps (part set), total CV £450 (37) 
3062	 o	 1919 Gniezno provisionals, appear to be genuinely U (10 	              
	 on 7½pf has Gniezno cds of 1919, 5 on 2pf has Gniezno	  200
	  cds of 5.1.23), 10 on 7½pf is o/c, CV £600 (2) - see photo 

3063	 x	 1925 Landmarks definitives set, CV £176 (11) 	 100

3064	 xx/x/o	 Flat tin with mostly post war U (some MUH) with sets in 	              
	 glassines, sets & odds loose, some better items incl 1924	              
	  New Currency M (CV £130), 1934 Katowice Philatelic 	          120
	 Exn opts M (£100, 30g gum flt) & 1936 Stratosphere 
	 Flight MS with paper bends & sm tear in margin but MUH 
	 (£120 as M) etc, variable cond, minimal dupn (100s)

Portugal
3065	 xx/x/o	 1924-89 dealer’s stock in binder incl 1949 Portraits M (CV	              
	  £150, 3E50 toned), UPU M & U, 1950 Holy Year M 	         160
	 (£150), range of later sets esp late 1980s sets & 
	 m/sheets MUH, marked prices are well out of date, mainly
	  fine (100s) 

Russia
3066	 c	 1879 Empire Reg env to KAMENTS-PODOLSK 	              
	 (Ukraine), endorsed “Zakaznoe” (Registered) with	              
	  manuscript No. “235” at top left, sent from BALTA,	              
	  port on the black Sea in Ukraine, franked 5k black	              
	  & purple (SG 20, horiz laid paper) & 10k blue & 	     600
	 brown (SG 21), both 1866-75 Arms defins, Perf14½ 
	 x 15, & 8k carmine & grey, Perf 14½ x 15 SG 32) of 
	 1875 defins, tied by six strikes of “BALTA/ 2, 
	 29/JAN/1879” , at back “BALTA/ 3, 30/JAN/1879”, 
	 transit, and “KAMENETS-PODOLSK, 1/FEB/1879 on 
	 arrival  - see photo on website
3067         xx	 Tuva 1943 22nd Anniv Independence complete set	              
	  of 4 (first 2 values printed in vertical strips of 5, 	              
	 separated by horiz perfs only, last 2 printed in se-	              
	 tenant blks 4 with imperf around edges). 25k 	              
	 grey-black, perf 11, thick gummed paper, 25k 	     900
	 grey-blue perf L 11, ungummed, both buff & white
	  pprs, 25k green & 50k green on ungummed, both
	  buff & white papers, 25k green & 50k green on 
	 ungummed both buff & white pprs lovely 
	 specialised & complete group michel 133/36 cv 
	 790 euros+ - see photo on website
3068	 x/o	 Tuva colln incl 1927 set M (CV £80), 1934 “Registered” 	              
	 set perf & imperf M, Airs M, 1936 Airs (ex 10k) M etc, 	  100
	 some extras, cond varies, CV £360+ (100+) 

 SAAR
3069	 x	 1920 opt on 80pf Germania, fine & fresh, expertized on 	        150
	 back, CV £250 (1) 
3070	 xx	 1948 25f & 25f Flood Relief Fund Air m/sheet, very fine, 	        400
	 CV £700 (1) - see photo 
3071	 o	 1948 25f & 25f Flood Relief Fund Air VFU, CV £350 (1) 	 200

3072	 xx	 1950 200f Council of Europe Air, CV £200 (1) 	 120

3073	 o	 1951 National Relief Fund CTO, CV £200 (5) 	 120

Samoa
3074	 xx/x	 1916-1988 colln on hags, earlier MH, later MUH, some 	        100
	 toning & duplication, includes 27 m/s  (100s) 
3075	 c	 NZ KEVII issues with 2 sets ½d to 1/- o/printed Samoa, 	        300
	 back stamp APIA 27/Apr/15 - see photo 

San Marino
3076	 x	 1936-48 range of sets incl 1945 Govt Palace, 1948 	              
	 Workers Issue (CV £130), 100l & 200l Air surchs (£190 	  120
	 flts), Express Letter surchs (£155) etc, cond varies, CV 
	 £670+ (65+) 

3077	 xx/x	 1945 parcel post set to 20 lire P309-P323 (MUH), 1945 	              
	 postage due set D309-D324 (M), 1946 air set SG325-333	         200
	  (CV £39), 2 sports sets, 1953 SG454-462 & 1956 
	 cortina winter Olympics SG496-505 CV £72 (57) 

3078	 x	 1949 Views defins, highest values SG386-7, 100 and 	        150
	 200 lire, CV £280 (2) 
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Scandinavia
3079	 xx	 Binder with dealer’s stock of mostly modern sets, some 	              
	 m/sheets & booklets from Denmark, Faeroe Islands (incl 	         400
	 scarce 1975-6 Year Packs), Finland, Greenland, Iceland *
	  Norway, some modest dupln, Fine (100s) 

Serbia
3080	 o	 1866 Serbia - Principality 1p olive-green on rose, 	              
	 imperf, thick, soft, surface coloured ppr (Michel 	              
	 7xb), from the second printing of Newspaper 	              
	 Stamps, State Arms design, with part of boxed 	           
	 “NAPLACHENO” (paid) in black, from the border 	 5400
	 town ALKSINAC. A great rarity as only a handful 
	 are recorded. Dr Velizar Kardosch SBPV full 
	 certificate #040/13 attached (also signed by Dr 
	 Jovan Velickovic). An absolutely top item for an 
	 important Serbian collection - see photo

Singapore
3081	 xx	 1969 Founding of Singapore SG121-126, 1971 Satellite 	              
	 SG160-4, 1971 Art SG165-170, 1973 defins SG212-24, 	  110
	 1975 Birds SG260-3, CV £200  (34) 
3082	 x/(x)/o	 Coll incls 1948-52 KGVI defins P14 M (CV £180, values to	              
	  25c w/o gum) & U, also P17½ x 18 set (ex 20c black & 	              
	 green & 25c) M (£383) & full set U (£60), 1948 5L U 	   220
	 (£51), 1955-9 defins U, 1959 New Constitution M, some 
	 extras, mainly fine, CV £790 (120+) 

Solomon Islands
3083	 xx/x/o	 Binder with few KGV-KGVI then overwhelmingly MUH 	              
	 QEII to 2000 mostly sets with a little dupn, noted defins, 	  200
	 m/sheets, modern thematics, largely fine (100s) 
3084	 xx	 Dealer’s binder with 1937 to late 1970s sets, few odds 	              
	 incl 1965, 1966-7, 1972-3 (2), 1975 & 1976 (2), defins, 	  100
	 range of commems, fine cond (265+) 

South Africa
3085	 xx/x	 1910-79 accum in stkbk & some hagners incl 1925 Airs 	              
	 M, various defin & commem pairs incl 1933-48 6d Die I 	              
	 blks of 4 MUH/M (CV £140), 1939 Huguenots 3+ sets MUH/M,    360
	 1961 decimals MUH, 1974 defins (ex 4c & 15c) 4 sets MUH,
	 range of Officials & Dues, some SWA notably 1931 Air pairs
	 3d (3 MUH) & 10d MUH & M, cond varies, high CV (100s)

3086	 x/o	 Coll incls Cape of Good Hope ‘Hope’ issues plus Edward 	              
	 VII, South African stamps up to 1980s, incls some 	  160
	 Revenue issues to £1 from Edward VII, plus many bi-
	 lingual pairs (c.800) 

South America
3087	 x/o	 Accum from Latin America incls Argentina, Chile, 	              
	 Paraguay, Colombia, British Guinea, El Salvador, Mexico, 	         240
	 Ecuador, Venezuela, Panama, Brazil, Guatemala, 
	 Uruguay, British Honduras, good mix (100s) 

Spain
3088	 xx/x/o	 1855-1990s dealer’s stock in two large binders with 	              
	 better early to middle period issues then extensive 	         250
	 modern MUH, untidy with moderate dupln, variable cond 
	 at first then generally fine (many 100s) 

Sweden
3089	 xx/x/o	 1858-1959 coll on Lighthouse hingeless leaves 	              
	 with 1872-9 P14 4 Ore M (o/c), 5 Ore unused & 50 	              
	 Ore M (CV £1000), 1903 new PO M, 1924 UPU 	              
	 Congress set M (£750), & UPU Anniv set M (£800), 	    800
	 5K has small thin o/w fine), 1936 Tercent of 
	 Swedish Post (2 sets M, some extras), 1942-53 
	 20K Mute Swan P13 all round (2 M), better officials 
	 & Dues, many other good items, cond varies, CV 
	 £6500 (100s)
3090	 o	 1874-89 24 ore bright mauve Postage Due SG D34, O/c 	        120
	 o/w very fine, expertized on back, CV £375 (1) - see photo 

 Switzerland
3091	 o	 1850-2003 coll in 2 Davo albums with 1850 10r 	              
	 SG10,1854-62 imperfs incl 2r (thinned) & 10r-40r, 	              
	 some good perf Sitting Helvetica incl 1881 if on 	              
	 granite paper (1881 CDS, rounded cnr), main value 	              
	 in 1907-87 postage and charity issues complete 	     1200
	 (ex some m/s) but incl 1945 Peace & all Pro 
	 Juventute sets, most later issues to 2003 also 
	 most Airs incl 1923-40 set (ex 40c Winged Letter), 
	 1932 set, 1935-7 surchs, range of Dues, Officials 
	 incl 1938 opts, back-of-book issues, CV £11,700+, 
	 many VFU (100s)
3092	 x/o	 Colln 1882 to 1950s mainly used incl Standing Helveticas,	              
	  1932 Pro-Juventute, 1949 defins ‘Official’ stamps, 1957 	              
	 Pro-Patria, inclds 3 postal cards and postal stationery cut outs,	  300
	  useful colln for expansion, condition varies (CV £438) (180) 

Tuvalu
3093	 x/o	 Seln incls sets of 1927 SG 15-22, 1934 SG 54, 56, 59a 	              
	 (cut perfs) (M) 1935 set, SG 65 - 67 (M), 1936 	         120
	 Independence set SG 84a, 86a, 87b + Air set SG100-108
	  (U), some duplication, hard to find, CV £135 (43) 

Thailand
3094	 o	 1899-1950 selection inclds 1910 King Chulalongkorn set, 	              
	 cond varies CV £110, 1925 Air set, 1926 SG244, 1939 	  200
	 7th Anniv Constitution set, 1943 Revolt set (125) 
3095	 x/o	 1947 King defins to 3b, 1947 Coming of Age of King (M) 	              
	 (£163) and U (with 10s green instead of brown), 1950 	  120
	 Coronation set, CV £220 (25) 
3096	 x	 1950 Kings Coronation set SG328-335, some toning on 	        140
	 36 (SG335), CV £245  (8) 

Tonga
3097	 x	 1896 Tongan surcharge reading upwards typewritten 	              
	 ½d on 7½d on 2d pale blue block of four, SG 37B, 	  200
	 interleaving on reverse. Rare in blocks (4) - see photo 
3098	 o	 1897 Pictorials imperf colour trials ½d orange, 6d brown 	        160
	 and 2/6d purple on thick paper (3) - see photo 
3099	 xx	 1897 King George II sepia & Bistre type 1, wmk sideways	              
	  in marginal blk of 10 top row with variety “small 2”, small 	  100
	 gum thin on 1 cent (10) - see photo on website
3100	 xx	 1963 Gold Coinage proof seln incl 9d postage Coat	              
	  of Arms & Queen Salote both in violet, 10d airmail	              
	  Coat of Arms in black, green, violet & carmine, 	   500
	 airmail 1/1 Queen Salote in black, violet & purple & 
	 official airmail 15/- Coat of Arms in black, fine & 
	 scarce (10)
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3101	 xx/x/o	 Range incl 1920-35 set M, also 5d blk of 6 MUH & 7½d blk	              
	  of 4 MUH, 1923 2d on 2/6 U, 1938 Accession set M & 	         100
	 blks of 4 MUH, 1942-9 2d die III blk of 4 MUH etc, mainly 
	 fine, CV £289 (65) 

 United States of America
3102	 xx/x/o	 1861-1995 Coll in two thick Harris albums incl 1898 10c 	              
	 Trans-Mississippi U, other pickings, Airs, back-of-book 	         120
	 material mainly U but 1960-95 MUH/M has FV of $87, vol 
	 2 incls UN coll with Geneva & Vienna Offices, cond 
	 varies (100s) 

3103	 o	 1929 opts for Kansas, 1c damaged, few minor flts on 	        110
	 low values o/w fine, CV £180 (11) - see photo 
3104	 o	 1929 opts for Nebraska, few minor perf flts & centring 	        100
	 varies o/w fine, CV £170 (11) - see photo 
3105	 xx	 1965-81 4c Lincoln coil imperf pair, CV £800 (2) - see photo	 400
3106	 xx	 1968 Xmas imperf pair, CV £250 (2) 	 140

3107	 xx	 1973 American Arts (George Gershwin) imperf horiz 	        100
	 (vertical pair), CV £200 (2) 
3108	 xx	 1975 Bicent (Contribution to the Cause) Haym Salomon 	        100
	 inscription on back omitted, CV £200 (1) 
3109	 xx	 1975-81 $1 Rush Lamp defin reddish brown (holder & 	        200
	 inscriptions) omitted, CV £300 (1) - see photo 
3110	 xx	 1976 Xmas both values in imperf pairs, MUH (4) 	 100

3111	 xx	 1981 Bicent of Battles of Yorktown & Virginia Capes se-	              
	 tenant pair recess black (values & inscriptions) omitted, 	  120
	 some minor gum blemishes, CV £400 (2) 
3112         xx	 1983 Streetcars se-tenant block of 4 recess black 	        180
	 (values & inscriptions) omitted, CV £350 (4) 
3113	 xx	 1984 Migratory Bird Hunting & Conservation Stamp Anniv 	              
	 imperf vertically in horiz strip of 3, centred low & unit at 	  200
	 right has vertical paper bend, CV £600 (3) - see photo 
3114         xx	 1984 Smokey Bear imperf between (vertical pair), CV £250 (2)	 120
3115	 xx	 1988 25c Flag over Yosemite coil imperf between pair, 	        250
	 CV £550 (2) - see photo 
3116	 x/o	 Early to middle period range incl 1862-6 24c U (CV £225),	              
	  1869 10c U (o/c, £140), 1879 30c greenish black U 	              
	 (£90), 1901 10c Pan-American Expo U, 1925 5c 	   100
	 Lexington & Concord M, other better items incl back-of-
	 book, very mixed cond but items mentioned above are 
	 good to fine (380+)

Yugoslavia
3117	 x	 1919 Postage due stamps of Hungary optd Hrvatska SHS	        100
	  (Croatia) SG D85-D92 (M) (CV £186) (8) 
3118	 x/o	 1920s-2000s coll on hagners, main strength 1950s-60s 	              
	 period, 1946 Postal Congress SG530-3, 1945 Constituent	              
	  Assembly set in Cyrillic & roman characters SG519-	   300
	 524b, 1952 Navy Day SG737-9, 1955 Floral Designs top 
	 3 values 50, 70-100d SG798-800, CV over £400 (100s)
 3119	 xx	 1939 (3 Sep) 1st Int motor races, Belgrade, variety 	              
	 .50D+ .50D orange & brown, 1D+ 1D turquoise 	              
	 green & black, 1.50D+ 1.50D carmine & lake, 2D+ 2D 	              
	 bright blue & Indigo, imperf ungummed original 	    700
	 ppr ex “Ministerial Album” ( every album 
	 contained an imperf blk 4 of each val, in the 
	 issued colour, with large margins on all 4 sides, 
	 Great Thematic item michel 381/84 u Var (SG 
	 406/09 var) - see photo

3120	 xx	 1941 (16 Mar) 2nd Croatian Philatelic Exhibition, 	              
	 Zagreb, DIE PROOFS 1d50 + 1d50 in brown, black-	              
	 brown, carmine, green & blue & 4d + 3d in brown, 	          
	 carmine, green, blue & blackish-blue, IMPERF, 	 2500
	 white chalky paper, approx 80 x 60 mm, with most
	  of the 30 printed sets used for the so called 
	 “Ministerial Albums” seldom offered and superb -
	  see photo on website

3121	 x/o	 1950 Aeronautical Meeting SG642-646 C2, 5, 10d (U), 3, 	              
	 20d (M) CV £51, 1950 Occupations defins to 50d green 	              
	 (ex 50d violet) (U) SG652-714 CV £3, 1951 	   110
	 Mountaineering 3 & 5d (M), 20d (U) CV £71, 1952 Titos 
	 birthday SG727, 729 15 & 50d (M) CV £56, 1954 Philatelic
	  Exh SG777 CV £14  (total CV £195) (23)

3122	 x/o	 1956 Art set (missing lowest 2 values) SG807-815, 1956	              
	  Olympics SG835-842, 1954 150th Anniversary of Serb 	         250
	 Insurrection, 1955 Floral designs SG792-800, & 1946 
	 Postal Congress SG530-535, total CV £460 (100) 

End of Coin, Banknote and Stamp Auction
Next Auction Saturday 7 February 2015 

Closing date for Vendors material 9 January 2015
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